
Sirius (Pg 132)  Orange Blaze (Pg 22)  

Cadence XR (Pg 29)  Abrams (Pg 12)  

Nighthawk (Pg 29)

Tarpon (Pg 86)  

Pharaoh (Pg 6)  

Twister (Pg 24)  

Hermes (Pg 101)  Expedition XR (Pg 29)  Catskill (Pg 62)  

Sailfish (Pg 86)

SIEGERS
EED CO.

STOKES SEEDS INC.
13031 Reflections Drive
Holland, MI  49424
(800) 962-4999
www.StokeSeeds.com

Presort STD
U.S. Postage Paid  

Watertown, NY
Permit No. 234

HIGLIGHTED PRODUCTS

                               
                               STO

K
E

S SE
E

D
S IN

C
.   2021 C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L G

R
O

W
E

R
S G

U
ID

E
STO

K
E

S SE
E

D
S IN

C
.   2021 C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L G

R
O

W
E

R
S G

U
ID

E
2021 

COMMERCIAL  
GROWERS GUIDE
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(800) 962-4999

~ Quality Seed Since 1881 ~~ Quality Seed Since 1881 ~



    

Kind
Average 
M’s/LB 

DS  
LB/Acre

DS  
M/Acre

TP 
M/Acre

Spacing  
in the Row (in.)

Spacing Between 
Rows (in.)

Planting Depth  
(in.)

Approximate Days 
to Germination

Beans, Bush 1-2 60 120 -- 1.5 36 1 6-10

Beans, Lima 1-2 60-100 70-120 -- 4-8 24-36 1-2 6-10

Beans, Pole 1.5-2 30-50 45-100 -- 6-8 30-48 1-2 6-10

Beets 40 12 450 -- 2-4 12-24 1 7-10

Broccoli 80-120 0.5 60 15 12 30-36 0.25-0.5 6-10

Broccoli Raab 110 1-1.5 -- 30 8 18-30 0.25-0.5 7

Brussels Sprouts 100 0.5-1 -- 7-10 24 36 0.25-0.5 5-7

Cabbages 100-140 0.5-1 -- 7-14 12-24 18-36 0.25-0.5 6-10

Carrots, Cello 280 3 850 -- 35-45 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Carrots, Dicer 280 1 270 -- 8-10 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Carrots, Slicer 280 2 600 -- 22-24 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Cauliflower 80-130 -- -- 10 18-24 30-36 0.25 10

Celery 1100 1 250 35 6-12 18-25 0.125 21

Chicory 240 2-3 -- -- 2 12-18 -- 6-10

Collards 100 1 100 50 6 20 0.33 5-7

Corn, Ornamental (Large) 1.2-2.2 12 22-24 -- 8-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Ornamental (Small) 4-6 6-8 22-24 -- 8-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Popcorn 2.5 10-15 -- 30 6-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Sweet (se) 2.5 10 20-25 -- 8-9 30-36 0.75-1.5 7-10

Corn, Sweet (sh2) 3.5 7-8 20-25 -- 8-9 30-36 0.75-1.5 7-10

Cucumbers, Pickling 15 1-2 15-25 10-20 6-12 36-60 0.75-1.5 7-10

Cucumbers, Slicing 15 0.5-1.5 5-12 5-12 6-18 48-72 0.75-1.5 7-10

Eggplants 100 0.1 3 3 36 60 0.25-0.5 10-14

Gourds, Large 2-4 2 2-3 2-3 24-48 48-60 1 5-10

Gourds, Small 6-8 1 5-6 5-6 18-36 48-60 1 5-10

Kale 100-150 1 -- 50 6 20 0.33 6-10

Kohlrabi 100-150 1 -- 60 5 20 0.33 7-10

Leeks 150 4 500 200-400 4 12-18 0.5 10-15

Lettuce, Pelleted 12.5 10 125 25 12 20 0.25 3

Lettuce, Raw 450 0.5 225 25 12 20 0.25 3

Melons 15-20 0.25 3 3 18-24 60-72 0.5-1 7-12

Mustard 175 100 -- -- 3 20 0.33 4

Okra 8 6 48 -- 12 48 1 7-14

Onions 90-120 -- 260 130 1.5 18-24 0.5 10

Onions, Bunching 150 -- 1500 500 0.5-1 18-24 0.5 10

Parsley 250 25 -- -- -- 20 0.5 20

Parsnips 150 3-4 250 -- 3 18-24 0.5 18-20

Peas 1.5-2.5 100 -- -- 1 36 0.5-1 6-10

Peas, Southern 3.6 25 90 -- 4-6 18-36 0.5 6-10

Peppers 50-65 0.5-1 40-60 15-30 12-18 24-36 0.25-0.5 10-14

Pumpkins, Extra Large 1 1 1.5 1-2 60-72 96 1 7-10

Pumpkins, Medium to Large 2.5 1 2.5 2 48-60 72 1 7-10

Pumpkins, Mini to Small 3.5-4.5 1 5-6 2-4 24-36 60 1 7-10

Radish 35-45 10-12 1.5 500 1-1.5 6-12 0.5-0.75 5-8

Squash, Summer 4-5 1-1.5 4-6 4-6 18-24 48-60 0.5-1 7-10

Squash, Winter 3-4 2-4 3-4 3-4 24-60 60-72 0.5-1 7-12

Sunflowers 5-25 -- -- -- 4-24 24-36 1-2 7-14

Swiss Chards 25 2-4 100 -- 3 20 0.5-1 7-10

Tomatoes 150 0.5 -- 3-6 18-36 36-60 0.25-0.5 7-10

Turnips 230 2-3 -- -- 2-4 12-24 0.25-0.5 6-10

Watermelons 10 -- -- 2 36 50-75 0.75 10-14

Watermelons, Mini Types 12 -- -- 3 24 50-75 0.75 10-14

General Guidelines for Planting Vegetable Seed
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Your USDA GAP/GHP
Certified Seed Provider!
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HOW TO ORDER
ONLINE
Order online at www.stokeseeds.com.

FAX
Complete the order form on page 139 and fax to
 (877) 994-0333.

MAIL
Complete the order form on page 139 and mail with 
payment to our Michigan facility.

PHONE
Call (800) 962-4999 Monday - Friday, 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. EST

SEED CONSULTANT
Commercial growers please contact the seed consultant listed in 
your area.
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FACILITIES

   Main Facility
13031 Reflections Drive 

Holland, MI  49424
Toll Free: (800) 962-4999

Toll Free Fax: (877) 994-0333
Email: customerservice.us@StokeSeeds.com

Business Hours: Monday – Friday 8:30am to 5:00pm EST 

Georgia Facility
1409 1st Avenue SE
Moultrie, GA 31768

Toll Free: (800) 962-4999
Fax: (229) 217-0563

Florida Facility 

3319 State Road 29 S
LaBelle, FL  33935

Toll Free: (800) 962-4999
Fax: (863) 674-1818

New Jersey Facility
854-A North Main Rd
Vineland, NJ 08360

Toll Free: (800) 692-6218

Buffalo Facility
2495 Walden Ave
Buffalo, NY 14225

Toll Free: (800) 263-7233

MEET YOUR STOKES SEEDS SALES TEAM

Fraser Hetherington
Executive Vice President

Wayne Gale
President

Bruce Ulmer
US Sales Manager

Tom Dauria
(NJ, VA, PA)
(908) 489-4896
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Randy Demay
(NY)
(585) 747-3379
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Dan Grissom
(FL)
(813) 624-2704
DGrissom@StokeSeeds.com

Karen Grybko
(ME, VT, NH, RI, MA)
(603) 654-5362
KGrybko@Live.com

Scott Rush
Southeast Sales Manager

Matt Howell
(GA)
(229) 921-6537
MHowell@StokeSeeds.com

Tom Jacobs
(MI, OH, IN)
(616) 307-4322
TJacobs@StokeSeeds.com

Dominick Levari
(NJ, MD, DE)
(856) 777-0817
DLevari@StokeSeeds.com

Blake Myers
(NY, PA, MA, CT, Ontario)
(585) 303-3252
vegetableseeds@aol.com

Bryan Hannigan
(NJ, MD, DE)
(609) 440-3685
BryanHannigan@aol.com

Tom Pagels
(NJ, MD, DE, PA)
(609) 247-7140
TPagels@StokeSeeds.com

Tim Clark
(WI, MN, IA, NE, SD, ND)
(608) 609-5884
TClark@StokeSeeds.com

John D. Hoffman
(OH, IN, IL, MO)
(419) 388-6731
JHoffman@StokeSeeds.com

James Young
(MI, OH, IN)
(616) 250-0329
JYoung@StokeSeeds.com

Wayne Cline
(FL)
(813) 365-5192
WCline@StokeSeeds.com

Phil Ramsey
(VA, WV, TN, KY, NC, SC)
(276) 701-0991
PRamsey@StokeSeeds.com

Jason Weaver
(GA)
(229) 264-2515
JWeaver@StokeSeeds.com
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Conditions of Sale
Notes When Ordering
• Most seeds are treated for non-organic commercial growers: see price list for treatment options or visit www.stokeseeds.com.
• Prices are in U.S. dollars and must be payable in U.S. funds. All prices are subject to change without notice.
• $250.00 minimum order amount required on the first order of the season.
• Quantities ordered must be in multiples of the minimum price level offered for that item.
• Please remember to sign and return the waiver/agreement forms in the back of the catalog for Attribute sweet corn and all watermelon purchases. 

Payment Options 
CASH/CHECK:  A 1% discount is allowed on prepaid seed orders over $500.00 if paid by cash, business or personal check, credit card, money order, cashier’s check, or wire transfer.
Discounts are not allowed on freight charges.  Prepayment discounts may not be applicable for all seed orders.
CREDIT CARD:  We accept Visa, Mastercard and Discover.
C.O.D.:  We do not accept C.O.D. (cash on delivery).
WIRE TRANSFER:  A $35.00 fee applies to each wire transfer payment received.
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL (JDF): We accept JDF at the time of order. Please review the John Deere Financing section for details on program availability and limitations.
CREDIT TERMS:  To establish credit terms, a credit application must be completed and submitted to our main office for review.  To request a credit application, please contact customer service  
at (800) 962-4999 or email  Customerservice.us@stokeseeds.com  Please allow a minimum of 2 weeks to process.
DUE DATES:  Payment in full is expected on or before the due date indicated on the invoice, not from the statement date.
PAST DUE ACCOUNTS:  Past due accounts will be charged a late payment fee of the lesser of 2% per month (minimum $3/month) or the maximum amount allowed by law.
RETURNED CHECKS:  A fee of $40.00 will be charged for any returned checks.  Collection fees and/or legal expenses, including costs of any lawsuit, will be charged to any overdue/past due accounts 
to the extent permitted by law.
TAX:  We currently require customers in the following states to remit tax with their order:  NY, NJ, MI, MO, PA, WI, IN and GA.  It may be necessary to charge tax in other states without notice.

John Deere Financing 
Financing Programs and Availability:

Availability	 Program
November 1, 2020-December 31, 2020	 Prime* - 1%, No Payments until December 2021
January 1, 2021-February 28, 2021	 Prime*, No Payments until December 2021
March 1, 2021-April 30, 2021	 Prime* + 2%, No Payments until December 2021
May 1, 2021-August 31, 2021	 Prime* + 6.95%, No Payments until December 2021
*These are variable rate programs based on the Prime Rate, which was 3.25% as of 10/01/20.

Please note the following details about JDF programs and orders:
•	 Initial order must total $1,000.00 or more. If a JDF order is canceled, a 10% cancellation fee applies.
•	 JDF orders are not eligible to receive discounts.
•	 You must have a JDF Preferred Account with Special Terms Financing to be eligible.
•	 To apply for a JDF account, apply online at: https://www.deere.com/en/finance/financing/application/multi-use-account/ or call (800) 356-9033. Please indicate that you need a Special Terms credit limit 
and let them know an anticipated crop input budget. After application, accounts will need to be verified by a John Deere Equipment dealer with two forms of identification before you can utilize your account.

Shipping
STANDARD:  Seed orders with a value over $500 are shipped free of charge for standard shipping in the continental United States.  Freight charges will apply outside these areas. Orders with a value under $500 
will be charged $10 for Packaging and Handling.
EXPEDITED SHIPPING:  Freight charges will apply to orders for any expedited shipping requests such as: next day air, 2nd day air, or 3rd day select.
PALLET FEE:  A $12.00 per pallet fee will be applied to orders shipped by LTL truck.
DAMAGED SHIPMENTS:  Only a small percentage of material is damaged during shipping, but be prepared to take action in order to receive proper credit or replacement. Customer Service will assist you by filing a 
claim with the freight company and will need accurate information. Please observe the following steps (exactly and promptly) to have your claim accepted. 
1.  Take time when unloading. Count the pieces. Look for any damaged goods. Ask your driver to note any shortage or damage on all copies of the freight bill and sign driver’s name clearly…no initials.
2.  Immediately contact our main facility (800) 962-4999 and send a copy of the freight bill (with damage noted) within 10 days. 
3.  Enclose a note indicating the name and quantity of each variety that is missing or damaged.

Seed Returns
All returns must be authorized by our main office for your account to receive credit. We have no control over the environment in which the seed is stored after leaving our premises. For the protection of all of our 
customers, we will not accept seed returns for any reason other than an error on our part in filling your seed order (please contact us at (800) 962-4999 within 10 days).  Opened containers cannot be returned for 
any reason Stokes Seeds reserves the right to charge a 15% restocking fee plus freight if we accept any seed returns that were not an error on our part. 

Variety Descriptions and Illustrations
Variety descriptions within this catalog have been prepared as a guideline only. They are given for comparison purposes to help growers plan a crop planting program and can be expected to vary in some 
degree depending upon geographic location, soil type, climatic conditions, and cultural practices. The information on relative maturity expressed as “days from direct seed” (DS) or “days from transplant” 
(TP) and is given only as a guide, as the actual maturity may vary considerably with conditions. Variety illustrations in this catalog are the result of favorable growing conditions and identical results are not 
guaranteed. Color illustrations may not be 100% accurate, due to color translation from the original photograph to film to print, and due to different light sources at the time the photographs were taken.

Please note that the sale of Harris Moran, Seminis and Syngenta products are restricted by geography and cannot be sold in all US areas, please consult customer service or your Stokes Seeds territory manager.

Substitutions
All items offered are subject to crop failure, shortages or other causes beyond our control. We will send the closest available substitute to complete your order unless you advise us otherwise.

Continued on Pg 136
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(800) 962-4999Beans

DW 630 DesperadoBA0999Grenada Jade

Bronco ValentinoLewisColter SV1137GF

GREEN BUSH BEANS

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160153 BA0999 50 5.5”, 
Round

White, 
Medium Green

5-6 BCMV(HR),
Pss(IR)

An excellent medium green, 65% - 1 to 4; 35% - 5 to 6 sieve, 
mechanical harvest Storm type for first early sowings only. 
High yield potential and broad regional adaptability. PVP

0160185 DESPERADO 53 5.3",
Round

Brown,
Medium Green

BCMV(HR) Robust variety producing high yields of high quality straight 
pods. Pod pubescence protects against wind scar and thrips 
damage. Excellent vigor and well adapted for heat and stress 
tolerance.

0160033 JADE 53-60 5-7",
Round

White,
Dark Green

BCMV(IR), BCTV(IR), 
Ua(IR)

Beautiful dark green color and exceptionally sweet flavor and 
tenderness. Upright structure minimizes curling and tip rot.

0160006 BRONCO 53 5.5”, 
Round

White, 
Medium Green

5 BCMV(HR) Popular fresh market, long distance shipper. Round, straight 
pods are medium green.

0160189 COLTER 53 5.5”,
Round

White, Medium 
Dark Green

3-4 BCMV(HR),  
BCTV(HR), Ua(HR)

Upright vigorous plant with excellent root system. Medium 
dark green straight round 3-4 sieve pods hold well in the 
field. Consistent set, reliable yields. Patented variety.

0160182 LEWIS 53 5.5”, 
Round

White, 
Medium Dark 
Green

3-4 BCMV,US1(HR), 
Pss(HR), Psp(IR), 

BCTV(HR), Ua(HR) 

Medium dark green, straight pods, 3-4 sieve on upright 
plants offer high pod placement for easy harvesting. Large 
yield potential. Patented variety.

0160110 VALENTINO 53 5.5”-5.75”, 
Round

White, Dark Green 3 BCMV(HR), 
Ua:38,90(IR)

High quality, low fiber, 3 sieve Grenoble type. Straight dark 
green pods are well positioned on the plant and set well in 
hot weather. PVP

0160157 SV1137GF 53 5.5”,
Round

Medium Green 3-4 AE(HR), BCMV(HR), 

CI:55(HR)

High pod placement, upright plant with excellent medium 
green straight, 3-4 sieve pods. Good yield potential. PVP

0160199 LASALLE 54 5.5”, 
Round

Dark Green 3-4 BCMV(HR), Pss(IR), 
Psp(IR), Xap(IR)

High yielding, dark, easy to harvest 3-4 sieve bean with 
consistent yields. Good heat tolerance. 

FRENCH FILET BEANS

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160179 DW 630
(Yellow)

56 4.5-5.5",
Round

White,
Yellow

2 BCMV(IR), Cl(IR), 
Pss(IR)

High yield potential with great taste and a good disease 
package. Excellent heat tolerance with a 2 sieve size.

0160177 GRENADA 58 6.5",
Round, 
Slender

White,
Dark Green

2 BCMV(IR), Cl(IR), 
Psp(IR), Pss(IR), Ua(IR)

A true 2 sieve size French filet with long, thin pods. Seed 
development is slow and has a long shelf life. Excellent disease
package.
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www.stokeseeds.com Beans

LaSalle Bush Blue Lake 274WyattStrike Oakley

Pike AldrinAffirmedGreen Crop Bowie

Item# Variety ▼
Relative  
Days (DS ) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160067 STRIKE 54 5”, 
Round

White, 
Medium Green

BCMV(HR) Continuous setting feature protects grower from stress, 
better than concentrated set types. High yield potential. PVP

0160186 WYATT 54 5.7”, 
Round

White, 
Dark Green

4 BCMV(HR),
BCTV(HR), 
Pss(IR), Psp(IR), 
Xap(IR)

Early upright plant with high pod set for harvest. 
Dark green, 4 sieve pods. Processing. Patented variety.

0160008 BUSH BLUE 
LAKE 274

55 6”, 
Round

White, 
Dark Green

BV-1;  
NY-15.

Unique flavor and slow fiber and seed development in the 
pod make this strain popular for fresh market or  
processing. Dark green, round pods on dwarf bushy plants. 

0160201 OAKLEY 55 4.5”, 
Round

White, Dark Green 2 BCMV(HR),  
BCTV(HR), Ua(HR),
PSP(IR), Pss(HR)

Upright plants carry dark green 4.5” 100% 2 sieve pods 
well off the ground. Very uniform, outstanding flavor, 
texture. Some HB tolerance. Patented Variety. 

0160203 PIKE 55 5.25”, 
Slim

Medium  
Dark Green

3 BCMV(HR), BCTV(HR),
PSP(IR), Pss(IR), 
Xap(IR)

Dark green, 3 sieve very straight and slim pods.  
High yielding erect plants provide excellent machine  
harvest ability. Determinate plant has a vigorous,  
strong root system. Patented variety.

0160011 GREEN CROP  55 7.5-8.5",
Flat, Broad

White, 
Medium Green

Excellent flavor. A bush version of Kentucky Wonder.

0160170 AFFIRMED 56 5.1”,
Round

Medium Green 3-4 BCMV(HR), CI(HR), 
PSP(1,2 HR), Pss(IR)

Straight medium green pods with an 80% 3-4 sieve size. 
The plant sets well, upright off the ground. It has a high 
yield potential and holds well in the field. 

0160191 ALDRIN 56 5.25”, 
Round

Dark Green 4 BCMV(HR),  
BCTV(HR), Ua(HR)

High quality, dark green glossy very straight pods. Upright 
plants set pods mid-high to keep bean tips well off the 
ground during mechanical harvesting. High yield potential. 

0160193 BOWIE 56 5.5”, 
Round

White, 
Medium 
Dark Green

4 BCMV(HR), Pss(HR), 
Psp(HR), BCTV(HR), 
Xap(IR)

Uniform dark green color, straight pods. Upright plants are 
easy to harvest, 60%; 4 sieve. Patented variety.

GREEN BUSH BEANS
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Sybaris OutlawBA 0958

Rocdor SV1003GFPharaoh Sunburst

(800) 962-4999Beans

Item# Variety
Relative  
Days (DS ) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160154 SYBARIS 56 5.75” 
Round

White, 
Deep Green

3-4 BCMV(IR),  
Ua(HR)

Straight medium sized 100% 3-4 sieve size deep green 
pods. Uniform high quality Valentino type that sets pods 
high on the plant. PVP

0160136 BA 0958 57 5.75” 
Round

White, 
Medium Green

4-5 BCMV(HR), Pss(IR) A vigorous plant that holds pods off the soil. Has improved 
tolerance to stress, offers good performance and plant 
structure. Excellent yields. PVP

0160183 OUTLAW 57 5.2",
Round

White,
Medium Dark 
Green

BCMV(HR) Attractive dark green color. Excellent seed quality and 
germination. Versatile across growing regions. Sets well  
in heat.

0160159 CAPRICE 58 5.5”
Round

White, 
Medium Dark 
Green

4 Pss(IR), BCMV (HR), 
CI(HR), PSP(HR), 
Xap(HR)

Excellent, late main season medium dark green bean.  
Upright plant, straight smooth pods with slow seed  
development. Excellent yield potential. Patented Variety.

0160202 PHARAOH 59 5.75”
Round

Dark Green 4 Ua(HR) Sybaris type, with dark green color, with mostly 4 sieve 
size. Upright plant that harvest cleanly and the majority of 
the pods (approx. 80%) retain their peduncles. High yields. 
Exclusive.

GREEN BUSH BEANS

WAX BUSH BEANS

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Length, Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160204 ROCDOR 50-53 6” 
Round

Black, 
Yellow

5 BCMV(HR),
CI(HR), PSP(HR)

High class, extra-long straight pods (early Sun gold type). 
Harvest young for best quality. For PYO, canning, freezing  
and fresh market. 

0160205 SUNBURST 51 5.5” 
Round

White,
Yellow

5 BCMV(HR),
PSP(HR)

A good early wax bean to fill in sowing gaps created by rain 
delays. 

0160180 GOLDILOCKS 54 5-6", Round White,  
Yellow

4 BCMV(HR), Cl(HR), 
Heat(T), Pss(HR)

Great flavor and a nice yellow color. 3/4 Sieve with early vigor and 
holds quality well. Produces high yields from a nice big plant.

0160145 SV1003GF 56 5.25” 
Round

White,
Yellow

3-4 BCMV(HR),
Pss(IR)

Medium sized upright plant with straight yellow pods are high 
quality. Sieve size average 3 to 4 providing nice slim pods  
with good shelf life. PVP
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Goldilocks Purple Queen Improved

Velero Seychelles Volunteer

www.stokeseeds.com Beans

Capitano

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS)

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Sieve Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160173 PURPLE QUEEN 
IMPROVED

51-55 6" Light Brown,
Dark Purple

BCMV Very straight, smooth, stringless pods. Exceptional flavor. Sturdy 
plant. Dark purple pods turn green when cooked.

PURPLE BUSH BEAN

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Primary Use

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160195 CAPITANO    56 6”, 
Flat

White, 
Yellow

BCMV(HR), 
PSP(HR)

Bushy upright 20” plants hold loads of extra-long 6” by 
0.75” wide, flat 0.75” thick butter yellow straight pods.

0160206 VELERO 56 6.25”, 
Flat

Medium Green BCMV(HR), 
BCTV(HR)

Long 6.25” medium dark green, dense, uniform pods with 
good quality interiors. This upright plant has mid-high pod 
positioning and a good yield potential. 

ROMANO BUSH BEAN

SPECIALTY BEANS

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Length,
Shape

Seed Color,
Pod Color Primary Use

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160192 SEYCHELLES 
(Pole)

55 5-6”, Dark Green BCMV(HR), CI Dark green uniform, straight stringless pods with excellent 
flavor. Produces high yields for multiple picks in the garden 
or containers. Vigorous vines can grow up to 6 ft and 
should be staked. Untreated Seed.

0160119 VOLUNTEER 
(White Half 
Runner)

60 6", 
Oval

 Light Green Fresh Market BCMV(HR), Ua(IR) A superior rust resistant strain of "white half runner". Early 
yields, high quality and resistant to some strains of virus which 
attack other "white half runner" strains.
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(800) 962-4999Beans

Cruiser provides effective early season insect control when the plants are small and hard to 
spray effectively with foliar materials. Cruiser is effective against seed-attacking pests, such 
as wireworms and seed corn maggots, as well as above-ground pests such as bean leaf beetle, 
aphids, and leafhoppers. Cruiser provides effective control of potato leafhoppers and early 
season control of bean leaf beetles.
  
Cruiser will not protect against pod-feeding insects such as European corn borer or corn earworm.  
Bean leaf beetle and thrips feeding on blossoms or pods will not be controlled by Cruiser seed 
treatment. Thus, a normal insecticide spray regimen to protect pods is recommended even if 
Cruiser is planted. 

Vroma Besweet 2001

Fordhook 242TeggiaThorogreen Bush

EDIBLE VEGETABLE SOYBEAN (EDAMAME)

Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days (DS) Plant Height Bean Size Color Features

0160097 BESWEET 
2001

94 24” Yellow/
Green

One of the best flavored varieties of food grade edible soy beans. Plants produce  
extra-large greenish yellow beans. Very high soluble sugar (brix) averaging 13.2%.

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Length, 
Shape Pod Color

Sieve 
Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0160017 THOROGREEN BUSH
(Lima)

67 3", 
Flat

Light Green Baby lima. Excellent canning and freezing variety.

0160106 TEGGIA 
(Borlotto)

68 7”, 
Flat

 
Buff/Red

BCMV(HR), 
Ua(HR)

An improved Volcano type with better yields and red/yellow pods 
with contrasting colors at full maturity. Bushy plant without runners.

0160016 FORDHOOK 242
(Lima)

70 3.5-4",
Thick, Broad

Medium
Dark Green

A major player in the hand-harvest lima market. Good pod set.

0160132 VROMA
(Broadbean)

82 7-9",
Round

Green 4-5 This superior variety is earlier maturing and better yielding than Broad 
Windsor with better quality than Aquadulce. Large pods, with an average 
of 4-5 seeds per pod. Exclusive.

SPECIALTY BEANS
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www.stokeseeds.com Beans

Seed must not be reproduced for sale  
without permission of the originator.

U.S. Protected Variety
PVP

Ae Root Rot
BCMV Bean Common Mosaic
BCTV Beet Curly Top Virus
Cl Anthracnose
Heat Heat
Psp Halo Blight
Pss Bacterial Brown Spot
Ua Rust
Xap Common Blight

Disease Codes - Beans

 

French Filet 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160179T DW 630 5.27 3.34 2.89 2.75

0160177T Grenada 3.70 3.40 3.25 2.95

Green Bush 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160170T Affirmed 5.86 3.71 3.20 2.92

0130191T Aldrin 7.37 4.67 4.03 3.66

0160136T BA 0958 6.15 3.90 3.36 3.07

0160153T BA0999 6.60 4.18 3.61 3.31

0160135T BA1006 4.05 3.75 3.60 3.23

0160141 Bison 2.50 2.30 2.20 2.00

0160193T Bowie 7.21 4.57 3.95 3.58

0160006T Bronco 5.54 3.51 3.03 2.76

0160142 Buffalo 2.50 2.30 2.20 2.00

0160159 Caprice 7.21 4.57 3.95 3.58

0160189T Colter 6.83 4.33 3.74 3.39

0160185T Desperado 5.75 3.64 3.14 2.71

0160163 Homerun 3.05 2.80 2.70 2.43

0160033T Jade 3.95 3.65 3.50 3.15

0160199T Lasalle 6.87 4.35 3.76 3.41

0160182T Lewis 7.15 4.53 3.91 3.55

0160201T Oakley 7.69 4.88 4.21 3.82

0160183T Outlaw 5.70 3.62 3.12 2.69

0160202T PharAOh 5.96 3.78 3.26 3.11

0160203T Pike 7.51 4.76 4.11 3.73

0160203U Pike 7.51 4.76 4.11 3.73

0130067T Strike 5.80 3.68 3.18 2.96

0160157T SV1137GF 5.26 4.17 3.79 3.29

0160154T Sybaris 6.44 4.08 3.52 3.23

0160110T Valentino 5.99 3.80 3.28 2.99

0160186T Wyatt 7.53 4.77 4.12 3.74

Green Bush 5 lb 50 lb 500 lb 2500 lb

0160008 Bush Blue Lake 274 3.35 2.67 2.14 1.99

0160011T Green Crop 2.90 2.33 1.87 1.76

0160116 Kentucky Wonder 125 4.15 2.90 2.65 2.50

Purple Bush 1/2 lb 5 lb 50 lb 500 lb

0160173T Purple Queen Improved 7.85 6.50 5.19 3.87

Romano Bush 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160195T Capitano    6.84 4.33 3.74 3.56

0160206 Velero 9.91 6.28 5.72 4.92

Wax Bush 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160161T Golden Goal 3.15 2.90 2.45 2.30

0160143 Gold Mine 6.31 4.00 3.45 3.15

0160180T Goldilocks 5.17 3.28 2.98 2.79

0160204 Rocdor 9.16 5.81 5.01 4.55

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Bean Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Cruiser Treated Varieties, U = Untreated

 
Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Bean Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Cruiser Treated Varieties, U = Untreated

Wax Bush 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160205T Sunburst 6.52 4.13 3.57 3.26

0160145T SV1003GF 6.60 4.18 3.61 3.31

Specialty 10 M 80 M 800 M 4000 M

0160106 Teggia 14.68 9.31 8.03 7.42

Specialty 5 lb 50 lb 500 lb 2500 lb

0160002 Aquadulce 8.50 6.78 5.44 5.06

0160008 Blue Lake 3.60 2.86 2.30 2.13

0160168 Bridgeton 4.20 2.90 2.65 2.52

0160015 Jackson Wonder Bush 3.65 2.55 2.35 2.20

0160209 Kentucky Wonder Wax 3.65 2.90 2.33 2.16

0160192U Seychelles 17.35 13.89 10.35 --

0160017 Thorogreen Bush 3.65 2.55 2.35 2.20

0160119 Volunteer 3.55 2.50 2.30 2.15

0160132 Vroma 6.65 5.32 4.26 3.86

0160132U Vroma 6.85 5.32 4.26 3.86

Edible Vegetable Soybean (Edamame) 2 lb 10 lb 50 lb 

 0160097U Besweet 2001 14.50 11.95 11.16

Kidney 5 lb 50 lb 500 lb 2500 lb

0160150 Dark Red Kidney 3.80 2.65 2.45 2.30

0160149 Great Northern 3.80 2.65 2.45 2.30

0160146 Navy 3.80 2.65 2.45 2.30
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Solo Zeppo RZ Red Ace KestrelBetty RZ

MerlinEagle BabyBeat RZ

(800) 962-4999Beets

BEETS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Top 
Height Top Color Primary Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0180023 SUGAR BEET Forage, Deer 
Feed

Commercial-grade white sugar beet. Used for forage and deer bait. Plant 5- 
8 lbs. per acre. Untreated Seed.

0180049 BABYBEAT RZ 40 Green Fresh Market, 
Baby

Matures 1.5-2” perfectly round beets about 10-20 days before all other 
O/P and hybrid types. Deep red skin and interior with small tap root.

0180033 TOUCHSTONE 
GOLD

54 12-14" Green, Blonde 
Veins

Bunch Outstanding golden beet that produces uniformly round roots with smooth, 
bright orange skin and vivid golden interior. Golden color retains when cooked.

BEETS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Top 
Height Top Color Primary Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0180044 BETTY RZ 50 Bright Green Fresh Market, 
Baby

Round, smooth red roots with a small crown and very healthy leaves. 
Suitable for early sowing.

0180010 SOLO 50 14” Dark Green Bunch, 
Processing

Cb, Ps, Rs Round dark red roots with good interior color, very sweet.

0180048 ZEPPO RZ 50 Fresh Market Fast growing smooth round fruit with deep red interiors. Very adaptable to 
many soil and environmental conditions.

0180001 RED ACE 53 12-13" Bright Green, 
Glossy

Processing, 
Fresh Market

Cb(IR) Uniform, early maturity, heavy yields. Consistent interior color, sweet, tender 
roots. Full globe shape with a smooth tap root.

0180012 KESTREL 53 12-13" Bright Green, 
Medium Gloss

Fresh Market, 
Baby

Shapes early into smooth, round, dark red globe roots with a small crown and 
a refined tap root. Excellent for bunching. Late bolting.

0180042 EAGLE 54 Medium 
Green

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Small roots are very uniform in size, shape and maturity making an 
excellent baby beet hybrid.

0180026 MERLIN  55 15-17" Dark Green, 
Glossy

Fresh Market, 
Baby

Early, extremely uniformly round, high-yielding beet with very high sugar 
content (14-15%). Superior taste! Used for highest quality processing and 
fresh market topped beet production.

Cb Leaf Spot
Pb Club Root
Rs Rhizoctonia Root & Crown Rot

Disease Codes - Beets

NEW
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Beets, Broccoli Raabwww.stokeseeds.com

Detroit Supreme Chioggia Guardsmark Carillon RZ Detroit Dark Red Aspabroc

BEETS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Top 
Height Top Color Primary Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0180024 DETROIT 
SUPREME

59 14-15" Green With 
Red Tinge

Fresh Market, 
Canning

Improved Detroit medium top type, smooth globe shape.

0180031 CHIOGGIA 
GUARDSMARK

60 10-12" Medium 
Green, Glossy

Fresh Market, 
Bunch, Baby

Striking purple and white interior zoning and a sweet flavor are appealing even 
to your customers who claim they don't like the taste of beets.

0180045 CARILLON RZ 60 Extra-long 10” cylindrical beet. Stores well, strong foliage suitable for 
mechanical harvest.

0180008 DETROIT  
DARK RED

60 14-16" Dark Green, 
Matte

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Cb(IR), Ps(IR) Very slow to bolt. Widely adapted. The standard high quality, open 
pollinated variety of red beet for fresh market bunching and processing of 
slices, pickles and whole beets.

0180020 BULL'S BLOOD 35 Tops,
60 Beets

Deep Red Tops for
Micro Mix

Used primarily for its tops in baby green mixes. This heirloom variety has 
deep red leaves and good flesh quality.

BROCCOLI RAAB (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Plant Characteristics  Color Features

0200045 SORRENTO 40-50 Clusters of buds, Erect, Tall Plant Blue-Green Faster-growing, early-maturing broccoli raab variety. Well suited for fall or later winter 
growing slots. Uniform large florets with blue-green narrow turnip-shape leaves. Tall, 
upright plant habit, and a low bolt tolerance.

0200089 ASPABROC
(Specialty)

50-60 Small, Stick-Like Heads BroccoliniTM, a cross between asparagus and broccoli, has a delicious mild taste. 
Initial small head must be removed to stimulate growth of 3-5 secondary shoots. 
Plants height reaches 20-24".

0200095 ITALIAN 
SPROUTING 
(Calabrese)

80 Large central head, medium side 
shoots.

Produces heavy yields of large central heads and medium sized delicious side 
shoots. Buds early in the season. Untreated Seed.

  
Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Beet Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

  
Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Beet Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Hybrid and Open Pollinated 10 M 50 M 500 M 1000 M

0180049 Babybeat RZ 1.03 0.98 0.87 0.79

0180044 Betty RZ 1.56 1.49 1.33 1.25

0180038 Camaro 1.04 0.95 0.88 0.85

0180045 Carillon RZ 0.78 0.74 0.66 0.59

0180031 Chioggia Guardsmark 1.77 1.68 1.50 1.27

0180042 Eagle 1.22 1.16 1.03 0.88

0180012 Kestrel 1.30 1.24 1.10 0.94

0180026 Merlin 1.30 1.24 1.10 0.94

0180001 Red Ace 1.61 1.53 1.37 0.94

0180010 Solo 1.98 1.89 1.68 1.43

Hybrid and Open Pollinated 10 M 50 M 500 M 1000 M

0180033 Touchstone Gold 2.96 2.72 2.53 2.43

0180048 Zeppo RZ 1.14 1.08 0.96 0.91

Open Pollinated 1 lb 10 lb 50 lb

0180024 Detroit Supreme 13.55 12.90 9.76

0180020 Bull’s Blood 23.45 22.30 17.00

0180020U Bull’s Blood 23.45 22.30 17.00

0180008 Detroit Dark Red 9.35 8.95 8.40

0180023U Sugar Beet 13.90 13.25 12.50
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Broccoli (800) 962-4999

Abrams Emerald Crown Green Magic Emerald Pride Eastern Crown

Imperial Emerald StarEastern Magic

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Head Characteristics

Harvest 
Season

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0200077 LIEUTENANT 80 Crown, Semi-Dome, 
Smooth

Cool,
Warm

Excellent head quality for warm season production. Nice dark green color. 
Uniform harvest, slender attractive stems, and reduced hollow stem 
incidence.

0200074 EMERALD CROWN 88 Crown, Dome,  
Small Bead

Warm, 
Cool

Extends into cool harvest periods with its dense, firm and small beaded 
head with no purpling. Excellent quality. Patented variety.

0200059 GREEN MAGIC 90 Crown/Bunching, 
Semi-Dome,  
Medium-Small Bead

Warm, 
Cool

Attractive, mid-early maturity class broccoli with good heat tolerance 
and holding ability. Widely adapted. Has semi-domed, tight head with 
medium-small bead size. Patented variety.

0200064 EMERALD PRIDE 95 Bunching,
Medium Bead

Warm Ps Excellent choice for processor use in the Northeast. Also use for fresh 
market, bunching or freezing.

0200084 EASTERN CROWN 98 Crown, 
Dome, Small Bead

Warm Heat(T) Use for crown cut and short trim markets.

0200086 EMERALD JEWEL 100 Crown, 
Small Bead, Smooth

Cool Pb(IR) Beautiful clean stemmed crown. Use for late fall harvests.

0200070 IMPERIAL 102 Crown/Bunching, 
Semi-Dome,  
Small Bead

Warm Warm harvest season which performs best under long day conditions 
with moderate heat and warm nights. Superior multi-use variety suitable 
for bunch, crown cut, and processing. Patented variety.

0200059 EASTERN MAGIC 103 Crown, 
High-Dome

Warm Heat(T) Exceptional blue-green color, performs well in long day length. Excel-
lent performance in the Northeast.

0200096 ABRAMS 104 Crown, Dome,  
Fine Bead

Warm, 
Cool

Plant provides high quality dark green crown with smooth, firm, tight, 
dome shape with flat bottom. Vigorous plants holds the head up well.

0200093 EMERALD STAR 
(XBC0456)

105 Crown, 
Fine Bead

Cool, 
Warm

Tight blue-green heads with good uniformity. Best for crown cut or 
short trim. 

BROCCOLI (HYBRID)

Heat Heat 
Hb Downy Mildew 

Disease Codes - Broccoli

NEW
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Brussels Sprouts, Kaletteswww.stokeseeds.com

Jade Cross Gustus Cobus Redarling Red Bull Autumn Star

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Sprout Size, Type Plant Height Market Use Features

0220009 JADE  CROSS 90 0.75-1", Firm 25-30" Bedding 
Plants

Extra early, widely adapted variety. Fresh market or garden.

0220014 GUSTUS 117 1” 27.6” Fresh 
Market

Dark green round/globe shaped sprouts are an excellent choice  
for Northeastern growers. Exclusive.

0220012 CAPITOLA 125 1.6” 38.2” Fresh 
Market, 
Processing

A top variety for sprout quality with high yield potential in the US. 

0220026 COBUS 130 1” 30” Compact plant provides high field density and averages seventy smooth  
medium sized sprouts per plant. Exclusive.

0220027 REDARLING 140 1.2”, Firm 31.5” Fresh 
Market, 
Processing

Striking red-purple obovate-shaped buttons. Firm well-filled sprouts with unique 
mild taste. 

0220015 RED BULL 147 0.75-1" 36" Specialty variety producing red sprouts which improve in color after cold 
weather.

0220018 CONFIDANT 147 1.26" 25.6" Early variety has high yielding, compact plants. Beautifully shaped, dark green 
sprouts have a fairly mild taste. FOC1(HR)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Features

0220021 AUTUMN STAR 110 This Kalette matures from October through November. Superb vigor, produces high yields, easy to harvest. Develops a great 
sweet and nutty flavor as the season progresses. Untreated Seed.

BRUSSELS SPROUTS (HYBRID)

KALETTES (HYBRID)

Foc Fusarium Yellows

Disease Codes - Brussels Sprouts

Price per M M=1000 seeds Brussels Sprouts Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per M M=1000 seeds Kalette Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Broccoli Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

100 sds 500 sds 1M 5M 25 M

0220021U Autumn Star 32.35 84.00 138.18 105.42 60.00

1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M
0220012 Capitola 35.28 31.46 29.78 23.37 19.09
0220026 Cobus 34.37 30.65 29.02 22.77 18.60
0220018 Confidant 32.03 28.56 27.03 21.21 17.33
0220024 Gladius 27.30 24.15 21.65 20.45 15.47

0220014 Gustus 35.28 31.48 29.78 23.37 19.09

0220009 Jade Cross 12.09 10.78 10.20 8.00 7.27
0220027 Redarling 81.94 73.07 69.17 54.27 44.34
0220015U Red Bull 4.90 4.35 3.90 3.70 3.50

Hybrid 1 M 10 M 30 M 100 M 500 M
0200096 Abrams 11.98 10.34 7.53 7.35 6.55
0200089U Aspabroc 56.35 51.45 Limited to 10M
0200074 Eastern Crown 16.41 14.16 10.32 10.06 8.55
0200092 Eastern Magic 15.43 13.32 9.70 9.46 7.97
0200084 Emerald Crown 14.48 12.50 9.10 8.88 7.58
0200086 Emerald Jewel 14.10 12.17 8.87 8.65 7.32
0200064 Emerald Pride 11.64 10.05 7.32 7.14 6.03
0200093 Emerald Star (XBC0456) 14.17 12.23 8.91 8.69 7.63
0200059 Green Magic 12.29 10.61 7.73 7.54 6.39
0200070 Imperial 13.45 11.61 8.46 8.25 6.96
0200088 King’s Crown 9.65 8.95 8.10 7.50 7.20
0200077T Lieutenant 13.29 11.47 8.36 8.15 7.02
0200085 Millennium 15.43 13.32 9.70 9.46 7.97
Specialty Broccoli 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0200045 Sorrento 38.15 95.35 59.50
0200095U Italian Sprouting 6.35 15.85 12.45
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(800) 962-4999Cabbages

Superstar Early ThunderCharmant Golden Acre Quick Start

Acclaim Blue Dynasty Blue VantageGregorian Topma RZ

CABBAGES (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250183 SUPERSTAR 
(Hybrid)

Mid-Late Green Medium Large Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(IR), Xcc A very high quality fresh market mid-season green cabbage. It has 
excellent wrappers for a fancy pack along with excellent holding 
ability in the field and after harvest.

0240012 CHARMANT  
(Hybrid)

65 Dark Green Round Fresh Market Foc(IR), TB(T) Early season hybrid. A more upright plant habit allows closer 
spacing and higher yields per acre. Dense heads form slowly for 
extended cutting periods of 16’s and 12’s. 

0250169 GOLDEN ACRE 
(O/P)

65 Light Green 2.75-4 lbs., 
Round

Standard strain for bedding plant sales. Plants have a fair wrapper 
leaf, heads are round and average 5.5-6" in diameter. No Yellows 
tolerance.

0240065 QUICK START 
(Hybrid)

65 Dark Green 6-7", 
Round

Fresh Market Foc(IR) Early maturing solid heads with a short core. Holds well in 
the field.

0250114 EARLY THUNDER 
(Hybrid)

74 Blue/Green Round Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(IR), Xcc, 
TB(T)

Excellent holding ability in the field, plants are blue/green in color, 
medium size, upright and slow bolting. Nice round heads, mild 
texture and taste.  

0250159 GREGORIAN 
(Hybrid)

73 Green 6.5 lbs., 
Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Uniform, early maturing with good field holding ability and 
dependability. Well suited for fresh and processing markets.

0250209 ACCLAIM 
(Hybrid)

75 Blue/Green Large,
Round

Fresh Market Foc(IR), Heat(T) Large, solid, uniform heads. Works best in the spring slot. Widely 
adapted.

0250013 BLUE DYNASTY 
(Hybrid)

75 Slate Blue/
Blue-Green

3-4 lbs., 
Round

Foc(IR), Xcc Excellent green fresh market or shipper cabbage, very uniform 
blue/green round head - holds well in the field. 

0240017 BLUE VANTAGE 
(Hybrid)

76 Blue/Green 6.75",
Round

Fresh Market, 
Slaw

Foc(IR), TB(T) Widely adapted in warmer regions. Slow bolting. Solid, uniform 
heads, erect frames.

0250192 TOPMA RZ 
(Hybrid)

80 Blue/Green 3.5 lbs.,
Round

Fresh Market Foc(IR) Medium height compact, strong framed blue-green plant has good 
wrapper leaves. Waxy green round head has short cores. 

NEW
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Cheers

Escazu Vantage Point Taurus

Viceroy

Thunderhead

Xtreme Vantage Celebrate

Grand Vantage

Cabbageswww.stokeseeds.com

CABBAGES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250233 VICEROY 80 Green/Blue Round Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(HR), Xcc(IR) Very round head, green/blue exterior color with white interior. 
Uniform with good yield and excellent field holding. 

0250212 XTREME VANTAGE 80 Blue/Green Large,
Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc1(HR), TB(T), 
Xcc(IR) 

Very good uniformity in the field. Nice disease package including 
black rot resistance and a strong tolerance to tip burn.

0250134 CELEBRATE 80-85 Blue/Green 4-6 lbs.
Semi-Flat Globe

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(HR),Xcc(IR) Very uniform in size, shape and maturity with a high packout 
percentage that results in heavy yields. CMS seed production 
technique. Perfect for fresh and processing markets.

0240015 CHEERS 80-85 Blue/Green 7", 
Near Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(IR), Xcc(IR) Large, solid, uniform heads have a short core and good wrappers. 
Vigorous.

0250144 GRAND VANTAGE 80-85 Blue/Green 7", 5-6 lbs., 
Round

Fresh Market Foc1(HR) Attractive green to blue-green color with very round heads, dense 
solid interior and a short core. It has excellent tight wrapper leaves,
a strong frame, good holding ability and excellent yield potential.

0250208 THUNDERHEAD 82 Blue/Green 3-5 lbs., 
Round

Fresh Market Foc(IR), Xcc(HR) Uniform, blue/green, head has a compact plant with Fusarium 
tolerance plus a high tolerance to Black Rot.  

0250133 ESCAZU 84 Blue/Green 8", 
Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc(HR) Virtually the same features as Izalco but produced by CMS 
(Cytoplasmic Male Sterility) which benefits you with no inbreds.
Same maturity, head quality, crack resistance and uniform size.

0240026 VANTAGE POINT 90 Dark 
Blue/Green

7", 5.5 lbs., 
Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc1(HR), TB(T) Large and exceptionally dense head with well filled interior. Excellent 
wrapper leaves with good field holding and shipping ability.

0250201 TAURUS 100-110 Blue/Green 6.6-13 lbs., 
Round to Flat 
Round

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Foc1(HR), Xcc(IR) Well adapted to a wide range of growing conditions. Strong against 
bolting. Well filled heads with good field holding capacity. Very 
consistent performance.
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(800) 962-4999Cabbages

Savoy Blue Maurice RZSavoy Ace Improved Serpentine

Red JewelRoadieScarlet King

SAVOY CABBAGE (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250145 SAVOY ACE 
IMPROVED

78 Deep Green 3.5-4 lbs.,
Round

Very firm with a tender, sweet flavor. Holds well and is widely used for a more 
reliable harvest.

0250220 SAVOY BLUE 80 Dark Blue Green 3-6 lbs., 
Round Flat

Very dark blue/green main season large savoy with good holding ability in the 
field. Heads are heavily savoyed, round/flat in shape with a refined interior 
and a short core. An excellent fresh market type with high yields. No yellows 
tolerance.

0250230 SERPENTINE 85 Dark Blue Green 3.5-4 lbs., 
Flat Round

Xca(IR) Dark blue green, solid, uniform, round heads. Matures good leaf cover by 
early August to prevent tip burn and enough weight for late August/ 
September fresh market sales.

0250227 MAURICE RZ 125-130 Dark Green 2.6-5.5 lbs., 
Round

Nicely savoyed cabbage with finely blistered outer leaves, dark green external 
color and yellow interior. Tall, upright habit. Round compact and dense 
heads. Frost hardy.

RED CABBAGES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250106 SCARLET KING 70 Deep Purple-Red 3.5-5 lbs., 
Globe

Uniform, compact, short core head with thick and tender leaves. Excellent quality 
and taste.

0250200 ROADIE 70-80 Red 3-5 lbs., 
Round

Foc(HR) Early, great vigor and heat tolerant. High resistance to fusarium. Solid heads with 
a deep red color.

0240083 RED JEWEL 75 Garnet Red 6.5", 3.25 lbs.
Globe

 Attractive, fresh red color that is carried well into the interior. Short cored, 
solid heads.

Cold Cold
Foc Fusarium Yellows 
Hb Downy Mildew 
Heat Heat
Pb Clubroot
TB Tip Burn
Xca Leaf Spot
Xcc Black Rot

Disease Codes - Cabbage
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Red Dynasty Storage #4Rondale Multikeeper Adaptor

Cabbageswww.stokeseeds.com

Hazelton Satie Mucsuma RZDecurion

STORAGE CABBAGES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250229 RONDALE 
(Red)

75 Dark Red 4 lbs. Foc, TB Uniform plants have good wrapper leaves Dense heads have short cores. 
Easy to harvest, producing good tonnage.

0250014 RED DYNASTY 
(Red)

76 Dark Red 3.25-5 lbs., 
Oval/Round

Xcc, TB An excellent fresh market red with additional resistances to Black Rot and Tip 
Burn. Medium sized heads have very uniform plants.

0250228 MULTIKEEPER 86 Green Foc(IR), Xcc Short term storage type - can also be cut earlier for early Sept. fresh market 
16’s or Oct. kraut or storage purposes. Good tolerance to tip burn and  
splitting. Exclusive. Black Speck and Thrip resistant.

0250189 STORAGE #4 95 Dark Green Medium Large,
Round

Foc1(HR) Excellent yielding and widely adapted with great holding ability. Works great in the 
late fall for fresh market, especially in rainy conditions. Due to its earliness when 
used for storage, recommended for later season plantings.

0250222 ADAPTOR 95 Blue/Green Foc(IR) Great late season, high yielding cabbage. Round 6-8” heads result in great 
looking pack appearance. 

0250223 DECURION 110 Blue/Green 3-11 lbs., 
Round

Foc(IR) Early main season very solid compact plant is easy to harvest. Excellent solid 
white interiors and good long storage. 

0250225 HAZELTON 120 Green 4 lbs. Foc Round easy growing cabbage suitable for long storage. Strong thrips  
resistance and high resistance to Basal Rot.

0250188 SATIE 120 Blue-Green 4.4-6.6 lbs.,
Round

Foc(HR), 
Xcc(IR)

Late white cabbage with uniform heads perfect for fresh market. Long storage 
suitable for growing conditions like hot continental summers.

0250158 MUCSUMA RZ 125 Green 6-11 lbs., 
Round

Foc(IR) Extra-large green heads with large frame. Plants are upright, heads are very 
dense with long term storage and great holding capacity. High yield potential.  
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(800) 962-4999Cabbages

Toy Choy Mei Qing Choi Joi ChoiBopak

Blues Norang BomShoshudori Yuki Spring Crisp

NAPA CABBAGES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Appearance Size, Shape

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0240049 BLUES 57 Medium 
Green, White 
Interior

4.5 lbs., 
Barrel

Hb, Xca, Xcc F1 Hybrid. Heads average 10” are barrel-shaped. Use for spring or fall harvests. 
Extra-slow bolting.

0240081 YUKI 67 Bright Green 4-5 lbs., 
Barrel

Pb(IR), TB(T), Xca(IR) Good uniformity and size with some tolerance to pepperspot and resistance to clubroot.

0250092 NORANG BOM 70 Green, Yellow 
Interior

5 lbs.,
Blocky

Hb(IR) Excellent quality and superior results in the difficult cool/warm harvest period when other 
varieties may bolt. Vigorous growing with good heading ability. Replaces Spring Flavor!

0250184 SPRING CRISP 75 Dark Green, 
Bright Yellow 
Interior

5 lbs., 
Barrel

Pb(IR) Increase yield potential with excellent field holding ability and less susceptible to 
internal black specks. Good bolting tolerance with harvest flexibility. Suitable for 
harvest late spring to late summer.

PAK CHOI CABBAGES (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Appearance Features

0250129 TOY CHOY 30 Dark green leaves, white petioles, tiny erect plant. Mini baby pak choi. Performs well in dense plantings and heat. Tender 
leaves, excellent flavor.

0240058 MEI QING CHOI 35-40 Green Petioles, Miniature Type, Tight Vase-Like 
Shape

Vigorous early growth with uniform maturity. Good heat and cold tolerance, slow 
bolting. Easy to grow.

0250234 BOPAK 40 Dark green leaves, white petiole, erect. Erect plant for bunching without breaking. Bolting tolerant. Untreated seed.

0250236 WHITE  
TROPICAL CHOI (O/P)

Dark green leaves, white petiole, erect. Beautiful thick, crisp and pure white petioles are a striking contrast to the 
smooth, rounded deep-green leaves. Performs well in warmer climates.

0240036 JOI CHOI 55 Glossy, Dark Green, Erect, Broad White Stalks Uniform and slow bolting. Well adapted with high yield potential.

GREEN FLAT CABBAGE (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Appearance Size, Shape

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0250182 SHOSHUDORI 60 Green 4-5 lbs., 
Flat

Cold(T), Heat(T) Great for early slot with strong disease resistance and tolerance to both cold and heat. 
Widely adapted. Very good tasting flat shaped head.

0250122 O-S CROSS 80 Medium Green 5 lbs.,
Flat/Drum 
Head

Unique flat or drum head type without large central leaf veins. Plants are heat toler-
ant. Tolerant to premature bursting in the fall. Harvest in late September. Large thin 
veined leaves are easily rolled for cabbage roll production.
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Cabbages

Green Rocket Monument
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MICHIHILI CABBAGE (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Appearance Size, Shape Features

0250235 GREEN  
ROCKET

70 Light Green, White Interior 4.5 lbs.,  
 Cylindrical

Very tall, bright green leaved plant is a good shipping type, has very crisp leaves 
and has extra-long shelf. Recommended for fall harvest. Tolerant to heat and cold 
weather.

0240002 MONUMENT 80 Medium Green, White Interior 4.5 lbs., 
Cylindrical

Medium green outer leaves with white internal color, crisp leaves, and approximately 18" 
head height and 4.5 lbs. in weight.

Price per MM=1000 seeds Cabbage Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Price per MM=1000 seeds Cabbage Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Savoy 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250227 Maurice RZ 17.36 14.98 10.92 10.64 9.63
0250145 Savoy Ace Improved 13.86 11.96 8.72 8.50 7.52
0250220 Savoy Blue 17.94 15.49 11.28 10.51 9.22
0250230 Serpentine 17.36 14.99 10.92 10.65 8.81
Red 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0240083 Red Jewel 13.92 12.02 8.76 8.16 7.20
0250200 Roadie 18.14 15.66 11.41 11.12 9.20
0250106 Scarlet King 8.90 8.30 7.65 6.55 6.35
Storage 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250222 Adaptor 16.09 13.89 10.12 9.43 7.81
0250223 Decurion 24.83 21.43 15.61 15.23 12.70
0250225 Hazelton 23.53 20.32 14.80 14.43 11.94
0250011 Loughton 20.15 17.40 12.67 11.81 10.23
0250158 Mucsuma RZ 20.36 17.57 12.80 12.48 11.36
0250228 Multikeeper 7.15 6.17 4.50 4.39 3.70
0250014 Red Dynasty 14.70 12.69 9.24 8.61 7.76
0250229 Rondale 17.36 14.99 10.92 10.65 8.81
0250188 Satie 16.75 15.55 14.35 12.25 11.94
0250189 Storage #4 17.44 15.05 10.97 10.69 8.99
Napa 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0240049 Blues 3.96 3.41 2.49 2.32 2.15
0250092 Norang Bom 5.70 5.30 4.90 4.20 4.05
0250184 Napa Spring 6.76 5.83 4.25 3.96 3.67
0240081 Yuki 6.77 5.85 4.26 4.15 3.55
Michihili 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250235 Green Rocket 3.51 3.03 2.21 2.15 1.91
0240002 Monument 2.80 2.60 2.40 2.05 1.97
Pak Choi 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250234U Bopak 7.15 6.17 4.04 3.94 3.61
0250008 Feng Qing Choi 6.42 5.54 3.63 3.94 3.00
0240036 Joi Choi 6.14 5.30 3.47 3.38 2.85
0240058 Mei Qing Choi 6.14 5.30 3.47 3.38 2.85
0250129 Toy Choy 4.47 3.86 2.52 2.46 2.10
Pak Choi 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0250236 White Tropial Choy 7.50 24.15 63.75 62.00

Green 1/4  lb 1 lb 10 lb
0250169 Golden Acre 7.70 14.35 11.95
Green 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250209 Acclaim 9.34 8.06 5.87 5.73 5.07
0250013 Blue Dynasty 8.91 7.69 5.60 5.22 4.70
0240017 Blue Vantage 7.40 6.39 4.65 4.34 3.85
0240012 Charmant 9.16 7.91 5.76 5.62 4.75
0250134 Celebrate 6.00 5.60 5.15 4.40 4.27
0240015 Cheers 6.20 5.75 5.30 4.55 4.40
0250133 Escazu 7.15 6.65 6.10 5.25 5.08
0250114 Early Thunder 9.61 8.30 6.04 5.89 4.94
0240090 Fast Vantage 9.16 7.91 5.76 5.62 4.75
0250144 Grand Vantage 11.67 10.07 7.34 7.15 6.05
0250159 Gregorian 10.32 8.91 6.49 6.33 5.01
0250142 Lucky Ball 5.50 5.10 4.70 4.00 3.90
0250203 Promise 16.40 15.25 14.10 12.05 11.71
0240065 Quick Start 5.85 5.45 5.00 4.30 4.16
0250172 Stellar Vantage 6.10 5.70 5.25 4.50 4.35
0250183 Superstar 8.30 7.70 7.10 6.05 5.90
0250201 Taurus 13.95 12.95 11.95 10.20 9.93
0250208 Thunderhead 10.62 9.17 6.68 6.23 5.46
0250195 Topma RZ 12.29 10.61 7.73 7.54 6.86
0240026 Vantage Point 4.35 4.05 3.75 3.20 3.10
0250233 Viceroy 10.57 9.12 6.64 6.48 5.43
0250212 Xtreme Vantage 7.28 6.28 4.58 4.46 3.75
Green Flat 2 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 1000 M
0250122 O-S Cross 11.33 7.08 5.10 4.67 3.93
0250182 Shoshudori 5.25 4.90 4.50 3.85 3.75
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Kyoto MizunaBitter Gourd Long Thick Orient Wonder Yard Long Red Garnet Amaranth

TatsoiRedline Mizuna Shoya Long

(800) 962-4999Specialty & Asian Greens

SPECIALTY & ASIAN GREENS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Resistance/Tolerance Features

0190109 BITTER GOURD 
LONG THICK

Extra-long 8-12” fruit with dark green skin and white flesh that should be harvested young and green for best eating. 
Plant produces many branches.

0190040 KYOTO MIZUNA
(Mustard Spinach)      

Cold(T) This easy-to-grow gem grows very quickly, has mild flavor and is perfect for salad mixes. Very attractive, narrow leaves are 
deeply serrated and fringed. Can be grown to full size rosettes at 8" spacing.

0160207 ORIENT WONDER 
YARD LONG

Asian Pole bean. Extra-long 18”, slender dark green, smooth pods are slow to form seeds. This provides lots of tender, 
stringless, richly flavored beans over a long harvest window in cool, dry climates.

0190027 RED GARNET 
AMARANTH

Attractive flowers and red leaves make this amaranth not only edible, but beautiful as well! Young leaves can be used for greens, 
or let go to seed and harvest for grain. Plants grow 6-8 feet tall.

0190047 REDLINE MIZUNA
(Mustard Spinach)

A unique red mizuna with characteristically distinct mizuna flavor. Red color and serrated leaves enhance eye appeal to all salad 
blends.

0420047 SHOYA LONG Extra-long 10-15” purplish-black fruit with a purple calyx. High percentage of first grade, fine quality fruit.

0190008 TATSOI
(Mustard Spinach)

Spoon-shaped, thick, very glossy, deep green leaves suitable for bunching. Compact, rosette plants. Popular ingredient in fancy 
salad mixes.

Ad Alternaria Leaf Blight
Bolt Bolting
Cc Cercospora Leaf Blight

Crack Cracking
Eh Powdery Mildew
Ps Cavity Spot

Disease Codes - Carrots

    Specialty & Asian Greens Prices Price per lb

1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 
0190109U Bitter Gourd Long Thick 35.25 93.00 90.50
0190007U Early Mizuna 10.00 28.90 26.60
0190040U Kyoto Mizuna 8.60 25.60 21.25
0160207 Orient Wonder Yard Long 66.15 116.95 79.40
0190027U Red Garnet Amaranth 6.20 18.50 16.80
0190047U Redline Mizuna 9.80 29.15 26.50
0190008U Tatsoi 11.35 33.85 --

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

    Specialty & Asian Greens Prices Price per lb

1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0420047 Shoya Long 11.25 10.00 9.15 8.31

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated
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RomanceBolero

GoldfingerHoneysnax Uppercut 25
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Brillyance

Item# Variety
Relative 
Maturity (DS) ▼ Length Tops Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0290083 HONEYSNAX 63 9-11” Bunching, 
Cut & Peel

Produces a long, tapered, slender mild sweet tender root with blunt tips 
and deep orange interior. Imperator.

0290044 UPPERCUT 25 63 10” Slicer, 
Cut & Peel

Excellent dark green tops, cylindrical slightly tapered dark orange smooth 
roots with good taste. Imperator.

CUT & PEEL CARROTS (HYBRID)

NANTES CARROTS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Maturity (DS) ▼ Length Tops Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0290077 GOLDFINGER 49-56 5-6” 
(baby), 
7-8” 
(full)

Upright, 
Strong  
Attachment

Fresh Market Bolt(T) Use as a baby carrot or as a full grown Nantes. Dark orange uniform 
cylindrical roots taper to blunt tips. Excellent mature sweet flavor. High 
yields.

0280032 BOLERO 56-66 7-9" 12-15" Slicer, Fresh 
Market

Ad(HR), Eh(IR) Very smooth. Upright, strong tops are attached well. Vigorous, tolerates 
frost. Very sweet.

0290076 BRILLYANCE 60 8" Good 
Attachment

Fresh Market Ad(HR), Eh(HR), 
Ps(IR), CC(HR), 
Bolt(T)

Smooth, straight, cylindrical carrots are very uniform in shape and type.

0290090 ROMANCE 60 8” Good 
Attachment

Ad(HR), Eh(IR) Very uniform, smooth, cylindrical medium orange roots with blunt tips 
and an excellent sweet taste. Outstanding orange interiors. Suitable for 
mechanical harvesting.
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Danvers 126Maverick ApacheCellobunch

Enterprise SV2384DLSV4128DLEnvy

(800) 962-4999Carrots

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Maturity (DS) ▼ Length Tops Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0290022 MAVERICK 
(Hybrid)

Early 9-10" 12-18" Cello, Jumbo Ad(HR), Bolt(T), 
Crack(T), Ps(IR)

High quality, uniform roots have excellent interior color and taste. Strong 
foliar disease tolerance. Widely adapted.

0290094 CELLOBUNCH 61 9-11” Strong  
Attachment

Cello, Jumbo Ad(HR) Early maturing variety for muck soils with smooth surface and  
cylindrical roots and blunt tip. Good color and taste.

0280003 APACHE 65 10” Cello,  
Bunching

Very smooth dark orange roots.

0280018 DANVERS 126 65 7-8.5" Strong  
Attachment

Processing Great interior color and uniform, thick, slightly tapered cylindrical roots 
with blunt tips. Untreated seed.

0290024 ENVY 66 12” Medium, 
Strong  
Attachment

Cello, Jumbo, 
Slicer

Ad(IR) Smooth bright orange roots with blunt tips. Diameter varies depending 
on spacing. For mineral and muck soils.

0290092 SV4128DL 66 10-12” Strong 
Attachment

Cello, Slicer Well adapted for mineral soils, nice smooth tubular shaped extra long 
roots. Strong tops have good disease resistance. Easy to mechanically 
harvest.

0280060 ENTERPRISE 68 12-14” Strong  
Attachment

Cello, Slicer Ad(IR),  
Crack (T)

Exceptionally long, consistent performer with high yield potential. 
Smooth roots with good color and small cores.

0290062 SV2384DL 68 12” Strong 
Attachment

Cello, Slicer Ad(IR), Cc(IR) Dark orange thick cylindrical roots for mineral or muck soils. Roots have 
semi-blunt tips with small cores.

0290089 ORANGE BLAZE 70 9-10” Strong 
Attachment

Cello, Jumbo Ad(IR) Smooth, cylindrical vigorous roots. Adaptability to muck, mineral and 
deep peat soils. Easy to harvest with high yield potential.

IMPERATOR / CELLO CARROTS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)
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Ruby Queen Yellowbunch MalbecPurple Elite Rainbow Blend

Carrotswww.stokeseeds.com

Seed is enclosed in a pellet of inert  
material for ease of planting.

Pelleted Seed
M 

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Maturity (DS) Length Tops Uses

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0290073 PURPLE ELITE 60 8” Strong 
Attachment

Cello,  
Fresh Market

Bolt(T) Unique medium purple exterior and interior core isa  beautiful yellow hue. 
Tapered roots. Patented variety.

0290091 RUBY QUEEN 63 10” Cello Ad Uniform red interior and exterior color. Cylindrical, smooth, tapered roots.

0290046 YELLOWBUNCH 63 8.5-9” Cello,  
Cut & Peel

Bright yellow, mild sweet tasting root.

0290070 MALBEC 66 9-10” Strong,  
Upright

Cut & Peel Bolt(T) Beautiful medium red cylindrical slightly tapered roots will fill to the tips. 
Strong tops that can be mechanically harvested. Adapted for muck and 
mineral soils.

0290061 RAINBOW 
BLEND
(Multi-colored)

Various Various Various Specialty 
and Farmers 
Markets

A kaleidoscope of baby carrots, colorful mixture of five varieties: Atomic 
Red, Bambino, Cosmic Purple, Lunar White and Solar Yellow. Great for 
specialty and farmers markets.

NOVELTY COLORED CARROTS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Price per M or lb 

Pelleted Seed 10 M 250 M 1000 M  5000 M

0280003M Apache 2.16 1.53 0.89 0.80

0280032M Bolero 2.21 1.56 0.91 0.84

0290094M Cellobunch 2.29 1.62 0.94 0.84

0280060M Enterprise 2.16 1.53 0.96 0.80

0290024M Envy 2.33 1.65 0.96 0.85

0290077M Goldfinger 2.69 1.90 1.08 0.94

0290022M Maverick 2.25 1.65 0.96 0.84

0290061M Rainbow Blend 2.33 1.15 1.06 1.00

0290090M Romance 2.55 1.81 1.04 0.91

0280058M Sugarsnax 54 2.12 2.02 1.50 0.88

0290062M SV2384DL 2.64 -- 1.07 0.94

1 lb  25 lb

0280018U Danvers 126 18.30 15.25

0280019U Scarlet Nantes 10.20 8.50

M=1000 seeds Carrot Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, R = Encrusted, T = Treated with FarMore F300, U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Carrot Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, R = Encrusted, T = Treated with FarMore F300, U = Untreated

1 M 10 M 250 M 1000 M  5000 M

0280003T Apache -- 1.84 1.02 0.67 0.57
0280032 Bolero -- 1.89 1.05 0.69 0.62
0290076 Brillyance -- 2.23 1.24 0.90 0.69
0290055 Bulldog -- 1.46 0.75 0.69 0.65
0290094 Cellobunch -- 1.97 1.09 0.72 0.61
0280060 Enterprise -- 1.84 1.02 0.67 0.58
0290024 Envy -- 2.01 1.12 0.74 0.63
0290077 Goldfinger -- 2.37 1.31 0.86 0.72
0290083 Honeysnax 3.22 1.93 1.07 0.70 0.60
0290070 Malbec -- 3.72 2.07 1.36 1.15
0290022 Maverick -- 2.01 1.12 0.74 0.62
0290089 Orange Blaze -- 2.37 1.31 0.86 0.74
0290073 Purple Elite -- 4.34 2.41 1.74 1.33
0290061U Rainbow Blend 1.74 1.69 0.86 0.79 0.75
0290090 Romance -- 2.23 1.24 0.82 0.69
0290091 Ruby Queen -- 5.26 2.92 2.11 1.62
0280058 Sugarsnax 54 -- 1.80 1.00 0.66 0.55
0280058U Sugarsnax 54 3.00 1.80 1.28 0.66 0.55
0290062 SV2384DL -- 2.32 1.29 0.85 0.72
0290092 SV4128DL -- 2.19 1.22 0.80 0.68
0290032 Top Cut 93 -- 1.06 0.54 0.50 0.47
0290044 Uppercut 25 -- 1.88 1.04 0.69 0.58
0290064T Volcano -- 1.64 0.84 0.77 0.73
0290046 Yellowbunch -- 4.25 2.36 1.71 1.32
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Snow Crown Fujiyama White SailsSteady Freedom CMS

TwisterAquarius Symphony Synergy Casper RZ

(800) 962-4999Cauliflower

CAULIFLOWER (HYBRID)

Item# Variety Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Head 
Type

Plant Type Harvest Season Features

0300002 SNOW CROWN 48 Semi-
Dome

Vigorous, Uniform Early Summer, 
Fall

Well rounded solid white heads average about 2 lbs and measure up to 
7.5” across with good depth. 

0300068 FUJIYAMA 60-65 Dome Medium Summer Heat tolerant variety opens a new harvest slot for cauliflower. Plant in June 
as it needs the heat of summer to build a big plant in order to produce 
good-sized heads for August harvest.

0300014 CANDID CHARM 65 High 
Dome

Large, 
Semi-Erect

Spring, Fall Widely adapted, easy to grow. Concentrated maturity. Heavy, attractive 
heads. Warm to cool harvest.

0300049 STEADY 65 Dome Medium-Large Summer One of the earliest varieties that still has self wrapping tendencies. 
Excellent flavor!

0300053 FREEDOM CMS 66 Dome, 
Dense

Self Wrap CMS breeding assures less chance of inbreeds and increases overall 
uniformity. Snow white heads are very uniform to harvest.

0300080 WHITE SAILS 68 Extra- 
Large, 
Dome

Self Wrap Late Main High yields of extra-large 7.5” heads for processing. Some resistance to 
internal black speck. Exclusive.

0300073 AQUARIUS 70 Dense Erect, 
Self Wrap

Summer Uniform, high quality white, smooth, firm, heavy curds. Very tolerant to 
heat and curd hairiness.

0300032 SYMPHONY 70-75 Semi-
Dome

Moderately Upright, 
Vigorous

Late Summer, 
Fall

Tight, protective inner wraps help boost packouts of excellent quality, dense 
white heads.

0300070 APEX 71 Large, 
High 
Dome

Self Wrap Main, Fall Concentrated maturity, very uniform dense pure white heads are very 
heavy. For shipping, fresh market or processing.

0300078 SYNERGY 75 Dense Vigorous, Upright Summer Outstanding firm white curd quality, short harvest period. Fresh market.

0300069 TWISTER 75-80 Heavy- 
headed, 
Medium 
Large

Medium Spring, Fall Heads are tight, heavy and bright white with a fabulous spiraling  
internal wrap. Very uniform harvests. Well adapted to most areas.  
Prefers heavy soil.

0300039 CASPER RZ 76 Large, 
Dense

Vigorous,  
Self Wrap

Late Summer,  
Fall

An excellent processing hybrid. The large smooth white curd has very 
good processing weight and excellent color. Tip burn resistant.

0300055 SIERRA MADRE RZ 80-90 Large, 
Dense

Medium, Self Wrap Late Spring, 
Summer, Fall

Very large, dense and white colored head. Self wrapping plant. Ability to 
tolerate hot harvest conditions.

NEW
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Depurple
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Order Online Now!

Cheddar ClementineVitaverde RZ

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Head 
Type Plant Type Harvest Season Features

0300062 DEPURPLE
(Purple)

65-70 Dome, 
Dense

Medium Spring, Summer, 
Fall

Lavender/pink coloring, ideal for the specialty color market. Uniform maturity 
and consistent performance under different environmental conditions.

0300048 CHEDDAR  
(Orange)

68 Dome, 
Dense

Fall A novelty great tasting hybrid with an attractive orange curd that  
contains high levels of beta-carotene. Size, weight and firmness are 
similar to medium sized white varieties.

0300054 VITAVERDE RZ
(Green)

75 Dome Medium, Erect Summer, Fall Super uniform CMS-hybrid green cauliflower. It is the first true green 
cauliflower that can be grown through the summer without excessive 
hairiness and bracting. Heavy heads are uniform in size and shape.

0300082 CLEMENTINE
(Orange)

70-75 Transverse 
elliptic

With an eye-catching and distinct deep orange curd color this unique 
variety boasts a strong, healthy and vigorous plant. An ideal variety for most 
temperate growing locations. For shipping, fresh market or processing.

NOVELTY/COLORED CAULIFLOWER (HYBRID)

NEW

Price per MCauliflower PricesM=1000 seeds

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per MCauliflower PricesM=1000 seeds

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per M

250 sds 1 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 500 M

0300070 Apex -- 32.52 28.07 28.37 17.23 15.00

0300073 Aquarius -- 28.16 24.30 15.91 14.42 13.00

0300039 Casper RZ -- 23.14 19.98 13.07 12.67 11.60

0300014 Candid Charm -- 12.80 12.30 11.85 11.50 11.15

0300048 Cheddar 47.30 134.78 116.33 76.14 74.25 63.91

0300082 Clementine -- 150.66 130.04 85.11 82.99 65.66

0300062 Depurple 52.85 150.66 130.04 85.11 82.99 65.66

0300065U Fioretto 60 16.15 53.70 52.25 50.35 48.95 47.50

0300053 Freedom CMS -- 63.18 54.54 35.69 32.37 29.96

0300068 Fujiyama -- 14.25 12.30 8.05 7.30 6.95

0300026 Minuteman -- 30.07 25.95 16.99 15.40 14.26

0300006 Ravella -- 12.85 12.50 12.05 11.70 11.34

0300055 Sierra Madre RZ -- 13.45 13.10 12.65 12.25 11.89

0300002 Snow Crown -- 20.79 17.95 11.75 10.65 10.13

0300049 Steady -- 15.30 14.85 14.35 13.95 13.50

Celeriac Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

M=1000 seeds
1 M 10 M 50 M 500 M

0320004EM Cisko RZ 26.30 24.25 22.25 20.20
0320003UM Rex 92.70 63.04 37.08 26.88

250 sds 1 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 500 M

0300032 Symphony -- 14.40 14.00 13.50 13.10 12.71

0300078 Synergy -- 35.14 30.33 19.85 18.00 16.22

0300069 Twister -- 29.07 25.09 16.42 14.89 14.18

0300054 Vitaverde RZ 16.80 47.91 41.35 27.06 26.39 24.00

0300080 White Sails -- 23.88 20.61 13.49 12.23 11.15
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 Celeriac, Celery, Chicory, Collards

Top Bunch 2.0Cicoria Catalogna VatesCommand

(800) 962-4999

Cisko RZ

CHICORY (OPEN POLLINATED)  

Item# Variety ▼ Features

0360021 CICORIA CATALOGNA Dark green leaves 12” long and 3” wide are deeply notched, with light green petioles. Both leaves and tender stalks are 
harvested in spring.

0360013 GIANT CATALOGNA A larger framed, more voluminous, improved Catalogna type chicory. Also known as Italian dandelion.

COLLARDS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative
Days (DS) Plant Type Height Leaf Type Features

0380008 HI-CROP
(Hybrid)

Early to
Mid

Medium Tall, 
Upright

18-26" Savoy, 
Dark Blue-Green

Known for having large, heavy leaves, true blue-green color, and tasty, non-bitter 
flavor. Tolerant to heat and cold. Slow bolting.

0380011 TOP BUNCH 2.0 
(Hybrid)

70 Upright 18-26" Wavy, Lightly Savoyed Early maturing hybrid that resembles Top Bunch with wavy, lightly savoyed leaves 
that regrow quickly after harvest. Suitable for fresh market and processing.

0380004 VATES 75-80 Upright 18-26" Smooth, Green Durable with heavy yields. Widely adapted.

CELERIAC (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Root Root Color Features

0320004 CISKO RZ Bulbous White Very productive and free from anthocyanin. White bulbous root is firm with a strong celery taste, high dry-matter content, and 
small cavity. Roots are concentrated underneath for easy cleaning. Suitable for long storage and fresh market. 

0320003 REX  
(Hybrid)

Smooth Smooth Vigorous root is easy to clean. Drought tolerant with high yield potential. Use for fresh market, processing or storage.

CELERY (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative
Days (DS)  Color

Resistance/ 
Tolerance Features

0340040 COMMAND 100 Dark Green Foc(T), Bolt A tall fresh market celery with reduced suckering. Bunches are compact and blocky with good petiole 
length. Patented Variety. PVP

0340043 TZ 6200  
(Hybrid)

100 Dark Green Foc(T), Bolt Petioles have excellent color, texture and taste with consistent count and yield. Main season variety.

Price per lbChicory Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

   
Price per M or lbCollard Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Price per MCelery Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

M=1000 seeds

CELERY 1 M 10 M 50 M 100 M 1000 M

0340040M Command N/A 6.95 4.60 3.92 3.21

0340043M TZ 6200 34.00 11.56 7.65 6.12 5.10

1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb
0360021 Cicoria Catalogna 23.55 62.90 47.50
0360017 Garnet Stems 8.00 23.75 21.75
0360013 Giant Catalogna 13.15 39.25 36.00
0360013U Giant Catalogna 13.15 39.25 36.00

1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb 100 lb

0380013 Georgia Southern -- -- 9.30 -- 8.60 8.50

0380011 Top Bunch 2.0 41.35 128.45 361.60 339.55 317.52 295.00

0380004 Vates -- -- 35.10 28.65 24.15 18.50

10 M 40 M 100 M 1000 M 4000 M

0380008 Hi-Crop 3.65 3.45 3.35 3.25 3.15
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XTH20173 Superb MXR

Signature XR

Caliber XRNirvana Awesome XR

274A Hero XRKickoff XR

Bicolor Sweet Corn www.stokeseeds.com

T HE WORLD’S SWEETEST CORN
TM

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0040177 KICKOFF XR
XTRA-TENDERTM

69 6' 28" 7.75-
8.5"

16 -18 4.5 4 Et(IR), PsRpG(IR) Impeccable eating quality and excellent husk package. A smart 
solution for an early high quality variety for fresh market.

0040096 274A
XTRA-TENDERTM

71 6.1' 26" 7.75-
8.25"

16-18 3.5 3.5 Et(IR) Good cover, emergence and vigor. Sturdy plant with no trash. 
Excellent eater, very tender and sweet.

0040174 HERO XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

71 5’ 24” 7.75” 14-16 4.5 4 PsRpGDJ Medium sized slim cylindrical ears, blunt tips with strong tip fill and 
excellent dark green husk protection. 

0040201 SIGNATURE XR
IFSI RESERVETM

72 6.5' 27" 7.5-
8.25"

16-18 5 4 PsGDJ(IR) Attractive husk, excellent holding ability in the field, strong husk 
cover, and great ear size. Very good sweetness and flavor.

0040150 ANTHEM XR
XTRA-TENDERTM

73 5.1' 20" 7.75-8" 16-18 4.5 4.5 Et(IR), PsRpG(HR)
Great eating quality, tender and sweet. Excellent yield and tip fill. 
Perfect for shipping or fresh market.

0040153 XTH20173
IFSI RESERVETM

73 6' 23" 7.25-8" 14-18 4.5 4 Et(IR), PsRp-GDJ(HR) Superb eating quality! Very tender with great sweetness.

0040165 SUPERB MXR
XTRA-TENDERTM

74 6' 22" 7.5-8" 16-18 4 4 Et(IR), MDMV(HR), 
PsRpG(HR)

Excellent tenderness and sweetness make this high eating quality 
perfect for roadside markets. High yields, strong tip fill, and 
improved husk protection.

0040162 NIRVANA 75 6.3' 24" 8" 16 High yielding with uniform, full tipped ears that have good kernel 
contrast and rowing. Exceptional snap, ease in packing and holding 
power. Its sweetness and bite are truly unique!

0040166 AWESOME XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

76 5.5’ 24” 8” 16-18 4.5 4.5 Pst(IR), PsRpG(HR), 
Bm

Improved version of Awesome with the same good husk cover and 
great yield potential. Strong single ear plant with dark green flag 
leaves. Very easy to snap.

0040185 CALIBER XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

76 5.8’ 27” 7.5” 16-18 4.5 3.5 Ps Medium-length mid-season corn with great eating quality. Strong 
plant with outstanding yield potential, excellent husk package and 
is widely adaptable.

BICOLOR, GOURMET SWEET BRANDTM       (HYBRID)
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Bicolor, Yellow & White Sweet Corn (800) 962-4999

XTH3674 Eden RMN GlacialFreedom MXR

Crave Vision MXR Vista XR Resolve VX
T HE WORLD’S SWEETEST CORN

TM

BICOLOR, GOURMET SWEET BRANDTM       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0040210 FLAGLER 77 8” 16-18 4.5 4.5 Ps High quality ear, strong plant with broad adaptation and good 
stress tolerance offering excellent yield potential.

0040203 CRAVE 78 6’ 26” 8” 16-18 Ps, Et Bicolor Glacial type. Great husk package, large ear and excellent 
eating quality that everyone will crave. Strong disease package. 
Widely adapted.

YELLOW, GOURMET SWEET BRANDTM       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0020156 VISION MXR 
IFSI RESERVETM

75 5.3’ 20” 8” 16-18 4.5 4.5 PSRpG, MDMV, 
Et

Large, thick, cylindrical ears have blunt, rounded tips and medium 
dark green husk cover. Ears fill to the tip with medium yellow 
refined kernels, medium length shanks and snap easy. 

0020169 VISTA XR 69 7’ 25” 7.75” 14-16 4.5 4.5 PSRpG, MDMV, 
Et

First early hybrid with great husk protection. An incredible choice 
for the high quality roadside market.

WHITE, GOURMET SWEET BRANDTM       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0060135 RESOLVE VX 
XTRA-TENDERTM

71 5.8' 26" 7.5-
8.25"

14-18 4 3 Et(IR), MDMV(HR) Excellent eating quality with great virus resistance. Works for shipping 
and local markets. Strong seedling vigor for early plantings and 
outstanding tip fill. Easy picking with a nice snap and trim shank.

0060134 FREEDOM MXR
XTRA-TENDERTM

73 5.3' 19" 7.5-8" 16-20 4.5 4 Et(IR), MDMV(HR), 
PsRpG(HR)

Excellent for local and high quality shipper markets. High yield potential
with a great ear size and appearance. Widely adapted with multiple 
disease resistances.

0060124 XTH3674
XTRA-TENDERTM

74 5.5-6' 22" 8.25" 16-18 4.5 4.5 Et(IR) Superb eating quality with good tip fill. Excellent husk package with 
outstanding yield potential. Good for roadside and fresh markets.

0060142 EDEN RMN 76 6’ 24” 8” 16-18 5 4.5 Pst Pure white thick cylindrical ears with tapered tips have excellent 
tip fill. Dark green husks provide good cover and snap easy for 
mechanical harvesting or hand harvest.

0060128 GLACIAL 76 6' 26" 8" 16-18 Ps(HR), ET(HR) Incredible bright, white kernels that stay white! Big ears with excellent 
tip fill. Great eating quality.
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Bicolor Sweet Corn 

Nighthawk 2472 XR Euphoria RosieCatalyst XR

Everglades American Dream Expedition XR Cadence XRFantastic XR

www.stokeseeds.com

BICOLOR, SUPERSWEET       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0040198 CATALYST XR 66 6.5' 20" 7.5-
8.25"

14-18 4.5 4 PsGDJ(IR) Fancy ear appearance, fills to the tip, outstanding kernel color, 
sweetness, and ear size. Perfect for first early fresh market and shipping.

0040211 NIGHTHAWK 68 5.75' 22" 7" 16-18 Pst (IR) An early maturing hybrid with excellent eating quality, good tip fill, and 
husk cover on a nice sized ear. This is a well adapted for early local and 
roadside market in the Northeast.

0040110T 2171 71 5’ 20” 8” 14-18 3.5 3.5 Et(HR) Great early bicolor with excellent soil vigor for early plantings. 
Good husks and flags with an attractive ear package. Suitable for 
shipping and roadside usage.

0040163 2472 XR
XTRA-TENDERTM

72 5.6' 17" 8.5" 14-16 Et(IR), PsRpGFJ(HR) Very tender with good sweetness. Early bicolor with strong husk 
cover and determined tip fill.

0040189 EUPHORIA 72 5.5' 17-
18"

7.5" 16 Et(IR) Early augmented with great emergence and vigor. A sturdy clean 
plant, good tip cover and easy snap. Exceptional eating quality!

0040194 ROSIE 74 8.25” 16-18 3 4 Large, thick, cylindrical ears with nice blunt tips and very sweet, 
tender refined kernels. Ears snap easily and have exceptional field 
holding ability.

0040137 FANTASTIC XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

75 6.5’ 24” 8” 16-20 4.0 3.5 Ps, Et Cylindrical ears with blunt well filled tips and good husk cover. 
Snaps easy, superb taste.

0040195 EVERGLADES 76 6.25' 32" 7.5" 14-16 Et(IR) Widely adapted, strong emergence, uniform. Nice dark green 
package, easy snap, and good kernel contrast. Maintains quality 
under a wide range of conditions.

0040180 AMERICAN 
DREAM
IFSI RESERVETM

77 6' 26" 7-7.5" 16-18 5 3.5 Et(IR) High yields, strong tip fill, attractive ear package, and blissful taste. It’s 
the late maturing variety we have all dreamed about.   

0040218 EXPEDITION XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

77 6.5' 25" 7.75-
8.5"

16-18 Ps, NCLB Adaptable hybrid to various growing environments. Attractive ear 
style and good holding ability.

0040134 AP 358 78 6' 23" 8" 16-18 Et(IR), Pst(IR) The next high quality, with good uniformity in ear size, shape and 
tip fill. The quality of its taste, texture and bite will please and 
surprise any consumer. This variety is for growers who can market 
their corn at a higher price point for increased quality.

0040208 CADENCE XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

78 6.5' 28" 7.5-
8.25"

16-20 Ps, Et Cadence XR is a full season high eating quality hybrid with ideal 
ear size for roadside markets. Cadence XR has an attractive husk 
package with good flag leaves and resistance to Common Rust.

NEW

NEW

NEW
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(800) 962-4999

Grizzly Obsession Seminole Sweet XR BSS8021 EX 08767143

XTH1572 VisionTakeoff Bullet XR Elle

Bicolor & Yellow Sweet Corn

YELLOW, SUPERSWEET        (HYBRID)

BICOLOR, SUPERSWEET       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0040202 GRIZZLY 78 7' 26" 8" 16-18 Et(HR), Ps(HR) Updated shipper type for the southeast. Reliable producer of 
attractive bicolor ears with an attractive husk package.

0040030 OBSESSION 79 6.75’ 24” 7.75” 16-20 4.5 4.0 Pst, Ps, Et Nice bicolor ear with good tip cover and excellent taste.

0040188 SEMINOLE 
SWEET XR
XTRA-TENDERTM

80 6.25' 26" 7-8" 16-18 Et(IR), PsRpG(HR) High quality shipper that combines high yields with superior flavor. 
Dark green husk package and good husk protection to go along with 
a clean, strong plant and excellent kernel flavor. Exclusive.

0040197 BSS8021 81 7.5' 33" 7.3" 16-18 Et(HR), PsRp1-i(HR) Superior taste, great tip fill, and straight ears. Good husk cover, 
maintains uniform ear size.

0040125 EX 08767143 81 6.75’ 24” 8” 16-18 4.5 4.5 Pst, Ps, Et, Bm High quality augmented sh2, excellent shipper. Attractive dark 
green husk, good flags and superior eating quality.

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0020166 TAKEOFF
XTRA-TENDERTM

69 6' 28" 7.5-
8.5"

16-18 4 4 Et(IR) Outstanding eating quality. Tender and sweet with excellent ear shape 
and size. Strong seedling vigor with an attractive husk package and 
remarkable husk protection. Get an early Takeoff with this variety in 
the fresh market!

0020146 XTH1572
XTRA-TENDERTM

72 5' 20" 7.5-8" 16-18 4 4 Et(IR) Terrific eating quality paired with a dark green husk package and 
excellent flag leaves. Exceptional variety for both shipping and roadside 
markets. Strong lodging tolerance and superior seedling vigor.

0020104 VISION 
IFSI RESERVETM

73 5.3' 20" 7.25-8" 16-20 5 4.5 Et(IR), MDMV(HR), 
PsRpGDJ(HR)

Good emergence, early vigor, and tip fill. Excellent tenderness and 
sweetness make this super-high eating quality perfect for roadside 
markets.

0020188 BULLET XR 
XTRA-TENDERTM

76 6.25' 28" 7.25-
8.25"

16-20 Ps, Et Bullet XR has a dark green, attractive husk package ideal for 
roadside markets. Great eating quality and a compact shank make 
Bullet XR a premier choice for the mid-season slot.

0020183 ELLE 78 7.5” 16-18 4 4 Et Widely adaptable yellow corn with refined ear shape and superb 
eating quality.

NEW
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NicoleSeminole Gold SC1336

378AXTH3174 Devotion SV1580SC XTH3380

3572 VX

Yellow & White Sweet Cornwww.stokeseeds.com

WHITE, SUPERSWEET       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0020177 SEMINOLE 
GOLD
XTRA-TENDERTM

80 7' 28" 7-8" 16-18 Et(IR) Great eating quality, sweetness, and flavor. Attractive husk 
package, excellent tip fill. Strong plant and ideal ear size for 
shipping markets. Performs best at higher planting population 
(28,000–31,000 plants per acre).

0020148 SC1336 83 7’ 24” 8” 18-20 4 4 Pst, Ps Late yellow with dark green husks, blocky ears with excellent taste. 
Excellent shipper.

YELLOW, SUPERSWEET        (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Tip 
Fill

Husk  
Cover

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0060131 3572 VX
XTRA-TENDERTM

71 6.2' 26" 7.75-
8.5"

16-18 3.5 4 Et(IR), MDMV(HR) Great early white with an attractive dark green husk package. Excellent 
seedling vigor, exceptional kernel color. Top choice for roadside stands. 
Tender and sweet.

0060140 NICOLE 72 8.25” 16-20 4 4 MDMV Extra large thick cylindrical ears of tender sweet kernels, well filled 
blunt tips. Dark green husk cover. Ears are easy to snap for quick 
harvests.

0060115 XTH3174
XTRA-TENDERTM   

76 6' 29" 7.5-8" 16-18 Et(IR) Tender and sweet with great tip fill and very dark green husks. Good 
white kernel color. Easy to snap. Gourmet quality.

0060025 378A
XTRA-TENDERTM   

78 6.3' 25" 7.75-
8.5"

16-18 5 5 Et(IR) Excellent shipper ear package with high-quality, attractive ears. Good 
tip fill, attractive flag leaves.

0060030 DEVOTION 80 7.25’ 28” 8” 18-20 3.5 3 Pst, Ps Excellent shipper or roadside market variety. Tall plant. Ears have 
good tip fill, husk cover and excellent sweetness and flavor.

0060125 SV1580SC 80 6.75’ 24” 8” 16-18 5 4.5 Pst, Ps High quality shipper with excellent tip cover plus dark green flags 
and husks. Large tapered cobs with good taste.

0060133 XTH3380
XTRA-TENDERTM  

81 5.6' 22" 7-7.75" 16-18 Et(IR) Strong plant picks easily. Nice kernel color with high eating quality. 
Medium green husk and long, dark flag leaves.
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(800) 962-4999Bicolor Sweet Corn

Fastlane Navajo Sweetness Temptation Temptress

Luscious TSW Allure Essence Montauk Primus Providence

BICOLOR, SUGAR ENHANCED      (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0030113 FASTLANE 61-67 4.5’ 8.5” 14-16 Cylindrical ears have blunt well filled tips. Good husk cover and great taste. Good 
cold soil vigor. Use above the 41st parallel.

0030141 NAVAJO 67 8” 16 Et Large bicolor with blunt tips , good tip cover and outstanding taste and  
tenderness. Widely adapted. Exclusive.

0030133 SWEETNESS 68 6' 18" 8" 16 Excellent emergence and vigor on a sturdy plant. Best early eating quality with a nice 
ear and solid tip fill.

0030009 TEMPTATION 68 5.8’ 20” 8” 16 Good cold soil performance for early plantings. Waste high cobs for easy hand 
harvest. Widely adapted.

0030137 TEMPTRESS 70 6.4' 20" 8" 16 Et(IR), MDMV(HR), 
PsRpGDJ(HR)

Quad Sweet (Synergistic). Incredible vigor, sturdy plant, much improved ear 
placement. Boasts more modern flavor with excellent ear size.

0030036 LUSCIOUS 
TSW

73 6.25’ 15” 8.5-
8.75”

16-18 Et, PS(IR) Extra large cylindrical blunt ears. Easy to pick, waist high ears have good tip fill 
and cover. Great taste, very tender.

0030128 ALLURE 75 6.75' 19" 8" 16-18 PsRp1-d(IR), Pst(IR) Synergistic variety with excellent eating quality! Strong tip fill, good husk cover and 
great flag leaves.

0030130 ESSENCE 79 6.5' 27" 8-8.5" 16-18 Et(IR), PsRp1-d(IR), 
Pst(IR)

Very high eating quality with tender ears. Excellent flag leaves and husk cover. Plants 
are tall and strong, a must have for your sweet corn program.

0030102 MONTAUK       79 6.75' 18" 8" 16-20 Et(IR) Classy ear with excellent taste. Widely adapted, exceptional plant & package, 
improved vigor.

0030116 PRIMUS 81 6.5' 24" 8-8.5" 14-16 Bm(HR),
PsRp1-d(IR), Pst(IR)

TripleSweet® Plus variety! The next generation of super high eating quality corn that 
will bring customers back for more. Strong disease package.

0030017 PROVIDENCE 82 6.5' 24" 8" 14-18 PsRp1-d(IR) Mainseason TripleSweet® variety with long, well-filled ears. Medium green husks, 
extraordinary eating quality.
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Bicolor, Yellow & White Sweet Cornwww.stokeseeds.com

Honey Select Illusion Mattapoisett

synsyn

SC1102 Exhiliration Kristine

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0010002 HONEY  
SELECT    

79 7' 26" 8.5" 18-20 Pst(IR) A TripleSweet® variety noted for producing large, refined ears with medium 
green husks and good flags.

YELLOW, SUGAR ENHANCED	    (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0050110 ILLUSION 72 6.3' 18" 7.5-8" 14-16 PsRp1-d(IR), 
Pst(IR)

An early season synergistic variety with excellent eating quality. Dark green 
plant with strong tip fill.

0050101 MATTAPOISETT     80 6.5' 18" 8" 16-18 Et(IR), Ps(IR) An even higher eating quality version of Misquamicut. This variety has 
demonstrated itself as a commercial "superstar" because of its consistent 
taste, plant and overall package.

WHITE, SUGAR ENHANCED     (HYBRID)

BICOLOR, SYNERGYSTIC syn (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0030125 SC1102 74 6.25’ 20” 7.5-8” 16-18 Pst, Et, Bm Second early bicolor. Good soil vigor, works better on heavier soils. Waist 
high ears are easy to pick. Good husk cover and tip fill.

0040217 EXHILARATION 78 9” 18-20 Strong plants with dark green husks and long flag leaves. Kernels have 
good eating quality.

0030106 KRISTINE 80 6.25’ 16” 8.5” 16-18 Pst, Ps, Et Single stalk plant has large cylindrical husks. Good husk cover and tip fill.
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(800) 962-4999Biotech Sweet Corn

Anthem XR II Obsession II Patriarch SV9012SD Protector Devotion II

BICOLOR, BIOTECH SWEET CORN	      (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0040150 ! ANTHEM XR II 73 5.1' 20" 8.5" 16-18 PsRpG(HR) Brings together the benefits of Anthem XR in tandem with Roundup Ready® 
2 Technology and control of select insect pests available in Performance 
Series® sweet corn varieties.

0040190 ! PATRIARCH 76 6.75' 33" 8" 16-18 Ps(IR) Strong tip fill, high yields, and great kernel color. Cabo with improved insect 
resistance, which provides broad spectrum insect control and tolerance to 
Liberty® (glufosinate) herbicide.

0040130 ! OBSESSION II  80 6.75' 24" 8.5" 16-20 PsRp1D, ET(IR), 

Pst(IR)

Offers features of a supersweet gene type, giving growers a bicolor sweet corn 
with excellent eating quality. It is one of several Performance Series® sweet corn 
varieties offering control of select above- and below- ground insect pests and 
crop safety  
to in-crop applications of Roundup agricultural herbicides.

0040133 ! SV9010SA 81 6.75' 24" 8" 18-20 PsRp1D, PsRp-G, 

ET(IR), Pst(IR)

Combines the excellent eating quality and good shipping ability of its 
predecessor, EX08767143, with control of select above and below ground 
insect pests and crop safety to in-crop applications of Roundup agricultural 
herbicides.

YELLOW, BIOTECH SWEET CORN	   (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0020155 ! PROTECTOR 79 6.5' 24-
28"

8" 18 Bm(HR), Et(HR), 
MDMV(HR),
PsRp1-d,Rp1-i(HR), 
Pst(HR)

Consistently high-yielding shipper that performs well across most areas and 
growing seasons. Attribute® II trait stack provides broad spectrum insect 
control and tolerance to glyphosate and Liberty® (glufosinate) herbicides for 
added flexibility in weed management programs.

0020136 ! PASSION II 81 6.75' 18" 8.5" 18-20 ET(IR), Pst(IR), 
PsRp1-d(HR)

Features the great taste, great eating quality and excellent shipping ability 
growers have come to associate with our Passion variety, but with the 
control of select above- and below- ground insect pests and crop safety to 
in-crop applications of Roundup agricultural herbicides.

0020143 ! SV9012SD 83 6.5' 24" 8" 18-20 PsRp-G Same excellent husk color and good tip fill as SC1336, along with the control 
of select above and below ground insect pests and crop safety to in-crop 
applications of Roundup agricultural herbicides.

WHITE, BIOTECH SWEET CORN	 (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0060136 ! DEVOTION II 82 7' 28" 8" 16-18 Featuring all the characteristics of the proven Devotion variety, Devotion II 
offers a nice husk package and superb eating quality, along with control of 
select above- and below-ground insect pests and crop safety to in-crop 
applications of Roundup agricultural herbicides.
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BC 0805Pursuit RemedyQuick Trip Aspire Milky Way

Biotech Sweet Cornwww.stokeseeds.com

BICOLOR, BIOTECH SWEET CORN	     (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0030142 ! QUICK TRIP 71 7.5" 14-16 Early-season TripleSweet bi-color variety, boasts the great
eating quality that TripleSweet varieties are known for. the first
early-season variety with the Attribute® II sweet corn trait stacks, Quick Trip 
is ideal for fresh local sweet corn growers in the northern U.S. and Canada.

0030124 ! TEMPTATION II 72 5.8' 18" 7.5-8" 16-18 Offering the same great eating quality as Temptation, adds a layer of addi-
tional plant protection with the with control of select above and below ground 
insect pests and crop safety to in-crop applications of Roundup agricultural 
herbicides.

0030127 ! SV9014SB 77 5.4' 18" 7.5" 16-18 PsRpG An excellent eating bicolor hybrid and the first synergistic offering in our 
Performance Series® sweet corn product line, giving growers the potential to 
produce a variety with moderate sweet taste

0030138 ! PURSUIT 80 6.5' 24" 7.9" 16-18 Outstanding TripleSweet flavor provides optimal eating experience. Consistent 
maximized yield potential. Flexibility in weed management programs. 
Improved insect resistance from the Attribute®II trait stack.

0030099 ! BC 0805 82 6.5' 24" 8" 14-18 Bm(IR),  
PsRp1-d(HR)

Beautiful, well-filled ears with outstanding TripleSweet®eating quality. Widely 
adapted mainseason variety with Attribute® insect protection and Liberty® 
(glufosinate) herbicide-tolerance.

0030135 ! REMEDY 82 6.5' 24" 7" 16 BC0805 with improved insect resistance through the Attribute® II trait stack, 
which provides broad spectrum insect control and tolerance to glyphosate and 
Liberty®  (glufosinate) herbicides for added flexibility in weed management 
programs.  Under certain stress conditions, Remedy sweet corn may exhibit 
tassels and/or glumes growing out of the ear.

YELLOW, BIOTECH SWEET CORN	  (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0010099 ! ASPIRE 80 8' 27" 8.5" 14-16 Bm(HR),
PsRp1-d(HR)

Offers similar characteristics to GH0851 with improved insect control to protect 
crops against pest damage to maximize marketable ears. Attribute® II trait stack also 
provides tolerance to glyphosate and Liberty® (glufosinate) herbicides for added 
flexibility in weed management programs.

WHITE, BIOTECH SWEET CORN       (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days ▼

Plant 
Height

Ear 
Height

Ear 
Length

Row 
Count

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0050113 ! MILKY WAY 82 7.5' 38" 8.5" 16 Consistently uniform ears with excellent tip fill and husk cover. The Attribute® II 
trait stack provides broad spectrum insect control and tolerance to glyphosate 
and Liberty® (glufosinate) herbicides for added flexibility.

NEW
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(800) 962-4999Sweet Corn

Bm Southern Corn Leaf Blight
Et Northern Leaf Blight
MDMV Maize Dwarf Mosaic Virus
Ps Common Rust
Pst Stewart's Wilt

Disease Codes - Sweet Corn

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T=Cruiser treatment or equivalent

Price per MM = 1000 seeds
Bicolor Sweet Corn Prices

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds
Gourmet Sweet Corn Prices

GOURMET SWEET™ - BICOLOR (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0040096T 274A 19.89 12.27 11.60 9.61 9.08

0040150T Anthem XR 21.00 12.95 12.25 10.50 9.59

0040166T Awesome XR 22.20 13.69 12.95 10.73 10.14

0040185T Caliber XR 19.65 12.12 11.46 10.09 8.97

0040203T Crave 18.50 11.90 11.25 9.25 7.09

0040210T Flagler 19.84 12.23 11.57 10.18 8.70

0040174T Hero XR 19.92 12.28 11.62 10.23 9.10

0040177T Kickoff XR 21.15 13.04 12.34 10.86 9.66

0040162T Nirvana 19.83 12.23 11.57 10.18 9.06

0040201T Signature XR 21.15 13.04 12.34 10.86 9.87

0040165T Superb MXR 20.01 12.34 11.67 10.27 9.14

0040153T XTH20173 20.76 12.80 12.11 10.03 9.48

GOURMET SWEET™ - YELLOW (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0020156T Vision MXR 20.37 12.56 11.88 10.19 9.30

0020169T Vista XR 19.68 12.14 11.48 10.10 8.99

GOURMET SWEET™ - WHITE (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0060142T Eden RMN 20.95 11.90 10.44 9.64 9.11

0060134T Freedom MXR 21.36 13.17 12.46 10.96 9.75

0060128T Glacial 18.30 11.75 11.25 9.75 8.26

0060135T Resolve VX 20.01 12.34 11.67 10.27 9.34

0060124T XTH3674 20.22 12.47 11.80 9.77 9.23
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

T = Cruiser treatment or equivalent, U = Untreated

Bicolor Sugar Enhanced (se) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0030128T Allure 18.71 10.63 9.33 8.61 8.26

0030130T Essence 18.87 10.72 9.40 8.69 8.33

0030102T Montauk 23.01 13.07 11.47 10.59 9.61

0030116T Primus 21.82 12.40 10.88 10.05 8.66

0030017T Providence 16.58 9.42 8.26 7.63 6.68

0030133T Sweetness 17.58 9.99 8.76 8.09 7.76

0030137T Temptress 18.49 10.51 9.22 8.51 8.16

Bicolor Sugar Enhanced (se)  1 lb 5 lb 25 lb 50 lb 500 lb

0030044T Ambrosia 15.45 14.40 14.05 13.50 12.50

0030075T Delectable 18.10 16.20 14.75 14.39 13.39

1 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0030113T Fastlane 17.10 10.55 9.98 8.78 7.50

0030036T Luscious TSW 10.94 6.75 6.38 5.62 4.80

0030141T Navajo -- 9.60 9.08 7.99 7.78

0030009T Temptation -- 9.16 8.04 7.42 6.92

Bicolor Supersweet (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0040110T 2171 15.90 9.81 9.28 7.69 7.26

0040163T 2472 XR 11.20 10.40 10.00 8.60 8.35

0040180T American Dream 20.91 12.89 12.20 10.73 9.55

0040134T AP 358 12.50 11.65 11.20 9.60 9.35

0040197T BSS8021 16.00 10.00 9.35 10.75 6.87

0040208T Cadence XR 19.80 12.21 11.55 10.16 9.04

0040198T Catalyst XR 21.42 13.21 12.50 11.00 9.78

0040189T Euphoria 12.40 11.60 11.15 9.55 9.30

0040195T Everglades -- -- -- 8.65 8.40

0040125T EX 08767143 19.95 12.30 11.64 9.64 8.99

0040218T Expedition XR               Limited Supply 13.04 12.34 10.86 9.66

0040137T Fantastic XR 20.28 12.51 11.83 9.80 9.26

0040202T Grizzly 11.20 10.40 10.00 8.60 8.35

0040211T Nighthawk 20.22 12.47 11.80 10.38 9.24

0040030T Obsession 19.08 11.77 11.13 9.22 8.60

0040194T Rosie 21.07 12.99 12.29 10.81 9.24

0040188T Seminole Sweet XR 17.85 11.01 10.41 9.16 8.15

0040187T
Summer Sweet Higlow SS 
Packout

9.30 8.65 8.30 7.10 6.94

0040184T
Summer Sweet Higlow 
SS28802MR

-- -- -- 6.90 6.70

0040136T Summer Sweet Multisweet 2340 6.00 5.60 5.40 4.60 4.50

0040138T XTH2073 5.40 5.00 4.80 4.10 4.00

Bicolor Synergistic 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0040217T Exhilaration 19.84 11.27 9.89 9.13 8.75

0030106T Kristine 17.89 10.17 8.92 8.24 7.90

0030125T SC1102 19.31 10.97 9.62 8.89 8.29

Yellow Sugar Enhanced (se) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0010002T Honey Select 12.36 7.62 7.21 6.34 5.64

Yellow Supersweet (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0020145T Accentuate 8.10 7.55 7.25 6.20 6.05

0020188T Bullet XR 19.65 12.12 11.46 10.09 8.97

0020183T Elle 20.59 12.70 12.01 10.57 8.78

0020148T SC1336 20.01 12.34 11.67 10.01 9.02

0020177T Seminole Gold 17.85 11.01 10.41 9.16 8.15

0020139T Summer Sweet 7900R 8.00 7.45 7.15 6.15 5.99

0020166T Takeoff 20.64 12.73 12.04 10.60 9.43

0020104T Vision 20.04 12.36 11.69 10.02 9.15

0020170T XTH11274 19.95 12.30 11.64 10.24 9.11

0020146T XTH1572 21.15 13.04 12.34 10.86 9.66

0020171T Yellowstone 11.20 10.40 10.00 8.60 8.35

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds
Yellow Sweet Corn Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Cruiser treatment or equivalent
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Growing Supersweet Corn 
MONITOR SOIL TEMPERATURE: sh2 varieties generally do not exhibit cold tolerance. Avoid planting in soils 
below 60 degrees F (13 degrees C). Stokes Seeds cannot warranty supersweet corn seed planted in cold 
soil conditions.

GERMINATION: Seed of supersweet corn does not generally have the germination vigor of other types of 
sweet corn seed. Seed for supersweet corn must absorb twice as much water as normal corn to germinate. 
For strong, even emergence, prepare a smooth, adequately moist seed bed and plant about 1-1/2” deep. sh2 
varieties are generally planted about 1-1/4” deep. Moisture extremes should be avoided.

ISOLATION: To prevent starchy, tough kernels, isolate supersweets from sugar enhanced (se) types of corn 
by at least 25 ft. in home garden and 100 ft. in acreage plantings. Isolation can also be achieved by timing. A 
10 day minimum difference is needed between the sum of planting date difference and maturity difference. 
This prevents significant amounts of cross-pollination.

An Attribute® Stewardship Agreement is required to purchase all Attribute® sweet corn 
varieties, sign digitally on AgCelerate.com. The Remedy Supplemental Agreement is required 
for Remedy purchases of 100 M or more, see page 110.

!

Performance Series® is the brand name given to Seminis® 
products that have been developed to deliver the highest 
level of innovation, value, and reliability available in the 
vegetable seed market. These seed products were created 
for growers seeking breeding innovations and technologies 
that can help maximize their growing potential. The brand’s 
ground-breaking attributes can help growers get the most 
potential out of every seed and achieve improved levels of 
performance

!

Sweet Cornwww.stokeseeds.com

As weed management has become increasingly complex, the 
LibertyLink system is a simply better solution to combat missed 
weeds. The LibertyLink system couples high-performing genetics 
with Liberty’s superior weed control on tough-to-control and 
resistant weeds for high yields that deliver.

T HE WORLD’S SWEETEST CORN
TM

•	 Sweeter taste
•	 Better tenderness
•	 Refined kernels
•	 Darker green husks

•	 Better shelf life
•	 Stronger plants
•	 Uniform plants

The Leader in 
High Quality 
Sweet Corn

3 = Good	 3.5 = Very Good	 4 = Outstanding
4.5 = Excellent	 5 = Best

TIP FILL/HUSK COVER LEGEND

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T=Cruiser treatment or equivalent

Price per MM = 1000 seeds
White Sweet Corn Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Cruiser treatment or equivalent, U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds
Biotech Sweet Corn Prices

BICOLOR (se) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0030099T ! BC 0805 Attribute -- 12.21 12.21 11.10 11.10

0030142T ! Quick Trip Attribute II -- 16.41 16.41 14.92 14.92

0030138T ! Pursuit Attribute II -- 16.41 16.41 14.92 14.92

0030135T ! Remedy Attribute II -- 16.38 16.38 14.89 14.89

0030127T ! SV9014SB Performance Series 17.73 15.76 15.76 14.33 14.33

0030124T ! Temptation II Performance Series -- 15.32 15.32 13.93 13.93

BICOLOR (Sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0040150 ! Anthem XR II Performance Series 19.39 17.39 17.39 15.81 15.81

0040130T ! Obsession II Performance Series 19.56 17.56 17.56 15.96 15.96

0040190T ! Patriarch Attribute Plus -- 16.60 16.60 15.09 15.09

0040133T ! SV9010SA Performance Series  19.57 17.57 17.57 15.97 15.97

YELLOW (se) 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0010099T ! Aspire Attribute II -- 16.27 16.27 14.79 14.79

YELLOW (sh2) 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0020136T ! Passion II Performance Series -- 17.22 17.22 15.65 15.65

0020155T ! Protector Attribute II -- 16.28 16.28 14.80 14.80

0020143t ! SV9012SD Performance Series -- 16.97 16.97 15.43 15.43

WHITE (se) 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0050113T ! Milky Way Attribute II -- 16.27 16.27 14.79 14.79

WHITE (sh2) 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0060136T ! Devotion II Performance Series -- 16.83 16.83 15.30 15.30

White Sugar Enhanced (se) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0050110T Illusion 18.02 10.24 8.98 8.29 7.95

0050101T Mattapoisett 22.90 13.01 11.41 10.54 9.57

White Supersweet (sh2) 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M 500 M

0060131T 3572 VX 19.89 12.27 11.60 10.21 9.08

0060025T 378A 19.68 12.14 11.48 9.51 8.99

0060137T American Beauty XR 20.10 12.40 11.73 10.32 10.05

0060030T Devotion 20.63 11.72 10.28 9.50 8.85

0060140T Nicole 21.07 12.99 12.29 10.81 9.24

0060135T Resolve VX 20.01 12.34 11.67 10.27 9.34

0060125T SV1580SC 21.01 11.94 10.47 9.67 9.02

0060124T XTH3674 20.22 12.47 11.80 9.77 9.23

0060115T XTH3174 10.80 10.15 9.75 8.35 8.15

0060133T XTH3380 10.90 10.25 9.80 8.40 8.20
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Ornamental Corn, Popcorn (800) 962-4999

Cherry BerryPainted Mountain Fiesta Strawberry De-lite

Gorgeous Indian American WayRed Husk Spectrum Broom Corn Mixed Colors

ORNAMENTAL CORN (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days ▼ Ear Length Features

0070095 PAINTED MOUNTAIN 85 7” Bred for short season, cold soil areas. Multicolored kernels contain soft starch which produces 
corn flour and hominy. Very hardy, beautiful colors.

0070002 FIESTA
(Hybrid)

90 9-10" Early maturing, full-sized hybrid with various tones of blue, red, yellow and white.

0070083 CHERRY BERRY
(Mini)

98 3" Larger, longer ears than standard strawberry popcorn making for a good pack out. Husk colors are a 
mixture of beige, burgundy, reds and streaked. 5-6' stalk height with good standability.

0070089 STRAWBERRY DE-LITE
(Mini)

98 3" Larger, longer ears than standard strawberry popcorn which makes for a good pack out. A mix of colors 
great for fall decorating. Fantastic yields! Machine pickable.

0070079 RED HUSK SPECTRUM 
(Mini) 

100 6" Unique with a high percentage of red stalks and husks. Has a strong stalk 8-9 feet tall and stands well 
late in the season. Improvement to the standard Carousel.

0070055 BROOM CORN  
MIXED COLORS

105 A blend of deep brown, rust, copper and wheat foliage colors which can be used to make pioneer 
brooms or rustic wreaths.

0070067 GORGEOUS INDIAN  
(Hybrid)

107 8.5-9" The name says it all! Gorgeous, glossy kernels with breathtakingly beautiful color. Sturdy plant. Very high 
production of large, uniform ears.

0070011 AMERICAN WAY 115 10-13" A BIG Indian corn with 12-14 row count on tip-filled ears! Excellent yields of consistently beautifully 
colored ears that sell fast! Exclusive.

= These items can be used as popcorn.
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Ornamental Corn, Popcorn

Shades of BlueCarouselBloody Butcher

www.stokeseeds.com

128YH ROBUST 98114W

Social icon

Rounded square
Only use blue and/or white.

For more details check out our
Brand Guidelines. FOLLOW US ON  

twitter

POPCORN (HYBRID) 

Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days Features

0080064 128YH
(Yellow)

Midseason YH denotes Yellow Hulless. An exceptionally good eating corn with a minimum of hull. Tall plant stands well 
with 7-8" ears, some may be doubles. High quality, high yield!

0080065 R400MR
(Yellow) (Mushroom)

103 Confectionary style corn with extra large kernels. Popped kernels are mushroom style which makes the 
flakes more resistant to breakage. Use only for caramel corn!

0080068 ROBUST 98114W 108 This mid-season white hybrid is 6’ tall, has large long thin ears and a high yield potential. Nearly 
hulless this popcorn has great eating quality, crisp tender and flaky. Isolate from sweet corn.

ORNAMENTAL CORN (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days

Ear 
Length Features

0070060 BLOODY BUTCHER 110 8-12" Deep red with some darker red kernels.

0070001 CAROUSEL
(Mini)

110 4" Miniature ears with colorful kernels. 

0070077 SHADES OF BLUE
(Mini)

110 3.5-4.5" Absolutely stunning! Deep blue kernels with occasional lighter blue kernels for contrast. 3.5-4.5" ears 
with red and white husks! Also used as a colorful novelty popcorn.

= These items can be used as popcorn.

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds
Ornamental Corn & Popcorn Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Treated with Cruiser, U = Untreated

Ornamental Corn 1/2 lb 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb 50 lb

0070011U American Way 9.70 16.15 14.75 14.10 13.65

0070084U Blender 15.45 25.70 23.50 22.45 21.75

0070060U Bloody Butcher 13.20 17.00 15.20 13.86 13.52

0070055U Broom Corn Mixed Colors 18.65 24.00 21.50 19.56 19.08

0070001 Carousel 12.10 15.60 13.95 12.70 12.39

0070083U Cherry Berry 21.70 27.90 24.95 22.74 22.18

0070002 Fiesta 10.50 13.50 12.05 10.99 10.72

0070067 Gorgeous Indian 13.90 17.90 16.00 14.59 14.23

0070095U Painted Mountain 23.35 30.00 26.85 24.45 23.85

0070079U Red Husk Spectrum 15.15 19.50 17.45 15.89 15.50

0070077U Shades of Blue 15.15 19.50 17.45 15.89 15.50

0070089U Strawberry De-lite 15.25 25.35 23.20 22.10 21.45
Popcorn 2.5 M 25 M 50 M 100 M
0080064 128YH 3.30 2.95 2.69 2.57
0080065 R400MR 5.15 4.40 4.20 4.00
0080068 ROBUST 98114W 3.90 3.45 3.15 3.01
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The Leader  
in High  
Quality  

Sweet CornT HE WORLD’S SWEETEST CORN
TM

 

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Flagler

High quality ear, strong plant with 
broad adaptation and good stress 

tolerance.

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Anthem XR

Great eating quality, tender and 
sweet. Excellent yield and tip fill. 

Perfect for shipping or fresh market.

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Signature XR

Attractive husk, excellent holding 
ability in the field, strong husk cover, 

great ear size and good flavor.

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Nirvana

High yielding with uniform, full 
tipped ears that have good kernel 

contrast and rowing.

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Vision MXR

Large, thick, cylindrical ears have 
blunt, rounded tips and medium dark 

green husk cover.

Gourmet SweetTM Brand
Resolve VX

Excellent eating quality with 
great virus resistance. Works for 

shipping and local markets. 

Name Maturity Ear Size Rows Resistance
Resolve VX 71 7.5-8.25” 14-18 Et(IR), MDMV(HR)

Signature XR 72 7.5-8.25” 16-18 PsGDJ(IR)

Anthem XR 73 7.75-8” 16-18 Et(IR), PsRpG(HR)

Name Maturity Ear Size Rows Resistance
Nirvana 75 8” 16 ---

Vision MXR 75 8” 16-18 MDMV, Et, Ps(RpG)

Flagler 77 8” 16-18 Ps
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Cover Crops

The Only Cover Crop Radish Proven to 
Increase Yields 

Sometimes referred to by cheap imitators, Tillage Radish® is the only cover crop radish proven to 
boost crop yields while delivering other measurable soil benefits while avoiding many problems 
traditionally associated with cover crops.

It’s the taproot!
The superior genetics behind this amazingly aggressive brassica taproot are found only in the 
Tillage Radish®. No other cover crop radish has a taproot that drills through compaction like it’s 
not even there. In fact, that’s how this amazing cover crop got its name.  Tillage Radish® drills 
down where steel cannot reach, it tills the soil naturally and better than any tillage equipment 
possibly can. 

•	 Easy to plant, reaching full growth within 30 days
•	 Taproot typically reaches over 30” – deeper depending on soil and planting conditions
•	 Drills through soil compaction that stops other cover crops cold
•	 Soaks up N, P, Ca and other key soil nutrients
•	 Winter kills when temperatures reach mid teens for a couple nights
•	 Rapid spring decay results in massive soil voids for air and water movement
•	 Spring soil warms up and dries quickly for better planting conditions
•	 Improves drainage and air movement
•	 Helps suppress nematodes
•	 Attracts earthworms like a magnet
•	 Shades out winter annual weeds with dense foliage cover
•	 Plant-available N released during radish decay
•	 N, P, Ca available when new plant seeds need it most

Improve Soil Quality and Reduce Your 
Reliance on Chemicals for Disease, 

Weed, and Nematode Control
Caliente™ Brand Mustard and Nemat Arugula have the genetic potential to produce large quantities 
of biomass and high yields of suitable glucosinolates that help in the reduction of fungi. Additionally, 
it acts as a trap crop, which has been shown to reduce nematode populations. Caliente™ Brand 
Mustard and Nemat Arugula can improve soil health and productivity by:

•	 Increasing water penetration
•	 Reducing wind erosion
•	 Reducing compaction
•	 Increasing beneficial organisms
•	 Increasing water holding capacity

Caliente™ Brand Mustard and Nemat Arugula used in an integrated pest management program can 
reduce or eliminate pressure from many crop pests:

•	 Reduce disease pressure: verticullium, pythium, fusarium, rhizoctonia schlerotina, 		
	 aphanomyces, take-all and others
•	 Reduce weed pressure: suppresses many annual weeds
•	 Reduce nematode populations: effective on many problem species

Tillage RadishBarkant CalienteTM Brand Nemat CalienteTM Brand Rojo

www.stokeseeds.com

COVER CROPS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Features

0190093 BARKANT
(Forage Turnip)

Leafy, nutritious annual brassica that is very palatable to all classes of livestock. Excellent multiple-graze forage with high yield that provides 
excellent feed value. Seed 3-5 lbs. per acre.

0190041 CALIENTE™ 
BRAND NEMAT
(Arugula)

High glucosinolate producing arugula that is an excellent trap crop for root knot and sugar beet cyst nematode. Shows good disease and weed 
suppression also. Plant in spring, summer, or fall. Very cold and drought tolerant. Over-winters in many Northern climates in the rosette stage. 
Mowing at bloom maintains cover for longer periods, improving nematode trapping potential. Can be utilized in vineyards and orchards. Seeding 
rate: 5-7 lbs. per acre.

0190101 CALIENTE™
BRAND ROJO
(Mustard)

Distinctive mustard with purplish/red leaves and the highest glucosinolate production currently available. Vigorous growth with high leaf biomass 
and an extensive root system. A good choice for organic or conventional growers with high disease and/or nematode pressure. Seeding rate: 
8-10 lbs. per acre.

0800084 TILLAGE RADISH Tillage Radish® drills down where steel cannot reach, it tills the soil naturally and better than any tillage equipment possibly can. Easy to plant, 
reaching full growth within 30 days. Taproot typically reaches over 30". Rapid spring decay results in massive soil voids for air and water 
movement. Improves drainage and air movement and helps suppress nematodes. Shades out winter annual weeds with dense foliage cover. 
Drilling: (7.5" rows), 6 lbs/acre. Broadcast / Aerial: 8-10 lbs/acre. Precision Planting (15" with 4" in-row spacing): 4 lbs/acre. For Forage: 
Increase drilling rate to 8-10 lbs. per acre.

Price per lb

5 lb 10 lb 50 lb 100 lb 500 lb
0190093 Barkant 4.10 3.55 3.25 2.80 2.60
0190041U Caliente™ Brand Nemat -- 15.75 12.00 10.00 8.85
0190101U Caliente™ Brand Rojo -- 7.75 7.20 6.10 5.74

10 lb 50 lb 500 lb 2500 lb 8000 lb
0800084U Tillage Radish® 5.75 4.50 4.00 3.50 2.95

Cover Crop Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated
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(800) 962-4999Cucumbers

Dominator Tasty Green BristolPerseus

Stonewall ThunderSpeedway

Brickyard

Raceway

SLICING CUCUMBERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Habit

Fruit 
Length Resistance/Tolerance Features

0400103 DOMINATOR
(Hybrid)

Early Gynoecious 8.5" Ccu(IR), CMV(IR), Co(IR), 
Pcu(IR), Psl(IR), Px(IR)

Dominator is dark green with exceptional size and shape. Dependable, widely 
adapted to all growing areas. Outstanding quality, consistent production and high 
yields. Will dominate the market because it is that good. Exclusive.

0400050 TASTY GREEN 
(Hybrid Burpless)

Early Monoecious 9" Pcu(IR), Px(HR) Fine flavored burpless cucumber. Easy to grow even under adverse conditions. 
Dark green with faint ridges.

0400149 PERSEUS 50 Gynoecious 6” CMV(IR), WMV2(IR), 
PRSV(IR), ZYMV(IR), Px(IR),  
Pcu(IR)

Dark green fruit with very smooth no-peel skin are very sweet, tender and 
burpless. Harvest smaller for maximum sweet taste.

0400170 BRICKYARD 50-53 Gynoecious WMV(HR), ZYMV(HR), 
Ccu(HR), CMV(IR),  
PRSV(IR), Psl(IR), 
Co:1(IR), Pcu(IR), Px(IR)

Great uniform smooth green fruit with plants that have a strong vigorous 
vine. High yield potential.

0400142 BRISTOL 53 Gynoecious 8.3” WMV(HR), ZYMV(HR), 
Ccu(HR), CMV(IR),  
PRSV(IR), Psl(IR), 
Co:1(IR), Pcu(IR), Px(IR)

Great fruit quality, shape and dark green color. Excellent potential for a high 
number of fancy fruit.

040004 SPEEDWAY 54 Gynoecious 8.5” CMV(IR), Px(IR), Psl(IR), 
Ccu(IR), Co(IR), 

Dark green slightly tapered fruit on medium size plants. Moderately vigorous 
vines consistently bear high quality fruit.

0400155 RACEWAY 54-56 Gynoecious WMV(HR), ZYMV(HR), 
Psl(IR), Ccu(HR), CMV(IR), 
PRSV(IR), Cca(IR),  
Co:1(IR), Pcu(IR), Px(IR),

A dark green, smooth slicing cucumber that contains a strong multi-virus 
resistant package. Plants have a strong vigorous vine.

0400010 DASHER II 55 Gynoecious 8.5” Psl(IR), Co(IR), CMV(IR), 
Ccu(HR), Px(IR)

Standard very slim 2.25” dark green fruit. Plants are compact, heavy 
yielders.

0400068 STONEWALL 55 Gynoecious 8.5” CMV(IR), Px(IR), Pcu(IR), 
Psl(IR), Co(IR), Ccu(HR)

Excellent shape, size, fruit quality and storage ability. Very straight fruit with 
high yields.

0400055 THUNDER 55 Gynoecious 8.5” CMV(HR), Px(HR),  
Psl(IR), Ccu(HR)

Extra-long, slim, dark green fruit produces well under stress and have the 
uniform dark green gene.

NEW

NEW



43

Darlington Mongoose Cobra Slice MoreSV4719CS

Gherking CitadelMarketmore 76 Supremo

Cucumberswww.stokeseeds.com

PICKLING CUCUMBERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) L/D Ratio Plant Type Resistance/Tolerance Features

0400109 SUPREMO 40-45 3.1 Indeterminate, 
Monoecious

Ccu(IR), CMV(IR), Co(IR), 
Pcu(IR), PRSV(IR), Psl(IR), 
Px(IR), WMV(IR), ZYMV(IR)

A multi-virus pickle with a vigorous plant habit. High quality, dark green fruit with 
thick skin and a small seed cavity. Ideal for fresh markets and processing.

0400166 GHERKING 50 Parthenocarpic, 
Indeterminate

Early, large yields of bitter free fruit even when left on vine. Plants produce 
fruit without insect pollination. Isolate. Best results when trellised. 

0400160 CITADEL 52 3.1 Gynoecious Pcu(IR), Px(IR), CMV(HR), 
Psl(HR), CCU(HR), Co(HR)

Fruit set is concentrated with a medium plant type, well suited for hand 
picking.

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Habit

Fruit 
Length Resistance/Tolerance Features

0400121 DARLINGTON 56 Gynoecious 8-8.5” Psl(HR), Co(IR), WMV2(HR), 
ZYMV(IR), Px(IR), Cca(IR), 
Ccu(HR), CMV(IR), PRSV(IR)

Produces a consistent yield of select, straight fruit with excellent color 
throughout the harvest season. 

0400119 MONGOOSE
(Hybrid)

55-60 Gynoecious 8" Cca(IR), Ccu(IR), CMV(IR), 
Co1(IR), PRSV(IR), Psl(IR), 
Px(IR), WMV(IR), ZYMV(IR)

Tremendous quality, uniform size and shape. Dark green color, excellent 
shipping ability and high yields. Multi-virus resistant disease package. Strong 
vines, healthy and productive when other varieties succumb to virus pressures. 
Mongoose = Snake Killer!! Exclusive.

0400123 SV4719CS 56 Gynoecious 8” ZYMV(HR), Psl(HR), Co(HR), 
Ccu(HR), Pcu(IR), Px(IR)

Uniform dark green slicer with cylindrical, blocky fruit. Moderately vigorous 
plant.

0400091 COBRA 60 Gynoecious 9” CMV(IR), Px(IR), PRSV(IR), 
Psl(IR), Co(IR), WMV2(IR), 
ZYMV(IR), Ccu(IR)

Extra-long, straight, cylindrical dark green fruit hold their length during dry 
weather. Vigorous vines, excellent for both plastic and open ground cultures.

0400010 SLICE MORE 62 Parthenocarpic 8” Ccu(HR), CMV(IR), Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR)

Ideal consistent burpless slicer with an excellent L/D ratio and exceptional 
taste. Bedding plant.

0400015 MARKETMORE 76 68 Monoecious 8-9" Ccu(IR), CMV(IR), Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR)

Uniform dark green color, cylindrical shape with some taper at ends. Compact. 
Fruit stay green and mild tasting even under heat stress.

SLICING CUCUMBERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)
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(800) 962-4999Cucumbers

Max PackEureka Zapata

Fancipak Puccini RZJackson Supreme Sassy

Cca Corynespora Blight and Target Spot
Ccu Scab and Gummosis
CMV Cucumber Mosaic Virus
Co Anthracnose
CVYV Cucumber Vein Yellowing
Pcu Downy Mildew
PRSV Papaya Ring Spot Virus
Psl Angular Leaf Spot
Px Powdery Mildew
WMV Watermelon Mosaic Virus
ZYMV Zucchini Yellow Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Cucumber

PICKLING CUCUMBERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) L/D Ratio Plant Type Resistance/Tolerance Features

0400076 JACKSON 
SUPREME

52 2.9 - 3.0 Determinate, 
Gynoecious X 
Monoecious

CMV(IR), Pcu(IR), Ccu(IR), 
Co(IR), Psl(IR), Px(IR)

Earl, compact 20” plant habit that produces two green blocky fruit per node. 

0400059 FANCIPAK 53 3.4 Gynoecious CMV(IR), Co(IR), Psl(IR), 
Pcu(IR), Px(IR), Ccu(HR)

Outstanding uniformity, beautiful medium dark blocky fruit. Medium-large 
plant with dense foliage. Hand harvest.

0400126 PUCCINI RZ 53 3.0 Semi-
Determinate, 
Parthenocarpic

Ccu(HR), CMV(IR), Co(HR), 
Psl(IR) 

High yielding Parthenocarpic variety (no pollenizer needed) with excellent fruit 
quality and robust skin texture. Uniform size and shape with high heat tolerance. 
Recommended for greenhouse production.

0400169 SASSY 53 Gynoecious CMV(IR), Psl(IR), Co(IR), 
Ccu(HR), Px(IR)

53 days. Uniform cylindrical, dark green fruit with extra length - LD ratio 3.0 to 
3.1. Fruit are slightly tapered and have excellent interiors. High yielding plants!

0400026 EUREKA 56 3.1 Indeterminate, 
Monoecious

CMV(IR), Psl(IR), Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR), Co(IR), WMV2(IR), 
PRSV(IR), Ccu(HR), 
ZYMV(HR), Psl(HR)

Very dark green, white spine late fruit with small seed cavity.

0400139 MAX PACK 57-59 3.0 Indeterminate, 
Monoecious

Ccu(IR), CMV(IR), Co(IR), 
Pcu(IR), PRSV(IR), Psl(IR), 
Px(IR), WMV(IR), ZYMV(IR)

Maximize your yield potential with strong, multi-virus resistant vines. Excellent 
dark color, uniform size, and classy appearance provide for a very high 
pack-out. Exclusive.
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Mercury Proximus

FarMore® FI400 fungicide/insecticide combination seed treatment technology helps maximize cucurbit 
vegetable production by enhancing performance and value.
Superior Disease Protection:  Provides early-season protection against several diseases including Fusarium 
spp., Pythium spp., Rhizoctonia spp., and general damping-off and seedling blight.  
Excellent Early-Season Insect Protection:  Provides control against insect pests, including aphids, cucumber 
beetles, flea beetles, leafminers, seedcorn maggots, thrips, whiteflies, and wireworms.

         Look for this symbol in the pricing tables for FarMore FI400 treated varieties. 

Excelsior AlcazarSamir

Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

SPECIALTY CUCUMBERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety Type ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Fruit Length

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0400124 MERCURY Beit Alpha 50-55 5-7" CMV(HR), PRSV(HR), Px(IR), 
WMV(HR), ZYMV(HR)

Early and exceptionally productive. Outstanding sweetness, crisp flesh, and a shiny 
dark green color.

0400112 PROXIMUS Greenhouse
Beit Alpha

50-55 7.5" CMV(IR), CVYV(IR),Px(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Extremely high quality, prolific yields and fantastic taste for this Middle Eastern 
type cucumber that is designed to be trellised in greenhouses and high tunnel 
productive culture.

0400080 SAMIR Greenhouse
Beit Alpha

55 6-7" CMV(IR), CVYV(IR), Px(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Very good setting under high temperatures. Uniform fruit size and high yield.

0400115 EXCELSIOR Greenhouse
Pickling

50 4-5" Cca(HR), Ccu(HR), CMV(IR), 
CVYV(IR), Px(IR)

Attractive, dark green, blocky fruits have excellent flavor for fresh eating or pickling. 
High yields on vigorous plant with consistent fruit setting. Parthenocarpic.

0400113 ALCAZAR Greenhouse
Slicing

8-9"  Ccu(HR), CVYV(IR), Px(IR) Vigorous and productive plant habit. Fruit is dark green and has excellent shelf life. 
Suited to cooler temperatures. Intermediate maturity.

M=1000 seeds Cucumber Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
 T = Treated with FarMore FI400, U = Untreated

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds

Slicing 1 M 15 M 75 M 350 M
0400170T Brickyard 21.33 16.05 14.82 12.89
0400142T Bristol 21.56 16.22 14.98 12.89
0400091T Cobra 26.10 19.64 18.13 17.09
0400121T Darlington 32.27 24.28 22.42 19.30
0400010T Dasher II 15.21 11.44 10.57 9.09
0400103T Dominator 12.16 9.15 8.45 7.96
0400119T Mongoose 12.97 9.76 9.01 8.50
0400149T Perseus 13.92 11.77 9.67 9.12
0400155T Raceway 16.80 15.95 13.30 12.90
0400010T Slice More  15.81 13.73 11.28 9.53
040004T Speedway 16.05 12.07 11.15 9.59
0400068 Stonewall 20.15 15.16 14.00 11.73
0400123T SV4719CS 20.07 15.10 13.94 12.00
0400050 Tasty Green (Burpless) 36.91 31.20 25.64 21.67
0400055T Thunder 17.40 13.09 12.09 10.41

Cucumber Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
 T = Treated with FarMore FI400, U = Untreated

Price per M or lb

Pickling 1 M 5 M 15 M 75 M 350 M

0400160T Citadel 14.67 -- 8.40 7.76 6.68

0400026T Eureka 25.36 -- 14.52 13.41 11.54

0400059T Fancipak 9.15 -- 5.24 4.84 4.16

0400166U Gherking 51.95 -- 50.22 45.31 42.71

0400076T Jackson Supreme 20.31 -- 11.63 10.74 9.12

0400139T Max Pack 11.65 10.75 9.70 9.25 8.95

0400126T Puccini RZ 41.94 -- 24.00 22.17 20.90

0400169 Sassy 13.07 -- 7.48 6.91 5.79

0400109T Supremo 17.40 16.05 14.45 13.80 13.36

Specialty 100 sds 500  sds 1 M 5 M 15 M 75 M 350 M

0400113 Alcazar 27.25 98.40 166.50 151.36 -- -- --

0400115 Excelsior 19.95 71.90 121.65 110.59 -- -- --

0400124 Mercury -- 8.50 15.80 -- 13.15 12.55 12.15

0400112 Proximus 33.25 119.95 202.95 184.50 -- -- --

0400080 Samir 12.05 43.40 73.40 66.70 -- -- --

O.P. 1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb

0400015 Marketmore 76 9.35 24.20 22.05
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(800) 962-4999Eggplants

Charming Megal NancyShoya Long

Nubia Aretussa RZPicasso Nadia

EGGPLANTS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Shape Size (WxL) Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0420036 CHARMING
(Pink)

50-55 Slender, 
Long

2.2" x 7.4" Medium 
Spreading

Similar color  to Neon but longer. Medium-early, prolific, attractive, 
vibrant, purple-reddish fruits have tender white flesh.

0420047 SHOYA LONG
(Asian)

55 Slender, 
Long

12" Long Upright, Medium 
Tall

Dark purple, long, Japanese type eggplant. Early maturing, weighing 
about 1/2 lb. each. Excellent quality, uniform size, shape, and color. 
Replaces Millionaire.

0420008 MEGAL 
(Italian)

60 Elongated, 
Cylindrical

3" x 7-9" Tall, Vigorous TMV(IR), 
ToMV(IR)

Early maturing italian type with green calyx and long thin, very dark 
purple fruit. Strong plant withstands frequent picking.

0420070 NANCY 64 Round, 
Globular

Silver 
Dollar 

Compact Mini eggplant, with a deep metallic purple color. Nancy boasts high 
yields with a nice compact habitat, suitable for growing on the patio or 
in pots. Great for pickling or pan frying.

0420069 PICASSO 65 Oval High yielding purple-black fruit with a firm consistent shape and uni-
form color. High crown set for longevity in the field in hot conditions. 
Spineless green calyx.

0420027 NADIA 67 Oval, 
Long

4.5" x 9" Vigorous Very firm, attractive, purple-black fruits with long harvest period. Good 
setting in cool conditions.

0420056 NUBIA
(Striped Italian)

68 Oval, 
Elongated

3-4" x 7-8" Tall, Upright Beautifully striped variegated Italian type with green calyx. A mellow, 
refined flavor perfect for grilling or frying. Productive and uniform fruits 
hold up well on a large, sturdy plant.

0420054 ARETUSSA RZ
(White)

70 Oval 10.5 oz. Vigorous, Open Suitable for cultivation in heated or plastic greenhouses and open field. 
Uniform fruit with high yields. No spines on calyx. Suitable for Spring/
Summer and Winter cultivation.

NEW



47

Eggplants

Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

www.stokeseeds.com

Santana

Night ShadowPalermo Purple Shine

TMV Tobacco Mosaic Virus
ToMV Tomato Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Eggplant

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Shape Size (WxL) Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0420052 PALERMO
(Sicilian)

70 Round Medium Medium, Upright Beautiful, early hybrid Sicilian type with medium sized plant. Fruit hold 
well without getting seedy.

0420045 PURPLE SHINE
(Asian)

70 Slender, 
Long

2.5" x 12" Tall, Upright, 
Spreading

Chinese type with perfect purple skin with red tones. Often white towards 
purple calyx.

0420012 NIGHT SHADOW 75 Teardrop 9” Long Tall, 
Upright

Large black fruit with a reduced blossom end scar. Fruit remains very 
firm at maturity.

0420010 SANTANA 80 Oval, 
Elongated

4" x 8.5" Tall, Upright, 
Fewer Spines

Firm, white flesh, glossy purple-black exterior with attractive bright green 
calyx. Continuous setting.

EGGPLANTS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Eggplant Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, U = Untreated

250 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0420054E Aretussa RZ 37.05 110.45 98.20 90.00 81.81
0420036 Charming -- 12.80 11.35 10.40 9.45
0420008 Megal -- 45.54 39.06 28.65 21.46
0420027 Nadia -- 39.11 33.54 24.61 18.51
0420070 Nancy 88.00 166.10 142.45 104.50 85.25
0420012 Night Shadow 18.05 25.25 21.65 15.88 11.30
0420056U Nubia 18.40 54.85 48.75 44.70 40.60
0420052U Palermo 18.00 53.70 47.70 43.75 39.75
0420069 Picasso 31.75 51.91 48.46 40.84 28.31
0420045U Purple Shine -- 12.85 11.40 10.45 9.50
0420010 Santana -- 27.60 23.67 17.37 14.17
0420047 Shoya Long -- 11.25 10.00 9.15 8.31

1 oz 1/4 lb 1/2 lb 1 lb
0420053U Shooting Stars 27.85 81.00 -- 234.00
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(800) 962-4999Gourds

Apple Harvest FlowersGizmoCrownsAutumn Wings Large

GooniesGoonies GREMLINSGREMLINS Turks Turban

SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series

Lunch Lady

SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series

LARGE GOURDS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Features

0480007 APPLE Apple-shaped gourd that sits 6.5" tall by 7" diameter.

0480028 AUTUMN WINGS LARGE (SWAN) Long-necked, spoon shaped with wings and varied colors. Bulbs are 2.5-3" in diameter with necks 12" long. Unique! 

0480015 BIRD HOUSE
 

Bulbous at the blossom end, the beginning of the neck is restricted, then flares out into a smaller bulb, forming the 
shape of a bottle. To form gourds that will sit on their bases, stand them upright while they are young and 
still growing.

0480061 CROWNS Our largest ornamental gourd with wings. The perfect complement to Queens! Exclusive.

0480032 CUCUZZI SNAKE Long, medium-green colored lagenaria gourd. About 2” diameter and 24” long. Grow on trellises for straight 
gourds, or grow on ground for “snakelike” curves.

0480017 DIPPER LONG HANDLED This light green-colored gourd has a long handle on a 6-7" bulb.

0480064 GIZMO Bush plant type, fruit with rich colors including dark green, orange, yellow, light green, and white. Hard-shelled fruit 
are 3-5" tall by 6-8" wide at the tip of the wings.

0480055 GooniesGoonies  (SUPER FREAK™) SUPER FREAK™ gourd even larger than Gremlins! Extra-large, 8-12"+ in size with various solid and speckled 
vibrant colors in a multitude of shapes: stars, wings, acorns, mushrooms, necks and more! Exclusive.

0480024 SPECKLED SWAN Like a birdhouse gourd, but with a long, gently curved neck that peaks in a small bulb to resemble a swan. Gourds 
are 14-18" long with a 6" diameter base.

0480044 GREMLINSGREMLINS    (SUPER FREAK™) These "Freaks of Nature" are beautiful. Large 5-7"+ in size with various solid and speckled vibrant colors in a 
multitude of desirable shapes; stars, wings, acorns, mushrooms, necks and more. Exclusive.

0480063 HARVEST FLOWERS 
(Hybrid)

Bright disc shaped fruits are multicolored. Bush habit allows for tighter spacing and good harvest of highly
ornamental fruit.

0480053 LUNCH LADY One of a kind large warted gourd blend. It produces an array of fruit sizes, shapes and colors, all with warts. A 
perfect fall novelty product for any grower.

0480060 QUEENS Our largest gourd mix with even greater size potential than Goonies. Primarily long-necked types with speckled 
vibrant colors, wings and warts. Very eye catching!

0480006 TURKS TURBAN Shaped like a turban, this edible gourd is streaked with orange, white, red and green.

0480049 YUGOSLAVIAN FINGER Bush plant habit. Large white gourd with up to ten fingers on a fluted type acorn body. Edible and unusual 
ornamental, very rare.
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Wee WimgsAutumn Wings Medium Daisy Witch's BrewSmall Warted Indy Mix

Gourds

Autumn Wings Small

www.stokeseeds.com

        Look for this symbol in the pricing tables for FarMore FI400 treated varieties. 

SMALL GOURDS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Features

0480026 AUTUMN WINGS SMALL Shaped like a swan pear with many colors and wings. Intense colors. Bulbs are 2.5-3" in diameter with necks 4-5" long. 
Must be mature at harvest to avoid damaging wings.

0480027 AUTUMN WINGS MEDIUM Fruit shaped like a spoon gourd with many colors and wings. Many have gradual shading between wings. Bulbs are 
2.5-3" in diameter with necks 6" long.

0480048 DAISY Small 3-4" wide and 2-3" tall multi-colored (yellow, green, orange, white) gourds. Most have warts with a unique shape resembling a 
daisy pattern on the stem end. Yields are increased if not over planted. Optimum spacing is 1.5-2' linear spacing on 5-6' center beds.

0480031 GOBLIN EGGS MIX Delightful mixture of egg shaped gourds in a variety of colors and bicolors, averaging 2.5 x 3". Mix also includes Jack Be 
Little, Striped Crown of Thorns and Spoon. High yield potential.

0480025 SMALL WARTED INDY MIX A wide range of interesting types, including warted spoons and fancy miniatures.

0480056 TEN COMMANDMENTS Softball sized fruits have five pairs of protruding prongs that point towards the blossom end. Nice mixture of bright striped, 
mottled, multicolored fruits.

0480065 WEE WINGS Adorable mix of colorful, winged, warted, and smooth gourds. Sizes range 2-6". Smallest mix on the market! Perfect for 
tabletops or other smaller displays. Exclusive.

0480059 WITCH'S BREW Unique, colorful, and interesting blend of warted and smooth gourds. Includes many different shapes and color patterns.

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Gourd Prices

T = Treated with FarMore Fl400, U = Untreated 

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Gourd Prices
Large 250 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M
0480028T Autumn Wings Large 15.10 37.31 34.72 28.59
0480061U Crowns 49.40 147.35 128.00 120.75
0480061T Crowns 50.50 150.70 130.95 123.30
0480064 Gizmo 33.75 100.65 87.45 82.50
0480064T Gizmo 36.00 107.45 93.35 88.05
0480055U Goonies 41.80 124.75 108.40 102.25
0480055T Goonies 42.95 128.10 111.30 105.00
0480044U Gremlins 35.80 106.85 92.85 87.55
0480044T Gremlins 36.95 110.20 95.75 90.30
0480060U Queens 45.90 136.95 119.00 112.25
0480060T Queens 47.05 140.30 121.90 115.00
0480006T Turk’s Turban 13.55 40.30 35.00 33.00
Large 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0480007U Apple 11.15 28.40 83.20 70.50
0480015U Bird House 9.40 22.50 58.50 51.60
0480032U Cucuzzi Snake 6.25 15.00 39.00 34.40
0480017U Dipper Long Handled 9.40 22.50 58.50 51.60
0480063U Harvest Flowers 18.20 46.30 135.70 115.00
0480053 Lunch Lady 27.25 65.40 137.80 135.20

T = Treated with FarMore Fl400, U = Untreated 

Large 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0480024 Speckled Swan 8.60 20.65 53.65 47.30
0480049U Yugoslavian Finger 11.55 29.40 86.15 73.00
Small 250 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M
0480027T Autumn Wings Medium 15.10 37.31 34.72 28.59
0480026T Autumn Wings Small 15.10 37.31 34.72 28.59
0480048U Daisy 26.65 65.84 61.28 50.45
0480054T Galaxy of Stars 56.45 139.52 129.86 106.91
0480031 Goblin Eggs Mix 61.50 152.00 141.47 116.47
0480065U Wee Wings 32.75 80.85 75.25 61.95
0480059 Witch’s Brew 9.20 27.45 24.20 22.50
Small 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0480030 Fancy Warted Mix 14.25 36.25 106.30 90.05
0480025U Small Warted Indy Mix 12.65 32.20 94.40 80.00
0480056U Ten Commandments 9.85 25.00 73.20 62.00
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Herbs (800) 962-4999

Basil, Genovese Basil, Red RubinArugula, Astro Basil, Eleonora

Basil, Superbo Basil, SweetBasil, ObsessionBasil, Devotion DMR

HERBS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0500092 ARUGULA, ASTRO Heat(T) An early, heat tolerant arugula with less deeply lobed leaves than regular arugula and a slightly milder flavor.

0500145 ARUGULA, SELVATICA Heat(T) 40 days. Slow growing wild type with deeply lobed leaves. Shelf life after harvest is very long. Sharp flavor.

0500113 BASIL, ELEONORA Pb(IR) Slightly cupped to flat, 3" leaves with a somewhat spicier flavor than traditional pesto types. The leaf shape and more 
open habit make this variety less susceptible to basil downy mildew pressure.

0500039 BASIL, GENOVESE Wide, medium-dark green leaf with less sensitivity to spot in heat and cold conditions.

0500004 BASIL, ITALIAN LARGE LEAF Commercial variety with uniformly broad, medium dark-green leaves. Slow bolting.

0500034 BASIL, LEMON 80 days. Small pointed leaves with lemon flavor. 18” compact plant.

0500029 BASIL, RED RUBIN Very uniform strain of dark, purple-red basil. Oval leaves have clove-like spiciness.

0500121 BASIL, DEVOTION DMR Pb(HR) Genovese-type basil for potted plant production and fresh market; uniform, upright growth and dome or cup-shaped leaf.

0500122 BASIL, OBSESSION DMR Pb(IR),  
Fob

Dark green 2.5” leaves with authentic flavor and appearance.

0500074 BASIL, SUPERBO    Fob Medium sized, compact plant with broad, slightly corrugated spoon shaped leaves that are dark green, highly scented 
and carefully selected for blocking of any mint smell. Replaces Genovese. 

0500089 BASIL, SWEET Large leaf 18” plant. Leaves have a sweet mild taste and smell.
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Herbs

Cilantro, Cruiser Coriander, CalypsoChives, Garlic Chives, Nelly Coriander, Leisure

www.stokeseeds.com

Dill, Bouquet Dill, SlowDill, Diana Dill, DukatCoriander, Santo

HERBS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0500079 BASIL, THAI Annual. 15”. Strong licorice taste. Small leaves, purple stems, strong clove scent.

0500024 CHIVES, GARLIC Perennial. Flat bladed, chive-like herb with an assertive garlic flavor. Compact 12” plant.

0500077 CHIVES, NELLY A fine to medium thick shafted variety with a very dark green color. Vigorous and upright growth. Improved tolerance  
to thrip spots on leaves. Strong disease resistance.

0500058 CORIANDER, ADVANCED TURBO II Heat(T) An outstanding strain of coriander with high tolerance to Bacterial Blight. Heat tolerant and extremely slow to bolt. 
Glossy green leaves mature in about 35-40 days.

0500086 CORIANDER, CALYPSO Consistently 10 days slower to bolt than Santo but with the same quick, early growth. The new standard Cilantro!

0500127 CORIANDER, CRUISER Bolt(T) Vigorous uniform compact upright plant habit is widely adapted for Summer or Fall field crops. Good flavor and 
aroma. Great for bunching, large dark green leaves, slow to Bolt. Patented Variety. pvp

0500005 CORIANDER, LEISURE Long standing variety with glossy, deep green, broad leaves. High yields. Slow to bolt.

0500042 CORIANDER, SANTO A favorite strain of slow-bolting cilantro. High yields, attractive deep green leaves.

0500008 DILL, BOUQUET Strong, tall, aromatic plants. Dark green.

0500125 DILL DIANA Bolt(T) Annual. Very upright, dark green, leafy compact plants.

0500007 DILL, DUKAT Heavy, dark green dill foliage and umbels. Variety used for warmer conditions.

0500103 DILL, SLOW Compact plant with very fine leaves dark green in color. Highly aromatic. Slow to bolt.
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Herbs (800) 962-4999

Fenugreek

Stevia

Sage, Broad Leaved

Thyme, Winter

Oregano

www.stokeseeds.com
Order Online Now!

Item# Variety ▼ Features

0500009 FENNEL, ZEFA FINO Large, succulent bulb. Anise flavored. Feathery foliage. Slow to bolt in warmer harvest periods.

0500031 FENUGREEK Fenugreek, also called Methi, Mentya, Menthulu and Maithray (seed) is used both as an herb (leaves) and as a spice (seed). Used 
frequently in preparation of pickles, curry powders and paste.

0500011 OREGANO Aromatic and flavorful. Bright, blue-green leaves can be used fresh or dried.

0500099 RUE Perennial hardy evergreen. 24” plant. Blue-green fernlike leaves that are bushy and compact.

0500012 SAGE, BROAD LEAVED A hardy, dark blue-green, broad-leaved herb with a very pungent flavor. Dries well.

0500112 STEVIA, CANDY Stevia rebaudiana. Attractive bushy, high yielding plants. Used as a sweetener.

0500016 THYME, WINTER Bushy plants produce cascading stems with dark silver-green, aromatic leaves.

HERBS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Pb Downy Mildew
Heat Heat
Bolt Bolt
Fob Fusarium Wilt

Disease Codes - Herbs
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Herbswww.stokeseeds.com

Find us on

From our seed growers we are now demanding lab certificates, which report the 
status of each new seed lot on various seed borne diseases. The concentrated 
effort to supply clean seed to growers by all seedsmen now focuses the major 
cause for disease in the following areas. (a) contaminated seedling beds or top 
soils used in seedling flats, (b) the use of year old, unsterilized foam transplanting 
trays, (c) unsterilized and unfumigated greenhouses or tools, (d) neighboring 
disease carrier crops like rape or canola, perennial weeds, golden rod, wild 
turnip etc., (e) the failure to rotate crops, (f) overhead irrigation with diseased 
water, (g) improper control of carrier insects from diseased neighboring fields, 
(h) failure to clean cultivating equipment between crops.

We will supply certificates (copies) at $5.00 each.

SEED BORNE DISEASES

Arugula

1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb 100 lb

0500092U Astro 16.15 39.45 38.00 30.75 --

0500069U Rokita 4.95 14.70 13.50 12.25 --

10M 50M 100M 250M 500M 1000M 2000M

0500145 Selvatica 0.61 0.52 0.46 -- -- 0.43 --

Basil

10M 50M 100M 250M 500M 1000M 2000M

0500113U Eleonora -- 0.51 0.42 -- -- -- --

0500074U Superbo -- 0.55 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.17

1/4 oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb 100 lb

0500121U
Devotion 
DMR

-- 29.25 98.55 270.55 229.80 -- --

0500034U Lemon Basil 6.30 9.40 22.20 59.95 -- -- --

0500089 Sweet Basil -- 4.95 8.95 24.55 22.05 -- --

0500122U
Obsession 
DMR

-- 29.25 98.55 270.55 229.80 -- --

0500079U
Thai Basil 
(Dwarf)

5.50 7.30 18.70 51.40 -- -- --

0500120U
Thunderstruck 
DMR

-- 29.25 98.55 270.55 229.80 -- --

0500039U Genovese -- -- 10.90 17.45 14.20 -- --

0500004U
Italian Large 
Leaf

-- -- 6.10 18.15 16.50

0500029U Red Rubin -- 15.70 52.50 210.00 -- -- --

Chives
0500024U Garlic Chives 7.00 9.15 24.75 79.30

0500077U Nelly -- 26.75 59.60 115.65 -- -- --

Coriander

0500058
Advanced 
Turbo II

-- -- -- 9.55 8.85 8.60 8.35

0500086U Calypso -- -- -- 9.45 8.75 8.50 8.30

0500127
Cruiser 
Cilantro

-- 6.20 11.80 26.70 22.75 19.63

0500005 Leisure -- -- -- 11.65 9.95 8.58 5.83

0500085 Marino -- -- -- 5.70 5.30 5.15 5.00

0500042 Santo -- -- -- 21.00 17.90 13.91 12.67

Dill

1/4 oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb

0500008
Bouquet  
(17 lb box)

-- -- -- 20.30 18.30 16.42

0500125 Dill Diana -- 4.40 6.80 15.05 13.55 12.15

0500007
Dukat  
(17 lb box)

-- -- 14.25 31.60 28.55 25.56

0500007U
Dukat  
(17 lb box)

-- -- 14.25 31.60 28.55 25.56

0500103
Slow  
(17 lb box)

-- -- 18.10 16.65 15.20 14.45

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Herb Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Herb Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Other

1/4 oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb

0500009 Fennel Zefa Fino -- 16.05 44.75 133.50 -- --

0500031U Fenugreek -- -- 9.10 32.40 26.25 22.87

0500011U
Oregano  
(Vulgare Type)

9.65 28.80 80.40 240.00 -- --

0500032U Rosemary 36.60 101.95 326.25 -- -- --

0500099U Rue 7.75 16.90 52.90 -- -- --

0500012U Sage 11.40 15.70 46.95 161.10 128.29

0500015U Sweet Marjoram -- 12.90 36.05 107.50 -- --

0500016U Thyme, Winter 13.00 29.65 89.95 249.75 -- --

250 sds 1 M 5 M 50 M

0500112U Stevia, Candy 20.00 49.90 47.00 43.35

 U = Untreated

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Kale Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

1 M 10 M 50 M 100 M 1000 M

0540035U Black Magic -- 2.70 1.80 1.62 1.58

0540021 Blue Ridge 18.22 13.90 11.96 8.08 7.45

0540042 Darkibor Hybrid 19.15 14.61 12.57 8.50 8.15

0540047 Redbor Hybrid 47.77 36.45 31.36 21.20 20.33

0540025U Red Kamome 20.10 17.80 17.05 16.25 15.46

0540032U Scarlet CROP FAILURE

0540040U White Kamome 20.10 17.80 17.05 16.25 15.46

0540001 Winterbor Hybrid 19.15 14.61 12.57 8.50 8.15

1/2 lb 1 lb 10 lb 25 lb

0540024 Improved Dwarf Siberian 9.15 14.05 13.40 12.75

0540028 Lacinato 9.00 21.45 18.80 15.87

0540028U Lacinato 9.00 21.45 18.80 15.87

0540004 Vates Blue Curled 14.45 34.50 30.20 25.51

0540004U Vates Blue Curled 14.45 34.50 30.20 25.51
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(800) 962-4999Kale

Scarlet Black Magic

RedborWinterbor Darkibor

Red Kamome

Blue Ridge

Lacinato White Kamome

KALE (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety Relative Days (DS) ▼ Type Appearance Features

0540001 WINTERBOR 
(Hybrid)

52 Fine Curl Dark Green Taller 24” stems allow easier stripping. Frost tolerance for spring fall or overwintering.

0540042 DARKIBOR  
(Hybrid)

55 Full Curl Blue-Green Used by growers who chop or bag their kale because ribs are less prominent. Resists 
yellows and bolting.

0540047 REDBOR  
(Hybrid)

55 Fine Curl Dark Maroon Tall 24-26” plant that turns from green with pink veins to a striking maroon color as it 
matures. Color enhanced when season turns cooler.

0540021 BLUE RIDGE
(Hybrid)

60 Full Curl Dark 
Blue-Green

Semi-tall plant type, mid-season maturity and a long yield. Slow bolting. Suitable for hand 
stripping, mechanical harvesting and processing. Widely adapted.

0540032 SCARLET 
CROP FAILURE

Mid-Late Full Curl 2.5' Tall,
Violet Green

Leaves are violet green, blistered and very curly. After the first frost, the leaves turn a more 
violet blue color. Highly frost resistant. Recommended spacing is 60x80cm. .

0540035 BLACK MAGIC 60-75 Strap Like, 
Savoyed

Black Winter hardy with darker, savoyed leaves over conventional varieties. Flavor improves with 
frost. Mature leaves grow as a rosette rather than on a true stem. Can be used as baby leaf.

0540028 LACINATO 60-90 Strap Like Blue-Green Primitive open kale with strap like blue-green leaves 3" wide x 10" long. Ornamental as 
well as edible, flavor is enhanced by frost, extremely winter hardy.

FLOWERING KALE (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days (DS) Features

0540025 RED KAMOME 90 The edges of all the leaves are finely ruffled. Can withstand frosts and freezes. One of the few items that can be enjoyed in the winter 
garden. 6-10" plant.

0540040 WHITE KAMOME 90 The edges of all the leaves are finely ruffled. Can withstand frosts and freezes. One of the few items that can be enjoyed in the winter 
garden. 6-10" plant.
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Kohlrabi, Leeks

Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

www.stokeseeds.com

Purple ViennaQuick Star

Matejko RZ Tadorna

Winner Improved

LEEKS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

KOHLRABI (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative  
Days (DS) ▼ Bulb Features

0560059 QUICK STAR
(Hybrid)

49 Flat-Round, Pale Green Early maturing, very uniform size and shape, slow bolting. Bulbs are flat-round and very smooth. 
Replaces Rapid Star.

0560004 PURPLE VIENNA 
(Purple)

57 Purple Globe Purple skin, sweet white flesh, great for microgreens. Slow to bolt.

0560061 WINNER IMPROVED
(Hybrid)

57 Semi-Globe, Pale Green Plants are upright with deep green leaves and produce very smooth bulbs that are large and heavy 
weighing around 1 pound. Medium early bolting and late pithiness.

Item# Variety 
Relative  
Days ▼ Season

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0580042 MATEJKO RZ
(Hybrid)

106 Summer, Fall Tt(T) Earlier maturing Blue Green Autumn type hybrid that has displayed excellent commercial production in all 
leek growing regions. Superior in uniformity, color, and yield with modern plant style.

0580016 TADORNA 108 Fall, Overwinter Long shank, upright growing with dark blue-green leaves. High yield potential. Good winter hardiness.

Tt Onion Thrips
Disease Codes - Leek

Price per M or lb 

2 M 10 M 50 M 100 M
0560059 Quick Star 19.99 13.74 11.10 6.65
0560061 Winner Improved 11.14 7.66 6.18 4.93

1 lb 10 lb

0560004U Purple Vienna 28.80 24.90

M=1000 seeds Kohlrabi Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per M M=1000 seeds Leek Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, M = Pelleted

1 M 5 M 10 M 50 M 100 M 500 M 1000 M

0580041E Belton 23.95 23.00 -- 22.00 21.05 19.13 --

0580043EM Krypton 50.78 -- 38.53 24.68 23.08 -- 20.41

0580042E Matejko RZ 36.69 -- 27.83 19.44 17.14 -- 16.43

0580042EM Matejko RZ 37.60 21.25 -- 20.35 19.50 17.69 --

0580016 Tadorna 9.44 -- 7.31 5.27 4.62 -- 4.44

0580016M Tadorna -- -- 5.90 5.65 5.40 5.15 4.89
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(800) 962-4999Lettuce

Harmony Mighty Joe M.I.Odyssey M.I. Skyphos RZ

Bergam's Green Star Fighter RZHoja VerdeTwo Star M.I.

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Head Leaf Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0610197 MIGHTY JOE 
M.I.

88 Large, Round Plants are vigorous with excellent texture. Very uniform heads with good 
leaf cover and exceptional weight.

CRISPHEAD/ICEBERG LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

BOSTON / BUTTERHEAD LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS)▼ Head Leaf Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0610207 ODYSSEY M.I. 62 Dark Green, Large TB(T), Bolt(T) For fresh market or processing.

0610031 HARMONY 
(MTO)

68 Dark Green, Large, 
Moderate Heading

Glossy, 
Smooth

Bl1-6(IR), LMV(IR) Remarkably uniform with excellent internal quality. Large framed. Excellent 
weight.

0610121 SKYPHOS RZ
(Red) (MTO) 

68 Predominantly Red, 
Large, Full

Glossy, 
Attractive

Bl16-26(HR), LMV(IR), 
Nr(HR)

Brilliant red color half way down the leaf with a brilliant green contrast towards 
the core. Large head is used for both processing and carton. Great texture, slow 
bolting. Multi-race resistance to Downy Mildew. Expensive seed and worth it.

GREEN LEAF LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 

Relative 
Days  
(DS) ▼ Head Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0600074 TWO STAR M.I. 53 Dark Green Bolt(T) Heads stay open in the field and fold easily for packing. Good taste.

0610205 HOJA VERDE 55 Light Green Bolt(T) Widely adapted with consistent performance under different weather  
conditions.

0610083 BERGAM'S  
GREEN (MTO)

57 Dark Green, 
Frilly Leaf

Large Bolt(T), Rs(HR), TB(T), 
TBSV(HR)

Dark green, large frame and attractive, frilly leaf style. Adapted for harvest in all 
seasons. Holds well in field. PVP

0610099 STAR FIGHTER RZ
(MTO)      

58 Moderate Frill, 
Excellent Texture

Large, 
Heavy

BI1-21,(IR), Bolt(T), 
TB(T)

Incredible! Heavy, slow to bolt. Tip burn has not been seen. Leaf texture is superb. 
Summer and Fall production has proven superior to all competitive varieties. It's 
expensive, but worth it.
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Red Express M.I.

Lettuce

Arroyo CalshotCherokee RZ New Red Fire

www.stokeseeds.com

SalviusCoastal Star Green Towers M.I.

RED LEAF LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Head Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0610062 CHEROKEE  RZ
(MTO)

54 Brilliant Red, Thick, 
Smooth Leaves

Medium, 
Upright

TB(T) Excellent red color with no brown overtones. Fine ribs and upright frame for 
less breakage. Extended shelf life. Tastes great also, with no bitterness in the 
flavor! Perfect to sleeve. PVP

0610195 RED EXPRESS M.I. 55 Deep Red, Loose 
Leaf

Large 
Frame

Deep red color is prominent throughout both sides of the leaf. 

0600018 NEW RED FIRE 
(MTO)

Early Deep Red, Frilly 
Leaves

Large Standard Eastern red leaf. Widely adaptable. Excellent color. Good uniformity 
and weight. Easy to pack. Slow bolting.

ROMAINE LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Leaf Size

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0610163 ARROYO
(MTO)

65 Savoyed Tall Bl1-27,29/CA:I-VI(HR), 
LMV(IR), TBSV(IR)

Tall upright romaine best suited for Spring harvest in warmer southern areas and 
summer production for cooler areas. Tight internodes and v-shape make this best 
for romaine hearts.

0610161 CALSHOT
(Red) (MTO) 

65 Elongated, 
Very Erect

Medium Bl1-16,19,21,23(IR) A vibrant bronze red cos shape with the texture of a traditional cos. The color 
becomes more intense under high light levels and cool nights. Leaves have an 
elongated tear drop shape and are very erect. Can be used as a baby leaf.

0610032 COASTAL STAR 
(MTO)

65 Dark Green, 
Smooth

Tall Rs(HR) Taller plants with the ideal dark green color to meet current market demands. 
Suitable for "Hearts" or 24-count box pack.

0610196 SALVIUS 73 Very Dark Green, 
Medium Savoy

Upright Rs(IR), Bl(IR), Nr(IR), 
Bolt(T), Heat(T)

Leaves mature fast on large upright tall plants. For fresh market or hearts.

0600034 GREEN  
TOWERS M.I.

74 Dark Green,  
Lightly Savoyed

Extra Large, 
Upright

The most popular Romaine for eastern US and Canada. Heads are less 
cupped at the top. Smooth ribs.

0610206 PATRONA 74 Dark Green Large Can be used as a fresh whole head or for processing. Good field standing and 
uniformity.

BI Downy Mildew
Bolt Bolting
Heat Heat
LMV Lettuce Mosaic Virus
Nr Lettuce Leaf Aphid
Pb Lettuce Root Aphid
Rs Corky Root
TBSV Lettuce Die-Back Virus
TB Tip Burn

Disease Codes - Lettuce
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Increase Marketable Yields  
with Seed Priming & Pelleting

Light is critical to the germination of lettuce seed. 

Priming the seed breaks the photodormancy and thermal dormancy inherent 
in this species. Breaking the light sensitivity (photodormancy) and heat (thermal 
dormancy) enables the seed to germinate even though it is pelleted.

Pelleting is the application of a proportioned mix of powders around the seed 
to form a ball. Pelleting makes the seed more uniform in shape, weight and size, 
making it easier to handle. Seeds may be planted with precision at correct distances 
and depths (with less seed loss, thus a better stand with lesser seed use).

See price list for primed and pelleted varieties.

Summer Picnic Mix

(800) 962-4999Lettuce

SPECIALTY LETTUCE (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Type
Relative
Days (DS)

Leaf
Description Color Features

0610204 SIMPLY  
SALAD  
SUMMER 
PICNIC MIX

Various 14-28 Various Red, 
Green, 
Various

A mix of heat tolerant lettuce varieties.

Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

MTO - Tested for the presence of Lettuce Mosaic Virus and
zero (0.0) were found in a sample of at least 30,000 seeds.

M=1000 seeds Price per MLettuce Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, M = Pelleted, U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds Melon Prices
Melons 500 sds 1 M 5 M 15 M 90 M

0260128 Accolade 97.20 138.40 128.82 100.06 74.42

0260066 Aphrodite 86.40 123.01 114.49 88.93 66.14

0260129 Astound 95.20 135.50 126.12 97.96 72.86

0260028 Athena 88.25 125.66 116.96 90.85 67.58

0260107 Avatar 68.40 97.35 90.60 70.38 55.67

0260093 Goddess 64.20 91.36 85.03 66.05 58.53

0260017 Primo 32.20 45.82 42.65 33.13 24.64

0260108 Sugar Cube 67.50 96.10 89.44 69.47 61.57

0260132 Sugar Rush 67.50 96.10 89.44 69.47 61.57

Melons 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb

0260016U Honey Rock -- -- 8.10 24.15 21.00

Specialty Mixed 500 sds 1 M 5 M 15 M 90 M

0260136 Apollo #2 53.80 89.65 85.60 81.50 --

0260091 Caribbean Gold RZ 73.20 121.95 116.50 112.65 109.86

0260113 Courier 48.50 69.07 64.29 55.61 44.25

0260116 Full Moon 50.00 71.15 66.22 57.29 45.58

0260115 Natal RZ 46.50 77.45 73.90 70.37 --

0260094 Orange Sherbert 21.35 35.55 33.95 32.80 32.00

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Boston / Butterhead 10 M 100 M 400 M 500 M 4000 M

0610031EM Harmony 2.28 2.19 2.00 -- 1.90

0610207EM Odyssey M.I. 4.75 3.14 2.35 -- 2.16

0610121EM Skyphos RZ 17.67 9.12 -- 8.44 8.27

Crisphead 10 M 100 M 400 M 500 M 4000 M

0610197EM Mighty Joe M.I. 4.75 3.14 2.35 -- 2.16

Leaf 10 M 100 M 400 M 500 M 4000 M

0610083EM Bergam’s Green 4.03 2.67 -- 2.00 1.84

0610062EM Cherokee RZ 11.54 7.63 -- 5.72 5.25

0610205EM Hoja Verde 3.69 2.44 1.83 -- 1.64

0600018UEM New Red Fire 3.74 2.48 -- 1.85 1.60

0610195EM Red Express M.I. 4.75 3.14 -- 2.35 2.16

0610099EM Star Fighter RZ 11.54 7.63 -- 5.72 5.25

0600074M Two Star M.I. 2.57 1.70 -- 1.27 1.17

Romaine 10 M 100 M 400 M 500 M 4000 M

0610163EM Arroyo 5.27 3.48 -- 2.61 2.40

0610161EM Calshot 1.56 1.50 -- 1.37 1.30

0610032EM Coastal Star 2.36 2.27 -- 2.07 1.97

0600034M Green Towers M.I. 4.88 3.23 -- 2.42 2.22

0610184EM Modus RZ 7.26 6.96 -- 6.35 6.05

0610206EM Patrona 7.58 5.01 -- 3.75 3.38

0610067UEM Rubicon 1.60 1.53 1.40 -- 1.33

0610196M Salvius 6.70 4.43 3.32 -- 3.05

Specialty 1 M 10 M 100 M 500 M 4000 M

0610177EM Galatea RZ 9.36 8.64 8.28 7.56 7.20

0610176EM Ragol RZ 9.36 8.64 8.28 7.56 7.20

0610204M
Summer Picnic Mix  
(Simply Salad Brand)

121.50 81.00 -- -- --
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PrimoCaribbean Gold RZAthena

Aphrodite Accolade AstoundGoddess Avatar

Melonswww.stokeseeds.com

Item# Variety Type
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Weight, Size 
(L x Diam.) Shape

Net,
Sutures Rind Color

Flesh 
Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0260093 GODDESS Eastern 
Shipper

70 4-6 lbs. 
Large

Oval Medium, 
Slight

Tan Orange Fom1,2(HR)
Px1,2(HR)

Excellent early yields of large melons. Fruit average 7 
x 5 inch with fine netting and shallow sutures. Medium 
orange flesh is very sweet.

0260066 APHRODITE Eastern 
Shipper

72 6-7 lbs.,
7 x 6.5"

Oval Coarse, 
Minor

Tan Orange Fom0,1,2(HR), 
Px1(HR), S(T)

Early maturing large size fruits have thick, firm flesh with 
good flavor.

0260107 AVATAR Eastern 
Shipper

72-75 8-10 lbs.,
Large

Oval Minor Tan Orange Fom0,1,2(IR),  
Px1(HR),2(IR)

Early maturing, high sugars, excellent yields, and large 
size make this great for farmer's markets and local 
shipping.

0260128 ACCOLADE Eastern 
Shipper

73 5-6 lbs.,
7.5 x 6.7"

Slightly 
Oval

Medium, 
Slight

Tan Orange Fom0,1,2(HR), 
Px1,2(HR),3,5(IR), 
S(T)

Features improved fruit quality and a comprehensive 
disease resistance package. Strong and vigorous plant 
to stand up to field stress and resist fruit cracking. Tight 
seed cavity with firm flesh.

0260129 ASTOUND Eastern 
Shipper

74 5-6 lbs.,
7.5 x 6.7"

Slightly 
Oval

Medium, 
Slight

Tan Orange Fom0,1,2(HR), 
Px1,2(HR),3,5(IR), 
S(T)

Tighter seed cavity with an enhanced disease resistance 
package. Improved internal fruit quality and flesh 
firmness for extended shelf life. Strong and vigorous 
plant.

0260028 ATHENA Eastern 
Shipper

75 5-6 lbs.,
7 x 6.5"

Oval Coarse, 
Minor

Tan Orange Fom0,1,2(HR), 
Px1,2(HR), S(T)

Consistent, high packouts of excellent quality fruits. Very 
thick, firm flesh. Good shipper.

0260091 CARIBBEAN 
GOLD RZ

Harper 75 5 lbs., 
6.6 x 6"

Slightly 
Oval

Heavy,
No 
Sutures

Tan Deep 
Orange

Fom0,1,2(HR), 
Px2(IR)

Strong plant, excellent cover and concentrated set. Fruit 
quality is consistent in size, shape and netting. Interior 
quality is firm, and extremely sweet with a brix up to 15. 
LSL Harper type. Does not slip.

0260017 PRIMO Western
Shipper

77 Mostly 9's, 
7.5 x 7"

Slightly 
Oval

Heavy, 
Slight

Tan Orange Px1,2(IR), S(T) Delivers size and sugar content even under cool conditions. 
Tight seed cavity.

MELONS (HYBRID)

Fom Fusarium Wilt
Gc Powdery Mildew
PRSV Papaya Ring Spot Virus
Px Powdery Mildew
S Sulfur
WMV Watermelon Mosaic Virus
ZYMV Zucchini Yellow Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Melons
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Apollo #2 Orange SherbetSugar Rush

•	•	 Commercial melon fields need two bee colonies per acre placed in the field for proper pollination.  Commercial melon fields need two bee colonies per acre placed in the field for proper pollination.  
•	•	 Do not water the last week before fruit are ripe – overwatering can cause bland flavored fruit.Do not water the last week before fruit are ripe – overwatering can cause bland flavored fruit.
•	•	 Fruit are ripe when the skin color warms and the fruit slips easily from the vine.Fruit are ripe when the skin color warms and the fruit slips easily from the vine.

Melon Growing TipsMelon Growing Tips

Natal RZ CourierFull MoonSugar Cube

(800) 962-4999Melons

MELONS SPECIALTY MIXED MELONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety Type Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Weight, Size  
(L x Diam.)

Shape Net, 
Sutures

Rind Color Flesh 
Color

Resistance/
Tolerance

Features

0260136 APOLLO #2 Oriental 70 1-1.5 lbs.,
7 x 5.5"

Elongated 
Oval

Smooth, 
Slight

Bright 
Yellow, 
White Ribs

White Fine textured flesh is crispy, sweet and good 
tasting. Highly uniform. Hard rind holds well at 
local markets.

0260132 SUGAR 
RUSH

Eastern 
Shipper

73-75 4-5 lbs. 
Large

Round 
Oval

Fine,  
No 
Sutures 

Tan Orange Fom0-2(HR) 
Px1,2(HR)

Quality meeting size. Fruit has sweet (15% brix) 
orange flesh and a productive plant habit. Flavor 
is similar to that of Sugar Cube.

0260094 ORANGE 
SHERBET

Tuscan 80-85 7-9 lbs. Oval Coarse, 
Green to 
Cream

Tan Orange Fom1,2(IR), 

Px2(IR)
, WMV(IR)

Tuscan type melon with great flavor. Complimented 
by attractive appearance and good shipability. 
Combining a high brix with a strong melon flavor, it is 
one of the best eating cantaloupes available.

0260115 NATAL RZ Canary 
Melon

80-95 4.5-6.5 lbs. Oval Smooth Deep 
Yellow/
Golden

White 
to Light 
Green

Fom0,2(HR), 
Gc1(IR), Px2(IR) 

Beautiful canary with great taste. Good vigor, easy 
fruit setting, and strong leaf cover that protects 
against sunburn.

0260108 SUGAR 
CUBE

Eastern 
Shipper
Mini

81 2-4 lbs.,
4 x 4" 

Round No 
Sutures

Green Deep 
Orange

Fom0,1,2(HR), 
PRSV(IR), 
Px1,2(IR), WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

The most disease resistant melon on the market 
with exceptional taste! Its deep orange flesh, 
amazing quality (14% Brix) and shelf life make it a 
must for the personal size market.

0260116 FULL MOON  Honeydew 82 3.5-4.5 lbs. Round Smooth Creamy 
White

Green Fom2(IR), Px2(IR) Attractive with a small cavity, and superior eating 
quality. Produces excellent high quality fruit on a 
strong plant. Smooth, creamy white exterior.

0260113 COURIER Galia 85 4.5-5 lbs. Oval Moderate Golden Tan Green Fom0,1,2(IR), Px(IR) Excellent yield, eating quality, superior taste and 
sugar content with few culls. Strong vines produce 
uniform, slight oval fruit. Exterior is golden tan and 
well netted.
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Green WaveGarnet Giant Savanna Southern Giant CurledFlorida Broadleaf

Clemson Spineless Jambalaya

Mustard, Okrawww.stokeseeds.com

Social icon

Rounded square
Only use blue and/or white.

For more details check out our
Brand Guidelines. FOLLOW US ON  

twitter

OKRA (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days (DS) Plant Pod Features

0640002 CLEMSON SPINELESS 56 4', Vigorous Spineless Good yield potential of tapered, rich green pods.

0640008 JAMBALAYA (Hybrid) 48 Very Compact, 
Small Leaves

Dark Green,  
Mostly 5-sided

Extra-early maturing variety with high yields of very uniform dark green, 
shiny fruit. Replaces Green Best.

MUSTARD (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Size Leaf Features

0620003 FLORIDA BROADLEAF
(India Mustard)

45 Large, 
Erect

Round with Serrated 
Margins, Medium Green

Widely adapted. Vigorous growing. Large, wide leaf for processing and fresh market.

0190043 GARNET GIANT
(India Mustard)

40-50 Large Savoy, Thick, Vivid Red Superior red color over standard Red Giant types, even in Summer. Excellent for full 
size or baby leaf mix blends. Hot pepper taste, milder if cooked.

0620002 GREEN WAVE 
(India Mustard)

50 Large, 
Upright

Heavily Curled with Frilled 
Margins, Dark Green

Slower bolting than Southern Giant Curled. Better germination and harvest quality 
under warm temperatures.

0620005 SAVANNA (Hybrid)
(Spinach Mustard)

35 Large, 
Upright

Smooth, Thick, Dark Green Attractive hybrid that is early maturing and slow bolting. Multiple harvest, Spring 
and Fall.

0620001 SOUTHERN GIANT CURLED
(India Mustard)

48 Large, 
Upright

Heavily Curled with Frilled 
Margins, Dark Green

Fast growing selection with resistance to bolting.

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Mustard Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Price per lbOkra Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

1/4 lb 1/2 lb 1 lb 25 lb 100 lb
0620003U Florida Broadleaf -- -- 32.60 23.05 21.29
0620002 Green Wave -- 11.05 17.00 15.50 14.75
0620005 Savanna 56.09 96.60 146.60 123.75 100.00
0620001 Southern Giant Curled L.S. -- -- 8.35 6.90 5.17

10 M 40 M 100 M 1000 M 4000 M
0190043U Garnet Giant -- -- 0.24 0.23 0.22
0620015 Miz America 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.25 0.23

1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb
0640002 Clemson Spineless -- -- 8.10 5.40
0640008 Jambalaya 18.30 51.05 152.25 145.00
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Highlander Outlander Brandt

Traverse

Mountaineer Saddleback

MilestoneCatskillLasalleTrekker

(800) 962-4999Onions

LONG DAY YELLOW ONIONS  (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size

Skin 
Type Color Storage

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0670071 HIGHLANDER 85-90 Large Light Brown-
Yellow

Short to 
Medium

Ba(IR), Pd(IR) Extra early maturity type with excellent size and yield. Excellent skin, thin 
necks and high pack out. Best results under irrigation.

0670186 OUTLANDER 85-90 Medium Globe Yellow Short Foc(IR) Excellent appearance, very uniform bulbs with strong tops and roots. 
Best for fresh market and short storage.

0670152 BRANDT 90-95 Large Globe Golden 
Brown

Medium 
to Long

Surprising size and storability for an early onion. A superstar in our trials 
several years running.Exclusive.

0670120 TRAILBLAZER 95 Medium Light-
Medium

Bronze Long Ba(HR) Bulbs are tight and firm with good size and thin necks. It has strong 
resistance to botrytis and is slow to bolt. Excellent for storage, under 
optimum conditions Trailblazer can store until June.

0670097 MOUNTAINEER 99 Medium- 
Large

Medium Yellow Medium Foc(IR), Pd(IR) Bulbs are very uniform with small necks and are very firm. Produces 
a nice size jumbo in dry or wet conditions.

0670183 SADDLEBACK 100 Large Medium- 
Thick

Yellow Medium Strong root system permits growth on marginal muck soils, enabling 
high yield potential.

0670133 TREKKER 100 Medium Medium Golden Long Foc(IR), Ba(IR) Very uniform, extra firm bulbs, slow to bolt and stores well under 
optimum conditions. Holds up well during storage and ships well 
afterwards.

0670123 LASALLE 103 Large Thick Golden Long Foc(IR) Large bulb with small neck, excellent firmness and skin retention 
after 8 months of storage. High yields.

0670179 CATSKILL 105 Large Thick Golden Long Good skin retention and neck size. High yield and adaptability  
provides flexibility to plant on all soil types.

0670182 TRAVERSE 105 Medium- 
Large

Thick Golden Long Foc(IR), Pt(IR) Strong top and upright plant habit. Uniform size and shape. Northern 
storage type.

0670064 MILESTONE 110 Large Globe Bronze Medium Early maturing, hard globed, long day spanish type with storability and 
attractive skin color. Has thin necks and single centers. Thinner necks 
cure down quickly.

0660003 FORTRESS 110 Medium-
Large

Thick Bronze Long Bolt(T), Foc(IR), 
Pt(IR)

Excellent appearance, very uniform bulbs with high yield potential.

NEW
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Montclair Sierra BlancaRidgeline Pocono

Great Western ZebruneCandy

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size

Skin 
Type Color Storage

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0670089 SIERRA BLANCA 100 Jumbo Light White Short Pt(HR) Snowy white exterior and interior make this a very attractive variety. Main 
season maturity, well suited for fresh market.

0660062 CANDY 105 Jumbo Medium Yellow Short Pt(HR) Bulbs have small necks and very sweet mild white flesh.

0670163 GREAT WESTERN 113 Jumbo Medium Bronze Short Foc(IR), Pt(IR) Adaptable, high yields, and strong plant growth. Good firmness and skin retention. 
Has high percentage of single centers. Can be direct seeded or transplanted.

SPANISH ONIONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Size Shape Color Features

0670139 ZEBRUNE 140-160 7.5-12" Elongated Dark 
Pink

Productive with dark pink, elongated bulbs with white flesh. The thin leaf is 7.5-12" high with a fine 
collar. Performs best on well drained soil in sunny locations. High in vitamins B & C with quercetin, a 
powerful antioxidant. Suitable for freezing.

SHALLOTS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size

Skin 
Type Color Storage

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0670180 RIDGELINE 107 Large Medium 
Thick

Bronze Medium Foc(IR), Pt(IR) Long day yellow Spanish-type onion. Slow to bolt, has potential to 
produce jumbo sized bulbs with good roots.

0670178 POCONO 110 Medium Medium 
Thick

Yellow Long Pt(HR), Foc(HR) Uniform, very small necks, very attractive bulbs. Widely adapted 
to areas that use Fortress and has shown excellent quality out of 
storage.

0670170 MONTCLAIR 112 Large Thick Golden Long Foc(IR), Pt(IR) Produces large, globe shaped bulbs with heavy, dark colored skin and 
has excellent quality out of storage. Best adapted for long growing season 
areas in New York, the Midwest and Southern Ontario, Canada.

LONG DAY YELLOW ONIONS  (HYBRID)
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(800) 962-4999Onions

Pellet: The application of a proportioned mixture of powder type materials applied to the exterior of seed 
to change the physical characteristics (size/shape/weight). Pelleting facilitates easier handling of seeds, 
resulting in more accurate placement during planting  and subsequently, improved plant stands.

Encrustment: Similar to a pellet, but a lesser amount of material is applied to the seed.  Generally  used 
just to fill in the cavities on an irregular seed such that it will move through a planter more efficiently.

Filmcoat: A Polymer put on the seed with the fungicide/insecticide, which binds the treatment evenly 
on the seed coat for increased visibility, seed health and dust free application. There is no size or weight 
increase to the seed.

Chemical seed treatment with added contact and systemic insurance against fungi, 
insect damage, and insects that may transmit viruses or other disease organisms  during the initial and 
crucial seedling period of your crop.

EverGol Prime: Fungicide placed on the onion seed to protect the developing plant from onion smut 
(Urocystis colchici) and Rhizoctonia spp. diseases.  Active ingredient: Penflufen

Pro-Gro: Fungicide placed on the onion seed to protect the developing plant from onion smut. Active 
ingredients: Thiram and Carboxin. 

Trigard: Insecticide added as a seed treatment for the control of onion maggots, which attack and destroy 
developing young onion plants. Active ingredient: Cyromazine.

                        

Onion Enhancements & Treatments 

 CUSTOM COAT NOTICE:
Custom coated orders are subject to possible shrinkages or overages during the coating process. Therefore, any 
shrinkages will be invoiced for the initial dollar amount ordered at minimum, or any overages will be invoiced 
for additional seed that shipped. Thank you for your cooperation.

Monastrell Rubillion

SV4643NT Red Nugent

Ap Purple Blotch
Ba Botrytis Neck Rot
Foc Basal Rot
Heat Heat 
Pd Downy Mildew
Pt Pink Root

Disease Codes - Onions

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size

Skin 
Type Color Storage

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0670200 MONASTRELL 98 Medium Light Deep 
Red

Limited Uniform bulbs with impressive dark red exteriors and good red  
interiors. High quality, single centers. Use as a first early red.

0670198 RUBILLION 105 Medium Medium Red Long Medium dark red interior and exterior. High percentage of single 
centers. Stores well.

0670156 SV4643NT (RED) 110 Large Medium Red Medium Foc(HR), Pt(IR) Medium to dark red exterior with good internal color. Suitable for 
transplants or direct seeding in the Northeast.

0670177 RED NUGENT 113 Large Medium Red Medium Foc(IR), Pt(IR) Large dark red bulbs with small necks and strong root system for 
growing on marginal muck soils.

RED ONIONS  (HYBRID)
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White Gem Hybrid Natsuguro

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0670199 WHITE GEM HYBRID 62 Elongated White N/A Shiny, dark green upright foliage contrasts well with medium length shanks. 
Plants have excellent field standing ability. Use for summer-fall harvests.

0670141 NATSUGURO 66 12-16" Elongated White Heat(T) Excellent for summer/high heat harvest. Single stalk, strong tops, and a plant type 
that will not lodge. Exceptional variety and a must for commercial growers!

0660039 TOKYO LONG WHITE 68 25-28” Elongated White N/A Non-bulbing onion. White stalks with dark green leaves and mild flavor.  
Excellent producer, not for over wintering.

0670058 EVERGREEN WHITE 
NEBUKA

70-110 12-16” Elongated White N/A Very hardy for overwintering. Sow in spring for summer use or in fall for 
overwintering. Little or no bulbing.

BUNCHING ONIONS (OPEN POLLINATED)

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Onion Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, T = Treatment (in addition to standard), U = Untreated

M=1000 seeds Onion Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, T = Treatment (in addition to standard), U = Untreated

Price per M or lb

Hybrid Red Onion 1 M 10 M 100 M 1000 M 5000 M

0670200 Monastrell -- 8.72 4.73 3.92 3.73

0670177 Red Nugent -- 8.59 4.66 3.86 3.60

0670177MT Red Nugent -- 9.25 5.32 4.52 4.26

0670198 Rubillion -- 8.01 4.34 3.60 3.44

0670156 SV4643NT 13.62 8.24 4.46 3.70 3.44

0670156MT SV4643NT 14.28 8.90 5.12 4.36 4.10

Bunching 1 lb 10 lb 50 lb 100 lb

0670058 Evergreen White Nebuka 37.90 34.50 31.81 29.53

0670141 Natsuguro 26.45 25.30 24.15 23.00

0660039 Tokyo Long White 30.45 27.70 25.55 23.72

0670199 White Gem Hybrid 99.45 90.45 74.97 67.00

Intermediate & Short Day 10 M 100 M 1000 M 5000 M
0670163 Great Western 7.20 4.20 3.48 3.20
0670138 Sweet Jalene -- 1.15 1.05 1.00

Shallots 5M 10 M 25 M 100 M

0670139 Zebrune 6.63 6.15 5.59 5.35
Spanish 1 M 5M 10 M 25 M 100 M
0660062 Candy 10.38 6.83 6.10 4.06 3.31
0660062M Candy 10.71 7.16 6.43 4.39 3.64
0670089 Sierra Blanca -- 12.35 7.27 4.84 3.94

1/4 lb 1 lb 10 lb 50 lb

0660028
Ringmaster PRR 
(Long Day, White Sweet 
Spanish)

19.50 57.85 51.65 44.50

0660025U Yellow Sweet Spanish 14.00 40.50 36.15 31.15

Long Day Yellow 1 M 10 M 100 M 1000 M 5000 M

0670152MT Brandt 5.20 3.91 3.62 3.29 3.15

0670152U Brandt -- 3.04 2.82 2.56 2.45

0670179 Catskill -- 6.65 3.61 2.99 2.79

0670179MT Catskill -- 7.31 4.27 3.64 3.45

0660003 Fortress -- 5.04 2.73 2.42 2.11

0670071 Highlander -- 7.17 3.89 3.22 3.09

0670071MT Highlander 10.45 7.83 4.55 3.88 3.75

0670123 Lasalle -- 5.65 3.06 2.71 2.36

0670123MT Lasalle -- 5.98 3.39 2.87 2.69

0670064 Milestone -- 6.10 3.31 2.74 2.63

0670170 Montclair -- 6.20 3.36 2.78 2.60

0670170MT Montclair -- 6.86 4.02 3.44 3.26

0670097MT Mountaineer -- 6.31 3.88 3.52 2.86

0660016MT Norstar -- 6.05 3.78 3.43 2.77

0670186  Outlander -- 6.65 3.61 3.19 3.08

0670186MT Outlander -- 7.31 4.27 3.85 3.74

0670178 Pocono -- 6.52 3.54 2.93 2.73

0670178MT Pocono -- 7.18 4.20 3.59 3.39

0670180 Ridgeline -- -- 3.85 3.19 3.05

0670180MT Ridgeline -- -- -- 3.87 3.70

0670183 Saddleback -- 6.40 3.47 2.87 2.68

0670183MT Saddleback -- 7.06 4.13 3.53 3.34

0670120 Trailblazer -- 7.45 4.04 3.34 3.12

0670120MT Trailblazer 10.80 8.11 4.89 4.70 3.78

0670182 Traverse -- 6.93 3.92 3.25 3.11

0670182MT Traverse -- 7.59 4.58 3.91 3.77

0670133 Trekker -- 7.14 3.87 3.20 3.07

0670133MT Trekker -- 7.80 4.53 3.86 3.73
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Dark Green Italian Hamburg Long RootedForest GreenPlain 2 Javelin

Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

 CUSTOM COAT NOTICE!

PARSLEY (OPEN POLLINATED)

PARSNIP (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Leaf Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0680004 DARK GREEN ITALIAN
(Stokes Selection)

65-70 Plain, Flat, 
Moderately Cut

Glossy, Dark 
Green

Fancy, wide leaf type with broad, smooth, glossy leaves. Makes for 
attractive bunches.

0680017 PLAIN 2 65-70 Flat, Finely Divided Medium Dark 
Green

Medium growing plant with medium thin stalk. Finely divided leaves, 
very aromatic. Can be overwintered in Mid-Atlantic region.

0680001 FOREST GREEN
(Stokes Selection)

70-75 Curled, Deeply Cut Dark Green Heat(T) Plants are erect and vigorous with good holding ability in hot 
weather. Good regrowth after multiple harvests.

0680016 GIGANTE D’ITALIA 80 Plain Dark Green Extra-large aromatic flat leaves with strong stems.

0680025 HAMBURG HALF LONG 85 Berliner Type Heavy shoulders, half long wedge shaped roots that resemble 
Chantenay carrots. Roots average 6”.

0680005 HAMBURG LONG ROOTED 90 Tapered, Long Roots White Roots Resembles slender parsnips. Definite parsley flavor. 8 - 10 inch 
roots.

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Features

0700004 JAVELIN 110 Consistent, reliable, flexible and very well proven. Slender wedge shaped root-ideal for pre-pack market. Shallow crowns 
make for easy cleaning. Can be sown throughout the sowing year and its tremendous field holding capacity and excellent 
canker resistance means it can be cropped almost continually from July to June.

0700010 ALBION 
(Hybrid)

120 Very white firm roots, high yield potential. Medium depth crowns taper more gradually to heavier tips. Some resistance 
to Brown Canker.

0700008 GLADIATOR 
(Hybrid)

120 Large refined hollow crown shape, smooth white skin, vigorous tops, rounded shoulders. Resistance to Brown Canker. 
Excellent taste, very sweet, stores 4-5 months.

Price per lb  Parsley Prices Price per M  Parsnip Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, T = Treated with FarMore F300

100 M 500 M 1000 M 5000 M
0700004ET Javelin 2.30 2.10 2.00 1.90
0700010U Albion 1.82 1.48 1.44 1.36
0700008U Gladiator 1.82 1.48 1.44 1.38

1/4 lb 1 lb 25 lb 100 lb 500 lb
0680004U Dark Green Italian 6.80 16.90 15.30 14.95 14.55
0680013 Einfache Schnitt 6.90 17.15 15.50 15.15 14.75
0680001U Forest Green 11.55 26.35 25.15 22.30 21.19
0680016 Gigante D’Italia 11.65 26.55 25.30 22.45 21.34
0680025 Hamburg Half Long 7.20 16.40 14.75 14.15 13.30
0680005U Hamburg Long Rooted 9.85 29.40 28.00 -- --
0680017 Plain 2 6.35 15.80 14.30 13.95 13.60

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated
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Spring LegacyJumpstart Knight Sienna

Sabre JumboBolero Utrillo

SHELLING PEAS

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Vine Pea Peas/Pod Length

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0720038 SPRING 52 22” Dark Green 6-7 3” F1(HR) A dark podded early, developed by Asgrow. Pods average 3”, 
vines 22”, 6 - 7 medium sieve size peas per pod. Peas are 
dark green, recommended for freezing or fresh market. 

0720083 JUMPSTART 56 22” Medium Dark 3.6” F1(HR) Performs well in cold soils. Excellent early vigor, double 
podded, providing a high early yield potential. Medium size 
blunt medium green pods have high quality peas with a 
uniform color at harvest. Plants are 22” in height and easy to 
cultivate. Fresh market type. PVP

0720079 LEGACY 59 24” Dark Green 3.5-4” F1(HR), Ep, 
PEMV

An early Bolero type. Heavy yields of double and triple pods, 
with an average sieve size of 4.00 on compact dark green 
plants. Recommended as a replacement for Bolero. For 
processors or fresh market. 

0720004 KNIGHT 61 24" Bright Green, 
Wrinkled

7-8 3.5"-4" Ep(IR), Fop(IR), 
PEMV(IR)

Bright green pods are narrow and pointed with high yields on 
compact plants. pvp

0720085 SIENNA 63 25” Dark Green F1,2(IR), Ep Excellent multiple podded variety with medium sized blunt 
pods. Well adapted to early spring weather and handle cool 
soils very well. Multiple pods provide a high yield potential. 
Dark green quality peas have a sieve size of 4.2 and uniform 
color at harvest.PVP

0720063 SABRE 65 24” Dark Green 10 3.5” F1(HR), RR, Ep Double podded types with dark green peas for early main 
season processing or fresh market. Average 3.90 sieve size 
(45% size 4) berries and 3.5” pods. Tolerant to Fusarium Wilt 
and Root Rot plus Powdery Mildew.

0720046 BOLERO 66 28” Bright Green 7-9 3” Fop, Ep, 
PEMV, YM, 
RR, F, W, WP

High yielding, high sugar, freezing, medium size 3 in/8 cm 
double podded (7-9 peas) type.

0720082 JUMBO 71 32” Dark Green 8-10 5” F1(HR) Large podded fall harvest type. Pods are about 5 in/12 cm long 
and are filled with 8-10 large dark green peas per pod with 
sieve 6.0 size.  Vigorous 32 in/81 cm plants can be grown 
commercially in rows. Use for fresh market or processing. 

0720040 UTRILLO 71 30" Dark Green 8-10 5" Fop1(IR)
Attractive, large pods are nicely shaped.

0720078 PLS 595 
(VINE) AFILA TYPE

72 28-32” Bright Green 11 3.6” Ep,  F1(HR) Afila type plant (Semi leafless plant) produces two long pods 
per node with on average 11 berries in each pod, with a sieve 
size of 3.6 on a 28-32” plant. Upright plant type and pods set 
high in the plant enable easy hand picking. 

Ep Powdery Mildew 
Fop Near Wilt 
PEMV Pea Enation Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Pea
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PLS 141 AvalancheSugar Sprint

Oregon Giant Oregon Sugar Pod II

SNAP PEAS

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Vine Pea Pod Length

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0720061 PLS 141  Full
Season

28-30" Bright Green Edible Pod 3.5" Ep(HR), Fop(HR) Larger plants with a very sweet and fleshy pod wall. Good eating 
quality with strong disease resistance.

0720058 CASCADIA 58 24” Deep Green Edible Pod 3” Ep, PEMV A short vine, compact bush, snap pea like Sugar Ann. Larger  
3 in/7 cm, dark green pods.

0720039 SUGAR SPRINT  61 26" Bright Green Edible Pod 3" Ep(HR) Very sweet, stringless pods. Short stakes or ground culture. PVP

SNOW PEAS

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Vine Pea Pod Length

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0720070 AVALANCHE 56 24-28" Dark Green Dark Green 2.25" Semi-leafless afila vine type has excellent stand-ability even after it 
sets loads of double 5.25" pods. Exceptional yields with a beautiful 
dark color make for a wonderful market competitor.

0720084 LITTLE SWEETIE 60 25” Light Green 7-8 4.7” Most pea 
diseases.

Dwarf bush version. Pods are harvested and eaten before they 
develop large peas. Stringless. Tolerant to July heat. Exclusive.

0720036 OREGON GIANT 60 2.5’ Medium Green 7-8 4.5” Ep, Fop, 
PEMV

The first high sugar snow pea. High yields of extra-large  
medium green, flat pods. Vines average and have white flowers.

0720012 OREGON SUGAR 
POD II 

68 26-32" Light Green Edible,  
Flat Pod

4" Ep(IR), Fop(IR), 
PEMV(IR)

Snow pea with mild, sweet flavor. Smooth pod. High yielding.

U = Untreated

Price per lb  Pea Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Shelling 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb 100 lb 500 lb

0720046 Bolero 7.75 5.80 3.92 2.98 2.75

0720082 Jumbo 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720083 Jumpstart 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720004 Knight 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720079 Legacy 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720078 PLS 595 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720002 Progress #9 3.80 3.40 2.50 2.20 2.00

0720063 Sabre 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720085 Sienna 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720038 Spring 7.75 5.80 3.92 2.98 2.68

0720040 Utrillo 13.35 9.95 6.72 5.10 4.71
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Texas Cream 8 Zipper Cream Mississippi Purple,
Mississippi Silver  Queen Anne Top Pick Brown Crowder,

Top Pick Cream, Top Pick Pinkeye

SOUTHERN PEAS
Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days (DS) Features

0720022 MISSISSIPPI PURPLE 68-73 Pods shell easily. High yielding, disease tolerant, purplehull brown crowder.

0720009 MISSISSIPPI SILVER 60-65 Large seeded brown crowder with pale silvery pods at green shell stage. 6-6.5" pods.

0720008 PINKEYE PURPLEHULL 65-70 Semi erect vine with a lavender flower. Pods are above the foliage, about 18cm long, and are purplish-green at green 
shell maturity turning purple when dry. The seed is green at fresh market maturity turning to creamy white at the dry 
stage and has a maroon eye.

0720045 QUEEN ANNE 68 Fresh market blackeye pea variety. Compact vines, machine harvest. Bright seed color.

0720069 SA DANDY 70-75 Bush type plants produce good yields of cream cowpeas. Thrives in hotter, Southern weather.

0720062 TEXAS CREAM 8 70-80 High yielding bush type. Pods concentrated high on plants.

0720066 TEXAS CREAM 40 65-80 Tall, upright, bush plants are drought tolerant and produce pods with cream colored peas and an orange eye.

0720049 TOP PICK BROWN CROWDER 68-73 Replaces Mississippi Purple. Top Pick Brown Crowder has a brighter red/pink pod compared to the dark purple pod of 
Mississippi Purple. Seed size and color are similar in both varieties.

0720065 TOP PICK CREAM 50 Upright bush-type plants with pods concentrated at the top of the plant. Early maturing, high yielding, and easy to shell. 
Good vines and disease resistance.

0720048 TOP PICK PINKEYE 50 Upright bush type with pod placement clustered at top for easy picking. Pale purple color on pods when ready to pick. 
High yield potential. Good virus and disease tolerance.

0720073 WHITE ACRE Late Semi erect plant with white flowers. Pods are 6-7” long with 16 seeds per pod. Pod color at maturity is green turning 
light purple. At dry stage they are dark straw colored. Seed shape is ovate with a wrinkled seed coat. Seed color is 
cream and size is very small.

0720059 ZIPPER CREAM 66 Large creamy white seeds in a green pod. Plants are low and bushy. Easy shelling pea with high yields and delicious flavor.

U = Untreated

Price per lb  Pea Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE U = Untreated

Price per lb  Pea Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Southern 1 lb 10 lb 50 lb 100 lb

0720055U Coronet Pinkeye Purple Hull 3.00 2.75 2.65 2.50

0720077U Mississippi Pinkeye 2 3.50 3.20 3.05 2.90

0720022U Mississippi Purple 3.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

0720009 Mississippi Silver 2.90 2.65 2.55 2.40

0720009U Mississippi Silver 2.90 2.65 2.55 2.40

0720008U Pinkeye Purplehull 3.00 2.75 2.65 2.50

0720045 Queen Anne 2.80 2.55 2.45 2.30

0720069U Sa Dandy 5.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

0720062U Texas Cream 8 3.85 3.55 3.40 3.20

0720076U Texas Cream 12 3.85 3.55 3.40 3.20

0720066U Texas Cream 40 3.85 3.55 3.40 3.20

0720049U Top Pick Brown Crowder 3.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

Snap 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb 100 lb 500 lb

0720058 Cascadia 4.40 3.30 2.24 1.70 1.57

0720061 PLS 141 5.55 4.15 2.80 2.13 1.96

0720039 Sugar Sprint 13.35 10.05 6.77 5.14 4.75

Snow 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb 100 lb 500 lb

0720070 Avalanche 4.75 4.25 3.15 2.75 2.50

0720084 Little Sweetie 4.40 3.30 2.24 1.70 1.57

0720036 Oregon Giant 4.40 3.30 2.24 1.70 1.57

0720012 Oregon Sugar Pod II 4.40 3.30 2.24 1.70 1.57

Southern 1 lb 10 lb 50 lb 100 lb

0720065U Top Pick Cream 3.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

0720048U Top Pick Pinkeye 3.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

0720073U White Acre 3.60 3.30 3.15 3.00

0720059 Zipper Cream 3.85 3.55 3.40 3.20
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OUR SEED IS BACKED BY 

TRUSTWORTHY GENETICS AND PEOPLE

TOMORROW’S HARVEST IN TODAY’S SEED

5 purelineseed.com

PureLineSeed

purelineseed

US Agriseeds· 

Super Max  
• Outstanding Monoecious Pickling Cucumber with high yield potential and resistance to PRSV, WMV, ZYMV & CMV. High quality fruit are uniform in shape with small seed cavity, dark green color and crisp texture.• This variety has a very vigorous plant which matures 40 to 45 days to first pick. It is ideal for fresh market and also well suited where pickles are sold for processing.

Jedi 

• Vigorous, continuous set type plant producing large, classy,smooth, glossy dark green fruit with thick walls.• Size averages 4.0-4.5 inches• This variety is noted for its excellent yield, high quality fruitand BLS 1-3 resistance. -). 
VOLOAGRI. _,� A Family of Brands 

 US Agriseeds I  41970 East Main Street, Woodland, CA 95776 I  Phone: (530) 735-8230 I  www.voloagri.com 
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Nighthawk
68 day maturity,

 SH2 bi-color

Myrtle
Good quality with

extra-large fruit size

New 2021 Product Launches

Here for those who 
trust in tradition.

Sailfish
Early maturing red pepper 

with IR Xcv:0-10 and Pc*

Tarpon
Unique disease package of 

HR Tm:0 IR Xcv:0-10 and Pc*

Performance may vary, from location to location and from year to year, as local growing, soil and 
weather conditions may vary. Growers should evaluate data from multiple locations and years 
whenever possible and should consider the impacts of these conditions on the grower’s fields.

HR = High Resistance. IR = Intermediate Resistance. To find out more about disease resistance and the applicable 
levels of disease resistance, visit www.worldseed.org, and view the “Definition of the Terms Describing the 
Reaction of Plants to Pests for the Vegetable Industry” paper in the Vegetable Resources section. 

Bayer, Bayer Cross Design, and Seminis® are trademarks of Bayer Group. ©2020 Bayer Group. All rights reserved.

Keep moving forward at seminis-us.com

Every day for 150 years, the Seminis® heritage has worked 
to empower our customers by improving vegetable seeds and 
providing solutions to their toughest challenges. That’s why 
we believe that every generation can be better than the last.

Key to Disease Resistance*
Xcv = Bacterial leaf spot
Pc = Phytophthora blight
Tm = Tobamovirus
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Affirmed Sybaris

At Seminis®, we are constantly thinking of the next generation. 
Not just the next generation of seeds with outstanding growing 
potential, but the next generation of our customers and their 
families all over the world.

That’s why we are constantly innovating and developing a 
bean that provides growers with high yield potential, color, 
shape, plant type, and disease resistance. New research tools 
like molecular markers and multiple breeding facilities allow 
Seminis to develop and test more products than ever before.

Performance may vary, from location to location and from year to year, as local growing, soil and 
weather conditions may vary. Growers should evaluate data from multiple locations and years 
whenever possible and should consider the impacts of these conditions on the grower’s fields. 

Bayer, Bayer Cross Design, and Seminis® are trademarks of Bayer Group. ©2020 Bayer Group. All rights reserved.

Keep moving forward at seminis-us.com

Better with every 
generation.
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Catskill Lasalle 

Saddleback Pocono 

The sweet taste of strong 
field performance. 

Performance may vary, from location to location and from year to year, as local growing, soil and 
weather conditions may vary. Growers should evaluate data from multiple locations and years 
whenever possible and should consider the impacts of these conditions on the grower’s fields. 

Bayer, Bayer Cross Design, and Seminis® are trademarks of Bayer Group. ©2020 Bayer Group. All rights reserved.

Keep moving forward at seminis-us.com

For 150 years, the Seminis® heritage has been building a portfolio of unique, 
great-tasting varieties from around the globe. We are constantly thinking 
of the next generation of seed, our customers and their families. So while 
our seeds are bred to produce onions with the shape, pungency and shelf 
life consumers desire, it all starts with you—our growers. Of course, the end 
consumer will tell you our products taste great, too—for the past 150 years 
and onto the next.
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Growers use the latest, most advanced tools to produce the best vegetables in the world.  

It all begins with Stokes’ seed and our seed technologies—the highest quality  

pelleting, priming and coating enhancements.  We deliver the measurable difference 

so you can provide the most healthful, delicious, and affordable vegetables.  

Ask Stokes Seed about Seed Dynamics’ organic and conventional seed treatments.

Call toll free 800 962 4999. Learn more at SeedDynamics.com.

Our Seed Technologies Deliver 
the Measurable Difference

Scan Here  
to Learn More
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Harris Moran is proud to offer a variety of 
uniquely attractive, high-quality products 
for your specific market needs.

Find out more by visiting www.hmclause.com
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Mountain Honey
Delicious, high-yielding  

grape tomato with crimson gene  
and F-3* resistance

Flagler
Great eating quality, refined kernel, and 

vibrant color contrast

Lasalle
High quality, easy-pick beans  

with good yields

Hermes
Highly productive pumpkin with good 

size for 50-60 count bins

Tribute
High yielding Fall slot squash with 

good virus tolerance.
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    SYNERGISTIC  

                       Increased supersweet kernels 
       for added sugar 
    
       Enhanced tenderness

                       Extended holding ability 
                              
                       Lengthened harvest window

       Can be grown with all 
       synergistic types

Evolution Progression
      A 72 day synergistic     
    plus bi-color with a 
   large 8 x 2”, 16 row 

  ears, attractive outside 
  package, good cold soil 

emergence and the outstanding 
eating quality you’ll come to love with the new 
synergistic plus.

        

  tip fill and amazing 18-20 
row counts.  Combine that 

 with synergistic plus quality and
texture, you’re sure to have a winner for your late 
season void.    

The next generation of 
synergistic sweet corn.

Seneca Vegetable Research Inc.  •  585 526 7044  •  www.senecavegetable.com

Plus 
 Introducing

8-8.5 x 2”, with strong
plus  bi-color.  Ears  are
A  78 day  synergistic



78



79

*For complete disease resistance information, please visit www.SyngentaUS.com/vegetables. 

All photos are either the property of Syngenta or used under agreement.
©2020 Syngenta. Important: Always read and follow label and bag tag instructions; only those labeled as tolerant to glufosinate 
may be sprayed with glufosinate ammonium based herbicides. Some or all of the varieties may be protected under one or 
more of the following: Plant Variety Protection, United States Plant Patents and/or Utility Patents and may not be propagated 
or reproduced without authorization. Seed products with the LibertyLink (LL) trait are resistant to the herbicide glufosinate ammonium, 
an alternative to glyphosate in corn, and combine high-yielding genetics with the powerful, non-selective, post emergent weed control of 
Liberty herbicide for optimum yield and excellent weed control. LibertyLink®, Liberty® and the Water Droplet logo are registered trademarks 
of BASF. Attribute®, the Alliance Frame, the Purpose Icon and the Syngenta logo are registered trademarks of a Syngenta Group Company.

For more information on these or other Syngenta Varieties,  
visit SyngentaUS.com/Vegetables

Leading The Way 
Pursuit
Pursuit is a bi-color, TripleSweet variety with improved insect 
resistance from the Attribute® II trait stacks. Pursuit also offers 
beneficial herbicide tolerance and gives growers another option 
for harvesting outstanding yields of high-quality sweet corn that 
meets market demand.

Quick Trip
An exciting early-season TripleSweet bi-color variety, Quick Trip 
boasts the great eating quality that TripleSweet varieties are 
known for in the portfolio. Syngenta’s first early-season variety 
with the Attribute® II trait stacks, Quick Trip is ideal for fresh local 
sweet corn growers in the northern U.S. and Canada.

Patriarch
Patriarch offers superior eating quality with excellent adaptability 
across many growing regions. Built on a large augmented sh2 
chassis and combined with Attribute® Plus trait stacks, this 
variety is a game changer. For less hassle from seed to tassel, 
Patriarch is your go-to variety.

Early Abundance
Our tiny but mighty hybrid pumpkin, Early Abundance, yields  
4-6 lbs. dark orange fruit. This uniform-size variety has 
intermediate resistance to powdery mildew and has proportional 
handles. It matures early, in approximately 90 days.

NEW
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408.778.7758 • sakatavegetables.com

Shelby is a classic elongated shaped variety with high yield potential 
and good vine-ripe flavor. Fruit are an attractive red color, very firm, 
have low gel and a good shelf-life. It can be used for both mature 
green and vine ripe markets. The plants are medium to medium tall, 
have strong cover and benefit from pruning. Shelby has potential to 
be used in multiple slots and regions across the eastern US and has  
a strong disease package.
 
• Good hot setting
• High yield potential
• Strong disease package

Roadster is a high quality determinate salad variety featuring a 
combination of early maturity and extra-large size. Fruit are an 
attractive red, very firm and smooth-shouldered with a superior 
flavor. Suited for both mature green and vine ripe markets. The 
plants are medium tall and benefit from light pruning. Roadster has 
a concentrated set and very high yield potential. Roadster is quickly 
gaining a reputation for exceptional taste and rich red color.
 
• Widely adapted
• High yield potential
• Extra-large fruit size with great flavor

STM2255 is a very versatile and adaptable determinate salad variety 
with high yield potential and good vine-ripe flavor. Fruit are an attractive 
red color, firm and have a good shelf-life. It can be used for both mature 
green and vine ripe markets. The plants are medium tall, have mid 
cover and benefit from pruning. STM2255 has potential to be used in 
multiple slots and regions across the eastern USA.
 
• Very good flavor
• Very good fruit size and yield potential
• Widely adapted across multiple regions and seasonal slots

Red Snapper is a versatile and adaptable determinate salad variety 
with very good hot potential. Fruit are an attractive red color, firm and 
have a good shelf-life. It is suited for both mature green and vine ripe 
markets. The plants are medium tall, have mid cover and benefit from 
pruning. Red Snapper has a more manageable plant than most hot 
set commercial varieties with good fruit set potential.
 
• Good hot set potential
• Very good fruit size and yield potential
• Widely adapted across multiple regions and seasonal slots

Shelby Determinate Saladette

Roadster  Determinate Salad

STM2255  Determinate Salad

Red Snapper Determinate Salad
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408.778.7758 • sakatavegetables.com

Twister is a tight, heavy-headed, white cauliflower 
with good internal wrap. It is mid-maturing with very 
uniform harvest and has shown minimal defects 
when grown in slot (late June – late October harvest 
in Salinas and Santa Maria/Oxnard). Twister performs 
well in the desert and good results have come 
recently from the Northeast.
 
• Very uniform harvest
• Tight and heavy headed
• Good adaptability

SuperStar is a very high quality fresh market mid-
season green cabbage. It has excellent wrappers for 
a fancy pack along with excellent holding ability in 
the field and after harvest. This great tasting cabbage 
is Fusarium yellows race 1 resistant and black rot 
tolerant.
 
• Excellent holding ability
• Thick leaves

Emerald Crown is a medium-maturing, very uniform, 
heavy-headed, domed variety with small beads on a 
small framed plant. Emerald Crown growing season 
is warm to cool (not for rainy season). Emerald 
Crown can extend the Green Magic slot into cold 
due to its resistance to purpling. Emerald Crown 
produces excellent quality crown cuts/short trim in all 
NAFTA regions.
 
• Produces excellent quality crown cuts/short trim in  
   all NAFTA regions
• Highly resistant to purpling

Xtreme Vantage is a new cabbage variety from 
Sakata showing very good uniformity in the field. In 
addition, it has a good disease package showing 
strong resistance against Black rot and a strong 
tolerance to Tip burn.
 
• Tough against Black rot
• Strong tolerance to Tip burn
• Very good uniformity

Mercer is a widely adapted green-to-red bell pepper 
well suited for the North Eastern U.S. growing regions. 
The maturity is mid-early, with high yields of extra-large 
fruit with good quality. Plants are vigorous, sturdy, have 
good cover and have high yield potential. The fruit are 
firm, dark green and mature to a very attractive deep 
red color. Mercer has high resistance to TMV: 0 / Xcv: 
0-3, 7, 8 and intermediate resistance to Pc.
 
• Widely adapted
• High yield potential
• Quality fruit
• Good IR: Pc for the Northeast

Nitro S10® is a high quality, mid maturing hybrid suited 
for place pack. It is adapted to fall and spring in the 
southeast and summer production in the northeast 
and suited for production where bacterial leaf spot is 
a concern. The fruit have good size uniformity and are 
smooth, firm, glossy dark green and mature to red 
color. Nitro S10 benefits from a nutritional management 
program that helps build a productive plant. It has high 
resistance to TMV: 0 and intermediate resistance to Pc 
(Phytophthora), TSWV and Xcv: 0-10.
 
• Place pack with high quality
• Quality fruit with good firmness and uniformity
• Strong disease package

Twister Cauliflower

SuperStar  Cabbage

Emerald Crown  Broccoli Xtreme Vantage  Cabbage 

Mercer Pepper, Bell Nitro S10® Pepper, Bell
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Positioned right at the start of the food chain, we apply state-of-the-art 
techniques to the rich genetic diversity nature offers us.  Together with our 
partners, we can make our vegetables tastier, more appealing, easier to 
prepare and even more healthy.

Getting the best out of nature

Sharing a healthy future

Marabu RZ Betty RZ

Betty RZ
Beet

•  Red beet variety for fresh market

•  Nice round shape with smooth skin  
and a small crown

•  High yielding variety

• Excellent uniformity

•  Very healthy leaves

Marabu RZ
Spinach

• Widely adapted main season variety

•  Smooth, glossy and uniform leaves

•  Good for convenience and processing 
markets

•  Good resistance to CMV

•  Suitable for spring, summer and 
autumn cultivation

Topma RZ
Cabbage

 •  Round blue-green hybrid cabbage 
with uniform head size and great 
wrapper leaves

 •  Great for fresh marketing  
and processing

 •  Compact filling, short core, strong 
frame and FOC tolerant

 •  75-80 days to maturity, 3-7 lbs with 
great field holding capabilities

Rijk Zwaan USA & Canada  |  rijkzwaanusa.com |  (831) 455-3000

Topma RZ
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F1 Hybrid Jalapeno

Legendario

Porcelain Doll

Blue Doll
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amterter Products, L.L.C.
“Your seed enhancement 

technology provider”

9930 N. 134th Street · Waverly, Nebraska 68462 · Phone: (402) 786-2400 · Fax: (402) 786-2405  · Email:  information@kamterter.com · Website:  www.kamterter.com

Contact a Kamterter representative to learn more about our seed treatment portfolio for other seed species; including Kam-Prime seed 
enhancement and Kam-Kōt seed coatings (including film coats) with mycorrhizae, Sepresto insecticide, and FarMore seed treatments.

Get “The Most Value From Your Onion and Carrot Seeds” with Kam-Prime, Kam-Kōt, and Kam-Bio M

Raw onion seeds

Kam-Bio M mycorrhizal seed inoculation technology precisely places Premier Tech mycorrhizal inoculant in Kam-Kōt products to enhance 
mycorrhizal fungi – plant root associations.  Mycorrhizae expand plant root systems to enhance  water and nutrient uptake.

Raw carrot seeds

Carrot seeds 
coated  with 
Kam-Kōt 
Encrustment 
to promote 
superior 
integrity and
singulation 
through the 
planter  and
spacing and 
emergence in 
the field. 

Onion seeds 
coated  with 
Kam-Kōt 
Encrustment 
to promote 
superior 
integrity and
singulation 
through the 
planter  and
spacing and 
emergence in 
the field. 

Plant roots 

Mycorrhizae

Kam-Prime seed enhancement promotes increased stands of healthier and more uniform 
onion and carrot plants.  

!!!!!

Elevate Your Sweet Corn Expe
rien
ce

Nirvana
The

Series
™
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KRYPTON F1: Early maturing, 
upright plant type with a  
medium shaft. Strong, durable 
variety that handles well during 
the long harvest window.

LEEK

BULLDOG F1: Strong top, large 
crown attachment, uniform shape 
and size with a semi blunted root 
tip. Bulldog is a main season 
bulky root for jumbo/process 
market with 20-24cm L, 3-5 cm D 
root dimensions.

MAVERICK F1: Excellent 
strong tops with good 
resistance to foliar disease 
such as Alternaria. Maverick is 
an early cello with 23-25 cm L, 
3-5 cm D root dimensions.

CARROT

6177 F1: 6177 is a round to slight 
oval fruit shape in the Super 
Seedless class and posesses 
intermediate resistance to 
Fusarium 1.

7187 F1: 7187 is an oval 
shape Crimson Sweet 
Seedless watermelon, light 
green with wide dark green 
stripes. 7187 posseses 
intermediate resistance to Co 
(Collelotrichum orbiculare).

WATERMELON

Advice for cultural practice: Information provided by BASF Vegetable Seeds in any form 
whatsoever is without guarantee. Descriptions, recommendations, and illustrations in 
brochures and leaflets and on the website are based as closely as possible on experiences 
in tests and in practice. However, BASF Vegetable Seeds does not accept any liability 
whatsoever on the basis of such information for different results in the cultivated product. The 
buyer itself must determine whether the goods and information are suitable for the intended 
growth and/or can be used in the local conditions.

Product illustrations: All varieties shown were grown under favorable conditions. Identical 
results are not guaranteed nor implied for all growing conditions.

© Nunhems USA, 2020. All rights, including property rights, are reserved by Nunhems USA or 
its affiliates on any matter presented or depicted herein. 

Nunhems USA 
1200 Anderson Corner Rd. 

Parma, ID 83660

www.nunhems.us

Vegetables People Love
We make healthy eating enjoyable and sustainable.
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(800) 962-4999Sweet Peppers

Mercer RegulatorOutsider Sailfish Tarpon

Nitro S10 Red Knight Samurai S10 Skyhawk Alliance

Item# Variety 
Relative Days 
(TP) ▼ Fruit Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750562 MERCER Mid-Early Strong, Good 
Cover

Pc(IR),TMV0(HR), 
Xcv0-3,7,8(HR)

Well suited for production in the Northeast where Phytophthora Capsici is a 
problem. Plants are strong with good cover and produce high quality large to 
extra-large smooth fruit.

0750576 OUTSIDER Early Excellent Fruit 
Cover

TSWV(HR), 
Xcv1-10(HR)

Glossy-skinned, blocky fruit. Broad disease package reduces field risk while 
its early, concentrated sets of jumbo and extra large fruit give producers a fast 
return on investment.

0750625 REGULATOR Xcv(HR), TSWV(IR) Regulator is an attractive, widely adaptable variety. This variety produces 
a high percentage of four lobed fruit and will maintain size throughout the 
growing season. Regulator features a strong plant with good cover and great 
fruit uniformity.

0750650 SAILFISH Early An early red bell pepper for fresh market, with high quality, blocky smooth fruit. 
Improved disease resistance.

0750602 NITRO S10® 70-75 Strong, Good 
Cover

TMV0(HR),TSWV(IR), 
Xcv0-10(IR), Pc(IR)

Uniform large to extra large fruit has firm, thick walls, mostly 4-lobed. Good 
quality and shape, excellent place pack variety, high yield potential.

0750575  SAMURAI S10® 70-75 Medium Large to 
Large, Good Cover

TMV0(HR), Xcv0-10(IR) Widely adapted, well suited for production where bacterial leaf spot is a 
concern. High yields of extra-large, very firm, uniform fruit.

0750072 RED KNIGHT 
(X3R)

72 PVY:0(HR), 
Xcv:0-3,7,8(HR)

Early maturing blocky bell pepper with large to extra-large fruit that matures 
dark green to bright red.

0750640 SKYHAWK 72 Xcv:1-10(HR) Early maturing smooth, attractive jumbo sized fruit with a perfect blocky 
shape and mid-green color. High yield potential.

0750255 ALLIANCE 74 Xcv 1,2,3,5(HR), 
PVY(HR),   
PepMoV(HR),
CMV(IR)

Extra-large, 3-4 lobed square fruit have thick walls, smooth skin. Intermediate 
resistance to phytophthora blight.

0750589 CURRIER 74 Xcv 1,2,3(HR), TM-
V(HR),  PepMoV(HR), 
PVY 0,1,1-2(IR)

Extra-large, blocky dark green to red square four lobed smooth high quality 
fruit.

SWEET BELL PEPPERS GREEN TO RED (HYBRID)

NEW

NEW

NEW
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Karisma PlaymakerPaladin 

Shogun S10 PS09941819Turnpike SV3964PB Shield

Sweet Pepperswww.stokeseeds.com

Currier Aristotle

Item# Variety 
Relative Days 
(TP) ▼ Fruit Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0740029 ARISTOTLE 
(X3R)

75 Tm:0(HR)  
Xcv 0-3,7,8(HR), 
PVY(HR),  TMV(HR)

Multi disease tolerant jumbo dark green to red. Large uniform fruit. Some 
tolerance to phytophthora. Fruit are anthrocyaninless. X3R (Uniform ripening).

0750371 KARISMA 75 Xcv 1,2,3(HR),  
TMV(HR),  Pep-
MoV(HR), PVY 
0,1,1-2(IR), CMV(IR)

Large, blocky 4 lobed fancy fruit, sets continuously on medium size strong 
plants. Smooth, dark green skin to red.

0750060 PALADIN   75 Semi-Compact, 
Good Cover

Pc(IR), TMV(HR),
ToMV(HR)

Excellent yields of blocky to deep blocky, extra-large fruits with outstanding 
early green quality.

0750564 PLAYMAKER 
(X10R)

75 Xcv 0-10(IR), Pc(IR), 
TMV(HR),

Dark green Anthocyaninless fruits produce a heavy set of high quality large 
fruit. High yield potential with management practices that are very similar 
to Aristotle. Intermediate tolerance to Bacterial Leaf Spot races 0-10 and 
Phytophthora Blight.

0750277 REVOLUTION 75 Continuous 
Setting Habit

Xcv:1,2,3,5(HR), 
CMV(IR)

Extra-large uniform, very firm dark green fruit, maturing to dark red.  
Intermediate resistance to Phytophthora Blight.

0750603 SHOGUN S10® 75 Vigorous, 
Continuous Set

TMV0(HR),TSWV(IR), 
Xcv0-10(IR)

Uniform large to extra large fruit has firm, thick walls, mostly 4-lobed. Good 
vigor, great cover, and high yield potential.

0750648 TARPON 75 Concentrated Tm:0(HR), Xcv:0-10(IR), 

Pc(IR)

Main-season hybrid with compact plant and dark greenproduct with X-10 
technology providing intermediate resistance to bacterial leaf spot races 0-10. High 
resistance to Phytophthora in the Northeast and Midwest. Smooth, dark green, 
blocky fruit with high yield potential. Improved length-to-diameter ratio and shape.

0750549 TURNPIKE 75 Concentrated 
Setting

Xcv:0-5,7,9(HR),  
Pc(IR), Tm:0(HR)

Large green to red main season 4 lobed bell. With strong disease resistance 
to Phytophthora Blight and high yield potential.

0750333 PS09941819 
(X5R)

78 Continuous 
Setting Habit

Tm:0(HR), 
Xcv:0-5,7-9(HR)

A large blocky sweet pepper that produces extra-large, 3-4 lobed  
anthocyaninless fruit.  Intermediate tolerance Phytophthora Blight.

0750533 SV3964PB 
(X4R)

78 Xcv:0-4(HR), 
CMV(HR)

Large, high quality, firm, blocky dark green fruit with a strong plant habit.  
Adapted well for late season harvest. Excellent option for growers in the Northeast.

0750608 SHIELD 60-65 Green, 
80-85 Red

Medium Tall, Good 
Canopy

Pc(HR), Xcv1-3,7,8(IR) Beautiful, glossy skin. Blocky fruit. Outstanding Phytophthora resistance.

SWEET BELL PEPPERS GREEN TO RED (HYBRID)

NEW
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Bianca Early SunsationSweet Garden Mingle Mix Chocolate Beauty Abay

Tequila SandpiperBlue Jay Delirio

SWEET BELL PEPPERS VARIOUS COLORS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0740088 BIANCA
(Hybrid)

Very Early Medium Strong, 
Compact

TMV(IR) Matures from an ivory shade of white to light red color. Very attractive, 
good-sized fruits at ivory stage.

0750086 SWEET GARDEN 
MINGLE MIX
(Hybrid)

68-78 Various A selected mixture of the highest quality colored peppers. Contains 
green, red, yellow, orange, chocolate, white, pink, and lilac.

0740024 EARLY SUNSATION 
(X3R)

70 Xcv 1,2,3(HR) Early medium green 4.5” blocky fruit turns butter yellow.

0740101 CHOCOLATE 
BEAUTY

70-75 Vigorous Mostly 4 lobed blocky bell peppers, sturdy plants with good cover, 
green to brown to red fruit have thick walls.

0750555 ABAY
(Hybrid)

72 Vigorous Tm0(HR), Xcv1-5(HR) Large fruit up to 4" with thick walls. Makes a great yellow. Suitable 
for spring and fall plantings in the Southeast and main crop in the 
Northeast and Midwest. Suitable for high tunnels.

0740093 TEQUILA
(Hybrid)

72 Strong, Open,
Sets Easily

TMV(IR) Attractive, medium-sized lilac-colored fruits that are Blossom End Rot 
tolerant and red when mature.

0750631 BLUE JAY 73 TMV(HR) Very productive and novel - ripens green/lilac/grape/pale orange/
dark red. Fruit are quite blocky. High germ, greenhouse  
grown seed.

0740100 SANDPIPER 73 Sturdy, Good 
Canopy

Xcv 1,2,3(HR) Matures medium yellow to cream to red at full maturity. Uniform 
4 lobed, slightly deep bell shape. Thick walls, firm, good shelf life. 
High yield potential.

0750385 DELIRIO
(Hybrid)

75 Strong, Open TMV0,1,2,3(HR), 
TSWV(IR)

This hybrid sweet bell pepper matures from green to a shiny attractive 
orange. Block shaped, thick walled, large size 4-lobed fruit that is 
greenhouse quality. TSWV resistant!
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Dicaprio SprinterMilena

Sweet, Right, Yes, Vibrant Mix Baby Block MixYellow Sparkler Sweetie Snack Pepper Mix

MINI SWEET PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750502 SWEET, RIGHT, YES, VIBRANT MIX Very Early Strong 
Vigor

Early maturing, flat round, smooth fruit with thick walls. Continuous setting 
ability with strong plant vigor. Well suited for stuffing and pickling. Matures 
from dark green to deep vibrant orange, red, or yellow. Available as a mix 
or individually.

0750532 YELLOW SPARKLER Early Strong TMV0(HR) A sweet mini "snacking" pepper with high Brix, great sweet taste, and 
crunchy texture. Two lobed, uniform, firm, smooth and glossy fruit with 
very few seeds. Good fruit cover and yield potential.

0750550
0750536
0750534
0750535

SWEETIE SNACK PEPPER MIX
ORANGE SWEETIE
RED SWEETIE
YELLOW SWEETIE

55-60 Upright 
Bush

Uniform, vibrant orange, red, and yellow mini bell peppers with high yields. 
Good open seed cavity. Great for open field and protected culture. Well 
adapted to various growing areas. Available as a mix or individually.

0750485
0750483
0750482
0750484

BABY BLOCK MIX
BABY BLOCK TANGERINE
BABY BLOCK RED
BABY BLOCK YELLOW

62 60-75 grams Medium 
Height

Very sweet and tasty pepper mix that are a 1/4 the size of a regular-large 
bell pepper. Harvest them green or in full color and enjoy them fresh, 
stuffed, grilled, in salads and on pizza. Available as a mix or individually.

0750113 CHERRY PICK 68 Vigorous Tm Small 1.25” green fruit ripen dark red. Used for bedding plant sales.

SWEET GREENHOUSE AND HIGH PROTECTED TUNNEL PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Fruit Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750585 DICAPRIO Early Compact, Medium 
Vigor, Strong, Upright

Tm0-3(HR), 
TSWV0(IR)

Brilliant yellow color. Ideal variety for greenhouse, high tunnels, and open field
production. Very adaptable.

0750456 MILENA Early Open Plant, 
28" Tall, 
Upright, Sturdy

PVY0(HR), Tm0-3(HR), 
TSWVP0(IR)

Early and uniform. 3-4 lobed fruit with thick walls averaging 1/2 lb. and 3"x4” in 
size. Vigorous plant, good yield and solid set, even under hot conditions. Works 
well in the greenhouse, unheated tunnels or open field.

0750491 SPRINTER Early Vigorous Tm0-3(HR) Produces high yield for a long production period of beautiful 3.5" fruit. Not 
sensitive to blossom end rot or russetting. Very adaptable that performs well in 
greenhouse and open field productions.
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Jumbo Stuff Sweet SavannahSuperette Sweet Banana Hungarian Sunshine Doblon

Giant Marconi MarcatoDucado Sopron Sweet Cherry Large

*Note: This variety may display some genetic variability.

*Note: This variety may display some genetic variability.

*Note: This variety may display some genetic variability.

SWEET BANANA / HUNGARIAN PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750236 JUMBO STUFF
(Hungarian)

55 5" x 3" Tall Xcv(IR) Extremely early and very productive. The tastiest yellow pepper in 
Hungary! Excellent variety to stuff. * Exclusive.

0750152 SUPERETTE SWEET 
BANANA

60 8.5 x 2” Continuous set of 8.5 x long bright yellow fruit.

0750108 SWEET SAVANNAH 60 8” Replaces Super Sweet Banana with a straighter, pendant very 
early yellow banana for processing or bedding plant use.

0750119 HUNGARIAN 
SUNSHINE
(Hungarian)

65 6" x 4" Vigorous, 
Continuous Set

Plants set a tremendous number of larger more uniform fruit than 
open pollinated Romanian sweet types. Consistently large, 
thick-walled and attractive light yellow color. *

0750364 DOBLON 68 8" x 1-3/8" Continuous 
Setting

TMV(IR), 
TSWV(IR)

Very thick walled, up to 1/4", smooth predominately straight fruit up 
to 8". Excellent for fresh market or processing.

0750624 GIANT  
MARCONI

68 8 x 3” TMV Extra-long tapered dark green fruit turn red very early. High 
yields - used for grilling, roasting and fresh market sales.

0750389 DUCADO 70 8-10" Strong, Upright TMV(HR), 
Xcv1,2,3(HR)

Tremendous yields and excellent quality. Straight, uniform, thick-
walled fruit with main season maturity and superior recovery in 
number of marketable fruit and overall weight.

0750636 MARCATO 70 7 x 2.5” TMV, PVY 0,1, 
PMV 1-2, 
PMMoV1,2. 

Jumbo 2-3 lobed horn shaped fruit are very sweet. Ripens 
green to dark red. Erect plants have good leaf cover. High yield 
potential.

0750292 SOPRON 70 8” Upright Xcv1,2,3(HR) Long slim, tapered yellow sweet Hungarian pepper on medium, 
upright strong plants. Excellent yields.

SWEET CHERRY PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Plant Features

0740003 SWEET CHERRY 
LARGE

60 1.25" x 2.25" Vigorous Bush Early maturing, large, flattened, sweeter cherry pepper for stuffing.*

0750386 SWEET SMALL 
CHERRY

60 1.5" x 1" Continuous Setting Small, round, sweet cherry that matures from dark green to deep red. Strong,
vigorous plant offers multiple harvests and exceptional yields.
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Aruba Bahama Gold Giubileo

Sweet DelilahCubanelle Key West Mattadores

SWEET CUBANELLE PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750007 ARUBA Early Large to  
Extra-Large

Vigorous, Erect Excellent yields of highly uniform, marketable fruit even when making 
size is difficult. Continuous setting.

0740057 CUBANELLE 68 6 x 2” O/P. Fruit are lime green at the shoulder, slightly tapered to fairly 
blunt ends. Sweet fruit tapers to blunt rounded end, slightly irregu-
lar shaped with firm wavy flesh.

0740042 KEY WEST (X3R) 70 Xcv 1,2,3(HR) Long hybrid, lime green Cubanelle fruit when picked, turn red at 
maturity.

0750590 BAHAMA GOLD 75 Large to 
Extra-Large

Vigorous Xcv0-3,7,8(HR) Mainseason cubanelle with high yields of large to extra-large smooth, 
long tapered pale green fruit.

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750497 GIUBILEO Late 9.5" x 2.75" Vigorous Vigorous plant, suitable for greenhouse and open field. "Corno di Toro" type, dark 
green turning bright yellow at maturity.

0750398 MATTADORES Late 8" x 3" Tall, Upright TMV1,2(HR) Tall and vigorous plant, well suited for cultivation both indoors and outdoors. True 
"Italian Roasting" pepper. Large size fruit with deep green and red colors when ripe.

0750493 SWEET DELILAH Mid-
Early

9" x 2.5", 
7.4 oz.

Vigorous TSWV(IR) Marconi type, uniform, 3-lobed fruit that tapers down to a blunt point. Vigorous 
plant habit and very high yields.

SWEET ROASTING PEPPERS (HYBRID)
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Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

Social icon

Rounded square
Only use blue and/or white.

For more details check out our
Brand Guidelines. FOLLOW US ON  

twitter

CMV Cucumber Mosaic Virus
Pc Buckeye Fruit and Root Rot
PepMoV Pepper Mottle Virus
PVY Potato Virus Y
TEV Tobacco Etch Virus
Tm Tobamovirus
TMV Tobacco Mosaic Virus
ToMV Tomato Mosaic Virus
TSWV Tomato Spotted Wilt Virus
Xcv Bacterial Spot

Disease Codes - Pepper

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds  Sweet Pepper Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, T = Treated with FarMore F300, U = Untreated

Price per MM = 1000 seeds  Sweet Pepper Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Greenhouse and High Tunnel 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M

0750585 Dicaprio 69.25 277.00 413.40 375.80

0750456 Milena 47.55 190.15 283.75 257.95

0750491 Sprinter 46.80 187.20 279.40 253.98

Banana / Hungarian  1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750364 Doblon 58.15 55.85 53.05 46.52

0750389 Ducado 73.62 64.90 59.31 49.19

0750624 Giant Marconi 62.44 55.04 50.31 39.62

0750119U Hungarian Sunshine 58.15 55.85 53.05 46.50

0750236 Jumbo Stuff 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750236U Jumbo Stuff 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750636 Marcato 84.28 79.47 74.65 63.37

0750292 Sopron 72.27 63.71 58.23 46.28

0750152 Superette Sweet Banana 42.20 37.20 34.00 28.20

0750108 Sweet Savannah 42.20 37.20 34.00 28.20

Cherry  1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750113 Cherry Pick 78.62 69.30 63.34 50.35

0740003 Sweet Cherry Large 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0740003U Sweet Cherry Large 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750386 Sweet Small Cherry 56.25 54.00 51.30 45.00

Cubanelle  1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750007 Aruba 78.84 69.50 63.52 46.41

0750590 Bahama Gold 69.86 61.58 56.29 46.69

0740042 Key West (X3R) 111.91 98.65 90.17 71.68

1 oz ¼ lb 1 lb

0740057 Cubanelle 15.25 29.00 97.60 --

Roasting  500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750497 Giubileo 63.80 98.15 94.20 89.50 78.50

0750398 Mattadores 58.50 90.00 86.40 82.10 72.00

0750493 Sweet Delilah -- 77.99 68.75 62.83 52.11

Bell Green to Red 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M
0750255 Alliance -- 82.91 78.17 73.44 62.34
0740029 Aristotle (X3R) -- 104.08 98.13 92.18 80.37
0740029M Aristotle (X3R) -- -- 104.80 92.82 83.24
0750473 Blitz -- 71.90 69.00 65.55 57.50
0750589 Currier -- 80.86 76.24 71.62 60.80
0750589M Currier -- -- 86.92 79.44 61.49
0750520 Gridiron -- 71.90 69.00 65.55 57.50
0750349M Hunter -- 67.60 64.90 61.65 54.05
0750371 Karisma -- 94.58 89.17 83.77 72.11
0750371M Karisma     -- -- 91.29 85.76 72.80
0750562 Mercer -- 122.00 107.55 98.29 76.50
0750602 Nitro S10® -- 104.15 100.00 95.00 83.30
0750576 Outsider -- 93.35 89.60 85.15 74.86
0750060 Paladin -- 77.79 73.34 68.90 55.21
0750564 Playmaker (X10R) -- 113.24 106.77 100.30 87.44
0750333 PS09941819 (X5R) -- 109.23 102.99 96.75 84.35
0750072 Red Knight (X3R) -- 77.56 73.13 68.69 59.89
0750625 Regulator -- 106.25 102.00 96.90 85.00
0750277 Revolution -- 87.34 82.35 77.36 65.67
0750650 Sailfish -- 137.11 120.86 110.47 87.00
0750575 Samurai S10® 64.20 98.75 94.80 90.10 79.00
0750608 Shield -- 68.75 66.00 62.70 55.00
0750603 Shogun S10® -- 104.15 100.00 95.00 83.30
0750640 Skyhawk -- 106.34 93.74 85.67 66.31
0750533 SV3964PB (X4R) -- 136.83 120.62 110.25 87.64
0750648 Tarpon -- 138.84 122.39 111.86 88.10
0750549 Turnpike -- 111.03 104.69 98.34 85.74
0750549M Turnpike -- -- 118.78 108.56 90.04
Bell Green to Red 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb
0750137U Keystone Resistant Giant #3 8.70 24.70 72.15
Bell Various Colors 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M
0750555 Abay -- 122.72 108.18 98.87 76.53
0740088 Bianca 81.00 148.00 130.46 124.15 110.12
0750631 Blue Jay 82.60 150.87 132.99 126.56 112.26
0740101U Chocolate Beauty 8.15 12.50 12.00 11.40 10.00
0750385 Delirio -- 132.49 116.79 106.74 82.62
0740024 Early Sunsation (X3R) -- 76.16 71.81 67.46 58.81
0750403U Flavorburst 39.65 61.00 58.60 55.65 48.80
0740100 Sandpiper -- 131.33 115.77 105.81 81.90
0750086 Sweet Garden Mingle Mix 63.90 98.25 94.35 89.65 78.60
0740093 Tequila 76.45 117.60 112.90 107.30 94.08
Mini Bell 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M
0750485U Baby Block Mix 18.00 71.90 107.25 97.50
0750536 Orange Sweetie -- 105.30 157.15 142.86
0750534 Red Sweetie -- 105.30 157.15 142.86
0750502 Sweet, Right, Yes Vibrant Mix 13.80 55.15 82.25 74.75
0750550 Sweetie Snack Pepper Mix 28.10 112.25 167.50 152.25
0750535 Yellow Sweetie -- 105.30 157.15 142.86
0750532 Yellow Sparkler 12.00 47.85 71.50 65.00
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Blazing Banana El SenorWildcat Mesilla Iberia

Fury Hungarian Semi-HotGolden Dagger Hot Portugal Inferno

Golden Heat

HOT BANANA / HUNGARIAN PEPPERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Scoville Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750618 FURY (X3R) 
(Hybrid)

Early Large 600 Xcv:0-3,7,8(HR) Early maturing Hungarian yellow wax pepper with large 
attractive fruit, good uniformity and quality. Vigorous plant 
with a strong canopy and high yield potential. 

0750098 GOLDEN DAGGER 
(Hybrid)

55 8" x 2" 3,000 to 3,500 Larger, earlier, very hot. Less green streaks than other varieties 
at maturity.* Exclusive.

0750092 HUNGARIAN 
SEMI-HOT (Hybrid)

60 5.5" x 3.5" 1,800 to 2,400 Heavy crops of extra-large, medium-hot Hungarian stuffing 
peppers. Slight green tinge.*

0750630 HOT PORTUGAL
(O/P)

64 6” 5000 O/P. Fiery hot, 6” long, tapered, glossy scarlet fruit. 

0740084 INFERNO 
(Hybrid)

65 8” 900 A productive hot banana hybrid. Smooth fruit has sloping 
shoulders, is medium green with slim tapered shape. Ripens 
yellow/red.

0750476 BLAZING BANANA 
(Hybrid)

70 9" x 1.75-2" 3,000 to 6,000 Xcv1-3(IR) Early maturing, strong plant with excellent fruit coverage and 
high yields. One of the few hot banana varieties with BLS 1-3. 
Ideal for fresh market and processing.

*Note: this variety may display some genetic variability.

CAYENNE PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Scoville Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750644 WILDCAT Early Large 800 Early maturing cayenne pepper with large, fruit. Improved 
plant with better cover and a high yield potential due to fruit 
size and set.

0750634 EL SENOR 70 10 x 1.5” Pungent with a great aromatic flavor and taste. Fruit have a 
unique, twisted crinkled top and long cylindrical shape.  
Turns from medium green to bright red.

0740061 MESILLA 70 10 x 1.5” 1000 PYV:0(HR), 
Tm:0(HR)

Very long wrinkled, slim, light green cayenne that  
matures red. 

0750379 IBERIA 82-88 10-12" x 
1.75"

1,100 TMV(IR) An improved long, hot cayenne that is similar in appearance to 
Mesilla but longer and slightly hotter in taste. Plant is designed 
for multiple productive harvests.

0750289 GOLDEN HEAT 87 6" x 0.5" 3,000 to 6,000 This hybrid "finger hot" is a yielder of consistently sized very hot 
cayenne peppers that despite its name mature from green to 
red. Excellent for drying.
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Charger Flat Cherry Hot Grandi Red Cherry Hot Primero Red

Rey PakalRey Kawiil Super Habanero Habanero

HOT CHERRY PEPPERS (HYBRID)

*Note: this variety may display some genetic variability.
Item# Variety 

Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Scoville Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750129 FLAT CHERRY HOT 62 1.25" x 2" 2,500 to 4,000 Early, very flat, dark red, hot cherry pepper. Ideal for stuffing.* 
Exclusive.

0750104 GRANDI RED CHERRY HOT 62 1.5" x 2.25" 5,500 to 6,000 Early maturing, large hot cherry with uniform shape and size. 
Attractive red color at maturity.*

HABANERO  PEPPERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Scoville Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750595 PRIMERO RED
(Hybrid)

75-80 2.75-3.5" x 
1.25-1.5"

40,000 to 
50,000

TSWV(IR) One third the heat of standard habaneros. Rich flavor and still 
very hot. Early ripening with huge yields.

0750607 REY KAWIIL 90 200,000 Bright red, pungent, traditionally shaped habanero. Vigorous 
plant produces high yields of this attractive hot pepper. 

0750478 REY PAKAL
(Hybrid)

90 1.5" - 2" 200,000 CMV(IR) Vigorous healthy plant that provides prolonged, highyielding 
harvests. Fruit are medium-dark red in color, uniform, and 
extremely hot!

0750313 SUPER HABANERO
(Hybrid)

90 2" x 1" 200,000 to 
350,000

Large, vigorous plants with elongated bright red fruits.

0740064 HABANERO 90-100 2" x 1" 200,000 to 
350,000

Beautiful, early-maturing selection of extra-large fruits that turn 
brilliant orange when mature.

*Note: This variety may display some genetic variability.

Item# Variety ▼
Relative Days 
(TP) Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Scoville Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750475 CHARGER Mainseason 7.5" x 1.5" 1 to 1,000 TSWV(IR) High quality, flavorful pepper providing mild heat. Erect, 
vigorous plant with excellent foliage to protect fruit.

ANAHEIM PEPPER (HYBRID)
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Mammoth BOS 0575Jedi
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Item# Variety 
Relative Days 
(TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.)

Scoville 
Rating Resistance/Tolerance Features

0750614 DANTE Early 4 x 1.5” Xcv1,2,3(HR), 
TMV(HR), ToMV

Early maturing large Jalapeño, smooth fruit with an attractive deep green 
color. High performance plant that holds up in almost any environment 
and offers early continuous set. 

0750326 DON PEDRO Midseason Large 4,000 to 
6,000

Xcv1,2,3(IR) Resists skin cracking and purpling. High production, uniform fruit.

0750160 METEOR 58 5" x 1.25" 5,000 to 
6,000

Very hot, long jalapeno for slicing. Narrow and slightly pointed. Easily de-
stemmed.* Exclusive.

0750361 MAMMOTH 65-70 5.1" x 2" 2,500 to 
5,000

PVY0,1,2(IR), TMV(IR) Truly "mammoth" in size! Produces high quality, uniform, dark green fruit 
ideal for fresh and processing markets. Adaptability and superior yields
complement its excellent fruit quality.

0750516 JEDI 70-75 4-4.5" 2,500 to 
3,600

Xcv1,2,3(IR) Dark green, thick walled fruit with excellent tolerance to checking/cracking. 
Outstanding quality and exceptional yield. Vigorous plant that provides a 
continuous set that allows for an extended pick for a long harvest period. 
Replaces Mammoth pepper.

JALAPEÑO PEPPERS (HYBRID)

NO HEAT JALAPEÑO PEPPER (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative Days 
(TP) Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.) Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0750606 BOS 0575 70 4" x 1.5" Heavy Leaf 
Cover

Xcv3(HR) Concentrated set of dark green, thick walled fruit. Decaps well. Scoville 
rating below 20 makes this pepper perfect for processing.

*Note: this variety may display some genetic variability.
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Altiplano CrackleDevil

Don Matias HidalgoAncho Allende Hitman

SERRANO PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.)

Scoville 
Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750517 ALTIPLANO Mainseason   5" Unrated Widely adaptable with a vigorous plant. Uniform, glossy green fruit with 
excellent quality. High-yield potential.

0750479 DEVIL 72-75 3-4" 3,500 to 
6,000

PVY, TEV High pungency, preferred size, dark green uniform fruit, and vigorous plant 
makes this variety a superior choice. Excellent field storage.

POBLANO / ANCHO  PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.)

Scoville 
Rating

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0750286 DON MATIAS Early 6 x 4” 2,000 to 
4,000

TMV(HR), 
Pc(IR)

Dark green, tapered two lobed Mexican type. Vigorous plant and root 
allows this hybrid to adapt too many regions. Produces high quality large 
fruit with high yield potential.

0750449 ANCHO ALLENDE Midseason 6" x 3" 1,000 to 
3,000

Excellent shape and uniformity. Concentrated set with dark green fruit. Sets 
fruit well under hot growing conditions.

0750581 HIDALGO Midseason 6.5" x 3.25" 800 Nice large size, bred for harvest periods in high temperatures. High percentage 
of two vein fruits, maturity for mulato market.

0740102 HITMAN Medium-
Early

7.5" x 3.25" 1,500 to 
3,500

Tm0(HR) Attractive dark green, glossy color. Well covered plant provides protection from 
the sun. Produces high yields of uniformly large, dark green fruit.

SPECIALTY PEPPERS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.)

Scoville 
Rating Features

0750620 CRACKLE 
(Finger Hots)

60-70 4-5” 1500-3000 This Finger hot type is dark glossy green, uniform and has conical-pointed fruit. Sturdy mid 
compact plant. Excellent yield potential.
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GhostMad Hatter
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Feroz Sante Fe GrandeRio Tesoro

Tabasco

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP)▼ Fruit 

Fruit Size 
(L x Diam.)

Scoville 
Rating Features

0750477 RIO TESORO
(Hybrid)

70 3.5" x 2" 3,000 to 
5,000

Produces attractive, high quality yellow fruit with a broad shoulder, thick walls, and 
tapered blunt end. A strong, prolific plant with an outstanding fruit set.

0750626 FEROZ 
(Hybrid)

70-75 Large This large Serrano type pepper has shiny dark green fruit, exceptional hot flavor 
and grows on a vigorous plant in concentrated sets. High yield potential.

0750423 SANTA FE GRANDE 75 3.5" x 1.5" 5,000 to 
12,000

Hot conical blunt, medium-walled yellow to orange-red pepper. Upright, 24-28" 
plants with continuous, heavy yields. Suitable for home or market gardens.

0750414 TABASCO 80 1.5" 30,000 to 
50,000

Exceptionally hot! Fruits ripen from yellow-green to red, and are easily harvested. 
Vigorous plant grow up to 4 feet tall with high yields.

0750596 MAD HATTER
(Hybrid)

85-90 2-3.5" x 
2-2.5"

100 to 500 Crunchy and crisp with delicate floral scent and rich flavor that intensifies and 
sweetens as it matures. In hot, dry climates, a small number of fruit will have a 
touch of heat close to the seed cavity but fruit wings are always sweet.

0750453 GHOST
(Red Bhut Jolokia)

90-100 2" x 1" 1,000,000+ Wrinkled fruit that mature from green to red. New strain with improved vigor and
earliness. Use caution in handling and consumption as they are one of the hottest 
peppers known to man.

SPECIALTY PEPPERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)
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(800) 962-4999Hot Peppers

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

Hot Pepper Prices Hot Pepper PricesPrice per M or lb M = 1000 seeds Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds

Habanero 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750514U Helios -- -- 57.50 55.20 52.45 46.00

0750595 Primero Red 18.75 87.32 123.44 108.81 99.45 82.49

0750607 Rey Kawiil -- 47.55 105.61 93.09 85.09 76.58

0750478 Rey Pakal -- 47.55 105.61 93.09 85.09 76.58

0750313 Super Habanero 10.75 58.38 70.75 67.95 64.55 56.60

Habanero 1/4 oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb

0740064U Habanero 8.65 25.80 72.05 215.00

Jalapeño 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb

0740038U Jalapeno M 12.10 27.15 88.80

1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750606 BOS 0575 64.35 61.75 58.70 51.45

0750388 Cinder 52.50 50.40 47.90 42.00

0750554 Colossus 58.75 56.40 53.60 47.00

0750614 Dante 84.04 74.08 67.71 52.41

0750326 Don Pedro 48.40 46.45 44.15 38.70

0750584 Ganador 55.65 53.40 50.75 44.50

0750516 Jedi 89.36 78.77 72.00 59.71

0750627 Legendario 60.00 57.60 54.75 48.00

0750543 Lexus 68.75 66.00 62.70 55.00

0750361 Mammoth 89.36 78.77 72.00 59.71

0750160 Meteor 19.70 18.90 18.00 15.75

0750454 Spada 43.75 42.00 39.90 35.00

0750358 Tlaloc 38.65 37.10 35.25 30.90

Poblano / Ancho 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750449U Ancho Allende 44.15 42.40 40.25 35.30

0750286 Don Matias 76.10 67.09 61.32 48.74

0750581 Hidalgo 59.45 57.10 54.25 47.56

0740102 Hitman 78.66 69.34 63.38 52.56

0750356 Massivo 52.50 50.40 47.90 42.00

Serrano 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750517 Altiplano 48.75 46.80 44.50 39.00

0750479 Devil 61.74 54.42 49.74 41.26

Serrano 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb

0740034U Serrano Chili 9.00 25.15 75.00

Specialty 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750620
Crackle 
(Finger Hots)

9.50 40.35 62.03 54.68 49.98 39.00

0750626 Feroz -- -- 112.96 99.57 91.01 70.44

0750453 Ghost 19.00 82.30 126.60 111.60 102.00 96.00

0750596 Mad Hatter 21.25 91.30 140.40 130.57 119.34 101.79

0750359 Pace 105 
(Limit Sales  
to 10 M)

-- -- 75.20 72.20 68.60 60.15

0750477 Rio Tesoro -- 57.30 88.15 84.60 80.40 70.50

0750548 Takara 18.75 58.90 90.57 79.84 72.97 57.40

Specialty 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb

0750423U Santa Fe Grande 10.20 28.50 85.00

0750414U Tabasco 24.00 67.00 200.00

Anaheim 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750475 Charger 112.93 99.55 90.98 75.46

Banana / Hungarian  1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750476 Blazing Banana 92.61 81.64 74.61 61.88

0750618 Fury (X3R) 88.24 77.79 71.09 56.52

0750098 Golden Dagger 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750098U Golden Dagger 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0740084 Inferno 79.35 69.95 63.93 50.82

1 oz ¼ lb 1 lb

0750630 Hot Portugal 20.20 45.25 148.00

1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750092U Hungarian Semi-Hot 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750170
Super Hot 
Hungarian

58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750547 Lightning Banana 58.75 56.40 53.60 47.00

Cayenne 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750634 El Senor 49.47 68.24 60.15 54.98 45.60

0750289 Golden Heat 78.60 75.45 71.65 62.85

0750289U Golden Heat -- 78.60 75.45 71.65 62.85

0750379 Iberia 35.00 53.80 51.65 49.10 43.04

0740061 Mesilla 60.62 83.58 73.68 67.34 55.85

0750644 Wildcat 65.82 90.78 80.02 73.14 58.14

Cayenne 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb

0740035U Cayenne Large Red Thick 9.00 25.15 75.00

0740037U Cayenne Long Slim 9.00 25.15 75.00

Cherry 1 M 5 M 25 M 50 M

0750129 Flat Cherry Hot 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750129U Flat Cherry Hot 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750104 Grandi Red Cherry Hot 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50

0750104U Grandi Red Cherry Hot 58.15 55.80 53.05 46.50
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World of Color Phat JackPrizewinner

EXTRA LARGE PUMPKINS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780214 HULK
(Hybrid)

100 15"H x 13"W,
35+ lbs. 

Barrel Medium 
Ribbing

Vine Large barrel shaped pumpkin with very dark orange color 
and a large 5", dark embedded handle. Has the ability to set 
several large and uniform fruit per plant.

0780124 CONESTOGA 
SPECIAL

110 40+ lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Vine This extra large, open-pollinated pumpkin has excellent color, 
and a very nice thick handle. Conestoga Special has greater 
yield potential than Phat Jack and is larger than Conestoga 
Giant Hybrid. Exclusive.

0780245 LARGE MARGE
(Hybrid)

105 13"H x 13"W,
30-40 lbs.

Round 
to 
Blocky

Ribbed and 
Wrinkled

Full Vine An extremely large pumpkin with a dark and large embedded 
handle to match the fruit size. Great dark orange color.

0780006 PRIZEWINNER 120 100 lbs. Round Shallow 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine F1 hybrid, reddish orange fruit mature up to 100 lbs. with 
a deep round shape, shallow ribs and small blossom 
scar and handle.

0780121 WORLD OF COLOR 
(Hybrid) 

120 50-125 lbs. Mostly 
Round

Various Vigorous Vine A blend of 50-125 pound monsters that vary in color--
orange, white, pink, blue and peach. Beautiful variety of 
autumn colors!

0780081 PHAT JACK 125 50+ lbs. Tall/
Round

Medium 
Ribbing

Vine True Jack-O-Lantern shape and color, but can grow to 
50+ pounds! Extraordinarily thick handles top off the only 
pumpkin we could truly call "Phat" — Pretty Huge and 
Terrific! Exclusive.
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Kratos

Gold Medal AladdinEarly Giant Apollo

Rhea

Early King

Conestoga Giant Phatso II Ares

LARGE PUMPKINS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780186 EARLY KING 90 22-28 lbs. Slightly Tall Medium 
Ribbing

Full Vine Px(IR) Excellent thick handles, deep orange color, and very 
productive. Early maturity on a full vine with powdery mildew 
resistance.

0780184 EARLY GIANT 95 25-30 lbs. Tall Full Vine Px(IR) Early maturing tall 25-30 lb fruit with an excellent deep 
orange color.

0780104 GOLD MEDAL 95 30-35 lbs. Round Moderate 
Ribbing

Large Vine Very attractive size, color and shape for the retail market. 
Uniform, exceptional handles and a great yielder.

0780076 ALADDIN 100 20-30 lbs. Tall Moderate 
Ribbing

Semi-Full Vine Px(IR) A beautiful dark orange pumpkin with a firmly rooted 
handle. Tall in shape. 

0780239 APOLLO 100 18-30 lbs. Globe Medium 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Large 14x12” dark orange globe shaped pumpkin. Large 
well attached stems. 

0780209 CRONUS 100 25-40 lbs/ 
11-18 kg

Blocky, 
Round

Excellent 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine Px(IR) Extra large 25-40 lbs/11-18 kg dark orange, blocky-round 
pumpkin that has a large dark green, firmly attached handle, 
well defined ribs and a high yield potential

0780240 KRATOS 100 25-30 lbs. Flat Round Medium 
Ribbing

Semi-Vine Px(IR) Medium size 14” rounded dark orange ridged pumpkin. 
Huge thick dark green handles are well attached.

0780260 RHEA 100 20-30 lbs. Flat Round Well-de-
fined 
Ribbing

Large Vine Px(IR) Dark orange flat/round widely adapted, large vine pumpkin 
with well-defined ribs, firm dark green large handle. Use 
for roadside and shipping sales. 

0780113 CONESTOGA GIANT 110 22-40 lbs. Slightly Tall Medium 
Ribbing

Full Vine Px(IR) Amazingly strong, dark 2-3" handles ranging 4-5" long make 
this a winner. Moderate PM tolerance. Exclusive.

0780143 PHATSO II 110 16"H x 14"W, 
20-40 lbs.

Tall, Round Moderate 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine Px(IR) Slightly smaller than original Phatso, but with greater yield 
potential, better uniformity, and is the characteristic Phat Jack 
type. Has a thick, 2-3" dark green handle. Exclusive.

0780261 ARES 115 22-28 lbs. Tall Excellent 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine Px(IR) Unique 16x18” tall and uniform medium dark orange 
pumpkins have very large thick, dark green handles firmly 
attached. Excellent yield potential.

0780277 HOWDEN 115 25 lbs. Deep 
Round

Well- 
defined 
Ribbing

Vine O/P. Uniform fruit has hard, ridged orange skin with a deep 
round shape. Solid thick flesh, stores well. Resistant to 
Black Rot.
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Pumpkins

Eros Mellow Yellow

Dark Knight

Zeus Phatso Jr.

Jack of All TradesOrange Sunrise GOOSE BUMPS  GOOSE BUMPS  

SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series

www.stokeseeds.com

Hermes

 Scarface Scarface

SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series

MID-SIZE PUMPKINS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780264 ORANGE SUNRISE 88 12-18 lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Early maturing precocious pumpkin. Medium sized 12” with 
good deep orange color and nice round shape. 

0780262 HERMES 90 10-12 lbs. Medium 
Round

Well- 
defined 
Ribbing

Semi-Vine Px(IR) Highly productive dark orange medium round pumpkin with 
strong handle, uniform size and well-defined ribs. Semi-bush, 
multi-fruited plant. 

0780151 GOOSE  BUMPS  GOOSE  BUMPS  
(SUPER FREAK™)

95 8"H x 8"W,
8-12 lbs.

Round SUPER 
FREAK™ 
Warts

Vine A novelty pumpkin in the mid-size class with warts and bumps. 
A great addition to every pumpkin assortment. Bump up your 
sales with this "SUPER FREAK™" series variety!

0780026 JACK OF ALL TRADES 95 15-20 lbs. Globe Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Early, semi-bush, very uniform, bright orange, shallow rib 
storage/shipping type, with a large, dark green stem.

0780244 DARK KNIGHT
(Black)

100 8-10 lbs. Oval Moderate 
to Deep 
Ribbing

Trailing 
Vine

Px(IR) Will hold Black color when picked early! Excellent shelf life.

0780218 EROS 100 16-18 lbs. Round Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Deep orange color, slightly flattened, and uniform fruit with heavy 
yields make this a premium variety for bin sales or roadside 
markets. Strong, thick embedded green/black handles.

0780098 GLADIATOR 100 15-25 lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

P x(IR) Excellent color, good yields on a vigorous plant. Strong 
handles. For roadside stands. 

0780263 MAGIC WAND 100 15-25 lbs. Flat,
Round

Medium 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Very uniform, 15-25 lbs. dark orange pumpkin. Ribbed flat, 
round shape. Large firm handle.

0780233 MELLOW YELLOW
(Yellow)

100 12-15 lbs. Slightly 
Tall

Medium 
Ribbing

Full Vine Px(IR) Lemon yellow color will add a bright touch to your fall 
decorating.

0780246  Scarface Scarface
(SUPER FREAK™)

105 15-19 lbs. Round, 
Slightly 
Upright

SUPER 
FREAK™ 
Warts

Vine Creepy member of the "SUPER FREAK™" series! Warted novelty 
pumpkin to add to your line up.

0780238 ZEUS 110 16-20 lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Semi-Vine Px(IR), 
ZYMV

Medium sized 11-12” round, dark orange pumpkins average 
16-20 lbs., have large dark green firmly attached handles. 
Great shipper size.

0780144 PHATSO JR 115 15-25 lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

A smaller version of Phatso II, but with the same 2-3" thick 
handle, which is unusual for a pumpkin in this size class. If 
unique is what you seek - look no further! Exclusive.
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Early Abundance Field TripBABY BUMPSBABY BUMPS

Apprentice Cannon BallMischief

Lil' Pump-Ke-Mon

Mystic PlusCrunchkin

SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series SUPER freakSUPER freak
TMTM

 Series Series

GrizlybearGrizlybear

SMALL / PIE PUMPKINS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780269 CRUNCHKIN 85 0.5-1 lbs. Flat Well- 
defined 
Ribbing

Large Vine Px(IR) Excellent early, small ornamental hard shell type with 
improved shipping durability and extended storage 
capability. Large productive vines and high yields. 

0780236 MISCHIEF 86 3 lbs. Globe Slight 
Ribbing

Semi-Vine Px(IR) High yields of 6” dark orange fruit with dark green 
handles. Perfect for carving, painting, chain store or 
roadside stands. 

0780268 APPRENTICE 90 1 lbs. Round Smooth Compact 
Vine

Hard shell mini pumpkin that averages 1 lbs. High 
yields of very uniform round orange fruit. Fusarium and 
Phytophthora resistances.

0780099 CANNON BALL 90 5 lbs. Round Slight 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine Px(IR) Vigorous plants give good yields of attractive orange 
pumpkins with large firmly rooted handles. 

0780049 MYSTIC PLUS 90 5-7 lbs. Globe Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Dark orange fruit with thick handles will not break when 
shipped or carried. 

0780066 L’IL PUMP-KE-MON 90 1-2 lbs. Flat Slight – 
Medium 
Ribbing

Compact 
Vine

Px(IR) A unique white mini pumpkin with orange stripes. Size 
is 4.5”. Resistant to Phytophthora.

0780170 BABY BUMPS BABY BUMPS 
(SUPER FREAK™)

95 3-5 lbs Round SUPER 
FREAK™ 
Warts

Vine The smallest member of the "SUPER FREAK™" series 
adding the small pie class to the lineup. Uniform fruit, great 
warting, and high yields.

0780191 EARLY ABUNDANCE 95 4-6 lbs. Round Medium 
Ribbing

Full Vine Px(IR) Tiny but mighty hybrid pumpkin, yields 4-6 lb. dark orange 
fruit. Uniform with excellent handles.

0780229 FIELD TRIP 95 5-7 lbs. Flat Well- 
defined 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Uniform ribbed, flat shaped pumpkin with a deep 
orange color. The slim long green handle is distinctive 
and strong, easily carried from the pumpkin patch. 

0780220 GRIZZLY BEARGRIZZLY BEAR
(SUPER FREAK™)

95 5-8 lbs. Round SUPER 
FREAK™ 
Warts

Vine Px(IR) Novelty pumpkin with warts and bumps. Unique light 
brown coloring makes it a great addition to the "SUPER 
FREAK™" series!
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Jack Sprat SunlightFall Splendor Plus Gold DustLittle Giant
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Orangita BumpkinJill Be Little Midnight

MINIATURE PUMPKINS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780115 GOLD DUST
(Hybrid)

95 1/3 lb. Flattened, 
Concave Top

Slight 
Ribbing

Semi-Bush Px(HR) Beautiful dark orange color. Most of the fruit set close to the 
crown early and escape virus flecking. PVP

0780201 JILL BE LITTLE 100 9 oz. Flattened, 
Concave Top

Deep 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Beautiful dark orange skin with deep sutures, and uniform 
fruit make this improved miniature pumpkin perfect for fall 
decoration.

0780258 MIDNIGHT
(Black)

77 1-1.5 lbs. Oblate, 
Flattened

Heavy 
Ribbing

Semi-Bush Px2(IR), 
WMV(IR)

Very dark green to black skin. Just the right size for restaurant 
use and excellent for display. Will start turning orange after 
about 2 months of storage. Plant after June 20.

0780237 ORANGITA 80 1-1.5 lbs. Flattened Deep 
Ribbing

Semi-Bush Px(IR) Excellent producer of slightly larger mini orange pumpkins. 
Attractive fruit features flesh and sugars that are similar to 
an acorn type.

0780074 BUMPKIN
(Hybrid)

90 2.5"H x 4"W Flattened, 
Concave Top

Heavy 
Ribbing

Restricted 
Vine

Larger "Jill Be Little" type with good handles. Use with Harvest 
Princess for "Mama, Papa, & Baby" effect.

SMALL / PIE PUMPKINS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780226 LITTLE GIANT 95 2-4 lbs. Globe Slight 
Ribbing

Semi-Vine Px(IR) Small round 5-6” pie type with dark orange color rind and 
dark green handles. High yield potential. 

0780160 FALL SPLENDOR 
PLUS

100 6"H x 8"W, 
5-6 lbs.

Round Smooth Restricted 
Vine

Px(HR) Dark orange, excellent handles, and the perfect size for school 
kids!

0780174 JACK SPRAT 100 3 lbs. Round Blocky Medium 
Ribbing

Restricted 
Vine

Px(HR) Very uniform in size and shape. It boasts high fruit numbers 
per plant and an excellent yield potential. Nice dark green 
embedded handles.

0780192 SUNLIGHT
(Yellow)

100 5-7 lbs. Round Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) A bright yellow pie pumpkin that will catch your customer's eyes! 
High yields of uniform fruit with great handles.
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Crystal Star LuminaBlanco New MoonStella Luna

Casperita GooliganSnowball Specter

WHITE PUMPKINS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780204 CASPERITA 77 1 lb. Flattened Deep 
Ribbing

Semi Bush Px2(IR), 
WMV(IR)

Outstanding miniature ornamental pumpkin also features edible 
flesh with texture and sugars similar to an Acorn squash. Semi-
bush plant habit produces high yields.

0780164 SNOWBALL 90 1-2 lbs. Round Smooth Vine Px(IR) Very high yielding with attractive smooth round fruit. Bright white 
color with a dark green stem. Has the ability to hold its white 
color under stress.

0780101 GOOLIGAN 95 2"H x 3"W,
4 oz.

Flat, 
Concave 
Top

Deep 
Ribbing

Vine Sweet little hybrid pumpkins are pure white and deeply ribbed 
with the graceful shape of a miniature fairytale coach. Plants set 
high numbers of these pretty pumpkins that are slightly larger 
than Baby Boo. Edible.

0780265 SPECTER 95 20 lbs. Round Warty Vine Px(IR) Early maturing, medium round 9-12” lightly warted white 
pumpkin with large, firmly attached handles. Uniform shape 
and size and semi-hard shell that keeps color longer. High 
yield potential. 

0780243 STELLA LUNA
(Hybrid)

95 12-15 lbs. Round Slight 
Ribbing

Trailing Vine Px(IR) Heavy yield of uniform fruit with attractive, bright white color.

0780203 BLANCO 105 4-6 lbs. Round Medium
Ribbing

Medium Vine Px(IR) High quality bright white pumpkin with a great shape and long 
handle. Blanco holds its white color well in the field.

0780169 CRYSTAL STAR 100 11"H x 
12"W, 
25-35 lbs.

Round Smooth Medium Vine Maintains its true white color through maturity. Perfect for 
painting Jack-O-Lantern and decorating.

0780211 LUMINA 100 10-15 lbs. Globe, 
Flat-Globe

Smooth Vine Shape and size vary from globe to flat globe and 8-10”. Flesh 
is bright orange. Harvest slightly immature (late Aug.) for 
better white as stress will cause a blue tinge.

0780139 NEW MOON 
(Hybrid)

100 35-45 lbs. Round Slight 
Ribbing

Vigorous Vine New large sized hybrid, which is uniform in size. Strong vines and 
white colored rind and flesh.      
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Flat White Boer Cosmic Stars BlendMoonshine Full Moon

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size  Shape Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780142 MOONSHINE
(Hybrid)

110 8-12 lbs. Oval Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Strong, dark, embedded handles along with uniformity, shape, 
and striking white color elevate "Moonshine" as the superior 
white pumpkin variety. Harvest promptly and shelter from 
sunlight to prevent yellowing.

0780086 FULL MOON 110-120 40-100 lbs. Round Shallow 
Ribbing

Large Vine This giant white pumpkin will attract buyers to any pumpkin 
display! Harvest when skin is a nice white color; store in shade 
for up to two weeks.

0780152 FLAT WHITE BOER 115-120 15 lbs. Flattened Heavy
Ribbing

Trailing, 
Indeterminate 
Vine

Eye catching, stackable, large flat fruit with a white ribbed rind 
and orange flesh. For ornamental use, and edible with a sweet, 
nutty flavor.

WHITE PUMPKINS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

SPECIALTY PUMPKINS / FALL ORNAMENTALS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape, Color Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890148 COSMIC STARS 
BLEND
(Hybrid) 

45-60 Varied Flattened, 
Varied

Scalloped 
Edges

Bush This colorful blend of fun, saucer shaped squash can be 
harvested at 2-3" diameter and eaten like scallop squash. 
Grow larger to 6-8"+ diameter for a display of beautiful and 
decorative fall ornamentals.

0890231 TROLL
(Hybrid)

82-85 3.5- 
5.5 lbs.

Square Oblate, 
Reddish Orange 
and Green

Moderate 
Ribbing, 
Button 
Bottom

Bush Px(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Flavorful deep yellow high quality flesh. High dry matter. 
Highly ornamental in addition to great eating quality!

0890042 FESTIVAL
(Hybrid)

84 4"H x 5"W, 
2-3 lbs.

Shallow Heart, 
Mottled Orange, 
Green, Yellow

Broad 
RIbbing

Semi-
Bush

Bright colors of orange-yellows painted on green. 
Excellent for both eating and decoration. Short term 
storage.

0780222 FLAME
(Hybrid)

90 4.5"H x 3"W, 
1 lb.

Flattened Concave 
Top,
Yellow, Deep 
Orange

Deep 
Ribbing

Reduced 
Vine

Px(IR) Great yields, reduced vines, and dark green handles 
strongly attached. Can be used as an interesting 
ornamental or edible pumpkin which has a high quality 
winter squash flavor.

0780221 SPARK
(Hybrid)

90 2"H x 3.5"W,
0.5 lb.

Flat,
Yellow, Deep 
Orange

Smooth, 
Slight 
Sutures

Vine Px(IR) Unique mini pumpkin with yellow and deep orange stripes. 
Perfect for fall decoration. Very uniform with dark green 
strongly attached handles. Vigorous plants have strong 
Powdery Mildew resistance.
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Kamo Kamo MorangaJarradale Galeuse D'EysinesWarty Goblin

HSC151 Autumn CrownSilver Moon Autumn Frost Blaze

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape, Color Texture

Plant 
Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780267 WARTY  
GOBLIN

90 8-20 lbs. Oval Round Warty Vine Px(IR) Warted hard-shell type (hard to cut) but stores longer than 
regular varieties. Oval/round in shape, it has dark orange 
skin with lots of green warts, keeps color for several weeks 
after harvest, then turning yellow. Dark green handle, firmly 
attached. 

0780085 JARRADALE 90-100 10-12"W, 7-8 
lbs.

Oblate, Concave 
Top, Blue

Heavy 
Ribbing

Vine This unique blue skinned pumpkin has a beautiful salmon-orange 
interior. The flesh quality is firm and has an excellent flavor. This 
beautiful autumn harvest display is rapidly becoming a standard in 
fall programs.

0890122 KAMO KAMO 95 7"D Round-Oval, 
Orange, Green

Broad 
Ribbing

Vine A unique ornamental squash that is edible! Remarkably 
decorative, primary color is yellow orange with green streaky 
spots between the ribs.

0890243 MORANGA 95 4-8 lbs. Flattened, Light 
Pink to Salmon

Deep Ribbing Vine Brazilian squash is named for traditional dish ‘Camarão na 
moranga’ which means ‘shrimp in a squash’. Prolific plants.

0890123 GALEUSE 
D'EYSINES
(Peanut)

95-100 15-20 lbs. Oblate-Flattened,
Pink

Peanut 
Bumps

Vine This spectacular squash is pink with beige bumps, which 
resemble peanuts, covering its surface making this pumpkin-like 
squash truly unique!

0780200 SILVER MOON
(Hybrid)

95-100 5-6 lbs. Flattened,
White

Medium 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Hybrid Australian pumpkin with dark orange colored flesh. 
Uniform in size and shape. Very pale blue with silvery white 
striping and speckling.

0780272 HSC151 96 9-14 lbs. Vine F1 hybrid. Early, large uniform yellow and green striped 
high yielding “naked seeded” type with excellent tasting 
seeds. Avoid irrigation just before harvest. Transplanting is 
recommended. 

0890152 AUTUMN 
CROWN
(Hybrid)

100 4"H x 9"W,
2-4 lbs.

Flattened, Tan Medium 
Ribbing

Medium 
Vine

Miniature Long Island Cheese type with excellent eating quality. 
Extremely uniform fruit with bright orange internal color. 

0890236 AUTUMN 
FROST
(Hybrid)

100 6"H x 5.5"W, 
3.25-4 lbs.

Upright, Boxy, 
Tan with Waxy 
Patina

Moderate 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Unique attractive fruit are great for decoration and are very 
flavorful. Good storability.

0780211 BLAZE
(Hybrid)

100 3.5"H x 7"W,
3 lbs.

Flat, Round, 
Yellow, Deep 
Orange

Slight 
Ribbing, 
Smooth

Reduced 
Vine

Px(HR) Ornamental pumpkin featuring yellow and deep orange stripes 
with a dark green, strong handle. Plants are very vigorous and 
offer top yields.

SPECIALTY PUMPKINS / FALL ORNAMENTALS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)



107

Specialty Pumpkins/Fall Ornamentals

Golden Butta Bowl Grey GhostBlue Doll Indian Doll

Ritz Shadow MoonPorcelain Princess Turk's Turban

Moonscape

Autumn Colors Cushaw

www.stokeseeds.com

SPECIALTY PUMPKINS / FALL ORNAMENTALS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape, Color Texture

Plant 
Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780180 BLUE DOLL
(Hybrid)

100 20-24 lbs. Square, 
Blue

Deep Ribbing Full Vine Px(IR) Exotic blue color square shaped pumpkin with a deep-
orange, sweet flesh that can be used for pies, soup, and 
gourmet culinary delights.

0890230 GOLDEN BUTTA 
BOWL
(Hybrid)

100 9"D Flat Scallop, 
Orange with Dark 
Green Stripes

Slight 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

A unique, eye catching ornamental variety with great flavor! 
Perfect for fall decoration.

0890078 GREY GHOST 
(Hybrid Grey Crown)

100 12-15 lbs. Flattened Round, 
Grey

Light Ribbing, 
Smooth

Vigorous 
Vine

Px Prolific vines produce good yields of uniform fruits. 
Outstanding eating quality, good storage ability.

0780188 INDIAN DOLL
(Hybrid)

100 20-24 lbs. Almost Square,
Deep Orange

Deep Ribbing Full Vine Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR)

Exotic looking with deep orange, sweet flesh great for eating. 
Can be used for pies, soup, and gourmet delights. Goes well 
with autumn decorations.

0780205 MOONSCAPE
(Hybrid))

100 15-18 lbs. Mostly Round,
Salmon

Sutures Vine Thick, bright yellow, high quality flesh. Ideal as an edible 
squash or novelty colored pumpkin and is great for 
carving.

0780257 PORCELAIN 
PRINCESS 
(Hybrid)

100 7-10 lbs. Oblate, Concave 
Top, Pink

Deep Ribbing Trailing 
Vine

Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR)

Small pink pumpkin. Good yields of pink pumpkins perfect for 
ornamental decoration or eating.

0780206 RITZ
(Hybrid)

100 14-20 lbs. Round/Oblate,
Red Orange

Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Red skin with slight dimpling. Large fruit with good yields 
on a trailing vine habit. Ritz is great for carving.

0890193 SHADOW MOON
(Hybrid)

100 16-18 lbs. Oblate, 
Red Orange

Moderate 
Ribbing

Vine Thick, bright yellow flesh with excellent yields of large, heavy 
fruit. Ideal as an edible squash or novelty colored pumpkin.

0480006 TURK'S TURBAN 100 Large Round, 
Multicolored

Smooth Vine Shaped like a turban, this edible gourd is streaked with 
orange, white, red and green.

0890108 AUTUMN COLORS 
CUSHAW 
(Hybrid) 

105 4-10 lbs. Curved Neck, 
Orange, Green on 
White Background

Smooth Large 
Vine

Beautiful, unusual tri-colored hybrid cushaw squash! 
Perfect for decorating, displays or eating.
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(800) 962-4999Specialty Pumpkins/Fall Ornamentals

Marina De Chioggia TriambleBlack Futsu Long Island Cheese Autumn Buckskin

One Too Many PD ImprovedCinderella Cushaw Orange

SPECIALTY PUMPKINS / FALL ORNAMENTALS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape, Color Texture

Plant 
Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890237 BLACK FUTSU 105 3-5 lbs. Flat, Round,
Dark Blue-Green
Maturing to Tan

Strong 
Ribbing

Medium 
Vine

Very good, edible squash with a waxy patina. Matures from 
dark green, to bluegreen to tan. Fruit flesh is gold colored and 
has a strong hazelnut taste. Suitable for long term storage.

0890162 MARINA
DE CHIOGGIA

105 6"H x 7"W,
7-8 lbs.

Flattened Globe, 
Gray Green

Medium 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

Beautiful heirloom with ridges and bumps on gray-green skin 
that look like ocean waves. Stores well. Excellent for squash 
gnocchi and in Venetian markets.

0890178 TRIAMBLE 105 6"H x 7"W,
7-8 lbs.

Triangular,
Blue

Deep
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

Triangular heirloom squash with dry sweet flesh and blue skin. 
Perfect for baking, a great novelty.

0780116 LONG ISLAND 
CHEESE 
(Heirloom)

108 6-10 lbs. Flattened, 
Tan

Medium 
Ribbing

Vine A tan colored, attractive flattened heirloom variety that is 
great for decorations, and the sweet orange flesh is also very 
flavorable for pie.

0780127 AUTUMN 
BUCKSKIN
(Hybrid)

110 12-15 lbs. Slightly Flattened Deep 
Ribbing

Large 
Vine

This dickenson hybrid was selected especially for both 
processing and decorative markets. Buff-colored rind has 
deep orange flesh with very high sugars. Produces large 
vines which set up to 5 pumpkins per plant.

0780020 CINDERELLA 110 6-8"H x 
15"W,
15-20 lbs.

Flattened, 
Concave Top, Red

Deep Ribbing Vine Shaped like Cinderella's fairy tale coach. Very thick, 
sweet flesh for cooking. Unique shape for carving and 
decorations.

0780187 CUSHAW 
ORANGE

110 20-35 lbs. Oblong,
Green, Orange

Smooth Vine Large fruit, skin is dark green with golden/orange mottling, 
turns tan in storage. Flavorful, rich sweet bright orange flesh.

0780107 ONE TOO MANY 110 14",
20 lbs.

Mostly Round,
Orange with White 
Veins

Minor 
Sutures, 
Coarse Net

Large 
Vine

Px(IR) A totally unique novelty pumpkin! The fruit skin has red "veins" 
that crawl across a white background. When you see this 
pumpkin, you'll swear you've had "one too many!"

0780256 PD IMPROVED
(Hybrid)

110 15-20 lbs. Oblate, Flattened,
Pink

Deep Ribbing Trailing 
Vine

Pcu(IR), 
Px(IR)

Improved pink color over Porcelain Doll. Good yields of large 
fruit that are great for ornamental decoration or eating.
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FarMore® FI400 fungicide/insecticide combination seed treatment technology helps maximize cucurbit vegetable 
production by enhancing performance and value.
Superior Disease Protection:  Provides early-season protection against several diseases including Fusarium spp., 
Pythium spp., Rhizoctonia spp., and general damping-off and seedling blight.  
Excellent Early-Season Insect Protection:  Provides control against insect pests, including aphids, cucumber beetles, 
flea beetles, leafminers, seedcorn maggots, thrips, whiteflies, and wireworms.

        Look for this symbol in the pricing tables for FarMore FI400 treated varieties. 

Specialty Pumpkins/Fall Ornamentalswww.stokeseeds.com

New England Cheddar Fairy TaleSilver Edged Cushaw Green Stripe

 Stokes Seeds  
Research & Development on your side!

Each year, the Research and Development, 
Sales, and Management Teams at Stokes 
Seeds conduct and observe thousands of 
existing and experimental vegetable  
varieties to bring you the best and most 
profitable varieties for your farm.

SPECIALTY PUMPKINS / FALL ORNAMENTALS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Size Shape, Color Texture

Plant 
Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0780249 SILVER EDGED 110 12"D Round, White,  
Green Stripes

Smooth Vine Great addition to the decorative market. Can also be grown 
for large tasty spectacular seeds.

0890197 CUSHAW 
GREEN STRIPE

112 12 lbs. Curved Neck, 
Green Stripe on 
Buff Background

Smooth Large 
Vine

Fine grained, sweet. Used for pies, canning or stock.

0780247 NEW ENGLAND 
CHEDDAR
(Hybrid)

112 8.5"H x 
12"W, 
15 lbs.

Flattened,
Tan

Slight 
Ribbing

Vine Excellent for canning or pies and for decoration. Uniform 
tan exterior and deep orange flesh. Superior dry matter and 
sugar content compared with Long Island Cheese.

0780097 FAIRY TALE 115 6"H x 15"W,
15 lbs

Flattened, 
Orange, Brown

Deep Ribbing Long 
Vine

Very unique orange-brown skin with deep sutures and 
orange flesh. Coach-like shaped ornamental pumpkin.

Pcu Downy Mildew
Px Powdery Mildew
WMV Watermelon Mosaic Virus
ZYMV Zucchini Yellow Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Pumpkins / Fall Ornamentals
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(800) 962-4999Pumpkins
Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds Pumpkin Prices

Extra Large 100 sds 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780214T Hulk 34.50 101.55 97.30 93.10 84.60
0780245T Large Marge 34.50 101.55 97.30 93.10 84.60
0780006T Prizewinner 164.55 538.51 526.54 -- --
0780121 World of Color 59.00 101.00 301.40 290.25 184.65 279.05
Extra Large & Large 1 oz 1/4  lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0780124U Conestoga Special 13.00 34.75 103.65 99.80 95.95
0780124T Conestoga Special 15.00 39.50 117.85 113.50 109.10
0780277 Howden 6.00 13.35 37.80 31.15 26.64
0780081U Phat Jack 14.00 36.75 109.60 105.55 101.45
0780081T Phat Jack 15.00 41.70 124.35 119.75 115.10
Large 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780076T Aladdin -- -- 117.37 106.37 95.87
0780239T Apollo -- -- 119.56 108.35 97.67
0780261T Ares 52.25 133.23 121.12 109.76 98.95
0780113U Conestoga Giant 22.50 67.15 64.35 61.55 55.95
0780113T Conestoga Giant 25.50 74.70 71.60 68.50 62.25
0780209T Cronus 51.85 132.27 120.24 108.97 98.23
0780184T Early Giant 35.10 89.48 81.34 73.72 63.55
0780186T Early King 26.00 77.55 74.35 71.10 64.61
0780104T Gold Medal 35.75 91.24 82.94 75.17 72.06
0780240T Kratos 52.15 132.98 120.89 109.55 98.76
0780143T Phatso II 12.50 36.00 34.50 33.00 30.00
0780260T Rhea 50.55 128.92 117.20 106.22 95.73
Mid-Size 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780244 Dark Knight 28.50 84.00 80.50 77.00 70.00
0780244T Dark Knight 31.00 91.80 88.00 84.15 76.50
0780218T Eros 30.50 90.00 86.25 82.50 75.00
0780098T Gladiator -- -- 118.05 112.15 96.43
0780151T Goose Bumps II 45.55 116.16 105.60 95.70 94.38
0780151U Goose Bumps II 45.55 116.16 105.60 95.70 94.38
0780262 Hermes 50.30 128.34 116.67 105.73 95.29
0780026 Jack of All Trades 23.30 64.94 47.95 39.73 38.09
0780263T Magic Wand 48.30 123.17 111.97 101.48 91.43
0780233T Mellow Yellow 42.10 107.36 97.60 88.45 84.79
0780264 Orange Sunrise 57.30 146.12 132.84 120.38 109.24
0780144 Phatso Jr 9.00 26.40 25.30 24.20 22.00
0780144U Phatso Jr 9.00 26.40 25.30 24.20 22.00
0780144T Phatso Jr 11.50 34.20 32.80 31.35 28.50
0780246T Scarface 70.40 179.52 163.20 147.90 141.78
0780238T Zeus 51.85 132.21 120.20 108.93 98.19
Small / Pie 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780268T Apprentice -- -- 108.56 98.38 88.63
0780170T Baby Bumps 45.55 116.16 105.60 95.70 91.74
0780268T Cannon Ball -- -- 97.16 88.05 79.25
0780269T Crunchkin 44.25 112.90 102.64 93.01 83.75
0780191T Early Abundance 34.55 88.07 80.06 72.56 63.55
0780160T Fall Splendor Plus 31.00 91.50 87.70 83.90 76.25
0780229T Field Trip -- -- 104.64 94.83 85.40
0780220T Grizzly Bear 41.50 122.40 117.30 112.20 102.00
0780174T Jack Sprat 39.75 101.41 92.19 83.55 74.70
0780226T Little Giant 43.95 112.10 101.91 92.35 83.15
0780066T L’il Pump-Ke-Mon -- -- 102.82 93.18 83.90
0780236T Mischief -- -- 110.26 99.92 90.02
0780049T Mystic Plus -- -- 95.72 86.74 80.06
0780192T Sunlight 42.10 107.36 97.60 88.45 84.79
Miniature  1 oz ¼ lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0780074 Bumpkin 13.00 33.80 100.75 97.00 93.25

250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780115T Gold Dust 17.50 50.90 48.80 46.65 42.40
0780072 Harvest Princess 14.50 42.90 41.15 39.35 35.75

Price per M or lb

250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780201 Jill Be Little 4.50 12.00 11.50 11.00 10.00
0780201T Jill Be Little 7.00 19.50 18.70 17.90 16.25
0780258T Midnight 30.55 77.88 70.80 64.16 61.51
0780237T Orangita 27.30 77.77 69.44 61.50 56.68
0780038T Wee B Little 31.05 79.20 72.00 65.25 62.55
White 100 sds 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780203T Blanco 37.25 95.06 86.42 78.31 75.07
0780204 Casperita 30.55 86.73 77.44 68.59 63.22
0780204T Casperita 31.50 89.49 80.20 76.70 69.72
0780169T Crystal Star 97.55 248.86 233.31 212.10 186.55
0780152T Flat White Boer 19.40 49.44 44.95 40.73 37.33
0780086 Full Moon 37.50 64.00 189.75 181.50 173.25 165.00
0780101T Gooligan 10.50 30.60 29.35 28.05 25.50
0780142T Moonshine 33.00 97.20 93.15 89.10 81.00
0780152T New Moon 94.05 239.89 224.90 204.45 197.64
0780164T Snowball 38.65 98.56 92.40 84.00 81.00
0780265T Specter 51.75 131.93 119.94 108.69 97.98
0780243 Stella Luna 19.50 57.80 55.40 53.00 48.15
White 1 oz ¼ lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0780211 Lumina 25.80 57.55 162.75 134.10 114.70

M=1000 seeds Pumpkin Prices

Specialty and Fall Ornamentals 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0780127T Autumn Buckskin 16.00 47.10 45.15 43.20 39.25
0890152U Autumn Crown 11.50 34.30 32.90 31.45 28.57
0890236 Autumn Frost 29.20 74.52 67.74 61.39 58.85
0890237T Black Futsu 36.00 107.40 102.95 98.45 89.50
0890237U Black Futsu 35.00 103.80 99.50 95.15 86.50
0780211T Blaze 37.50 111.00 106.40 101.75 92.50
0780180T Blue Doll 40.45 103.19 93.81 85.01 81.50
0780020T Cinderella 22.50 65.70 63.00 60.25 54.75
0780097T Fairy Tale 74.15 103.39 76.34 65.87 57.40
0780222T Flame 28.00 82.20 78.80 75.35 68.50
0890123T Galeuse D’Eysines 31.05 79.20 72.00 65.25 62.55
0890230 Golden Butta Bowl 16.50 49.00 46.95 44.90 40.80
0890078T Grey Ghost 27.75 81.77 68.82 57.35 52.91
0780272T HSC151 24.84 85.32 61.20 57.60 52.20
0780188T Indian Doll 39.40 100.55 91.41 82.84 79.41
0780085T Jarradale 6.70 17.05 15.50 14.05 13.46
0890122T Kamo Kamo 21.00 61.80 59.25 56.65 51.50
0780116T Long Island Cheese 8.00 23.60 22.60 21.65 19.65
0890162 Marina de Chioggia 22.50 66.30 63.55 60.80 55.25
0780205T Moonscape 20.00 59.20 56.70 54.25 49.30
0780247T New England Cheddar 13.50 40.20 38.55 36.85 33.50
0780107T One Too Many 105.70 269.56 245.06 222.08 155.35
0780256T PD Improved 51.00 151.80 145.50 139.15 126.50
0780257T Porcelain Princess 57.95 164.64 147.00 130.20 120.00
0780206 Ritz 17.50 51.40 49.25 47.10 42.80
0890193 Shadow Moon 19.00 56.70 54.55 52.00 47.25
0780200 Silver Moon 22.00 64.20 61.55 58.85 53.50
0780221 Spark 28.00 82.10 78.70 75.25 68.40
0780221T Troll 16.50 49.00 46.95 44.95 40.80
0480006T Turk’s Turban 13.55 40.30 35.00 33.00 --
0780267T Warty Goblin 60.55 175.44 153.51 135.97 114.77
Specialty and Fall Ornamentals 1 oz 1/4  lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0890108 Autumn Colors Cushaw 10.00 25.45 75.90 73.10 70.25
0780276U Cinderella’s Carriage 20.00 44.55 150.00 114.00 96.00
0890148 Cosmic Stars Blend 10.00 27.30 81.40 78.40 75.35
0890197 Cushaw Green Stripe 3.00 7.25 21.60 20.80 20.00
0780187 Cushaw Orange 5.00 13.60 40.50 39.00 37.50
0890042 Festival 10.00 27.25 81.20 78.20 75.15
0890243U Moranga 9.00 23.30 69.45 66.90 64.30
0780249 Silver Edged 15.00 33.40 112.50 85.50 72.00
0890178U Triamble 10.00 25.25 75.35 72.55 69.75

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
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Stargazer

Radish

Crunchy RoyaleFireball

www.stokeseeds.com

Cherriette Red JewelCrunchy KingBodiam RZ

Red Satin

RADISH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED) 

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼

Root 
Shape Root Color Height Features

0800105 BODIAM RZ 
(Hybrid)

Early Round Bright Red F1 hybrid. Uniform bulbs with contrasting bright white interiors. Strong leaf attachment 
for ease of handling and mechanical harvest. Good tolerance to cracking. For bunching 
and processing.

0800094 CRUNCHY KING
(Hybrid)

Mid-Early Globe Scarlet Red Medium Excellent shape, uniformity, and white internal quality with attractive dark red
skin. Very high recovery and slow to pith. Ideal for multi-purpose bunch or cello.

0800016 CHERRIETTE 
(Hybrid)

20 Globe Bright Red Short F1 hybrid. Bright cherry red, globe shaped roots are crisp, hold well, with nice  
uniformity and extra size. Grows well in warm regions. Recommended for shorter  
day length harvests (spring or fall). Cello or bunching.

0800106 RED JEWEL 
(Hybrid)

22 Round Red Short Medium sized round radish with excellent snow white interiors and thick skin. Use for 
bunching, cellos and slicing. IR; Hb, For.

0800103 RED SATIN 23 Globe Glossy 
Red

Medium Medium tops, superior red colored round roots with thick cuticle. Nice white interiors. 
IR;Ar, Rs. 

0800036 FIREBALL
(Hybrid)

24 Globe Scarlet Red Medium Hybrid production of uniform, intense red roots. Tops slightly taller than Cherriette. High 
pack-out potential.

0800045 CRUNCHY ROYALE
(Hybrid) 

25 Globe Bright Red Medium Tall Excellent uniformity and quality in all production areas, spring or fall harvest. High pack-out 
rate. Excellent tops for bunching or machine-pulled cellos.

0800098 STARGAZER
(Specialty)

55-60 Globe Rosy Interior, 
Green/White 
Exterior

Medium Tall Unique watermelon type radish. Recommended for summer plantings and fall harvest. Mild 
radish flavor with crisp, juicy texture. Can be used as a delicious addition to salads, for slaw, 
or for pickling.

Performax®

Performax®

Performax®
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French Breakfast White Icicle April CrossMinowase Summer Cross #3

Tae Baek

(800) 962-4999Radish

Performax®
Sakata’s highest quality precision graded seed tested 
to meet the highest germination, hybridity, and vigor 
standards. Performax® seed is sized and density-graded 
for greater uniformity.

For Fusarium Wilt 
Hb Downy Mildew
Heat Heat 
Psm Bacterial Leaf Spot, Peppery Leaf Spot

Disease Codes - Radish

RADISH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Root Shape Root Color Height

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0800078 FRENCH BREAKFAST
(Diakon)

25 Oblong 
Globe

Bright Red  
Top Half

Heirloom. Medium length scarlet roots with a white tip.

0800003 WHITE ICICLE 
(Diakon)

30 Elongated 
Tapered

White Short O/P. A uniform strain which forms long clear snow 6” 
roots very quickly.

0800019 MINOWASE SUMMER 
CROSS #3 (Daikon)

50 Elongated, 
Tapered

Bright White Tall For(IR), Heat(T) Dependable radish for summer harvest with 12-18" roots.

0800018 APRIL CROSS 
(Daikon)

60 Elongated, 
Slender

Bright White Tall Extra slow bolting for spring and fall harvest. Very late to get 
pithy. 12-18" long roots.

0800026 TAE BAEK
(Oriental)

70 Oblong Globe Bright Green Top 
Half

Tall Hb(IR), Psm(IR) Oriental radish with very firm flesh and good uniformity. 
Dense planting desirable.

 
Price M or per lb M = 1000 seeds  Radish Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

 
Price M or per lb 

Daikon & Oriental 5 M 25 M 100 M 500 M

0800018 April Cross 16.97 12.04 10.55 6.57

0800026 Tae Baek 4.59 4.25 3.91 3.40

Daikon & Oriental 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb

0800022U Daikon 3.00 8.25 7.80 7.50

0800019 Minowase Summer Cross #3 80.40 216.05 186.40 174.47

0800077U Sango 8.00 23.65 22.40 21.50

O.P. ¼ lb 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb

0800078 French Breakfast 6.00 7.20 5.95 5.43

0800003 White Icicle 9.20 12.60 10.45 9.50

M = 1000 seeds  Radish Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

5 M 25 M 100 M 500 M

0800105 Bodiam RZ 2.03 1.40 1.18 1.07

0800016 Cherriette 2.26 1.56 1.32 1.10

0800094 Crunchy King 1.89 1.75 1.61 1.40

0800045 Crunchy Royale 1.78 1.65 1.52 1.32

0800036 Fireball 1.78 1.65 1.52 1.32

0800106 Red Jewel 2.26 1.56 1.31 1.08

0800103 Red Satin 2.26 1.56 1.31 1.08

0800098 Stargazer 2.78 2.58 2.37 2.06
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Laurentian Kookaburra RZSV2157VB Lakeside

Marabu RZ EscaladeKolibri RZ Mouflon

Rutabaga, Spinachwww.stokeseeds.com

RUTABAGA (OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Features

0820001 LAURENTIAN 95 Deep purplish top, smooth root. Creamy yellow flesh is firm and crisp. Most popular variety.

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Plant Habit Suggested Season

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0860132 SV2157VB
(Savoy)

Spring, Summer, 
Fall

Pfs1-13,15,16(HR) SV2157VB shines all summer long. The variety has excellent thickness, uniformity 
and field holding ability. With very dark glossy leaves and a good yield potential this 
is an attractive variety that adapts very well to a summer production.

0860124 C2-606
(Smooth)

20-25 Baby Upright Summer Pe1-9, 11-16(HR) High yielding, smooth, dark green baby leaf variety. Uniform spade shaped leaves. 
Very bolt tolerant. Slower growing variety is well suited for warmer planting slots.

0860116 KOOKABURRA RZ
(Semi-Savoy)

20-25 Baby Upright, Thick 
Leaf

Spring, Summer, 
Autumn

Pe1-13,15(HR) Semi-vigorous with very dark oval semi-savoyed leaves that have excellent texture. 
Strong against yellowing and Colletotrichum.

0860141 LAKESIDE
(Smooth)

25-30 Baby Upright Late Spring, 
Summer, Early Fall

Pe1-11,15-16(HR),
        12,14(IR)	

Uniform thick dark green smooth leaves. Round to oval leaf shape. Very versatile 
variety can be used for baby leaf, bunch or clip.

0860099 MARABU RZ
(Smooth)

20-25 Baby Upright Summer CMV(IR),
Pe1-10,15(IR)

A widely-adapted, warm season hybrid with uniform, dark green leaves. It is 
suitable for baby, clip, or bunch markets.

0860160 KOLIBRI RZ
(Semi-Savoy)

45 
Baby

Upright Spring, Summer, 
Fall

Pe1-9,12-15, 17(HR)     

      10,11(IR)

Semi savoy hybrid with very dark oval savoyed leaves and an upright easy to 
harvest plant. 

0860134 ESCALADE 
(Smooth)

48
Baby 

Spring, Summer, 
Fall

Pe1-14,16(HR) Plain leaf hybrid with thick dark green smooth oval leaves that have excellent 
texture and good field holding ability during hot weather conditions. Plants are 
very tolerant to bolting. Flexible for both babyleaf and bunch harvest.

0860149 MOUFLON 
(Plain Leaf)

52 Summer Pe1-12,14,15(HR) Dark green, round large, plain leaf variety with uniform stem length ratio for 
summer harvests. 

SPINACH (HYBRID)

CMV Cucumber Mosaic Virus
Pe Downy Mildew

Disease Codes - Spinach

NEW

Price per lb   Rutabaga Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Price per M  

10 M 40 M 500 M 1000 M 5000 M
0860124 C2-606 0.60 0.47 0.43 0.41 0.39
0860134 Escalade 1.00 0.81 0.52 0.45 0.39
0860160 Kolibri RZ 1.01 0.81 0.52 0.45 0.40
0860116 Kookaburra RZ 0.60 0.44 0.40 0.39 0.37
0860141 Lakeside 0.60 0.46 0.42 0.40 0.38
0860099 Marabu RZ 0.60 0.44 0.40 0.39 0.37
0860149 Mouflon 1.03 0.83 0.54 0.46 0.41
0860132 SV2157VB 0.60 0.47 0.43 0.41 0.39

M = 1000 seeds  Spinach Prices
1/4 lb 1 lb 25 lb 100 lb

0820001 Laurentian 54.25 67.05 50.35 31.20
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PayloadPaycheck Spineless Beauty

Spineless PerfectionRewardPayroll Golden Glory

(800) 962-4999Zucchini Squash

ZUCCHINI SQUASH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS)▼ Color Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890134 PAYCHECK   42 Medium 
Green

Open, Upright,
Reduced Spines

CMV(IR), Px(IR), 
WMV(IR), ZYMV(IR)

This zucchini has demonstrated very good adaptability, high yield potential, 
and excellent fruit quality. Has the ability to maintain shape and length in 
cool/cold conditions.

0890186 PAYLOAD 43 Medium 
Green

Open,
Reduced Spines

CMV(IR), Px(IR), 
PRSV(IR), WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Uniform shape, ideal for Eastern US growers. A robust disease resistance 
package to protect quality and yield. Upright, open plant to facilitate ease 
of harvest.

0880017 SPINELESS BEAUTY 43 Medium 
Green

Open Habit, 
Spineless Petioles

Easy harvest with minimal fruit damage. Continuous setting with high yields. 
A consistent performer.

0890075 PAYROLL   44-47 Medium 
Green

Open, Upright,
Reduced Spines

Px(IR), WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

A major zucchini advancement with reduced spines and open bush, 
excellent disease package, high yield potential and wide adaptability!

0890259 REWARD 45 Lightly 
Flecked, 
Dark Green

Open CMV(IR), WMV(IR), 
Px(IR), ZYMV(IR)

High quality, fruit. Well adapted to double row plantings and to summer 
and early fall.

0890147 SPINELESS 
PERFECTION

47 Medium 
Green

Open Habit, 
Spineless Petioles

Px(IR), WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

A new spineless zucchini with darker, glossier fruit. An easy pick plant with 
open habit, enhanced disease resistance package and straight, cylindrical 
fruit with minimal scarring. This is an excellent mid to late season variety.

0890138 GOLDEN GLORY
(Yellow) 

50 Deep Golden 
Yellow

Open, Upright Px(IR), WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Open, upright, semi-spineless plant with dark green foliage. High yield 
potential. Improved disease package.
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Smooth CriminalGrandprizeFortune Gentry

RocioIshtar Peter Pam SunburstCosmic Stars Blend

Summer Squashwww.stokeseeds.com

YELLOW STRAIGHTNECK SQUASH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Plant Type Resistance/Tolerance Features

0890019 FORTUNE 39 Bright Yellow,
Precocious

Medium 
Vigorous Bush

Continuous setting ability, excellent yields and fruit quality. Less 
tendency for fruit greening. May be picked young.

0890218 GRANDPRIZE 42 Deep Yellow Erect, 
Semi-open

PRSV(IR), Px(IR), 
WMV(IR), ZYMV(IR)

Glossy, deep yellow fruit with green penducle and strong outer walls. Erect
semi-open plant with reduced spines. Solid yield performance and plant vigor.

0890242 SMOOTH 
CRIMINAL

50 Yellow Upright, Open Plants are nearly spineless with an upright growth habit. Fruit are 6" long 
with good neck girth and uniformity.

YELLOW CROOKNECK SQUASH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) Color Plant Type Resistance/Tolerance Features

0890031 GENTRY 
(Semi-Crookneck)

43 Deep Golden 
Yellow

Open, 
Vigorous Bush

Consistent, outstanding yields of smooth-skinned fruit. Fewer spines 
reduce fruit damage during harvest.

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size, Shape Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890105 ISHTAR 
(Middle Eastern) 

40-45 Pale Green 5-6", Cylindrical Semi-Erect, 
Open

WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Early and very productive with multiple harvests and easy 
picking. Excellent disease package.

0890148 COSMIC STARS BLEND
(Scallop)

45 Edible,
60+ Decorative

White, 
Yellow/
Orange, 
Green/White

Varied, 
Flattened, 
Scalloped 
Edges

Bush This colorful blend of fun, saucer shaped squash can be 
harvested at 2-3" diameter and eaten like scallop squash. 
Grow larger to 6-8"+ diameter for a display of beautiful and 
decorative fall ornamentals.

0890205 PETER PAM
(Scallop)

49 Light Green 2-3",
Flat Scallop

Bush Flat shaped scallop with pale white interior colored flesh that 
sets a high number of green stemmed fruit. Open, almost 
spineless plant make for easy picking.

0890190 ROCIO
(Gray)

50 Light Green 5-6", Bulbous 
Straight

Medium, 
Open

PRSV(IR), Px(IR), 
WMV(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Excellent fruit quality on a medium plant that is open and 
easy to harvest. Great adaptability. Good production under 
high pressure of white fly.

0880012 SUNBURST 
(Scallop)

50 Bright, Deep 
Yellow

3 x 2.5", 
Scallop

Compact, 
Open

Unique, deep yellow color. Ideal for both full-size and baby 
vegetable markets.

SPECIALTY SUMMER SQUASH (HYBRID)
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Table AceTaybelle PM Festival

Mashed Potato

Heart of GoldAutumn Delight

Buttercup Ambermax Burgess ButtercupOrange Cutie

(800) 962-4999

Table Gold

Winter Squash

ACORN SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0880026 TABLE ACE
(Hybrid)

70 Dark Black/
Green

1.5 lbs., 
5-6"

Semi-Bush Very flavorful with good storage ability. Flesh has almost no 
fibers or stringiness. A standard variety.

0890058 AUTUMN DELIGHT 
(Hybrid)

70-75 Dark Black/
Green

6" x 5" Very Strong 
Semi-Bush

Px(HR) High quality fruits with large, deep ribs and rich, butter-
colored flesh. Powdery Mildew resistant!

0880045 TAYBELLE PM 72 Dark Green 6-7" Semi-Bush Px(IR) Similar to regular Taybelle.

0890042 FESTIVAL
(Hybrid Specialty)

84 Shallow Heart, 
Mottled Orange, 
Green, Yellow

3 lbs.,
4" x 5"

Semi-Bush Bright colors of orange-yellows painted on green. Excellent 
for both eating and decoration. Short term storage.

0880069 HEART OF GOLD
(Hybrid Specialty)

90 Creamy w/ 
Green Mottled 
Striping

4 x 5" Semi-Bush, 
Vigorous

Orange, fine-grained flesh. Sweet Dumpling shape with larger 
size. Attractive colors and great flavor.

0890207    MASHED POTATO
(Hybrid White)

90 White 1-1.5 lbs. Bush, 
Compact Vine

Fantastic stark white Acorn that holds its color into late fall. 
Compact vine is very productive. Large fruit is football shaped 
with nearly white flesh.

0880063 TABLE GOLD 
(Golden)

90 Bright Orange 1.5 lbs.,
6 x 5"

Compact 
Bush

Eye catching exterior color. Flavorful, orange-gold, medium-
grained flesh.

BUTTERCUP SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0880049 BUTTERCUP 90 Dark Green, 
Light Green 
Stripes

3-4 lbs. Vine Burgess Strain. Great uniformity and 8” in diameter. The medium orange 
flesh is dry and sweet.

0890168 AMBERMAX
(Hybrid)

95 Red 3.25-4.5 lbs. Compact 
Vine

Uniform fruit with a striking red color. Sweet, bright orange, high quality flesh. 
Vigorous, compact plant habit with four fruit per plant.

0890080 ORANGE CUTIE 
(Hybrid Mini)

95 Bright Red-
Orange

1.5-1.75 lbs. Bush Attractive miniature buttercups are cute and delicious! High number of fruit per 
plant increases yield potential.

0880049 BURGESS 
BUTTERCUP

100 Dark Green 4.5" x 6.5" Vine Golden yellow flesh is dry, fine grained, sweet and fiber free. Keeps fairly well.
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Butterfly Prism

Winter Squash

GraniteAvalon Ultra

www.stokeseeds.com

Early Nutter Betternut 9000 HoneynutEarly Butternut

BUTTERNUT SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Primary Use Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0880029 EARLY  
BUTTERNUT 
(Hybrid)

75 Light 
Tan

7” Semi Bush The earliest semi bush Butternut for fresh market. Very uniform 
regular size 7” fruit-free of crook necks. Sweet tasting orange 
flesh.

0890234 EARLY NUTTER
(Hybrid)

80-90 Beige 4-5 lbs. Fresh Market Vigorous 
Vine 

Px(IR) Thick neck with a slight bell shape and beautiful beige skin. Features 
attractive, rich orange flesh that is delicious. Outstanding yields of 
uniform fruit.

0890179 BETTERNUT 900 
(Hybrid)

80 Light 
Tan

8” x 9”
3 lbs. 

Semi Bush Px(IR) Overall best variety in the Betternut series for boxing.

0880100 HONEYNUT 
(Untreated)

85 Dark 
Tan

8”
4-5 lbs.

Restricted 
Vine

One of the first small-fruited butternut types. Very uniform fruit 
are very sweet. Exceptional yields of individual-size butternut 
squash.

0890053 AVALON  
(Hybrid)

88 Tan 8-11",
3 lbs.

Fresh Market Vine Outstanding uniformity, outstanding yield potential. Outperforms most 
other hybrid butternut varieties.

0890254 BUTTERFLY 
(Hybrid)

90 Tan 3.5 lbs. Semi Bush Px(IR) Excellent for fresh market or commercial boxing sales. Good 
taste! High yields, uniform fruit.

0890220 PRISM
(Hybrid)

90 Tan 8.8",
2.3 lbs.

Fresh Market Restricted 
Vine

Early, uniform fresh market butternut. Classic butternut shape 
with smooth, tan skin. Flesh is fine textured, deep orange, and 
sweet.

0880064 ULTRA 90 Light 
Tan

4-18 lbs. Frsh Market, 
Processing

Full Vine The flesh is fine and sweet and has nice dark orange interior 
quality. This hybrid is for processing, dehydrating or freezing. 
Large yield potential. Variable shape.

0890229 GRANITE
(Hybrid)

95 Tan 9.5",
3-3.5 lbs.

Fresh Market Vine Improved Avalon! Premium choice for fresh market with uniform 
fruit size and shape. Classic butternut appearance. Complete 
package in fruit quality and productivity.
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AtlasQuantum La EstrellaWaltham Butternut

(800) 962-4999Winter Squash

Hubba Hubba Chicago WartedBlue Magic Heavenly Hubbard

HUBBARD SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative  
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Plant Type Features

0880050 GOLDEN HUBBARD 90 Red/ 
Orange

10-12 lbs. Shells are hard moderately warted with tan stripes at blossom end.

0890055 BLUE MAGIC
(Hybrid Mini) 

95 Blue Gray 5" x 6",
5-7 lbs.

Small Vine An exciting miniature hybrid Blue Hubbard! Great flavor, with true Hubbard shape. 
Has ornamental qualities as well. Unique!

0890092 HUBBA HUBBA 
(Hybrid Mini) 

95 Bright 
Orange

2-2.25 lbs. Bush Unique, attractive miniature hubbards! Bush plants produce lots of fruits each, 
for maximum yields and profits.

0890107 RED OCTOBER
(Hybrid)

95-105 Bright Red-
Orange

5-6 lbs. Vine Fantastic bright red-orange color in a unique hybrid hubbard that is a perfectly 
uniform size for today's markets. Complements Blue and Green Magic!

0890188 CHICAGO WARTED 105-115 Dark
Green

12-14" x 10", 
12-16 lbs.

Vigorous Vigorous vines, dark green, very hard shell thickly covered in heavy warts with 
a thick, dry, sweet fine grained golden yellow flesh. Keeps until late spring, 
good shipper.

0890143 HEAVENLY HUBBARD 
(Hybrid)

100 Blue Gray 12-18 lbs. Vine Vigorous vines and high yields expected with this blue-gray hybrid. Uniform, 
medium sized, fine interior texture and sweet. Heavenly!!

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Primary Use Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890135 QUANTUM 
(Hybrid)

105 Tan 8-10",
3-4 lbs. 

Fresh Market, 
Processing

Vigorous 
Vine

Exceptional uniformity of size and shape. Thick necks, small seed 
cavity. Smooth exterior. Excellent for boxing or peeling.

0890076 ATLAS 
(Hybrid)

105-110 Creamy 
Tan

5-8 lbs. Fresh Market, 
Processing

Short Vine 
and High 
Density

This hybrid produces outstanding yields of large, uniform sized and 
shaped fruit with dark orange flesh.

0880042 WALTHAM 
BUTTERNUT

110 Light 
Cream 
to Buff

8-10",  
3-4 lbs.

Fresh Market Vine, 
Vigorous 

Uniform shape and color with a thick neck and bulb. Stores well with a 
hard, tough rind.

BUTTERNUT SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

CALABASA SQUASH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼ Relative Days (DS) Color Size Plant Type Features

0890089 LA ESTRELLA  130 North; 70 Aug 
& Feb Crop in Florida

Green 
and Tan

10-12 lbs. North; 
6 lbs. Florida

Vine Compact plants produce concentrated sets of 3-4 fruits per plant. 
Uniform fruit size and superior flesh color.

CMV Cucumber Mosaic Virus 
Pcu Downy Mildew
PRSV Papaya Ringspot Virus
Px Powdery Mildew
WMV Watermelon Mosaic Virus
ZYMV Zucchini Yellow Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Squash
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Primavera TrollVegetable Spaghetti Sweet LightningBush Delicata

Sweet Mama TivoliDelica PinnacleSpecial Export

Winter Squashwww.stokeseeds.com

SPAGHETTI SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Plant Type Features

0890183 PINNACLE
(Hybrid)

85 Bright Yellow 7" x 5", 
3 lbs.

Semi-Bush Semi-bush plant habit that allows for higher plant densities and higher yields per 
acre. Bright yellow with excellent internal quality. Spaghetti strands are fine and 
have the nutty flavor of true Spaghetti squash.

0880056 TIVOLI 
(Hybrid)

98 Creamy Orange 6-9.5”  
Oval

Vigorous 
Bush  

Vegetable Spaghetti. Small plant habit that offers high yield potential.

0880043 VEGETABLE 
SPAGHETTI

100 Light Creamy 
Yellow

6" x 10",
4 lbs.

Vine Fruit is long and oval with a creamy yellow exterior. Cooked flesh becomes 
golden strands resembling spaghetti in appearance and taste.

0890149 PRIMAVERA
(Hybrid)

110-115 Light Yellow 2-3/5 lbs. Restricted 
Vine

Consistently the number one hybrid spaghetti squash in our trials. Very uniform 
size and shape with good color. Restricted vine.

SPECIALTY WINTER SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Shape /Color Size Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890060 BUSH DELICATA 80-100 Elongated to Oval, 
White with Dark 
Green Stripes

8" Smooth Semi-
Bush

Healthy semi-bush 3-4' vines, whiter and more plump 
than Delicata. PVP

0890231 TROLL
(Hybrid)

82-85 Square Oblate, 
Reddish Orange 
and Green

3.5-5.5 lbs. Ribbing, 
Button 
Bottom

Bush Px(IR), 
ZYMV(IR)

Flavorful deep yellow high quality flesh. High dry matter. 
Highly ornamental in addition to great eating quality!

0780079 SWEET LIGHTNING 
(Hybrid)

90 Flat Scalloped,
Light Yellow, Deep 
Orange

3" x 5",
1-1.25 lbs.

Deep 
Sutures

Semi-
Bush

Px(IR) Excellent eating quality, as well as highly ornamental! 
Uniformly-sized fruits have light yellow backgrounds  
with deep orange in the sutures.

KABOCHA SQUASH (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative  
Days (DS) ▼ Color Size Plant Type Features

0880023 DELICA 85 Deep Green 4 lbs. Vigorous Vine Very sweet, nutty flavor. Thick, yellow flesh. Stores well. High yielding.

0880024 SWEET MAMA 85 Deep Green 4 lbs. Bush Habit, 
Single Vine

Flesh is bright yellow with a very sweet flavor, nutty and dry. Stores very well.

0890079 SPECIAL EXPORT 90-95 Dark Green 3.5 lbs. Vigorous Vine High yields of uniform, dark green, slightly flattened fruits with enhanced 
storage ability.
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Winter Squash

Kamo Kamo Moranga Galeuse D'Eysines Autumn FrostSpeckled Hound Autumn Crown

(800) 962-4999

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (DS) ▼ Shape /Color Size Texture Plant Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0890122 KAMO KAMO 95 Round-Oval,
Orange, Green

7"D Broad 
Ribbing

Vine A unique ornamental squash that is edible! Remarkably 
decorative, primary color is yellow-orange with green 
streaky spots between the ribs.

0890243 MORANGA 95 Flattened, Light 
Pink to Salmon

4-8 lbs. Deep 
Ribbing

Vine Brazilian squash is named for traditional dish ‘Camarão 
na moranga’ which means ‘shrimp in a squash’. Prolific 
plants.

0890123 GALEUSE D'EYSINES 
(Peanut) 

95-100 Oblate-Flattened,
Pink

15-20 lbs. Peanut 
Bumps

Vine Pink with beige bumps, which resemble peanuts, covering 
its surface making this pumpkin-like squash truly unique!

0890133 SPECKLED HOUND
(Hybrid) 

95-100 Oblate, 
Orange, Blue, 
Green

3-6 lbs. Medium 
Ribbing

Open Vine ZYMV(IR) Unusual squash is an eye catcher for ornamental use but 
has a surprise of great taste. Medium orange with green 
to blue "splotches". Flesh is dense and yellow orange.

0890152 AUTUMN CROWN
(Hybrid) 

100 Flattened,
Buff

4" x 9",
2-4 lbs.

Medium 
Ribbing

Medium 
Vine

Miniature Long Island Cheese type with excellent eating 
quality. Extremely uniform fruit with bright orange 
internal color. 

0890236 AUTUMN FROST
(Hybrid)

100 Upright, Boxy, Tan 
with Waxy Patina

6" x 5.5", 
3.25-4 
lbs.

Moderate 
Ribbing

Vine Px(IR) Unique attractive fruit are great for decoration and 
are very flavorful. Good storability.

0890230 GOLDEN BUTTA BOWL
(Hybrid) 

100 Flat Scallop, 
Orange with Dark 
Green Stripes

9"D Slight 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

Px(IR), 

ZYMV(IR)

A unique, eye catching ornamental variety with great 
flavor! Perfect for fall decoration.

0890078 GREY GHOST 
(Hybrid Grey Crown)

100 Flattened Round, 
Grey

16-18 lbs. Light 
Ribbing, 
Smooth

Vigorous 
Vine

ZYMV(IR) Prolific vines produce good yields of uniform fruits. 
Outstanding eating quality, good storage ability.

0890193 SHADOW MOON
(Hybrid)

100 Oblate, Red 
Orange

16-18 lbs. Moderate 
Ribbing

Vine Thick, bright yellow flesh with excellent yields of large, 
heavy fruit. Ideal as an edible squash or novelty colored 
pumpkin.

0890108 AUTUMN COLORS 
CUSHAW
(Hybrid) 

105 Curved Neck, 
Orange, Green on 
White Background

4-10 lbs. Smooth Large Vine Beautiful, unusual tri-colored hybrid cushaw squash! 
Perfect for decorating, displays or eating.

0890237 BLACK FUTSU 105 Flat Round, 
Dark Blue-Green 
Maturing to Tan

3-5 lbs. Strong 
Ribbing

Medium 
Vine

Very good, edible squash with a waxy patina. Matures 
from dark green, to blue-green to tan. Fruit flesh is gold 
colored and has a strong hazelnut taste. Suitable for 
long term storage.

0890162 MARINA DE CHIOGGIA 105 Flattened Globe,
Gray Green

6" x 7",
7-8 lbs.

Medium 
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

Beautiful heirloom with ridges and bumps on gray-green 
skin that look like ocean waves. Stores well. Excellent for 
squash gnocchi and in Venetian markets.

0880054 PINK BANANA 105 Banana Shape, 
Pink

36"L x 8"D Slight 
Ribbing

Vine This cylindrical, sometimes slightly curved fruit is great for 
pie making. The skin turns a pinkish orange and is thin and 
brittle. The flesh is light orange, fine grained, sweet and 
stores well.

0890178 TRIAMBLE 105 Triangular, 
Blue

6" x 7",
7-8 lbs.

Deep
Ribbing

Vigorous 
Vine

Triangular heirloom squash with dry sweet flesh and blue 
skin. Perfect for baking, a great novelty.

0780187 CUSHAW ORANGE 110 Oblong Butternut,
Green, Orange

20-35 lbs. Smooth Vine Large fruit, skin is dark green with golden/orange 
mottling, turns tan in storage. Flavorful, rich sweet 
bright orange flesh.

0890197 CUSHAW GREEN 
STRIPE

112 Curved Neck, 
Green Stripe on 
Buff Background

12 lbs. Smooth Large Vine Fine grained, sweet. Used for pies, canning or stock.

SPECIALTY WINTER SQUASH (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)
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Squash

Look for this symbol in the pricing tables for FarMore FI400 treated varieties. 

www.stokeseeds.com

M=1000 seeds   Winter Squash Prices Price per M or lb

T = Treated with FarMore FI400, U = Untreated
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Price per M or lbM=1000 seeds   Summer Squash Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
T = Treated with FarMore FI400

M=1000 seeds   Winter Squash Prices

500 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 55 M

0890241T Cash Machine -- 73.20 69.15 66.25 57.60

0890112 Envy -- 73.55 69.50 66.60 57.91

0890138T Golden Glory -- 93.51 78.70 67.70 52.89

0890134T Paycheck -- 119.09 100.23 86.22 67.36

0890186T Payload -- 121.90 102.60 92.12 68.95

0890075T Payroll -- 109.60 92.24 79.35 61.99

0890259T Reward 78.35 116.99 98.46 84.70 69.33

0880017T Spineless Beauty 52.95 79.06 66.54 57.24 44.72

0890147T Spineless Perfection 75.29 112.43 94.62 81.40 63.59
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

T = Treated with FarMore FI400

Price per M or lb

 Zucchini Squash PricesM=1000 seeds Price per M or lb

Yellow Straightneck 500 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 80M
0890019T Fortune 31.00 46.39 39.05 33.59 26.24
0890218T Grandprize -- 92.64 77.97 67.07 52.40
0890242T Smooth Criminal -- 54.45 47.15 45.05 42.86
Yellow Crookneck 1 M 5 M 30 M 80 M
0890031T Gentry 33.70 29.20 27.85 26.52
Specialty Summer 500 sds 1 M 3 M 5 M 30 M
0890117 Cue Ball 33.70 51.80 48.90 -- 46.90
0890041T Eight Ball 52.98 79.12 66.59 -- 57.28
0890105T Ishtar 39.07 58.34 49.10 -- 42.24
0890074 One Ball 37.90 58.30 55.10 -- 52.80
0890205 Peter Pam 37.15 57.15 54.00 -- 51.75
0890190T Rocio -- 107.78 90.71 -- 69.74
0880012T Sunburst 35.85 55.15 -- 52.15 49.95

1 oz 1/4  lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0890148 Cosmic Stars Blend 10.00 27.30 81.40 78.40 75.35

Butternut 250 sds 1 M 3 M 5 M 30 M 55 M
0890076T Atlas 26.00 79.55 66.95 -- 57.60 47.02
0890053T Avalon 21.75 66.49 -- 55.96 48.14 44.83
0890090T Betternut 401 -- 40.85 -- 38.60 37.00 32.15
0890179T Betternut 900 19.55 59.78 50.31 -- 43.28 34.15
0890254T Butterfly 27.10 82.88 69.75 -- 60.00 49.02
0880029T Early Butternut 14.15 43.22 36.38 -- 31.29 26.43
0890234T Early Nutter -- 65.60 -- 62.00 59.40 51.65
0890229T Granite 14.20 42.30 -- 40.00 38.30 33.30
0880100U Honeynut 12.00 26.52 22.32 -- 19.20 17.88
0890181T Maxim 12.75 38.00 -- 35.90 34.40 29.90
0890220T Prism 22.05 67.41 -- 56.73 48.80 45.45
0890135T Quantum 26.35 80.61 67.85 -- 58.36 48.35
0890032T Ultra 20.00 61.22 -- 51.52 48.48 43.49
  1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0880059 Neck Pumpkin 6.15 10.35 30.75 28.60 27.20
0880042T Waltham Butternut -- 13.25 39.50 36.70 34.95
Calabasa  250 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 55 M
0890089T La Estrella 13.75 40.90 38.65 37.05 32.20
Hubbard 250 sds 1 M 3 M 5M 30 M 55 M
0890143 Heavenly Hubbard 66.35 202.88 170.75 -- 146.88 136.78
0890092T Hubba Hubba 26.00 77.50 -- 73.20 70.15 61.00
0880084T NK 580 13.70 40.75 -- 38.50 36.90 32.05
0890107T Red October 31.05 95.03 -- 79.98 68.80 61.00

 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0890055 Blue Magic 18.15 41.50 95.85 72.65 68.48
0890188U Chicago Warted -- 9.65 28.80 26.75 25.45
0880050U Golden Hubbard -- 10.25 23.70 18.55 17.63
Kobocha  250 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 55 M
0880023T Delica 37.35 111.40 105.30 100.90 87.71
0880024T Sweet Mama 29.35 87.55 82.75 79.30 68.92
0890079T Special Export 36.75 108.29 91.14 81.83 70.07
Spaghetti  250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 55 M
0890183T Pinnacle 28.00 85.72 72.14 64.77 57.79
0890149T Primavera 29.20 86.05 72.42 65.02 50.68

1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb
0880056T Tivoli 26.15 64.65 185.35 154.95 127.00
0880043T Vegetable Spaghetti 9.00 24.65 73.45 68.25 65.00
0880043T Vegetable Spaghetti 11.00 28.40 84.75 78.75 75.00
Specialty Winter 250 sds 1 M 3 M 30 M 75 M
0890152U Autumn Crown 16.00 47.10 45.15 43.20 39.25
0890236 Autumn Frost 29.20 74.52 67.74 61.39 58.85
0890237T Black Futsu 36.00 107.40 102.95 98.45 89.50
0890123T Galeuse D’Eysines 31.05 79.20 72.00 65.25 62.55
0890230 Golden Butta Bowl 16.50 49.00 46.95 44.90 40.80
0890078T Grey Ghost 27.75 81.77 68.82 57.35 52.91
0890122T Kamo Kamo 21.00 61.80 59.25 56.65 51.50
0890162 Marina de Chioggia 22.50 66.30 63.55 60.80 55.25
0890193 Shadow Moon 19.00 56.70 54.55 52.00 47.25
0780221T Troll 16.50 49.00 46.95 44.95 40.80

250 sds 1 M 3 M 5 M 30 M 55 M
0890060T Bush Delicata -- 43.65 36.74 -- 31.60 28.24
0890133 Speckled Hound 19.15 57.10 53.95 -- 51.70 44.94
0890133U Speckled Hound 19.15 57.10 53.95 -- 51.70 44.94
0780079T Sweet Lightning 20.05 59.85 56.55 -- 54.20 47.10
0890246U Thai Kang Kob 23.65 70.50 66.60 -- 63.85 55.50

  1 oz  1/4 lb  1 lb  5 lb  20 lb 
0890108 Autumn Colors Cushaw 10.00 25.45 75.90 73.10 70.25
0890197 Cushaw Green Stripe 3.00 7.25 21.60 20.80 20.00
0780187 Cushaw Orange 5.00 13.60 40.50 39.00 37.50
0890243U Moranga 9.00 23.30 69.45 66.90 64.30
0880054U Pink Banana Jumbo 5.05 9.00 20.80 15.50 14.13
0890178U Triamble 10.00 25.25 75.35 72.55 69.75

Acorn 250 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 55 M

0890058T Autumn Delight 22.55 66.41 55.89 47.18 39.45

0880069T Heart Of Gold 12.90 38.45 36.30 34.80 30.25

0890207 Mashed Potato 14.85 43.74 36.81 31.66 27.90

0880045T Taybelle PM 17.85 52.66 44.32 39.80 32.20

0880026T Table Ace -- 54.70 46.04 41.33 32.45

 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 20 lb

0890042 Festival 10.00 27.25 81.20 78.20 75.15

0880041 Sweet Dumpling 20.20 50.00 143.35 119.80 98.00

0880063 Table Gold 6.00 14.25 42.40 39.40 37.30

Buttercup 250 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 55 M

0890168T Ambermax 21.75 64.80 61.20 58.65 51.00

0880049T Burgess Buttercup 4.80 14.20 13.40 12.85 11.15

Butternut 250 sds 1 M 5 M 30 M 55 M

0890080 Orange Cutie 20.90 62.25 58.80 56.35 49.00
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Sunflowers

Giant Grey StripedMoulin Rouge Sunrich Lemon

(800) 962-4999

Sunbright Supreme Procut White Nite Sunrich Orange DMRTeddy Bear Strawberry Blonde

Vincent's Choice

Autumn Beauty

Item# Variety
Relative Days 
(DS) ▼ Plant Height

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0190067 SUNBRIGHT SUPREME
(Hybrid)

50 winter
70 summer

52-64" Bc(IR) A pollenless, uniflora type, strong flower stems and necks for upward facing flower heads with 
rounded petals. Holds up extremely well in long distance shipping. Suitable for both indoor and 
outdoor production systems.

0190096 PROCUT WHITE NITE
(Hybrid)

50-60 60-72" Creamy pale-yellow, almost white petals on a dark center. Early and reliable. Single-stem plants 
have tall, strong stems and 3-4" pollenless blooms.

0190119 VINCENT'S FRESH 50-60 48-60" Yellow with green center blooms with an extra ring of flower petals create better filled, more 
attractive flower heads. Well suited for producing smaller flowers for bouquets or extra large 
mature flowers.

0190076 VINCENT'S CHOICE 50-60 60-71" Deep orange with brown center blooms with an extra ring of flower petals create better filled, 
more attractive flower heads. Well suited for producing smaller flowers for bouquets or extra 
large mature flowers.

0190120 SUNRICH LEMON 50-65 36" No pollen type. Lemon yellow with a black center. Flowers are medium, large, day length neutral 
blooms. Sunrich colors mature 60 days from seeding till bloom.

0190078 TEDDY BEAR 50-65 18-24" Beautiful 3-6" blooms. Petals are a beautiful golden yellow. Double blooms make it soft and bushy.

0190080 STRAWBERRY BLONDE
(Hybrid)

55 60-72" Pollenless flowers have burgundy, sometimes pink petals with lemony tips and dark centers. 
Branching plants have long, 18-24" strong side stems for cutting.

0190092 SUNRICH ORANGE DMR
(Hybrid)

55-70 35-59" Ph(HR) Downy Mildew resistance provides substantial benefits with high yield results and the reduction of 
chemical use. Flowers are pollenless, long-lasting, densely petaled and upright facing on strong 
stems.

0190088 AUTUMN BEAUTY 60-70 60-84" Attractive 4-5" flowers in a color range including shades of yellow, bronze, and red.

0190086 MOULIN ROUGE
(Hybrid)

65-80 60-80" Exquisite, deep-burgundy petals surround an ebony center. A pollenless, branching variety with 3-4" 
blooms.

0190090 GIANT GREY STRIPED 75-90 6-12' Heads average to 12-20" but can get larger. Large plump grey striped seeds. Great used as 
windbreak or screen. Seeds are good roasted and are high protein for chicken or bird feed.

SUNFLOWERS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Bc Gray Mold
Ph Downy Mildew

Disease Codes 
Sunflowers

Price per M 

500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0190080U Strawberry Blonde 29.90 46.00 41.70 34.50 28.75
0190067 Sunbright Supreme 18.75 30.45 29.28 28.10 26.93
0190120 Sunrich Lemon 24.50 39.78 38.25 36.72 35.19
0190066 Sunrich Orange 24.50 39.78 38.25 36.72 35.19
0190092 Sunrich Orange DMR 27.20 44.20 42.50 40.80 39.10
0190078U Teddy Bear 4.25 5.97 5.60 5.25 4.90

M=1000 seeds Sunflower Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
  U = Untreated

Price per M 

500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0190088U Autumn Beauty 6.40 9.80 8.85 7.35 6.10
0190090U Giant Grey Striped 6.40 9.80 8.85 7.35 6.10
0190086U Moulin Rouge 17.55 28.51 27.41 26.32 25.22
0190096U Procut White Nite 36.90 56.75 51.45 42.55 35.45
0190119 Vincent’s Fresh Garden Center 25.26 33.72 32.25 30.79 29.32
0190076 Vincent’s Choice Dark Center 25.26 33.72 32.25 30.79 29.32

M=1000 seeds Sunflower Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
  U = Untreated
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Swiss Chards

Celebration Large White RibbedBright Lights RainbowFire Fresh

SilveradoRhubarb Virgo

www.stokeseeds.com

SWISS CHARDS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (DS)  ▼ Height Leaf Type Stem Type

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0920021 FIRE FRESH
(Hybrid)

25-35 
Baby

20-26" Vivid Green, 
Bright Red Veins

Bright Red Cb(HR), 
Ps1(IR)

Adds bold color to baby leaf salads, spring mixes, or stir-fries. 
Crunchy leaves are round to oval with a slight texture. Fast-growing 
plants have an upright habit that keeps the leaves clean for harvest. 
Leaves hold their color and resist the leaf minor damage that discolors 
other leafy crops. For best results use in baby leaf production only.

0920019 BRIGHT 
LIGHTS

28 Baby, 
55 
Bunching

12-16" Multi-Colored, Crinkled Multi-Colored Lightly savoyed, green or bronze leaves with stems of many colors 
including gold, pink, orange, purple, red, and white with bright and 
pastel variations. The flavor is milder than ordinary chard, with 
each color a bit different. Direct seed or grow from transplant which 
allows separating out the individual colors. Suitable for production 
year round, but somewhat less frost hardy than normal for chard.

0920017 CELEBRATION 58-63 30" Dark Green, Glossy,
Semi-Savoy

Multi-Colored Ps(IR) Vibrant multi-colored chard that exhibits highly uniform plants with 
dark green, glossy leaves, and a high percentage of bright colors 
with few whites. Can be used as ornamental.

0920001 LARGE WHITE 
RIBBED     

58 20-26" Dark Green, White Veins Broad, Smooth, 
White Petioles

Excellent market variety. Uniform strain.

0920006 RAINBOW 60 22-26" Multi-Colored Crinkled Multi-Colored Red, pink, yellow, orange & green stems. Good taste.

0920002 RHUBARB 60 20-24" Deep Green, Red Veins, 
Savoy

Bright Red, 
Slightly Flattened

Fine quality strain for fresh market.

0920004 SILVERADO 60 14-16" Dark Glossy Green,
Deeply Savoy

Broad, White Fine taste. Compact for ease in packaging. Slow to bolt.

0920007 VIRGO 65 13.5-14" Bright Green,  
Semi-Savoy

Silver, 3-4" wide Beautifully colored shiny, medium-blistered leaves on wide stalks.

Cb Leaf Spot
Ps Downy Mildew

Disease Codes - Swiss Chard

Price per M or lb  M=1000 seeds
 Swiss Chard Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb
0920001 Large White Ribbed 6.80 11.50 10.85 9.80
0920001U Large White Ribbed 6.80 11.50 10.85 9.80
0920006 Rainbow 8.55 25.50 24.40 22.15
0920002 Rhubarb 4.10 12.10 11.55 10.50
0920004 Silverado 6.35 10.70 10.15 7.80
0920004U Silverado 6.35 10.70 10.15 7.80
0920007 Virgo 7.35 21.85 20.90 19.00

5 M 20 M 100 M 1000 M
0920017 Celebration 5.88 5.16 4.15 4.01
0920017U Celebration 5.88 5.16 4.15 4.01
0920021 Fire Fresh 5.22 4.58 3.68 3.56

1 M 10 M 25 M 100 M 500 M
0920019U Bright Lights 9.90 6.53 5.73 4.60 4.38
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Tomatoes (800) 962-4999

Red MorningMountain Glory Red SnapperHY-BEEF 9904 Red Deuce

Better Bush Primo Red Roadster CelebritySkyway 687 STM2255

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950407 BETTER BUSH 62 8 oz., Large Determinate Open Pollinated. Tomatoes for bedding plant sales in short season 
areas. Rich red, with solid interiors. DF/GS

0950225 PRIMO RED 65 8.5 oz., Extra- 
Large, Deep 
Globe

Determinate Vd1(HR), Va1(HR), Fol1,2(HR), 
ToMV(HR), TSWV(IR)

Smooth very firm, red fruit. Provides an excellent vine ripe jumbo 
for early fresh market sales. Nice interior quality, great taste. 
Limited Distribution.

0950409 ROADSTER 65-70 Large to 
Extra-Large, Deep 
Oblate, Globe

Determinate, 
Medium to Tall

Aal(HR), Fol1-3(HR), For(HR), Ss(IR), 
TSWV(IR), Va1(HR), Vd1(HR)

Early maturing, extra-large fruit are an attractive red, very firm and 
smooth-shouldered with a superior flavor. Suited for both mature 
green and vine ripe markets. Concentrated set, high yield potential.

0950370 SKYWAY 687 65-70 Extra-Large to 
Jumbo, Globe

Determinate Fol0-2(HR), Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR), 

ToANV(HR), TSWV(IR), TYLCV(IR), 
Va0(HR), Vd0(HR)

Suited for gas green or vine ripe production. Widely adaptable 
throughout the Southeast U.S. at the start of the crop remove ground 
shoots (those that form at or below cotyledons) and a maximum of 
0-2 axillary shoots.

0950418 STM2255 68-73 Extra-Large, 
Deep Oblate

Determinate, 
Medium, Tall

Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), For(HR), 
Va1(HR), Vd1(HR), Ss(IR), 
TSWV(IR), TYLCV(IR)

Very versatile and adaptable variety with high yield potential and 
good vine-ripe flavor. Fruit are an attractive scarlet red color. 
Plants have mid cover and benefit from pruning. 

0940004 CELEBRITY 70 10 oz., Large Determinate Aal, Fol1,2, Mi, ToMV, V1 Plant is adapted for row crops. Fancy, firm green shouldered fruit 
turn dark at maturity. DF/GS

0950440 HY-BEEF 9904 70 9 oz., Jumbo,  
Deep Globe

Determinate Crack(T) Huge, firm, smooth, scarlet red semi-seedless fruit. Dense 
interiors are like paste tomatoes, providing at least 10 days shelf 
life. Bushy plants can be used for short stakes or row culture. For 
shipping, fresh market. DF/GS Exclusive.

0950212 MOUNTAIN 
GLORY

70 10 oz., Large Determinate Fol1,2(HR), Va(HR), Vd(HR), 
TSWV(IR)

An improved Mountain Spring type. Red fruit. Refined blossom 
ends; smooth UG shoulders.

0950406 RED MORNING 70 14 oz., Large Determinate, 
Medium

Fol1,2(HR), ToMV(HR), Va(HR), 
Vd(HR), TSWV(IR)

Smooth uniform fruit average are very high quality. Use for fresh 
market or shipping. Pellets available.

0950419 RED SNAPPER 70-75 Large to 
Extra-Large, 
Deep Oblate

Determinate, 
Medium Tall

Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Ss(IR), TSWV(IR), 
TYLCVIs(IR), Va1(HR), Vd1(HR)

Very good hot set potential. Fruit are an attractive red color, firm, 
and have good shelf life. Suited for both mature green and vine 
ripe markets.

0950271 RED DEUCE 72 10 oz., Large, 
Globe

Determinate Vd1(HR), Va1(HR), Fol1,2(HR), 
ToMV(HR), Aal(HR)

Uniform ripening fruit mature to a deep red color and are very 
smooth, with excellent eating quality. Plants are strong with good 
foliage cover, heat resistance and high yields. Limited Distribution.

ROUND RED TOMATOES (DETERMINATE & SEMI-DETERMINATE HYBRIDS)
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Red BountyFlorida 47RCamaro Scarlet RedRocky Top

Tomatoes

Grand Marshall Mountain SpringMountain Fresh Plus MyrtleMountain Majesty

www.stokeseeds.com

Item# Variety 

Relative
Days (TP) 
▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950399 CAMARO 72-75 Extra Large,
Globe

Determinate, 
Compact, 
Medium

Aal(HR), Fol1-3(HR), Ss(IR), 
TYLCVIs(IR), Va1(HR),Vd1(HR)

Heavy set balanced throughout the plant. High yield potential. Medium 
plant with limited to no pruning required. Great for vine-ripe or for 
mature green gassing.

0940081 FLORIDA 47R 74 10 oz.,  
Extra-Large,  
Deep Oblate

Semi- 
Determinate

Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Sl(HR), Ss(HR), 
Va1(HR), Vd1(HR) Sb1(HR)

Green wrap vine ripe with exceptional firmness and fruit quality. 
Excellent shipper, semi bush plants for short stakes. Pellets 
available. DF/GS

0950343 RED BOUNTY 74 10 oz., Extra- 
Large, Globe

Determinate Vd1(HR), Va1(HR), Fol1,2(HR), 
Ss(IR), TSWV(IR), Ma(IR),  
Mi(IR), Mj(IR)

Uniform, smooth red fruit are very firm and have nice good tasting 
dark red beefsteak interiors.  Plants are very strong with good 
foliage cover and set well in hot weather. Pellets available.

0950231 ROCKY TOP 74 7.25 oz., Large Determinate Fol1,2,3(HR), Ss(HR), V(HR), Va(HR), 
Vd(HR)

Very firm high yielding fruit with superior eating quality. Well 
adapted bushy plants for vine ripe or high tunnel production and 
short stakes.

0950209 SCARLET RED 74 Extra-Large,  
Deep Globe

Determinate Vd1(HR), Va1(HR), Fol1,2(HR), 
Aal(HR), Ss(IR)

Fruit has a good shelf life and firm, great tasting flesh. Vigorous 
plant provides good fruit cover and excellent yields. For basket 
weave or row crop culture. Pellets available. DF/GS

0950150 MOUNTAIN 
FRESH PLUS

75 9 oz., Globe Determinate Fol1,2(HR) Vd1(HR), Va1(HR), Ma(IR), 
Mi(IR), Mj(IR), Nematodes

High quality, smooth fruit are very firm. Wide harvest or breaker 
stage, better taste. Excellent fresh market, chain store type.  
Vigorous plants provide good cover. Pellets available. DF/GS

0950388 GRAND  
MARSHALL

78 Extra-Large, 
Deep Oblate

Determinate Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Va1(HR), 
Vd1(HR), Ss(IR), TYLCV(IR)

Firm red fruit are early maturing with good quality. Strong  
vigorous plant that benefits from low to medium pruning.

0950346 MOUNTAIN 
MAJESTY

78 14 oz., Flattened 
Globe

Determinate Fol1,2(HR), Va(HR), Vd(HR), 
TSWV(IR)

Excellent yields of firm fruit with great taste. Nice strong plant for 
growing on short stakes or row crops.

0950453 MYRTLE 80 Extra-Large, 
Oblate

Determinate TSWV(HR), Aal(HR), Fol1,2,3(HR), 
Sl(HR), Ss(HR), Va1(HR), Vd1(HR), 
Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR)

Good quality fruit with a long harvest window. Fast and easy 
pruning habit.

0950139 BHN 589 Midseason Large, Deep Globe Determinate
Medium to Tall

Crack(T), Fol1,2(IR), 
ToMV(IR), V(IR)

Great taste and flavor! High yielding, high quality tomato for vine-ripe 
production or roadside stands. Excellent for use in high tunnels.

0940053 MOUNTAIN 
SPRING

Midseason Mostly 
Extra-Large,
Deep Oblate

Determinate, 
Medium

Fol1,2(HR), Ss(IR), Va(IR), Vd(IR) Excellent quality fruit tolerant to cracking, has uniform green 
shoulders. Tolerates stress well.

ROUND RED TOMATOES (DETERMINATE & SEMI-DETERMINATE HYBRIDS)
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BeefmasterBig Beef PatioBetter Boy Lemon Boy

BHN 268 Sweet TreatsBHN 871 BHN 968

Tomatoes (800) 962-4999

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0940011 BETTER BOY 72 16 oz., Large Indeterminate Nematodes, V(IR), Fol(HR), 

Yd1(HR), Aal(HR), Sl(HR), Ss(HR), 

Ma(IR), Ml(TR), Mj(IR)

A standard large fruited hybrid used for bedding plants or  
baskets. Good leaf cover for southern climates. DF/GS

0950034 BIG BEEF 73 10-12 oz., Ex-
tra-Large, Globe

Indeterminate ToMV0-2(HR), Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), 

Sl(HR), Ss(HR), Va1(HR), Vd1(HR)

Great disease package and yield potential. Colossal fruit with 
old-time tomato flavor.

0950424 BEEFMASTER    81 20 oz., Ex-
tra-Large, Oblate

Indeterminate Sl(IR), Aal(IR) Italian beefsteak with outstanding taste for the bedding plant 
trade. Deep red fruit. DF/GS

ROUND RED TOMATOES (INDETERMINATE  HYBRIDS)

ROUND RED TOMATO FOR CONTAINERS (HYBRID) 

Item# Variety ▼
Relative
Days (TP)

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0940008 PATIO 50 4 oz. Determinate, 
24”

Aal(HR), Fol1(HR), Sbl(HR), 
Sl(HR), Sa

Developed for bedding plant growers or container sales.  
Dark green, bushy, potato leaf foliage. DF/GS

ROUND YELLOW TOMATOES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950401 LEMON BOY 72 7 oz., Deep Globe Indetermi-
nate

Aal(HR), Fol1(HR), Sl(HR), 
Ss(HR), Va1(HR), Vd(HR), 
Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR)

More attractive than golden types, very productive, mild flavor 
and unusual lemon yellow color. DF/GS

0950198 BHN 871 Midseason Extra-Large,
Round-Deep Globe

Determinate Fol1,2(IR), For(IR),
ToMV(IR), V(IR)

Very large, exceptional consistent quality. Tangerine-colored round 
tomato. The best we have seen.

CHERRY TOMATOES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950057 BHN 268 Early Small to Medium,
Globe

Determinate, 
Tall

Fol1(IR), V(IR) A premium, extra firm cherry tomato that holds, packs and ships 
better than others. High yields.

0950262 SWEET TREATS
(Pink)

Early 20-30 grams,
Round

Indeterminate Fol1,2(HR), For(IR), Ss(IR)  
PfA-E(HR),ToMV0,1(HR), 

Sb1(IR), Sl(IR) 

Large, pink, cherry tomato with a delicious flavor. The plants are 
strong, vigorous with high yield potential, and has a good disease 
package. Ideal for home garden, roadside, and specialized retail.

0950247 BHN 968 60 15-20 grams,
Round

Determinate Fol(HR), Ma(HR), Mi(HR), 
Mj(HR), TMV(HR), 
TSWV(HR), V(HR)

Compact plants with broad disease resistance. High yields and 
better taste and texture than other determinate cherry tomatoes. 
Improved eating quality. Good for fresh market.
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Smarty Ruby CrushSweet Canary Super Verde

Sweet Million Sweet OrangeSweet Gold BHN 784

Tomatoeswww.stokeseeds.com

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950401 LEMON BOY 72 7 oz., Deep Globe Indetermi-
nate

Aal(HR), Fol1(HR), Sl(HR), 
Ss(HR), Va1(HR), Vd(HR), 
Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR)

More attractive than golden types, very productive, mild flavor 
and unusual lemon yellow color. DF/GS

0950198 BHN 871 Midseason Extra-Large,
Round-Deep Globe

Determinate Fol1,2(IR), For(IR),
ToMV(IR), V(IR)

Very large, exceptional consistent quality. Tangerine-colored round 
tomato. The best we have seen.

Item# Variety 
Relative
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950057 BHN 268 Early Small to Medium,
Globe

Determinate, 
Tall

Fol1(IR), V(IR) A premium, extra firm cherry tomato that holds, packs and ships 
better than others. High yields.

0950262 SWEET TREATS
(Pink)

Early 20-30 grams,
Round

Indeterminate Fol1,2(HR), For(IR), Ss(IR)  
PfA-E(HR),ToMV0,1(HR), 

Sb1(IR), Sl(IR) 

Large, pink, cherry tomato with a delicious flavor. The plants are 
strong, vigorous with high yield potential, and has a good disease 
package. Ideal for home garden, roadside, and specialized retail.

0950247 BHN 968 60 15-20 grams,
Round

Determinate Fol(HR), Ma(HR), Mi(HR), 
Mj(HR), TMV(HR), 
TSWV(HR), V(HR)

Compact plants with broad disease resistance. High yields and 
better taste and texture than other determinate cherry tomatoes. 
Improved eating quality. Good for fresh market.

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0950216  BHN 784 Early to Mid 10-15 grams,
Grape-shaped

Determinate Fol1(IR), Heat(T) Determinate plant type that has greater capability to set fruit in hot 
conditions. Excellent size, shape and attractive red color.

0950331 SWEET CANARY
(Dark Yellow)

62 0.5 oz.,
Grape-shaped

Determinate Early maturity, deep yellow color with firm texture. It can be used indoors 
or outdoors.

0950175 SMARTY 65 Elongated, Small Semi-Deter-
minate

Fol1,2(IR), V(IR) Grape tomato with good taste, high sugars. Uniform shoulders, excel-
lent firmness, color, shelf life and taste. Strong compact vigorous plant 

0950397 RUBY CRUSH 65-70 12-17 grams,
Blocky Round Oval

Determinate Fol1,2(HR), For(HR), 
Ss(IR), ToMV0-2(HR)

Widely adapted, mid-early maturing grape on mid-compact determinate 
plants with good vigor. High yield potential. Deep red fruit are very smooth, 
uniform, and firm. Great flavor profile! Limited to no pruning needed.

GRAPE TOMATOES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative
Days (TP)

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Features

0950391 SUPER VERDE
(Hybrid)

Mid- 
Season

2.4-2.8 oz.,
1.77"H x 2.36"W, 
Deep Oblate  

Indeterminate Strong plant with strong vigor and cover. Fruit set is very good, improved uniformity, yield 
potential and longer cycle production. Fruit are large, firm, have strong healthy husks, 
attractive green color and above average shelf life.

TOMATILLOS (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative
Days (TP)

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950363 SWEET GOLD 60 0.35-0.5 oz., 1” Indetermi-
nate

Fol1(HR), ToMV0,1(HR) Very early vigorous, high yielding tomato with good flavor. Bright 
yellow flesh, very attractive general appearance.  DF/GS

0950428 SWEET MILLION 60 0.35-0.5 oz., 1” Indetermi-
nate

Crack(T), Fol1(HR), 
ToMV(HR)

Early maturing, round cherry tomato with very uniform fruit and 
improved balanced flavor.  Strong vigor, high yields.

0950427 SWEET ORANGE 60 1” Indetermi-
nate

Crack(T), Fol1(IR), 
TMV(IR)

Round, orange 9-10 brix cherry fruit. DF/GS

CHERRY TOMATOES (HYBRID)
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Tomatoes (800) 962-4999

PicusTachiPony ExpressSupremo Mariana

BHN 1045BHN 783BHN 685Plum Regal Daytona

ROMA / SALADETTE TOMATOES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950380 SUPREMO 70 0.5 oz., Large Determinate Fol1,2,3(HR), Mi(HR), Pst(HR), Va1(HR), 
Vd1(HR), TSWV(IR)

Early elongated saladette, high quality, firm, uniform red fruit 
have great taste.

0950233 PONY EXPRESS 72 Medium-Large, 
Elongated

Determinate ToMV(HR), Vd1(HR), Va(HR), 
Fol1,2,3(HR), Pst(HR), Ma(IR), Mi(IR), 
Mj(IR)

Concentrated heavy yield of dark red firm saladette fruit for 
fresh market or shipping.

0950257 TACHI 72, 
Midseason

4-4.5 oz.
Elongated, Blocky

Determinate, 
Small-Medium

Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Mi(HR), TSWV(IR), 
Vd1(HR)

Very productive extra large fruit on strong plants that will set in 
the heat. Green and vine ripe production. Elongated, blocky and 
is resistant to nematodes and TSWV.

0950182 PICUS 74 4 oz., Large Determinate TSWV(HR), Aal(HR), Sl(HR), Ss(HR), 
Va1(HR), Vd1(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Sb1(HR)

Widely adapted, uniform Roma matures medium red, very 
firm. PVP  

0950108 MARIANA 74, 
Midseason

Extra-Large, 4.5 oz.
Deep Blocky Plum

Determinate,
Small-Medium 

Aal(HR), Fol1,2(HR), Mi(IR), Ss(IR), Vd1(HR), 
Va1(HR), Ma(IR), MJ(R), Sl(IR), S(HR)

Extra-large saladette extremely uniform in shape. Thick fruit 
walls, exceptional shelf life. Jointed with uniform green 
shoulders. Very firm.  

0950244 PLUM REGAL 76 4 oz. Determinate Fol1,2(HR), Va(HR)

TSWV(IR), Crack(T), Ss(HR)

Freshmarket plum tomato offers high yields of large fruit with 
a bright red exterior and interior.

0950136 BHN 685  Midseason Large to 
Extra-Large, 
Deep Blocky Globe

Determinate, 
Vigorous Bush

Fol1,2,3(HR), TSWV(HR), V(IR) Large, deep blocky globe roma with a very strong bush and 
outstanding disease package. Pruning not recommended.

0950188 BHN 783
(Gold)

Midseason Medium-Large, 
Deep Blocky Plum

Determinate Fol1,2(IR), Pst(IR), ToMV(IR), V(IR) This large, unique gold to fully matured tangerine-colored roma 
tomato will catch the low acid eyes of every potential buyer. Big, 
beautiful, fantastic yields and great taste.

0950417 BHN 1045 Midseason Large,
Deep Blocky

Determinate,
Medium-Large

Fol1,2,3(IR), Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR), 
TSWV(IR), TYLCV(IR), V(IR)

Uniform large size and deep blocky shape with a strong plant an 
excellent disease package.

0950387 DAYTONA Midseason Extra-Large, 
Blocky, Elongated

Determinate, 
Compact, 
Medium

Fol1,2(HR), Mi(HR), TYLCV1s(IR), Vd1(HR), 

Va1(HR)

Widely adapted with excellent quality and yield potential. 
Productive plants produce uniform, smooth, extra large fruit  
with good color, firmness and shelf life.
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Brandywine Red Striped GermanHeirloom Yellow F1 Brandymaster PinkCherokee Carbon Darkstar

Chocolate SprinklesGranaderoArbason San Marzano

GREENHOUSE AND HIGH PROTECTED TUNNEL TOMATOES (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant Resistance/Tolerance Features

0950199 ARBASON
(Round Red)

Early 7+ oz., Round Indeterminate Fol0,1(IR), ToMV(IR), Va(IR), Vd(IR) Well adapted and suited for all types of protected culture. Early 
maturing, large fruit, high yielding, and excellent flavor.

0950347 GRANADERO
(Roma)

Early to Mid 5.6 oz., Oval Compact, 
Vigorous

Fol0,1,(HR), Lt(HR), Ma(IR), Mi(IR), Mj(IR), 
ToMV(HR), TSWV(IR), Va(HR), Vd(HR)

Large fruit with high productivity. Compact, vigorous plant habit. 
Recommended for open field production.

HEIRLOOM TOMATOES (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼

Fruit Size,
Fruit Shape Plant 

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0950378 CHOCOLATE SPRINKLES
(Hybrid)

50-55 1.5", Round Indeterminate, 
5-7' Tall

For1(IR), Ma(IR), 
Mi(IR), Mj(IR), 
TMV(IR)

Bite-sized hybrid cherry heirloom with striped red and dark green 
colored fruit. Highly productive with heavy yields and disease 
resistance. Rich, robust flavor with excellent appearance.

0950326 SAN MARZANO
(Hybrid)

61 3.8 oz., Large, 
Elongated, Tapered

Indeterminate San Marzano is a step above your typical roma with high yields. For 
classic Italian flavor with an extra kick, the San Marzano is perfect. Great 
in sauces and baked dishes.

0950377 CHEROKEE CARBON
(Hybrid)

75-80 10-12 oz., Oblate Indeterminate, 
Upright

Robust purple beefsteak with rich flavor.

0950410 DARKSTAR 75-80 8-10 oz., 2.25 x 3.25",
Oblate

Indeterminate Pi(IR), V(IR) Rich purple colored beefsteak. Hybrid heirloom type with high usable 
yield potential and late blight resistance.

0950379 HEIRLOOM YELLOW F1
(Hybrid)

76-100 Up to 2 lbs., Oblate Indeterminate Exceptional quality yellow heirloom type with great flavor and a delicious 
creamy texture. Large fruit can weigh up to 2 lbs. Has fuzzy potato leaf 
vines.

0950260 BRANDYMASTER PINK
(Hybrid)

80 10 oz., Large to Extra 
Large, Oblate

Indeterminate This hybrid heirloom type is indeterminate with potato leaf vines. 
Excellent cover! Beautiful pinkish red fruit that can weigh up to 1 pound 
each and taste terrific.

0950104 BRANDYWINE RED   90-100 1-1.5 lbs.,Oblate, Globe Indeterminate An heirloom Amish variety dating back to 1885. Deep red fruits are firm and 
clear-skinned. Large indeterminate plant characteristics. Excellent flavor.

0950201 STRIPED GERMAN      90 Very Large, 
Round/Oblate

Indeterminate Red and yellow skin and flesh color. Huge fruit, fruity flavor, beautiful 
sliced. Ripens August and September in the North.
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Recommended for high tunnel and low tech greenhouse productions.

Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds Tomato Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
M = Pelleted, U = Untreated

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, M = Pelleted, U = Untreated

Tomato Prices Price per M or lb M = 1000 seeds

Grape 250 sds 500 sds   1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950216UM BHN 784 -- 139.85 215.10 209.05 205.05 201.00
0950230UM BHN 785 -- 139.85 215.10 209.05 205.05 201.00
0950397 Ruby Crush 69.80 -- 174.45 169.55 166.30 163.00
0950175 Smarty -- 127.30 196.71 185.14 171.25 152.26
0950175M Smarty -- -- 197.11 185.51 171.60 152.58
0950331 Sweet Canary 50.55 -- 126.30 122.75 120.40 118.00
0950171M Sweet Hearts 188.70 291.60 274.45 253.86 230.00
Tomatillo    1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950391M Super Verde 19.50 17.55 16.75 16.25
Greenhouse 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M
0950199 Arbason 25.20 100.80 150.40 136.70
0950347 Granadero 20.85 83.35 124.35 113.03
Roma/Saladette 500 sds   1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950417UM BHN 1045 63.20 97.20 87.50 83.45 81.00
0950136UM BHN 685 -- 116.51 110.41 90.28 84.18
0950188U BHN 783 54.60 84.00 75.60 72.10 70.00
0950387 Daytona 55.15 90.40 85.67 70.05 60.00
0940082 Halley 3155 8.20 12.60 11.35 10.85 10.50
0950108 Mariana 54.55 79.63 74.95 69.32 59.50
0950108M Mariana -- 85.97 81.47 66.61 62.11
0950182 Picus 48.60 70.95 66.78 61.77 56.40
0950182M Picus -- 71.60 67.39 62.34 56.99
0950244 Plum Regal 66.20 108.53 102.84 84.09 78.41
0950233 Pony Express 56.00 91.77 86.97 71.11 63.22
0950233M Pony Express -- 92.22 87.39 71.46 63.53
0950380 Supremo 37.50 61.44 58.23 47.61 42.50
0950257M Tachi 39.80 61.20 55.10 52.55 51.00
Heirloom  500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950260U Brandymaster Pink 19.50 30.00 27.00 25.75 25.00
0950377 Cherokee Carbon 62.30 95.80 86.20 82.20 79.80
0950378 Chocolate Sprinkles 76.35 125.14 118.59 96.97 95.00
0950410 Darkstar 66.90 102.90 92.65 88.35 85.75
0950376 Genuwine 62.30 95.80 86.20 82.20 79.80
0950379 Heirloom Yellow F1 19.50 30.00 27.00 25.75 25.00
0950390U Large Barred Boar 27.30 42.00 37.80 36.05 35.00
0950326U San Marzano 53.05 81.60 73.45 70.05 68.00
Heirloom 1/8 oz 1/4 oz 1/2 oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb
0950223U Amana Orange 7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75
0950224 Aunt Ruby’s 

German Green
7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75

0950152U Brandywine Pink 7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75
0950104U Brandywine Red 7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75
0950202 Heirloom Mingle Mix 7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75
0950201U Striped German 7.15 11.00 16.85 25.90 72.30 215.75

Round Red 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M

0950232U Beef Maestro (Beefsteak) 18.75 28.80 25.95 24.75 24.00
0950424 Beefmaster    21.75 35.68 33.81 29.33 25.24
0950411U Best Boy (Beefsteak) -- 14.80 13.30 12.70 12.30
0950407U Better Bush (Beefsteak) 28.00 43.05 38.75 36.95 35.85
0940011 Better Boy 22.25 36.44 34.53 29.96 25.79
1/20940011M Better Boy 20.90 32.15 28.95 27.60 26.79
0950245U BHN 1009 54.60 84.00 75.60 72.10 70.00
0950304UM BHN 1064 63.20 97.20 87.50 83.45 81.00
0950139U BHN 589 58.50 90.00 81.00 77.25 75.00
0950139UM BHN 589 59.30 91.20 82.10 78.30 76.00
0950164UM BHN 602 -- 77.80 70.00 66.75 64.80
0950276UM BHN 730 -- 91.20 82.10 78.30 76.00
0950034 Big Beef (Beefsteak) 28.45 46.64 44.20 38.34 33.00
0950399 Camaro 66.30 102.00 91.80 87.55 85.00
0950399M Camaro 67.10 103.20 92.90 88.60 86.00
0940004 Celebrity 27.60 45.25 42.88 35.06 32.01
0950358M Dixie Red -- 97.95 88.15 84.05 81.60
0940081 Florida 47R 63.80 93.13 87.65 81.08 74.03
0940081M Florida 47R -- 93.77 88.26 81.64 75.20
0950388 Grand Marshall 76.75 125.79 119.20 97.47 83.00
0950440 HY-BEEF 9904 14.60 23.91 22.66 -- --
0950150 Mountain Fresh Plus 46.25 67.47 63.50 58.74 52.22
0950150M Mount. Fresh Plus -- 67.87 63.88 59.09 52.53
0950212UM Mountain Glory 53.25 77.72 73.15 67.66 63.09
0950346 Mountain Majesty 59.40 97.40 92.30 75.47 67.10
0950346UM Mountain Majesty -- 99.30 94.11 76.95 68.41
0940053U Mountain Spring -- 46.60 41.95 40.00 38.80
0940053UM Mountain Spring -- 47.80 43.00 41.00 39.80
0950453 Myrtle 60.90 99.84 94.61 77.36 70.63
0950356M Raceway -- 90.00 81.00 77.25 75.00
0950225 Primo Red -- -- 101.88 94.24 83.78
0950225M Primo Red -- -- 102.25 94.58 84.00
0950343 Red Bounty 74.25 121.71 115.33 94.31 83.84
0950343M Red Bounty -- 122.14 115.75 94.65 84.15
0950271 Red Deuce -- -- 114.52 93.64 83.02
0950271M Red Deuce -- -- 114.63 93.73 83.33
0950406 Red Morning 77.10 126.42 119.80 97.96 87.09
0950406M Red Morning 126.86 120.22 98.30 87.40
0950419 Red Snapper 85.75 140.56 133.20 108.91 93.00
0950419M Red Snapper 86.67 142.07 134.63 110.08 94.00
0950359UM Ridgerunner -- 37.50 33.75 32.20 31.25
0950409 Roadster 76.70 125.77 119.19 97.46 83.00
0950231 Rocky Top 52.00 75.86 71.40 66.05 55.43
0950209 Scarlet Red 70.15 102.35 96.33 89.11 79.22
0950209M Scarlet Red 102.75 96.71 89.46 79.53
0950094UM Sebring -- 31.50 28.35 27.05 26.25
0950370M Skyway 687 -- 92.20 83.00 79.15 76.82
0950418 STM2255 117.60 192.80 182.70 149.39 134.00
0950418M STM2255 118.60 193.80 183.70 150.39 135.00
0950268UM Sunkeeper -- 58.20 52.40 50.00 48.50
0950350EM SV7631TD -- 94.70 85.20 81.25 78.88
O.P. Round Red ½ oz 1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb
0950426 Bush Beefsteak 7.05 10.75 33.35 106.70
0940031U Rutgers VF -- -- 29.20 87.15
Round Red for Containers 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950408 Little Sicily 69.50 62.55 59.65 57.90
0940008 Patio 47.23 44.76 37.34 33.42

Round Yellow   500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950198U BHN 871 54.60 84.00 75.60 72.10 70.00
0950401 Lemon Boy 29.10 47.69 45.20 39.20 33.74
Cherry   500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M 100 M
0950057UM BHN 268 139.85 215.10 209.05 205.05 201.00
0950247U BHN 968 139.10 214.00 208.00 204.00 200.00
0950363 Sweet Gold 21.10 34.63 32.82 28.46 27.74
0950428 Sweet Million 21.10 34.63 32.82 28.46 24.25
0950427 Sweet Orange 39.80 68.76 65.16 56.52 55.08
0950262 Sweet Treats 153.05 235.40 228.80 224.40 220.00
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Southern GreenPurple Top White GlobePurple PrinceAlamo

White LadyTopper

Aal Alternaria Stem Canker Pst Bacterial Speck
Crack Cracking Sl Gray Leaf Spot (Stemphylium lycopersici)
Fol Fusarium Wilt Ss Gray Leaf Spot (Stemphylium solani)
For Fusarium Crown and Root Rot TMV Tobacco Mosaic Virus
Heat Heat ToANV Tomato Apex Necrotic Virus
Lt Powdery Mildew ToMV Tomato Mosaic Virus
Ma Root-Knot (Meloidogyne Arenaria) TSWV Tomato Spotted Wilt Virus
Mi Root-Knot (Meloidogyne Incognita) TYLCV Tomato Yellow Leaf Curl Virus
Mj Root-Knot (Meloidogyne Javanica) V Verticillium Wilt
Pf Leaf Mold Va Verticillium Wilt (Verticillium Albo-Atrum)
Pi Late Blight Vd Verticillium Wilt (Verticillium Dahliae)

Disease Codes - Tomato

TURNIPS (HYBRID& OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days  (DS) Leaf Root Skin Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0960015 ALAMO
(Hybrid)

33 Broad, Smooth, 
Short Petiole

Narrow, 
Tapered, 
Small Root

Produced for Tops Bb(IR), 
TuMV(IR)

Early, excellent yields. Up to 50% increased yield over standard 
Turnip Greens. Excellent regrowth ability is ideal for multiple cuts. 
Moderate bolt resistance. This variety has shown excellent results 
for processing.

0960023 PURPLE PRINCE
(Hybrid)

55-65 Dark Green, Erect Globe 
Shaped

Deep Purple Top with 
White Bottom

Very beautiful half purple half white smooth turnip. Vigorous, high 
yielding and globe shaped. Harvest to 6" diameter.

0960004 PURPLE TOP WHITE 
GLOBE

50 Dark Green, 
Cut Leaf

4-6" Globe, 
Sweet

Bright Purple Crown, 
White Bottom

Smooth attractive roots. Semi-erect, prolific greens.

0960019 SOUTHERN GREEN
(Hybrid)

35 Dark Green, Oval, 
Glossy, Large

Small, 
Short

Produced for Tops Rapid regrowth. Heavy leaf, good weight. Good bolt resistance. 
Older leaves resist yellowing.

0960002 TOPPER
(Hybrid)

35 Deep Green, 
Cut Leaf, Erect

Not Edible Produced for Tops Bb(IR), 
TuMV(IR)

Hybrid Seven Top type with heavy yields and improved color.

0960013 WHITE LADY 28-35 Erect, Serrated Medium, 
Flat-Root

White Excellent tasting white turnip. Tops can be used as turnip greens.

Bb Cabbage Aphids
TuMV Turnip Mosaic Virus

Disease Codes - Turnip
DF Defuzzed Seed
GS Graded Seed

Tomato Codes

Price per lb  Turnip Prices

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
U = Untreated

1 oz 1/4 lb 1 lb 5 lb 25 lb

0960015 Alamo -- 39.65 118.30 113.95 108.00

0960023 Purple Prince -- 126.05 282.30 196.15 152.16

0960004
Purple Top White 
Globe

-- -- 18.30 12.70 10.40

0960004U
Purple Top White 
Globe

-- -- 18.30 12.70 10.40

0960019 Southern Green -- 39.65 118.30 113.95 108.00
0960005 Tokyo Cross -- 69.10 206.25 198.75 188.35
0960002 Topper 14.10 39.30 117.20 112.90 107.00
0960013 White Lady 32.40 110.30 292.05 249.05 211.12
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Watermelons, Triploid (Seedless)

Sweet Polly CaptivationTailgateJoy Ride Road Trip

Troubadour ExcursionWarrior FascinationSweet Dawn

Watermelons, Triploid (Seedless) (800) 962-4999

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Size Shape Flesh Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0990189 SWEET DAWN 74 16-20 lbs. Oval, 
Blocky

Dark Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Dark red, firm flesh with very smooth skin. Produces consistently high yields. 
Early maturing for first-to-market advantages.

0990221 SIRIUS 74 5.5- 
6.5 lbs.

Globe Red Fon Personal sized fruit with medium thick rind. Good plant vigor with maturity 
approx. 2-3 days earlier than similar varieties.

0990090 MELODY 79 14-16 lbs. Round Dark Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Displays concentrated sets of uniform medium sized globe shaped fruit with 
attractive red flesh. 5-7 days earlier than Tri-X Brand 313.

0990175 TROUBADOUR 80 14-17 lbs. Blocky Deep Red Co Crimson Sweet type with excellent deep red interiors. High Brix.

0990224 WARRIOR 80 17-20 lbs. Oval, 
Blocky

Bright Red Medium green fruit with dark stripes, bright red firm sweet flesh. Mainly 45 
count. High quality interiors. Very adaptable.

0990204 EXCURSION 83 17-22 lbs. Oval Deep Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Performs well even in challenging conditions to meet market demands. Produces 
large fruit that mature up to seven days earlier than the current standard varieties 
with 50% or more potential 36-count fruit.

0990112 FASCINATION 85 16-20 lbs. Blocky 
Round

Deep Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Rich deep green rind color. Very classy. Flesh is firm and deep red. Superior 
quality, next generation crimson seedless variety.

0990195 JOY RIDE 85 18 lbs. Oval Dark Red Fon(IR), Co(HR) Mottled stripe, thick rind watermelon. 11.5% high brix. Uniform set, 36 count.

0990193 ROAD TRIP 85 16-18 lbs. Oval Bright Red Co, Fon Mottled green uniform fruit have very firm bright red sweet flesh. Very high 
11.7% brix and less hollow heart.

0990207 TAILGATE 85 17 lbs. Oval Deep Red Firm fleshed fruit with high yield potential and very adaptable. High brix.

0990134 SWEET POLLY 88 15-18 lbs. Oval, 
Blocky

Vivid Red Co1(IR), 

Fon0,1(IR)

Medium large triploid with strong vines and exceptional rind appearance. High 
quality dark red flesh is firm with small pips. Resistance to Fusarium Wilt and 
Anthracnose Race 1. Mostly 45 count.

0990171 CAPTIVATION 89 14-17 lbs. Blocky Medium-
Dark Red

Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Uniform, improved fruit set for high yield potential. Strong disease resistance 
and plant growth habit. Suitable for both fresh market and fresh-cut use. Mostly 
45-count for whole fruit markets.

CRIMSON SWEET WATERMELONS (HYBRID) All watermelon seeds require waiver forms for purchase, see page 137 for details.
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ExtazyMielheartYellow Buttercup Mini Bee

ExclamationCrunchy RedRed Amber Orange CrispSweet Gem

Watermelons, Triploid (Seedless)www.stokeseeds.com

CRIMSON SWEET WATERMELONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP)▼ Size Shape Flesh Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0990216 RED AMBER 89 16-20 lbs. Oval Very Dark 
Red

Strong, vigorous plant that produces a uniform set of high quality fruit. 
Interior has a crisp texture and contrasts well with the medium green 
background and medium dark green stripe.

0990073 CRUNCHY RED 90 16-20 lbs. Round, 
Blocky

Deep Red Co1(IR) Fresh cut standards. Medium green striped fruit has very high brix.

0990162 EXCLAMATION 90 17-21 lbs. Blocky Firm, Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Full-season variety that produces blocky, firm and sweet flesh, and uniform 
size fruit with an attractive rind. Good fruit set for high yield potential.

SUGAR BABY WATERMELON (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Size Shape Flesh Color Features

0990142 SWEET GEM 78 14-15 lbs. Round Dark Red Uniform fruit with classy appearance. Firm, dark red flesh with small pips. Crisp, sweet, mouth 
watering flavor. Replaces Imagination with better transplant production and vigor.

MINI WATERMELONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP)▼ Size Shape Flesh Color Features

0990041 MIELHEART 75-80 3.75- 5.5 lbs. Oval Red Attractive true mini seedless watermelon. Very uniform. Maintains small in size with firm, 
crispy, red flesh. Excellent performer.

0990012 EXTAZY 80-85 4.5-6.5 lbs. Round Deep, 
Brilliant Red

Unique personal size, extremely high quality! Bright red, sweet, crispy flesh that will bring your 
customers back for more!

0990208 MINI BEE Main 4-5 lbs. Round Dark Red A personal 6-8 count watermelon that's true to its name! Dark striped with vigorous vines and 
strong yields. Super flavor with dark red interior. A great addition to any planting program!

COLORED FLESH WATERMELONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Size Shape Flesh Color Features

0980008 YELLOW 
BUTTERCUP

90 14-16 lbs. Nearly 
Round

Bright Yellow Bright yellow flesh and crisp texture with great eating qualities. Considered one of the best yellow 
flesh varieties.

0990096 ORANGE CRISP 92 14-18 lbs. Round/
Oval

Vibrant 
Orange

Replacement for Orange Sweet. Has improved, more vibrant orange flesh color which is crisper. 
Holds better than most red varieties. Tough sunburn resistant rind.

All watermelon seeds require waiver forms for purchase, see page 137 for details.
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Ordering watermelon seed? Remember to sign your waiver forms! Ordering watermelon seed? Remember to sign your waiver forms! 
Waivers can be found on our website: www.stokeseeds.comWaivers can be found on our website: www.stokeseeds.com

Watermelon WaiversWatermelon Waivers

Pata Negra Sweetie PieSSX8585 Yellow DollAce Plus Estrella

Watermelons, Diploid (Seeded) (800) 962-4999

Item# Variety 
Relative 
Days (TP) ▼ Size Shape Flesh Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0990115 ESTRELLA 85 20-24 lbs. Long, Blocky Dark Red Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Large with excellent internal quality. Seeds are small, flesh 
is firm, and dark red. Early maturing for use as a triploid 
pollinator.

0990177 SSX8585 90 18-22 lbs. Long, Blocky Deep Red Co1(HR), Fon(HR) Performs well in areas where size is needed to fit the market 
needs. The vines are strong and vigorous providing excellent 
protection. Early pollen source. High yields!

ALLSWEET WATERMELONS (HYBRID) 

CRIMSON SWEET WATERMELON (HYBRID & OPEN POLLINATED)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Size Shape Flesh Color

Resistance/
Tolerance Features

0980010 CRIMSON SWEET 85 15-25 lbs. Oval Dark Red Co, Fon Oval green fruit with dark stripes.

0980017 ROYAL SWEET 
(Hybrid)

85 21 lbs. Oval Red Fon Light green with medium green stripe rind.

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Plant Characteristics

Fruit 
Characteristics Resistance/Tolerance Features

0990213 ACE PLUS Early Sturdy, Long, 
Aggressive, Small 
Leaf

Small, 
Explosive 
Gray Fruits

Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Offers a very early flowering date that make pollen available 
for the first female flowers produced by the hybrid triploid. It 
continues to flower well beyond the hybrid triploid.

0990210 WILD CARD PLUS Early Small, Explosive Fruits 
Allow for Easy Triploid 
Harvest

Light Green 
with Medium 
Green Veins

Co1(IR), Fon1(IR) Early and extended flowering period that ensures early pollen 
availability when the hybrid starts flowering. Long, thin internodes 
radially-extend pollen to wherever a female flower is located.

POLLENIZERS FOR TRIPLOID WATERMELONS (HYBRID)

SUGAR BABY WATERMELON (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Size Shape Flesh Color Features

0990185 PATA NEGRA 75 12-15 lbs. Round Bright Red Ice Box size, Sugar Baby type with dark green rind with bright 
red solid flesh.

0990217 SWEETIE PIE 75 13 lbs. Round Dark Red Knock-out sweet flavor, slightly crunchy texture and very juicy 
flesh! Fruit have a dark, thin, shiny rind. Replaces Jade Star.

All watermelon seeds require waiver forms for purchase, see page 137 for details.

Co Anthracnose
Fon Fusarium Wilt
HH Hollow Heart

Disease Codes - Watermelon

COLORED FLESH WATERMELONS (HYBRID)

Item# Variety ▼
Relative 
Days (TP) Size Shape Flesh Color Features

0980004 YELLOW DOLL 68 4.5-7 lbs. OVal Bright Yellow Oval Ice Box type with crisp, high brix flesh and thin dark green striped rind.
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Transplants you can count on! 
Choice, Flexibility, Simplicity

Transplants you can count on! 
Choice, Flexibility, Simplicity

Your number one source and provider for 
the latest plant production technology.

*Minimum order of 10,000 plants.

Full Count®, Super PollenizerTM,  and 
the Syngenta logo are trademarks of a 
Syngenta Group Company

Call your local Seed Consultant today (page 1) for more details on 
Syngenta’s Full Count Plant Program.

(800) 962-4999

Spacing of Mini Watermelons
Achieving the correct size for the "personal" watermelon market is dependent on 
genetics, spacing and weather conditions. However, even with the right genetics, 
higher plant populations are recommended to achieve uniform smaller size. 

Generally, our trials have shown that the optimum spacing for mini watermelons 
is 6-8 square feet. For example, if your rows are spaced four feet apart, then 
your plants should be spaced 18 to 24 inches apart in the row. For other row 
spacings, adjust your linear spacing accordingly. Experimentation may be 
needed with each variety to determine optimum spacing, nutrition, irrigation and 
harvest time for your specific growing conditions. 

The Full Count® Plant Program has changed the way watermelon growers 
across the U.S. prepare for their season. Since its beginning in 2002, Full 
Count has established itself as the leading supplier of quality transplants in 
the watermelon industry. Full Count provides Syngenta genetics to every 
major U.S. production region from preferred transplant producers that 
growers can depend on. 

The Full Count Deuces and Full Count Duals companion transplant pro-
grams can help you increase the efficiency of your transplant operations 
and reduce labor costs even more. Syngenta combines the best of its 
patented technologies: Syngenta seedless watermelon varieties and Super 
Pollenizer™ varieties into one transplant plug.  Syngenta is redefining the 
way the industry transplants watermelons: fast, easy, and cost-efficiently.

Watermelonswww.stokeseeds.com

Find us on

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
E = Primed, U = Untreated

M=1000 seeds
Triploid (Seedless) Watermelon Prices

Price per M

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

1 lb 10 lb
0980010 Crimson Sweet 71.05 58.70

1 M 5 M 50 M
0990115 Estrella 95.00 87.00 77.00
0990185 Pata Negra 127.30 102.49 88.22
0980017 Royal Sweet 98.36 86.25 68.16
0990177 SSX8585 80.00 70.00 62.00
0990217 Sweetie Pie 45.00 38.00 33.00
0990027 Top Gun 100.00 88.00 77.52
0980004 Yellow Doll 134.51 108.30 93.22
Open Pollinated 1 lb 10 lb
0990098U Carolina Cross 116.00 110.00

U = Untreated

Price per M or lb M=1000 seeds
Diploid (Seeded) Watermelon Prices

1 M 5 M 25 M
0990130 7187HQ 320.00 304.00 295.51
0990155 7197HQ 320.00 304.00 295.51
0990133E Bold Ruler 225.00 213.00 207.00
0990171E Captivation 422.63 340.27 269.20
0990168E Charismatic 260.00 246.00 239.00
0990073 Crunchy Red 408.93 329.24 275.93
0990107 Declaration 270.00 257.00 249.66
0990129E Distinction 215.00 206.00 200.00
0990162E Exclamation 408.97 329.27 260.50
0990204 Excursion 438.48 353.04 279.30
0990112E Fascination 468.00 376.80 298.10
0990170E Kingman 260.00 246.00 239.00
0990090E Melody 454.97 366.31 289.80
0990216 Red Amber 290.00 275.00 267.24
0990195 Joy Ride 372.10 299.59 257.86
0990193 Road Trip 366.60 295.16 254.05
0990169E Secretariat 260.00 246.00 239.00
0990221 Sirius 360.17 289.98 229.50
0990110 Sugared 285.00 268.00 260.60
0980096E Sugarheart 245.00 234.00 227.12
0990189 Sweet Dawn 480.40 386.79 306.00
0990142 Sweet Gem 582.76 469.20 371.20
0990134E Sweet Polly 265.00 251.00 244.11
0990207 Tailgate 375.16 302.05 259.99
0990175 Troubadour 420.86 338.85 283.98

0990197 USAWX 90020 160.00 149.00 145.00

0990224 Warrior 453.06 364.77 290.42

Colored Flesh 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M

0990010E Amarillo -- 385.00 367.00 356.60
0990096 Orange Crisp 380.25 306.15 274.95
0980008 Yellow Buttercup -- 519.79 418.50 352.00

Mini 100 sds 500 sds 1 M 5 M 25 M
0990012 Extazy -- -- 280.00 266.00 257.11
0990041 Mielheart -- -- 275.00 261.00 253.20
0990208 Mini Bee 40.00 175.00 260.00 247.00 240.00
0990208U Mini Bee 40.00 175.00 260.00 247.00 240.00
0990188 Ocelot -- 205.00 300.00 286.00 277.72
Pollenizers 1 M 5 M 50 M
0990213 Ace Plus 263.72 212.33 179.00
0990032U Minipool 110.00 99.00 94.28
0990210 Wild Card Plus 298.12 240.00 205.00
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Conditions of Sale

Definition of the Terms Describing the Reaction of Plants to Pests
Susceptibility is the inability of a plant variety to restrict the growth and/or development of a specified pest.  

Resistance is the ability of a plant variety to restrict the growth and/or development of a specified pest and/or the damage it causes when compared to susceptible plant 
varieties under similar environmental conditions and pest pressure. Resistant varieties may exhibit some disease symptoms or damage under heavy pest pressure. Two levels 
of resistance are defined.  

   	 High resistance (HR): plant varieties that highly restrict the growth and/or development of the specified pest and/or the damage it causes under normal pest 		
		  pressure when compared to susceptible varieties. These plant varieties may, however, exhibit some symptoms or damage under heavy pest pressure.  

  	 Intermediate resistance (IR): plant varieties that restrict the growth and/or development of the specified pest and/or the damage it causes but may exhibit a 		
		  greater range of symptoms or damage compared to high resistant varieties. Intermediate resistant plant varieties will still show less severe symptoms or 
damage that susceptible plant 		  varieties when grown under similar environmental conditions and/or pest pressure.

Varieties claiming the same level of resistance against a specific pest may exhibit a different resistance response due to a different genetic makeup of a variety. It is to be 
noted that if a resistance is claimed in a plant variety it is limited to the specified biotypes, pathotypes, races or strains of the pest. If no biotypes, pathotypes, races or strains 
are specified in the resistance claim for the variety, it is because no generally accepted classification of the cited pest by biotype, pathotype, race or strain exists. In this case 
resistance is only claimed against certain not further specified isolates of that pathogen. New biotypes, pathotypes, races or strains that may emerge are not covered by the 
original resistance claim.

Immunity is when a plant is not subject to attack or infection by a specified pest.

Tolerance (T) is the ability of a plant variety to endure abiotic stress without serious consequences for growth, appearance, and yield.

Please Read This Live Product Warranty Before Ordering Our Seed
NOTE: Seed is a live product which depends on many important related grower skills such as proper planting time, seed depth, type of soil, irrigation, proper use 
of fertilizers, weed controls, fungicides, insecticides, disease free soil, and reasonable weather conditions during the growing period. These factors are totally 
out of the seedsman’s control and are the grower’s responsibility and risk. Our seed cannot be unconditionally guaranteed to perform properly - regardless of 
weather conditions or the grower’s methods or mistakes

Notice to Buyer - Stokes Warranty and Conditions of Sale
Stokes Seeds Ltd., and/or Stokes Seeds Inc., and/or Semences Stokes Ltée., and their suppliers, (herein after collectively referred to as the vendor “Stokes”) 
warrants that the seed it sells conforms to the label description as required by Provincial and/or State and Federal Seed Laws. Stokes limits its warranty to the 
full amount of the purchase price of such seeds. STOKES MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES OR CONDITIONS EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OF THE 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE OF THE SEED SOLD BY IT OR THE CROPS GROWN FROM SUCH SEEDS. It is 
recognized that a mistake or human error can be made in the production, processing or packaging of such seed, therefore, in any event, direct or consequential 
on account of any negligence whatsoever - IF A BREACH OF WARRANTY, CONDITION OR CONTRACT OCCURS WITH RESPECT TO SUCH SEEDS - THAT IN NO 
CASE SHALL STOKES BE LIABLE FOR MORE THAN THE PRICE ACTUALLY INVOICED AND/OR PAID FOR SUCH SEEDS BY THE PURCHASER TO THE VENDOR 
AND/OR THE VENDOR’S AGENT. As a condition to any liability, Stokes must receive notice by registered mail of any claim that the seed is defective within 30 
days after the defect in the seed became apparent. Stokes has based the prices of its seeds on this limited warranty and limited liability and these prices would 
be much higher if further liability coverage were required. These warranties and limitations of liability may not be altered or amended except by an instrument 
in writing executed by duly authorized officers of Stokes and stamped with the company seal. By acceptance of such seeds, the Purchaser of such seeds 
acknowledges that this limited warranty and disclaimer herein before described, are conditions of sale and that they constitute the entire agreement between the 
Vendor and the Purchaser regarding warranty and/or any other liability or conditions.

IF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE TO THE PURCHASER AS A CONDITION OF SALE - THEN THE PURCHASER MUST NOT 
PLANT THE SEEDS AND MUST RETURN THE SEEDS IN THEIR ORIGINAL UNOPENED PACKAGE, and the purchase funds shall be refunded.

Notice: Arbitration / Concilation / Mediation Required by Several States
Under the seed laws of several states, arbitration, mediation or conciliation is required as a prerequisite to maintaining a legal action based upon the failure 
of seed to which this notice is attached to produce as represented. The consumer shall file a complaint (sworn for AL, AR, CO, FL, IN, MN, MS, SC, TX, WA; 
signed only CA, GA, ID, MT, ND, NV, RI, SD) along with the required filing fee (where applicable) with the Commissioner/Director/Secretary of Agriculture, Seed 
Commissioner, or Chief Agricultural Officer within such time as to permit inspection of the crops, plants or trees by the designated agency and the seedsman 
from whom the seed was purchased. A copy of the complaint shall be sent to the seller by certified or registered mail or as otherwise provided by state statute.

Continued from Pg 2
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Stokes Waiver FormPhone: (800) 962-4999     Fax: (877) 994-0333
Email: customerservice.us@stokeseeds.com

NOTICE, WAIVER AND COMPLETE RELEASE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING
LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY (GROWER)

NOT RECOMMENDED FOR PLANTING IN SOUTH CAROLINA

Watermelon Fruit Blotch (WFB), caused by Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli, and Gummy Stem Blight (GSB), caused by the fungus Didymella 
Bryoniae are serious diseases which have become a significant risk factor in many areas where watermelons are grown. The pathogens causing WFB and 
GSB can be introduced into a field by infested seed, infected transplants, volunteer watermelon, mechanical means, or natural spread from alternate hosts.

1. GROWER’S RELEASE OF ALL LIABILITY FOR WATERMELON FRUIT BLOTCH AND GUMMY STEM BLIGHT (GSB). 
Acknowledging the above, GROWER still wishes to purchase watermelon seeds from Stokes Seeds Limited or Stokes Seed Company of 
Niagara Falls Inc. (jointly referred as STOKES SEEDS), and GROWER is willing to assume all risks or loss associated with WFB and GSB. 
Accordingly, GROWER hereby FULLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY RELEASES STOKES SEEDS AND ITS SUPPLIERS FROM ANY 
AND ALL LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENCE OF WFB AND GSB ON OR WITHIN SUCH SEEDS OR THE 
VULNERABILITY OF SUCH SEEDS, TO THE WFB AND GSB. GROWER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT STOKES 
SEEDS AND ITS SUPPLIERS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGES RELATING 
IN ANY WAY TO WFB AND GSB , UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY INCLUDING BUTH NOT LIMITED TO NEGLIGENCE OR 
STRICT PRODUCTS LIABILITY. STOKES SEEDS acknowledges that all other aspects of its express warranty, as contained on its label, do 
apply, and that any waiver or limitation on the STOKES SEEDS express warranty resulting from the terms and conditions of this Agreement, 
only apply to the presence on or with vulnerability of , such seeds, to WFB and GSB. GROWER further agrees that Stokes Seeds and its 
suppliers have no liability or responsibility for its watermelon seeds or plants grown therefrom, if they are contaminiated with WFB and GSB 
after the seeds are delivered to grower.  GROWER acknowledges that contamination may occur in transplant house, in the field, or under 
circumstances beyond the control of Stokes Seeds.

2. GROWER’S AGREEMENT NOT TO RESELL SEEDS OR PLANTS. In consideration for STOKES SEEDS, or its authorized suppliers, 
agreeing to sell watermelon seeds to GROWER, GROWER hereby agrees that it/he will only use such seeds for plantings on its/his own 
holdings, and will not, under any circumstances, sell, transfer, distribute or in any way dispose of any such seeds or seedlings grown from the 
seeds, with or without consideration, to any third party. To the extent that GROWER does not utilize all such watermelon seeds purchased 
from  STOKES SEEDS, all such unopened containers may be returned to STOKES SEEDS or its authorized suppliers, within six (6) months 
from the date of initial purchase for a refund of the purchase price.

3. GROWER’S INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT. GROWER acknowledges that in the event it/he breaches the terms and conditions of 
paragraph 2, this Agreement, with respect to the distribution of an suck watermelon seeds to a third party, STOKES SEEDS and authorized 
STOKES SEEDS suppliers could incur liability to such third parties. THEREFORE, GROWER HEREBY UNCONDITIONALLY 
AGREES TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY STOKES SEEDS, AND ANY AUTHORIZED STOKES SEEDS SUPPLIERES, FROM 
ANY AND ALL LOSS, LIABILITY, OR DAMAGE WHICH STOKES SEEDS, OR STOKES SEEDS SUPPLIERS, MAY INCUR, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES, RELATING TO ANY CLAIM BY A THIRD PARTY 
WHO RECEIVED ANY PORTION OF THE WATERMELON SEEDS WHICH ARE COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT AS SOLD 
BY STOKES SEEDS TO GROWER.

4. GROWER UNDERSTANDS THIS AGREEMENT. GROWER represents and warrants that it/he has consulted with or had an opportunity 
to consult with an attorney, and that GROWER fully understands the meaning and legal effect of this Agreement.

5. ALL OTHER TERMS OF THE STOKES SEEDS LABEL APPLY. Except as expressly provided within this Agreement, all remaining terms, 
disclaimers, limitations, and conditions of purchase as disclosed and set forth on the STOKES SEEDS label and on the  STOKES SEEDS 
NOTICE TO PURCHASE REGARDING LIABILITY shall apply to all of GROWER’s purchases of watermelon seed.

6. CHOICE OF LAW AND CHOICE OF FORUM. The parties agree that this Agreement is entered into in the City of St. Catharines, in the 
province of Ontario, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario. It is further agreed that any litigation by 
and between GROWER and STOKES SEEDS, relating to the sale of all such watermelon seeds hereunder, shall take place in St. Catharines, 
Ontario, Canada.

7. ATTORNEY’S FEES. In the event that STOKES SEEDS enforces any terms of this Agreement in any litigation with GROWER,  
STOKES SEEDS shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney’s fees from GROWER.
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Expires September 30, 2022

Phone: (800) 962-4999     Fax: (877) 994-0333 
Email: customerservice.us@stokeseeds.com.com

Stokes Waiver Form

Stokes Seeds and its suppliers require a signed waiver on watermelon seed orders. Please follow the instructions below to 
ensure the process is completed correctly.

Instructions:
1.   Contact customer service to receive supplier waivers (if applicable) at (800) 962-4999
2.   Read all information contained in these documents carefully.
3.   Please feel free to consult a lawyer before signing.
4.   Ensure you have filled out and signed the required fields on ALL documents.
5.   Make a copy of the signed forms to keep for your personal records.
6.   Send ONE signed copy of all documents including supplier waiver (if applicable) to Stokes Seeds using one  
   of the following methods:

Email: customerservice.us@stokeseeds.com US Post: Stokes Seeds Inc.
Fax: (877) 994-0333 13031 Reflections Drive
 Holland, MI   49424

If you have any questions or require clarification on the attached forms  
please contact our Customer Service Department at (800) 962-4999.

NOTICE, WAIVER AND COMPLETE RELEASE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING
LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY (GROWER)

NOT RECOMMENDED FOR PLANTING IN SOUTH CAROLINA

REV 10/2020

Stokes Seeds

PER: _____________________________________________

DATE: ____________________________________________

STOKES SEEDS AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

STATE ORDER NUMBER

Stokes Seeds Inc.
13031 Reflections Drive
Holland, MI   49424
(800) 962-4999

I have read and understand this release agreement 
and I agree to be bound by all of its terms.

GROWER SIGNATURE

NAME: ___________________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS: ________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

TELEPHONE: _____________________________________________________________________

DATE: ___________________________________________________________________________

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

5. _______________________________________ ___________

6. _______________________________________ ___________

7. _______________________________________ ___________

8. _______________________________________ ___________

STOKES SEEDS VARIETY REQUESTED QTY/LBS STOKES SEEDS VARIETY REQUESTED QTY/LBS

Valid for this and all subsequent orders for these items for 12 months from date of signature.

1. _______________________________________ ___________

2. _______________________________________ ___________

3. _______________________________________ ___________

4. _______________________________________ ___________
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Thank you for ordering from Stokes Seeds!

ITEM # VARIETY NAME QUANTITY UNIT PRICE PRICE

Total from this side:

Total from other side:

Packaging & Handling: $10.00
(orders under $500.00)

SUBTOTAL:

Payment with Order Discount 1%
(On Orders over $500.00 only)

SUBTOTAL:

NY, NY, MI, MO, PA, WI, IN & GA residents 
please include applicable taxes. Other states 
could be charged tax without notice.

ORDER TOTAL:

I HAVE READ THE LIMITATION OF WARRANTY ON PAGE 136 AND ACCEPT ITS TERMS. 

Purchaser Signature:__________________________________________________________	 Date:_____________________________

Ordering watermelon seed? Remember to sign your waiver forms!

2021 ORDER FORM
Mail:	 13031 Reflections Drive, Holland MI 49424	 Phone:	 (800) 962-4999	
Web:	 www.stokeseeds.com	 Fax:	 (877) 994-0333
			   Email:      customerservice.us@stokeseeds.com

BILL TO:

Customer Number:______________________________________________
	        (From back of catalog cover, above your name and address)

Name:________________________________________________________

Street Address:_________________________________________________

Postal Address:_________________________________________________
	 (P.O. and Rural Route Box holders—please include street address)

City, State, Zip:_________________________________________________

Daytime Phone: (______) _ _______________________________________

Fax: (______) _________________________________________________

Email: _ ______________________________________________________

SHIP TO:  (If different from billing address)  Your order will be 
shipped to the address at left, unless otherwise indicated below.

Name:________________________________________________________

Street Address:_________________________________________________

Postal Address:_________________________________________________
	               (P.O. and Rural Route Box holders—please include street address)

City, State, Zip:_________________________________________________

When is your plant date?__________________________________________

When would you like your seed order shipped? __________________________

How many acres of vegetables do you grow?____________________________

Check one: Local Markets______ Home Gardener_______Greenhouses_______  

Commercial Grower_______

We will make every effort to ship your seed in time for your plant date.

If a variety is sold out, may we substitute?    Yes      No

Method of Payment (All purchases payable in US Funds)

Check: $___________________	 Check Number:______________

 DISC		   VISA		   MASTERCARD		 On Account

Card Number:

Expires: 
In order to better serve our customers, Stokes Seeds has a 
$250.00 minimum order amount. Orders less than that will not be 
processed. Thank you for your cooperation.

Quantities ordered must be in multiples of the minimum price 
level offered for that item. See price lists for details.

$250 MINIMUM ORDER AMOUNT REQUIRED 

ORDER QUANTITY

Providing this information authorizes the use for payment.

     JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

JDF ACCOUNT#:_______________________

SEE PAGE 2 FOR PROGRAM DETAILS
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ITEM # VARIETY NAME QUANTITY UNIT PRICE PRICE

Amount Forwarded to Other Side: $

Thank you for ordering from Stokes Seeds!

NAME:



    

Kind
Average 
M’s/LB 

DS  
LB/Acre

DS  
M/Acre

TP 
M/Acre

Spacing  
in the Row (in.)

Spacing Between 
Rows (in.)

Planting Depth  
(in.)

Approximate Days 
to Germination

Beans, Bush 1-2 60 120 -- 1.5 36 1 6-10

Beans, Lima 1-2 60-100 70-120 -- 4-8 24-36 1-2 6-10

Beans, Pole 1.5-2 30-50 45-100 -- 6-8 30-48 1-2 6-10

Beets 40 12 450 -- 2-4 12-24 1 7-10

Broccoli 80-120 0.5 60 15 12 30-36 0.25-0.5 6-10

Broccoli Raab 110 1-1.5 -- 30 8 18-30 0.25-0.5 7

Brussels Sprouts 100 0.5-1 -- 7-10 24 36 0.25-0.5 5-7

Cabbages 100-140 0.5-1 -- 7-14 12-24 18-36 0.25-0.5 6-10

Carrots, Cello 280 3 850 -- 35-45 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Carrots, Dicer 280 1 270 -- 8-10 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Carrots, Slicer 280 2 600 -- 22-24 sds/ft 12-24 0.5 12-15

Cauliflower 80-130 -- -- 10 18-24 30-36 0.25 10

Celery 1100 1 250 35 6-12 18-25 0.125 21

Chicory 240 2-3 -- -- 2 12-18 -- 6-10

Collards 100 1 100 50 6 20 0.33 5-7

Corn, Ornamental (Large) 1.2-2.2 12 22-24 -- 8-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Ornamental (Small) 4-6 6-8 22-24 -- 8-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Popcorn 2.5 10-15 -- 30 6-10 24-36 1-1.5 6-12

Corn, Sweet (se) 2.5 10 20-25 -- 8-9 30-36 0.75-1.5 7-10

Corn, Sweet (sh2) 3.5 7-8 20-25 -- 8-9 30-36 0.75-1.5 7-10

Cucumbers, Pickling 15 1-2 15-25 10-20 6-12 36-60 0.75-1.5 7-10

Cucumbers, Slicing 15 0.5-1.5 5-12 5-12 6-18 48-72 0.75-1.5 7-10

Eggplants 100 0.1 3 3 36 60 0.25-0.5 10-14

Gourds, Large 2-4 2 2-3 2-3 24-48 48-60 1 5-10

Gourds, Small 6-8 1 5-6 5-6 18-36 48-60 1 5-10

Kale 100-150 1 -- 50 6 20 0.33 6-10

Kohlrabi 100-150 1 -- 60 5 20 0.33 7-10

Leeks 150 4 500 200-400 4 12-18 0.5 10-15

Lettuce, Pelleted 12.5 10 125 25 12 20 0.25 3

Lettuce, Raw 450 0.5 225 25 12 20 0.25 3

Melons 15-20 0.25 3 3 18-24 60-72 0.5-1 7-12

Mustard 175 100 -- -- 3 20 0.33 4

Okra 8 6 48 -- 12 48 1 7-14

Onions 90-120 -- 260 130 1.5 18-24 0.5 10

Onions, Bunching 150 -- 1500 500 0.5-1 18-24 0.5 10

Parsley 250 25 -- -- -- 20 0.5 20

Parsnips 150 3-4 250 -- 3 18-24 0.5 18-20

Peas 1.5-2.5 100 -- -- 1 36 0.5-1 6-10

Peas, Southern 3.6 25 90 -- 4-6 18-36 0.5 6-10

Peppers 50-65 0.5-1 40-60 15-30 12-18 24-36 0.25-0.5 10-14

Pumpkins, Extra Large 1 1 1.5 1-2 60-72 96 1 7-10

Pumpkins, Medium to Large 2.5 1 2.5 2 48-60 72 1 7-10

Pumpkins, Mini to Small 3.5-4.5 1 5-6 2-4 24-36 60 1 7-10

Radish 35-45 10-12 1.5 500 1-1.5 6-12 0.5-0.75 5-8

Squash, Summer 4-5 1-1.5 4-6 4-6 18-24 48-60 0.5-1 7-10

Squash, Winter 3-4 2-4 3-4 3-4 24-60 60-72 0.5-1 7-12

Sunflowers 5-25 -- -- -- 4-24 24-36 1-2 7-14

Swiss Chards 25 2-4 100 -- 3 20 0.5-1 7-10

Tomatoes 150 0.5 -- 3-6 18-36 36-60 0.25-0.5 7-10

Turnips 230 2-3 -- -- 2-4 12-24 0.25-0.5 6-10

Watermelons 10 -- -- 2 36 50-75 0.75 10-14

Watermelons, Mini Types 12 -- -- 3 24 50-75 0.75 10-14

General Guidelines for Planting Vegetable Seed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Your USDA GAP/GHP
Certified Seed Provider!
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 Beets 10-11 11
 Broccoli 11-12 13
 Brussels Sprouts 13 13
 Cabbages 14-19 19
 Cantaloupes 59-60 58
 Carrots 21-23 23
 Cauliflower 24-25 25
 Celeriac 26 25
 Chicory 26 26
 Collards 26 26
 Corn, Gourmet Sweet 27-28 36
 Corn, Supersweet (sh2) 29-31 36
 Corn, Sugar Enhanced (se) 32-33 36
 Corn, Synergystic (syn) 33 36
 Corn, Biotech 34-35 36
 Corn, Ornamental 38-39 39
 Cover Crops 41 41
 Cucumbers 42-45 45
 Eggplants 46-47 47
 Fall Ornamentals 105-109 110
 Gourds 48-49 49
 Greens, Specialty/Asian 20 20
 Herbs 50-51 53
 Kale 54 53
 Kalettes 13 13
 Kohlrabi 55 55
 Leeks 55 55
 Lettuce 56-58 58
 Melons 59-60 58
 Mustard 61 61

VEGETABLES VARIETIES   PRICING
 Okra 61 61
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 Pumpkins 99-105 110
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 Radish 111-112 114
 Rutabaga 113 113
 Spinach 113 113
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 Squash, Zucchini 114 121
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HOW TO ORDER
ONLINE
Order online at www.stokeseeds.com.

FAX
Complete the order form on page 139 and fax to
 (877) 994-0333.

MAIL
Complete the order form on page 139 and mail with 
payment to our Michigan facility.

PHONE
Call (800) 962-4999 Monday - Friday, 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. EST

SEED CONSULTANT
Commercial growers please contact the seed consultant listed in 
your area.



Sirius (Pg 132)  Orange Blaze (Pg 22)  

Cadence XR (Pg 29)  Abrams (Pg 12)  

Nighthawk (Pg 29)

Tarpon (Pg 86)  

Pharaoh (Pg 6)  

Twister (Pg 24)  

Hermes (Pg 101)  Expedition XR (Pg 29)  Catskill (Pg 62)  

Sailfish (Pg 86)

SIEGERS
EED CO.

STOKES SEEDS INC.
13031 Reflections Drive
Holland, MI  49424
(800) 962-4999
www.StokeSeeds.com
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Watertown, NY
Permit No. 234

HIGLIGHTED PRODUCTS
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GROWERS GUIDE
WWW.STOKESEEDS.COM
(800) 962-4999

~ Quality Seed Since 1881 ~~ Quality Seed Since 1881 ~




